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The British Election Study (BES) at the University of
Essex was started as a research project in 1974 to continue
the series of election surveys previously conducted by David
Butler and Donald Stokes. The Essex University project is
wholly funded by the Social Science Research Council. Mr
Ivor Crewe and Professor Bo Sarlvik have been Directors
since 1974. Dr David Robertson (now at St. Hugh"s College,
Oxford) joined the project as a Director in 1975. At
different stages in the project the Directors have been
assisted by the following Senior Research Officers: Mr (now
Professor) J.AlIt, Mr A_Fox, Mr N.Day and Mr R._MacDermid.
The British Election Study has conducted interview surveys
of eligible voters following the general elections of
February 1974, October 1974 and May 1979. The series of
studies also includes a mail questionnaire survey conducted
after the Referendum on Britain®s membership of the EEC in
1975. In accordance with the SSRC grant conditions, the

data gathered by these surveys are deposited with the SSRC



Survey Archive at the University of Essex and made available

to academic researchers for further analysis.

* * *

This technical paper has been constructed to provide a
comprehensive guide to the text of questions selected for
interviews conducted in the series of election surveys, from
1963 to present. Not all questions were asked in each and
every study undertaken in that period. The continuity guide

enables the researcher to select variables that can be
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analysed overtime. As is shown 1in the following pages,
questions have been grouped under sectional headings. These
are further subdivided to give more detail of particular
aspects dealt with. The questions themselves are presented
on the left-hand side of the page and in several cases are
preceeded by a phrase in block letters. This was not
included within the actual text but provided the interviewer
with an instruction, dependent upon the respondent®s answer
to the preceeding question, as to which question to proceed
to. Inclusion of this instruction in the guide gives the
reader some indication of the selective processes

necessarily undertaken whilst the interview was in progress.

On the left-hand side of the page each question is
followed by a row of figures, and in many cases accompanied
by symbols (referred to in the section entitled “symbols®).
These signify variations 1iIn question wording 1iIn the

individual interview surveys conducted after the general



elections. From the 1963 to the 1970 columns, the question
numbers denote those questions asked of respondents in the
Butler and Stokes Panel series. The following columns refer

to surveys conducted by the British Election Study.

The surveys carried out by the British Election Study
at the University of Essex are described in the project's

Technical Paper 1981:1.
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It should be noted that the questionnaire types used in
the October 1974 study were designated as questionnaire
types "A", "B" and "C". Type "B" is the most comprehensive
version and was used for respondents in the cross-section
sample who had not been interviewed in the February 1974
survey. The "A" questionnaire was used for respondents in
the cross-section sample who had been interviewed in
February 1974 and is a somewhat abridged version of the "B~
questionnaire. The "C" questionnaire was used for a special

booster sample in Scotland.
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SYMBOLS

Slight textual variation in question wording in different
years.

Asked of random half sample
Duplication of question number

1970 Surveys only. The asterisk indicates that the question

was asked of some but not necessarily all respondents in 1970.
A question number in the 1970 column indicates that the
question was asked of respondents in the Butler and Stokes
panel series which ended in 1970; ie the question number

refers to the questionnaire published by ICPR in "Study of
Political Change in Britain 1963-1970" Volume Il Questionnaires
and notes.

February 1974 only.

Only asked in Scotland and Wales

October 1974 only.

Only asked of "A" Series respondents
Only asked of "B" Series respondents

Only asked of "C" Series respondents



ATTENTION TO THE MEDIA AND POLITICS.

(i) Overall Media

BUTLER AND STOKES CREWE AND SARLVIK
1963 1964 1966 1969 1970 FEB74 FEB74
OCT74 MAY79
PANEL X-SEC
How closely did you follow the General
Election campaign on television or in
the newspapers or on the radio - very
closely, fairly closely, not very
closely, or hardly at all? 1

(ii) Newspapers

Do you read a morning daily newspaper
regularly? 1(a) 2(d) 2(a) 1) 2(a) 1 1(a)! 1BC!

IF YES: Which one is that? (Are there)
any other morning newspapers (you read
regularly)? Db 2() 2(M) 1) 2¢t) 1 1(a)! 1BC!

Would you say that the ......._. (name

of each newspaper) takes sides for

one of the parties? Which party is

that? 1g)! 2@d)! 1 1(b)

How closely do you follow newspapers
for news and comment about politics -
very closely, fairly closely or just
once in a while? 2 2 2BC

Do you follow news about politics
much in any evening or Sunday



newspaper? / Which is that? Any

others? 2(a)
2(b)
Do you follow news about politics
much in (Ffirst newspaper mentioned) 1(h) 1(c)

Did you follow the election campaign
in (First newspaper mentioned)? 2(c)

Did you follow the election campaign
in any other newspaper? 3(a) 3(a)

Which newspaper was that? 3(b) 3(b)

When did you begin to read (first
newspaper mentioned) regularly? 1(c)

Did you stop reading (first
newspaper mentioned) any time after
that? 1(d)

(1T stopped reading first newspaper
BUTLER AND STOKES CREWE AND SARLVIK
1963 1964 1966 1969 1970 FEB74 FEB74
OCT74 MAY79
PANEL X-SEC
mention at any time) When was that? 1(e)

When was the last time you weren"t
reading (First newspaper mentioned)
regularly? 1(H)

What do you especially like in
(First newspaper mentioned)? 1(9)

Do you like the way news about
politics is handled in (Ffirst



newspaper mentioned), do you dislike
it, or doesn"t it make much
difference to you? 1()

When did you begin to read (second
newspaper mentioned) regularly?

Did you stop reading (second paper
mentioned) at any time after that? 1(1)

When was that? 1(m)

When was the last time you weren"t
reading (second newspaper mentioned
regularly? (DATA NOT INCLUDED IN

FINAL VERSION) 1i(n)

What do you especially like in
(second newspaper mentioned)? 1(o0)

Do you follow news about politics
much in (second newspaper mentioned?

Do you like the way news about

politics is handled in (second

newspaper mentioned), do you dislike

it, or doesn"t it make much difference
to you? 1(9)

Do you think that (second newspaper
mentioned) tends to favour any
particular party? Which party is that?

Television and Radio

How closely do you usually follow
programmes about politics on

1300

1P

1"



OCT74

television, very closely, fairly
closely, or just once in a while?

Do you follow news about politics
much on the television? 3

Do you follow news about politics
much on radio? 4

MAY79

Which, if any, of the following
things did you do during the General
Election campaign?

Watched Conservative Party political
broadcast on television

Watched Labour Party political
broadcast on television

Watched Scottish National Party
political broadcast on television
Watched other party broadcast on
television

Listened to party political broadcast
on radio for any party

Did you follow the election campaign
on television?

IF YES: Were there any programmes
about the election campaign which
you found especially interesting?
Which were they? 1(b)

Did you follow the election campaign
on the radio?

3(a) 3 3BC
2
3
BUTLER AND STOKES CREWE AND SARLVIK

1963 1964 1966 1969 1970 FEB74 FEB74

PANEL X-SEC

2(a)

1(d) 1(ad) 1
1(b)
4 4 4



General

OFf all the ways you follow news about
politics, which one would you say you
get the most information from? 5

Of all the ways you followed the
election campaign, which one would you
say you got the most information from? 5

Do you feel that you found out more
about the campaign from talking to
other people or from the newspapers and
television? 6(c)

Here is a card with photographs of some

people who are active in politics. 12
Would you please look at it........

Do you know the name of the person in

photograph number ....... ?

Do you know which party this person

belongs to ....... ?

INTEREST, DISCUSSION, POLITICAL PARTICIPATION.

(Generally speaking), how much interst
BUTLER AND STOKES CREWE AND SARLVIK
1963 1964 1966 1969 1970 FEB74 FEB74
OCT74 MAY79
PANEL X-SEC
did you have in the (recent) campaign -
a good deal, some, or not much? 7 6 6 3(b)



Would you say that you cared (usually

care) a good deal which party won (wins)

the recent election ( a general

election) or that you didn"t care very

much which party won (wins)? 50 48 47 59 54

How much interest would you say you

take in politics (do you generally

have in what"s going on in politics)

- a great deal, some or none at all)? 31 18

How much attention do you generally
pay to what is going on in politics
when there isn"t a general election?
Would you say you generally follow
politics very closely, fairly closely
or not much at all? 51

Participation

Do you talk to other people much about
politics? 32(a) 4

Who do you talk to about politics? 32(b)

How often would you say you talk about
politics - often, sometimes or only
rarely?

Now 1°D like to ask how you usually

act when you are among people and the
talk turns to politics. Which of these
descriptions do you think best fits you?
I dont® care to listen when people start
talking about politics /7 1 usually
listen, but I never join in / 1 give my
views sometimes but not often / |

10

10

96

141 13BC 15

41BC 3
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usually join in and say what 1 think /
I like to start discussions about
politics / Don"t know.

Did you talk to other people about
the election campaign?

Who did you talk to about the
campaign? Anyone else?

Did you suggest to anyone how they
should vote?

Who was that? Anyone else?

MAY79

Did you read (or glance) at an
election address delivered to your
home? 43(a)
Which parties addresses did you look
at? 43(b)
For each party address mentioned, did

you actually read this address or did
you just glance at it?

Have you attended any public meetings
during the past year? 53(a)
What meetings are those? 53(b)

Did you hear local candidate at indoor
meeting?

6(a)

6(b)

8(a)

8(b)

BUTLER AND STOKES

1963

97 42BC

CREWE AND SARLVIK

1964 1966 1969 1970 FEB74 FEB74
PANEL X-SEC
2(b)!
2(c)!
2(©)
2(a)



Did you hear local candidate at
outdoor meeting?

Did you attend any political meeting
during the campaign?

IF YES Were those indoor or outdoor
meetings?

Which party was that?
Did you canvass for candidate?

Did you do any other work for
candidate?

Did you do any party work during the
election campaign?

S

41(b)

IF YES What was that? Which party was

that?

Did you put up party posters in the
window?

Have you paid a subscription to any
political party in the last year?

IF YES Which party was that?
IF LABOUR Was that as a member of
the local party through a trade

union?

IF YES Do you take an active party
in party work?

42(b)

52(a)

52(b)

52(c)

52(d)

41(a)

41(c)

42(a)

44(a)

44(b)

44(c)

2(a)

2(a)

82(a)*

82(b)*

82(c)*

2(a)

2(a)



BUTLER AND STOKES CREWE AND SARLVIK
1963 1964 1966 1969 1970 FEB74 FEB74
OCT74 MAY79
PANEL X-SEC
What is that? 52(e)

Are you a paying member of any

political party or some other

political organisation? Which

party or organisation is that? 53(a)

TO LABOUR MEMBERS ONLY Did you pay
a subscription as a member of the
local party or through a trade union? 53(b)

Would you say you take an active part
in political work for any political
party? Which party? 54

(i) Left and Right and Centre

Do you ever think of yourself as

being to the left, the centre or the

right in politics or don"t you think

of yourself in this way? 33(a) 34(a) 36(a)

IF YES Where would you say you are? 33(b) 34(b) 36(b)

IF YES Do you think you have moved to

the left or right recently or don"t

you think of yourself as having moved? 134(c) 36(c)
How would you say you have moved? 34(d) 36(d)

(ii)Party ldentification



OCT74

Generally speaking do you think of
yourself as Conservative, Labour,
Liberal, (Nationalist/Plaid Cymru)

or what? 37(a) 49(a) 48(a) 44(a) 55(a) 48

IF NO PARTY AFFILIATION Do you
generally think of yourself as a
little closer to one of the parties
than the others? Which party is that?

CONSERVATIVES ONLY Would you call
yourself a very strong Conservative
fairly strong or not very strong?

And would you say you are very strongly
or not very strongly against Labour?

LABOUR ONLY Would you call yourself
very strong Labour,fairly._?

Would you say you are .... against the
Conservative party?

MAY79
LIBERALS ONLY Would you say you are
very strong Liberal....?
And would you say you are .... against

the Conservative party?

And would you say you are .... against

37(F) 49(T) 48(F) 44(PH)

BUTLER AND STOKES

1963

1964

1966

PANEL

98(a) 43

55(F) 49

50(a) 99

50(b)

51(a) 101

51(b) 102

1969 1970
X-SEC

52(a) 103

52(b) 104

98(b) 44 49

45(a) 50

99  45(b) 52

46(a) 50

46(b) 52

CREWE AND SARLVIK
FEB74 FEB74

47(a) 50

47(b) 52



the Labour party? 52(c) 105 47(c) 52

NATIONALISTS AND MINOR PARTIES Would

you say you are .... against the

Conservative party? 53(a) 106 48(a) 52
And would you say you are .... against

the Labour party? 53(b) 107 48(b) 52

How strongly do you feel (chosen party),
very strongly, fairly strongly, or not

very strongly? 37(b) 49(b) 48(b) 44(b) 55(b)
Was there ever a time when you thought

of yourself as .... or .... rather

than ....? 37(c) 48(c) 48(c) 44(c) 55(d)

Which party do you like second best -
Conservative, Liberal, Nationalist
or otherwise? 51

IF REPORTS PREVIOUS AFFILIATION When
did you change from (former party) to
(present party)? 37(d) 49(d) 48(d) 44(d) 55(d)

What was the main thing that made you
change from (former party) to
(present party)? 37(e) 49(e) 48(e) 44(e) 55(F)

Was there ever a time when you felt
closer to (first party not chosen)
or (second party not chosen) rather
than to (chosen party)? Which was

that? 37(9) 49(9) 48(9) 44(9) 55(9)

When did you change to (present
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Giii)

party)? 37(h)
What was the main thing that made
you change? 37(1) 49(n)

IF DOES NOT FEEL CLOSER Was there
ever a time when you did feel (think
of yourself as) closer to one of the

MAY79

parties than the others? Which party
was that? 37(0) 490)

When was that (did you move away
from (former party))? 37(k)

What made you move away from (former

party)? 37(H

Political Antecedents

Do you remember when you were young
whether your father was very much
interested in politics, somewhat
interested, or didn"t he pay much
attention to it? 38 L3
Did he have any particular preference
for one of the parties? Which party

was that? 39(a) L4(a)

What was the main reason he felt that
way? 39(b) L4(b)

49(h) 48(h) 44(h) 55(h)

48(i) 44(i) 55(i)

BUTLER AND STOKES
1963 1964 19

48() 44() 550)

49(K) 48(K) 44(K)

49(1) 48(l) 44(D)

N12 45 56
N13(a) 46
N13(b)

CREWE AND SARLVIK

66 1969 1970 FEB74

PANEL X-SEC

55(K)

55(1)

57

FEB74
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How about your mother? When you were

young, was she very much interested

in politics, somewhat interested, or

didn"t she pay much attention to it? 40 L5 N14 47 58

Did she have any particular preference
for one of the parties when you were
young? Which party was that? 41(a) L6(a) Ni15(a) 48 59

What was the main reason she felt that
way? 41(b) L6(b) N15(b)

And how about your mother? Do you

remember which party she usually voted

for when you were growing up?

IF YES: Which party was that? 80(b)

About how old were you when you began

to have likes and dislikes about the

parties? 43(a) L8 N16(a) 49 63

Which party did you like best then? 43(b) N16(b) 50 64

About how old were you when you First
began to hear anything about politics? 42 L7

Do you remember which party your
father usually voted for when you were

growing up? 127 BC 80(a)
Which party was that? 127(b) 73(b) 80(a)
BC
BUTLER AND STOKES CREWE AND SARLVIK

1963 1964 1966 1969 1970 FEB74 FEB74
MAY79
PANEL X-SEC
Would you say he was a strong



(iv)

Q)

supporter of that party or not?

Partisanship of associates

How would you describe the politics
of people who live around here?
Would you say they are mainly
Conservative, mainly Labour or what?

How about other members of your
family (your near relations)? Are
they mainly Conservative, mainly
Labour or what?

UNLESS SINGLE How about your (husband/
wife)? Is he/she Conservative, Labour,
Liberal or what?

How would you describe the party
preference of the people at your
place of work? Would you say they are
mainly Conservative, mainly Labour,
mainly Liberal or what?

Current Voting: (See also: Expectation
—————————————— about Result)

Did you vote in the recent General

127(c)
BC

51 *

52(b) *

83(b) *

Election? 40(a) 44(a) 48(a) 34 87(a) 30 39

Did you vote in person or by post?
At what hour did you vote?

And which party did you vote for?

40(b) 44(b) 48(b)
40(c)

40(d) 44(c) 48(c) 35  87(b) 34 41

73(c)
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How long ago did you decide (that
you would definitely vote the way
you did - a long time ago, sometime
this year, or during the campaign)
to vote that way? 40(e,

k,q)

And how strongly do you prefer the
party you voted for - very strongly,
fairly strongly, or not very strongly?

m,s)
1
What was the main reason you voted
(Con/Lab/Lib/0ther)?
1,)
MAY79

Would you say you preferred ...
(chosen party) very strongly, fairly
strongly or not very strongly?

m,s)!

Was there any time during the election
campaign when you seriously thought
you might vote for another party?
Which party?
n,t)!

IF DID NOT VOTE: What would you say is
the main reason you didn"t vote?

If you had voted for which party would
you have probably voted for?

44(d, 48(d, 40 90 31 40
3.p)
40(g, 44(F, 48(F, 41 91 32
1,r) i,r)
1 1
40(F, 44(e, 48(e,
k1q) k1q)
BUTLER AND STOKES CREWE AND SARLVIK
1963 1964 1966 1969 1970 FEB74 FEB74
PANEL X-SEC
40(g, 44(F, 48(F,
1,H)! 1,r)!
40¢h, 44(g, 48(g, 42 92 35(e) 42
m,s) m,s)! 36(d)
37(c)
40(w) 44(v) 48(v)
40(x) 44(w) 48(w) 43 93 38



Were you a little more inclined to one
party than the others? Which party was
that? 40(y) 44(x) 48(x)

Sometimes people feel they would like
to vote for a party but don*"t

vote for it because they feel it has

no chance of winning. How about you?
Was there a party you really liked most
but didn*t vote for because it had no
chance of winning in this constituency?

Do you think there was any party that

did badly around here because people

who liked them thought they had no

chance of winning in this constituency
and therefore voted for some other party?
IF YES Which party?

NON-LIBERAL VOTERS ONLY: Could you tell me
if there was a Liberal standing in this
constituency? 37

Would you have voted Liberal if a Liberal
candidate had stood in this constituency? 40() 44(i) 48(i)

IT a Liberal had stood how likely is it
that you would have voted for him -
very likely or not very likely?

LIBERAL VOTERS ONLY: If there had been no
Liberal standing for this constituency,
can you say for which party you would
have voted - or wouldn®"t you have voted

33

49

88(a)

38  88(b)

at all? 39(a) 89 25(a)
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BUTLER AND STOKES

1963
MAY79

LIBERALS ONLY: Let us say you believed
that the Liberal candidate did

not really have much chance of winning
here in this constituency. How likely

is it that you would then have voted for
another party - very likely, not very
likely, or not at all likely? Which
party? 40(uw)
LIBERALS ONLY: And taking the country

as a whole, if you believed that the

Liberal party did not really have

much chance of winning a lot more

seats at the election, how much

difference would that have made?

How likely is it that you would have

voted for another party - very likely,

not very likely, or not at all likely?

Which party?

IF RESPONDENT SAID LIBERAL STOOD OR
VOTED LIBERAL: how closely did you
think the Liberals came to winning
this constituency - fairly closely,
not very closely, or not at all close?

CONSERVATIVE AND LABOUR ONLY (1974)/
NON-LIBERAL VOTERS (1979): IT you
thought that the Liberals would win
a lot more seats in Britain as a
whole, how likely is it that you
would then have voted for them -

CREWE AND SARLVIK

1964 1966 1969 1970 FEB74 FEB74
PANEL X-SEC
35(b)
35(c)
53 39(b)
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very likely, not very likely or not
likely at all?

SCOTLAND ONLY (CONSERVATIVE, LABOUR
AND LIBERAL) If you had thought that
the Scottish National Party would
win a lot more seats in the recent
election, would that have made any
difference to you? How likely is it
that you would then have voted for
the Scottish National Party - very
likely, not very likely or not at all
likely?

SNP/PC VOTERS ONLY: Let"s say that you
believed that the Scottish National/
Plaid Cymru candidate did not really
have much chance of winning here in
this constituency. How likely is it
that you would then have voted for
another party - very likely or not at
all likely? Which party?

MAY79

And taking Scotland/Wales as a whole,
ifT you believed that the Scottish
NATIONAL/PLAID CYMRU DID NOT REALLY
have much chance of winning a lot

more seats at the election, how likely
is it that you would then have voted
for another party - very likely or not
at all likely? Which party?

BUTLER AND STOKES

37(a) 43

35(d)
37(b)

36(c)
CREWE AND SARLVIK
1966 1969 1970 FEB74 FEB74

PANEL X-SEC

36(c)



IT the Nationalists/Plaid Cymru had not

had a candidate in this constituency,

for which party would you have voted -

Conservative or Labour, or wouldn®t

you have voted at all? 36

Voting Intention. (See also: Expec-
tation about Result)

There will be a General Election

sometime this year or next (in the

next year or two). How likely would you

say it is that you will vote in that

election - quite certain, very likely,

fairly likely or not very likely? 46 57

IT the general election were held
tomorrow, which party would you vote
for? 47(a) 58(a)

IF NOT CONSERVATIVE OR LABOUR If you had
to choose between Conservative or Labour,
which would you choose? 58(b)

IF VOTE CONSERVATIVE OR LABOUR Would
you prefer (chosen party) very strongly
or not very strongly? 47(b)

IF VOTE CONSERVATIVE OR LABOUR If the
(chosen party) wasn"t successful,

would you rather see a (Ffirst party

not chosen) or a (second party not
chosen) government? 47(c)

IF VOTE LIBERAL Would you prefer the
Liberals very strongly, fairly strongly
or not very strongly? 47(d)

87(c) 36(a)
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Giii)

IF VOTE LIBERAL If you thought the
Liberals had a chance of winning in
this constituency but not in the
country as a whole, how would you
vote? 47(e)

IF YOU WOULD STILL PREFER LIBERALS
And if you thought that the Liberals
hadn"t much chance of winning iIn this

BUTLER AND STOKES CREWE AND SARLVIK
1963 1964 1966 1969 1970 FEB74 FEB74
MAY79
PANEL X-SEC
constituency either, how would you
vote? 47(F)

IF WOULD STILL PREFER LIBERALS

Suppose that there was a straight

fight between the Conservatives and
Labour in this constituency, how

would you vote? 47(9)

IF DON"T KNOW WHICH PARTY WOULD VOTE

FOR Well, are you leaning towards one

of the parties? Which party is that? 47(h)
Past Voting:

Questions on respondents”™ voting histories have been asked in all surveys. Normally at least two

previous

elections have been covered. In addition, between 1963 and 1969 questions were asked about the first
election in which the respondent voted where this was different from the two previous elections. The

precise

question wording changed of course from year to year and in order to save space the voting history

questions



have been summarised in the following table. The general format of the previous vote questions was as
follows:

"Thinking back to the election in ...., when ..... led the Conservatives (First became Prime
Minister)
and _.... led the Labour Party, do you remember whether you voted then ?"

IF YES ""Do you remember which party you voted for ?"

IF DID NOT VOTE OR DON®"T KNOW "Do you remember whether you preferred one of the parties to the
other

then ? Which party was that ?

BUTLER AND STOKES CREWE AND SARLVIK
1963 1964 1966 1969 1970 FEB74 FEB74
OCT74 MAY79
PANEL X-SEC

Electors voting for the first time

before the Second World War 44 52 N17 56
in 1945, 1950 or 1951 44 52 N17 56
in 1955 44 52 N17 56
All electors in 1959 44 51 51 56*
in 1964 40 50 55
in 1966 44 54 95
in 1970 94 40BC 47
in 1974 - February 35 87 39BC 46
in 1974 - October 34 45

*Electors voting for the Ffirst time
only.

In the general elections since you
have been old enough to vote, have

you voted for the same party or have
you voted for different parties? 44

IF SAME PARTY Which party is that? 44



IF DIFFERENT PARTIES Which parties

BUTLER AND STOKES CREWE AND SARLVIK
1963 1964 1966 1969 1970 FEB74 FEB74
OCT74 MAY79
PANEL X-SEC
were they? 44

Taking just the General Elections

since the end of the Second World

War, have you voted for the same

party or for different parties? 44

IF SAME PARTY Which party is that? 44

Can you tell me which General
Elections seem you you to have been
especially important? Any others?

Did you vote in that election? Which
party did you vote for in that
election? 53



Local Election Voting
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Talking to people around the

country, we"ve found that a great

many people weren®t able to vote

in the local elections early this

May (earlier this Spring) How about

you? Did you vote in the local

elections this year or did something

prevent you from voting? 45(a) 54(a)

IF VOTED How did you vote? Which
party was that? 45(b) 54(b)

Do you always vote that way in
local elections? 45(c)

Were there any issues in the local
elections this year that were
especially important to you? 45(d)

What were they? 45(e)

Only about half the people voted in

the Scottish regional and district

elections last May. How about you -

did you vote in this year"s regional

and district elections? |IF YES And

could you say for which party or

candidate you voted? 52(S)C

In many areas there were local
district elections on the same day



the General Election was held. Were
there local district elections where
you live?

Did you vote in one of these local
district elections as well as in the
General Election?

Did you vote for any of the candidates
on this list? Some people were able
to cast votes for more than one local
candidate, if they lived in places
where more than one local councillor
had to be elected from each ward,

so you should mention as many
different parties as you voted for.
Did you vote for:

One or more Conservative candidates
One or more Labour candidates

One or more Liberal candidates

One or more Scottish National Party
candidates

One or more Plaid Cymru (Welsh

Nationalist) candidates
One or more Ratepayers®" candidates

One or more Independent candidates
Other candidates (SPECIFY):

44(a)

44(b)

44(c)



ELECTION CAMPAIGNS, COALITIONS AND

OCT74

(1

BUTLER AND STOKES
1963

MAY79

Expectation about result

Before the election how well did
you think the Liberals would do

in Britain as a whole, did you
think they would win many more
seats, keep about the same number,
or end up with fewer seats?

Before the election, how well did
you think the Scottish National
party would do, in Scotland as a
whole? Did you think they would
win many more seats, keep about
the same number, or end up with
fewer seats?

Regardless of your own preference,

which party did (do) you think has

the best chance of winning the next

election (would win the next

election)? 48(a) 46 45

Do you feel very sure of that, fairly
sure, or not very sure? 48(b)

IF CON OR LAB How close do you think
the Liberals could come to winning? 48(c)

1964 1966 1969 1970 FEB74

PANEL X-SEC

9(a)

10(a)

49

46(b)

CREWE AND SARLVIK

FEB74



IF LIB Have you changed you mind
about this during the past year? 48(e)

How about here in this constituency?

Which party has (did you think had)

the best chance of winning in this

constituency? 49(a) 47(a) 46(a) 51

IF CON OR LAB How good a chance do
you think the Liberals have of winning
here in this constituency? 49(b) 47(b)

How close did you think the election
would be nationally - very close,
fairly close, not very close? 50

How close did you think the election
would be in this constituency, very
close, fairly close, not very close? 52

TO CONSERVATIVE AND LABOUR VOTERS ONLY
Suppose you had thought (Conservative/

BUTLER AND STOKES CREWE AND SARLVIK
1963 1964 1966 1969 1970 FEB74 FEB74
OCT74 MAY79
PANEL X-SEC
Labour) couldn®"t win. Would you have

rather seen (Labour/Conservative)
form a government? 40(i, 44(h, 48(h,

o) t,n) n)

IF SAYS LIBERALS DON*T STAND HERE
How good a chance would you say
they would have if they did stand



~

here? Very good, fairly good, not
very good, no chance. 49(c)

Party Activity in the campaign

Would you say the Liberal®s campaign
here in this constituency was very
active, fairly active, or not very
active?

Would you say the Scottish National
Party"s campaign here in this
constituency was very active, fairly
active or not very active?

Did any of the parties canvass at
your home during the election campaign? 45(a)

IF YES Which party called? 45(b)

Election Campaigns and Political Problems

Do you think that the recent election

campaign generally gave the people the

facts about the problems facing the

country? 12

How much do you think the election
will help to solve the major problems
that the country is facing - a great
deal, a little, or not at all?

Now that you know the outcome of the
election, what are the good things
that you think will happen as a result
of the election? What other good

12

11

9(b)

10(b)

11
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things? And what are the bad things
you think will happen as a result of
the election? And what other bad
things?

Coalitions

MAY79

Some people think it is best if the
Government is formed by one party
only. Others think it is best if the
Government is formed by more than one
party. Leaving aside the situation
we have at present, do you in general
think it is:

Much better to have a Government
formed by one party

Somewhat better to have a Government
formed by one party

Somewhat better to have a Government
formed by more than one party

Much better to have a Government
formed by more than one party

Don"t know

When you were deciding about voting,
how Important was the readiness of

the parties to join in with the others
in a Government - the most important
single thing, fairly important, or not
very important?

BUTLER AND STOKES
1963 1964 1966

PANEL

1969

13(a,b) 12(a,b)

CREWE AND SARLVIK

1970 FEB74 FEB74

X-SEC

50(a)

50(b)



Leaving aside the actual result of the
election, which kind of Government
would you personally most like to

have? If the Government you would

most like to have is not on this card,
just say what it is.

Would you like:

A Government formed by the Conservative
party alone

A Government formed by the Conservative
and Liberal parties together

A Government formed by all parties

A Government formed by both the Labour
and Liberal parties

A Government formed by the Labour

party alone 51(a)

And what kind of government do you
feel would be the next best? 51(b)

Still looking at this card and going
back to before you knew the election
result, which party or coalition did
you think was most likely to become
the Government? 51(c)

w) Democratic Responsiveness

BUTLER AND STOKES CREWE AND SARLVIK
1963 1964 1966 1969 1970 FEB74 FEB74
OCT74 MAY79
PANEL X-SEC
Over the years how much do you feel
the government pays attention to what



people think when it decides what to
do? 59(a)

Why is that? 59(b)

Over the years do you think (How much

do you feel) that having parties makes
the government pay attention to what
people feel? 60(a)!

Why is that Why do you think it
works that way) ? 60(b) 36(b)

(Over the years) how much do you

think that having elections makes

Government pay attention to what the

people think? 61(a) 35(a)

Why is that (Why do you think it works
that way)? 61(b) 35(b)

(Over the years) do you think that in

a country like this control of

government should pass from one party

to another every so often or do you

think that its alright for one party

to have control for a long time? 63(a) 67(a)

Why do you think it is a good thing?

Why would you like to see one party

have control of the government for

a long time? 67(c)
How strongly do you feel about this? 63(b)

Did you feel before this election that
the Labour government had been in

60(a)

60(b)

36(a)! 38

61(b)

37 62(a)

62(b)

52  64(a) 67

67(b)

64(b)

61(a)



office long enough to have had a fair
trial?

How much attention do you think most
M.P.s pay to the people who elect them
when they decide what to do in
Parliament? 62(a)

Why is that? 62(b)

How much attention to you think M.P.s
and local councillors generally pay
to local organisations or groups of
citizens - a great deal, some, not
much or no attention at all?

KNOWLEDGE OF M.P., CANDIDATES.

OCT74

Q)

MAY79

Knowledge of M.P.

Do you happen to remember which party
won this constituency in the recent
election? IF YES Which party?

Do you happen to remember your M.P."s
name? | 55

Do you happen to remember the name of
the candidate who was elected to
Parliament for this constituency? |

53

63(2)

63(b)

BUTLER AND STOKES
1963 1964 1966 1969

56

CREWE AND SARLVIK
1970 FEB74 FEB74
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65

55

57(a)

57(b)



Do you happen to remember who was the
member of Parliament for this
constituency before the election? |

Do you happen to remember which party

he/she belongs to? Do you happen to

know which party he/she is? Do you

happen to remember his/her party? 56 56

Do you happen to remember whether
he/she was in Parliament before the
election? 59

Do you happen to remember whether he/
she stood for Parliament again in this
election? 58

Have you read or heard anything about
(name of M.P.) before the election? 57(a) 57

Have you seen him/her in person? 58 58

| 1963-1970. If respondent did not know
the name of M.P./Candidate: Sometimes it"s
hard to remember things but the name is.....
and he is...... OR Names were not important
but the....__. candidate was........

55

56!

57

54

66

72

69

70

71

68



IF HAS READ OR HEARD ANYTHING OF M.P.
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Can you tell me anything particular
about what (name of M.P.) has done
in Parliament? Anything else? 57(b) NI(a)

Do you know if (name of M.P.) has held
any special position in Parliament or
in the Government? What was that? 57(c) NI (b)

Do you know of any problems facing the
Government that (name of M.P.) has
taken a stand on? What is that? 57(d) NI(c)

Do you know what stand (name of M.P.)
has taken on that? 57(e) NI(d)

Have you heard anything about (name

of M_P.)"s opinion on the Common

Market? 57(H) NI(e)
What is that? 57(9) NI (F)

Do you think he/she favours Britain
going into the Common Market? 57(h) NI1(9)

Have you heard anything about (name

of M_P.)"s opinion on defence,

disarmament or nuclear weapons? 57(1) NI(h)
What is that? 57(3) NI()

Do you think he/she favours Britain
having her own nuclear weapons or



not? 57(k) NIQ)

Have you heard anything about (name

of M_P.)"s opinion on public ownership

or nationalizing industry? 57(D NI (K)
What is that? 57(m) NICD)

Do you think he/she favours
nationalizing more industry or not? 57(n) NI(m)

Do you happen to remember anything
that (name of M.P.) has done for the

people of this constituency? 57(0) NI(p)
What is that? 57(p) NI(Q)
Has he/she ever done anything for
you or your family personally? 57(9) NI(r)
What is that? 57(r) NI(s)
BUTLER AND STOKES CREWE AND SARLVIK
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Can you tell me what sort of person
he/she is? 57(s) NI(t)

Would you say that he/she is upper
class, middle class or working class? 57(t) NI (u)

Do you know if he/she has any

business or trade union connection or

any other connection of that kind?

What sort of connection is that? 57(uw) NI (V)



On the whole, do you feel that (hame
of M_P.) is doing a good job as an
M.P., a fair job, or only a poor job? 57(v) NI (w)

Why do you feel that way? 57(w) NI (X)

Do you happen to know how (name of

M.P.) voted in Partliament on the

question of abolishing the death

penalty? NI(n)

Do you know how (name of M.P.) feels
about abolishing the death penalty? NI (o)

IF KNOWS NAME OF M.P. Did he/she
seem to be a strong supporter of a
Scottish Assembly or Parliament?

57(b)



(ii) Knowledge of Candidates
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Do you remember the names of any other
candidates standing for Parliament
from this constituency? 60 59 73 58

Did he/she seem to be a strong
supporter of a Scottish Assembly or
Parliament or not? 58 C

Now take (name of Conservative

candidate) the Conservative candidate.

Have you read or heard anything about
him/her? 61 60

Have you seen him/her in person? 62 60

How about (name of Labour candidate)

the Labour candidate. Have you read

or heard anything about him/her? 63 62

Have you ever seen him/her in person? 64 63
How about (name of Liberal candidate,

iT one stood) the Liberal candidate.

Have you read or heard anything about

him/her? 65 64

Have you ever seen him/her in person? 66 65



THE PARTIES.
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) Party Difference

Considering everything the parties stand

for, would you say that there is a great

deal of difference between them, some

difference, or not much difference? 9 13 11 9(a) 11 8 8 8

Considering everything the Conservative

and Labour parties stand for, would

you say that there is a great deal

of difference between them, some

difference, or not much difference? 5

Considering everything the Conservative,

Labour and Liberal parties stand for,

which two of these three parties would

you say are closest together? 7

Considering everything the Conservative

and Liberal Parties stand for, would

you say there is a great deal of

difference between them, some difference

or not much difference? 9

Considering everything the Labour and

Liberal Parties stand for, would you say

there is a great deal of difference

between them, some difference, or not

much difference? 10



)
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Considering everything the Conservative,
Labour and Liberal Parties stand for,
which two out of these three parties
would you say are furthest apart?

Generally speaking, do you regard the
Liberal Party as closer to the
Conservative Party or closer to the
Labour party?

Do you think there once was a time
when there was more of a difference
between the parties than there is now? 10(a) 9(a)! *!

When was that? 10(b)

When do you think the parties came
closer together? 10(c)

Assessment of the Parties

BUTLER AND STOKES
1963 1964 1966 1969
MAY79

11

53

CREWE AND SARLVIK
1970 FEB74 FEB74

PANEL X-SEC

Is there anything in particular you
like about the Conservative Party?
What is that? (PROBES) 6(d) 9 7 5 7 4

Is there anything in particular that
you don"t like about the Conservative
Party? 6(b) 10 8 6 8 5

4 6(a) 4@

5 6(b) 4(b)



Is there anything in particular that
you like about the Labour Party?
What is that? (PROBES) 7(a) 11

Is there anything in particular that
you don"t like about the Labour
Party? What is that? (PROBES) 7(b)

Is there anything in particular that
you like about the Liberal Party?
What is that? (PROBES) 8(a)

Is there anything in particular that
you don"t like about the Liberal
Party? What is that? (PROBES) 8(b)

Is there anything in particular that
you like about the Scottish National
Party? What is that? Is there
anything else?

Is there anything in particular that
you don"t like about the Scottish
National Party? What is that? Is
there anything else?

Let"s say that you gave each of the
parties a mark out of ten points -

a mark according to how much or how
little you like it. You can give
each party any mark from O out of 10
for the least liked, to 10 out of 10
for the most liked.

First of all what mark would you give
the Conservatives?

Now, what mark out of ten would you

12

10

6 6 7(d) 6(a)
10 7 7 7(b) 6(b)
a(h) 9(c) 8(a)
9(1) 9(d) 8(b)
10(c)
10(d)

54 108 52(a) 54
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give Labour?

And what mark would you give the
Liberals?

IN SCOTLAND ONLY (1974)/TOTAL SAMPLE
(1979): What mark would you give the
Nationalists?

BUTLER AND STOKES

1963 1964

MAY79

IN WALES ONLY (1974)/TOTAL SAMPLE
(1979): What mark would you give
Plaid Cymru?

What mark would you give the National
Front?

FEELING THERMOMETER

The Conservatives 73 *
The Labour Party
The Liberal Party 73
The Scottish National Party 73

*

On this card are listed some choices
of opposite words or phrases and

1*d like you to say how much each one
applies to a party. [1"m going to

ask you about the Conservative party
and the Labour party. The first
choice is between "keeps its promises”
and "breaks its promises®. You can
say whether a party very much keeps

1966

54 108 52(a) 54
54 108 52(a) 54

54 108 52(a) 54

CREWE AND SARLVIK

1969 1970 FEB74  FEB74
PANEL  X-SEC

54 108 52(a) 54

54



its promises, somewhat breaks its

promises or very much breaks its

promises.

a) In which box would you put the
Conservative party?

b) In which box would you put the
Labour party?

c) In which box would you put the
Liberal party? (OCTOBER 1974 ONLY)

Keeps its promises - Breaks its promises

Divides the country - Unites the country
Bloody minded - Reasonable

Good for one class - Good for all
classes

Extreme - Moderate
Capable - Not capable
Stands firm - Gives way

Does what is best - Does what is best
for their own for the country
party

Here is a list of twelve words and
phrases you might use to describe
political parties, and between each
pair is a measuring stick of seven
squares. Taking the first pair of
words - i.e. "Out of date/Modern*

as an example, the square on the
extreme left would mean that the party
concerned is very out of date, the
next square would mean it was fairly

11AB

11AB

11AB

11AB

11AB

11AB

11AB

11AB
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out of date and so on.

The words at

the top of your card will help you to

choose the square you think is
Now will you tell me

appropriate.

which square you would use to describe

the(Conservative party)(Labour)(Liberal)?

MAY79

Out of date Modern

Expert Clumsy
Powerful Weak

Foolish Wise
Middle Class

United Split
Bad Good

Left Wing Right Wing

Weak Minded Strong minded

Honest Dishonest
Dull Exciting
Young old

Whether or not you have ever voted
for the Scottish National Party do
you think its existence and election

64

Working Class

64
64

64
64
+

successes have been good for Scotland?

Party Leaders

Is there anything in particular that

you like about the (Conservative party

leader)? What is that?

BUTLER AND STOKES

1963 1964

64 68
64
68 66
64 68
64
64 68
68 66
68 66
64 68
64 68
68 66
68 66
+ +
11(a) 14

66
68
103
66
68
66
103
103
66
66
103
103
+

12

103
66
86
103
66
103
86
86
103
103
86
86

10

1966

CREWE
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86
103 86

86

103 86
86

86
86

12
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Is there anything in particular that
you don"t like about (the Conservative
party leader)? What is that? 11(b) 15 13 11 13

Is there anything in particular that
you like about Harold Wilson? What is
that? (PROBES) 12(a) 16 14 12 14

Is there anything in particular that
you don"t like about Wilson? What is
that? (PROBES) 12(b) 17 15 13 15

Is there anything in particular that
you like about Joe Grimmond? What is
that? (PROBES) 13(a)

BUTLER AND STOKES CREWE AND SARLVIK
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Is there anything in particular that
you don"t like about Grimmond? What
is that? (PROBES) 13(b)

Apart from (the conservative party

leader) how do you feel about the

other Conservative leaders? Do you

generally like them, dislike them or

don"t you have much feeling about them? 14 18 16

Apart from Wilson, how do you feel about

the other Labour leaders? Do you

generally like them, dislike them or

don*t have much feeling about them? 15 19 17

Apart from Heath, do you happen to
remember the names of any other



leading Conservative figures active
today? Anyone else?

Apart from Wilson, do you happen to
remember the names of any other
leading Labour figures active today?

Would you like to see Mr. Heath replaced
as leader of the Conservative party?

Would you like to see Mr. Wilson
replaced as leader of the Labour party?

Now let"s turn to how much you
personally like some of the leading
politicians. What mark out of ten
would you give Mr. Edward Heath?
Mr Harold Wilson

Mr Jeremy Thorpe?

Mr Enoch Powell

Mr Tony Benn

Mrs Margaret Thatcher?

Mr James Callaghan?

Mr David Steel

FEELING THERMOMETER

Edward Heath

Harold Wilson

Jeremy Thorpe

Enoch Powell

Barbara Castle

Roy Jenkins

Other Conservative leaders
Other Labour leaders

(iv) General Party Positions - Left and Right

73

14

73
73

73
73

15

16

17

54
54

*ox ok X %

* %

54
109
109
54

109 52(b) 55
52(b)
52(b)

109 = 52(b) 55

52(b) 55

55

55

55



Do you ever think of the parties as
BUTLER AND STOKES CREWE AND SARLVIK
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being to the left, the centre, or to
the right in politics, or don"t you
think of the parties that way? 54(a) 50(a) 49(a)

IF YES Which party would you say is
farthest to the left? 54(b)

And which party is farthest to the
right? 54(c)

IF TWO PARTIES ARE NAMED And where
would you put (party not named)? 54(d)

Would you say that (third party
named) is closer to (first party
named) or (second party named)? 54(e)

IF THINKS OF PARTIES IN THIS WAY
What do you have in mind when you
say a party is to the left or to
the right? 54(F)

What is it about a party that would
make you think of it as to the left
or to the right? 50(e)

Do you think of any party as having

moved to the left or right recently

or don"t you think of any party as

having moved in this way? 50(b) 49(b)

IF PARTY HAS MOVED Which party is
that? 50(c) 49(c)
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How has i1t moved?

When would you say it has moved?

Do you think of any other party as
having moved in this way?

When would say it moved?

Generally speaking do you regard the
Liberal party as closer to the
Conservative party or closer to the
Labour party?

Generally speaking, do you regard the
Scottish National party as closer to
the Conservative party or closer to the
Labour party?

General Party Competence

Now think about all the things a

MAY79

government has to do. When the
Conservative party is in power, how
far do you feel you can rely on the
Conservatives to do what is right -
usually, some of the time, or only
rarely?

And when the Labour party is in power,
how much of the time do you feel you
can rely on the government to do what
is right, usually, some of the time,

49(d)

49(e)

50(d) 49(F)

49(F)

55 110
BUTLER AND STOKES
1963 1964 1966 1969
PANEL X-SEC
32 85

1970

9(e)

10(e)

CREWE AND SARLVIK
FEB74 FEB74

29(b) 31(b)



or only rarely?

And what about the Liberal party? If
they were the government, how much of
the time do you feel you could rely on
the government to do what is right,
usually, some of the time, or only
rarely?

Which party would be (is generally)

better able to handle foreign affairs,

the Conservatives or Labour, or

wouldn®"t there be (isn"t there) any

difference between them? 20 17 20

Which party would be (is generally)

better able to handle problems here

at home, the Conservatives or Labour,

or wouldn"t there be (isn"t there)

any difference between them? 21 18 21

18

19

33

86

86(x)

29(a) 31(a)
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One hears a lot of talk about groups
who want to have a say about what is
done in this country. Do you think
there are groups or interests in this
country who have got too much power
for the good of the people in general?
By groups 1 mean any group of people,
or interest, organisation. Which
groups are these? Are there any other
groups you can think of? 82

Do you think there are any groups of

people who have got too little power

to see that their interests are taken

care of satisfactorily? Which groups

are these? Are there any other groups

you can think of? 83

Would you say that you yourself belong

to any group of people whose interests

are not taken care of satisfactorily?

Which groups are these? Are there any

other groups you can think of? 84

Are you a member of any other group or

organisation which at least sometimes

is concerned with local government or

national politics? 55(a)
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Have you yourself recently been

involved in any action of some group

or organisation to influence local

government or national politics?

What exactly was the purpose of that

action - what exactly did you do? 55(b)

Pressure Groups in Industry

Do you think that big business has
too much power in this country or
not? 231 26 25 28 29 29 60 56(b)

Do you think that the trade unions
have too much power or not? 26 24 21 25 24 28 59 56(a)

Do you think the trade unions should

have close ties to the Labour party

or not, or do you think the trade

unions should stay out of politics

(shouldn®t have close ties to a

party) 76(J) 28 28 30 33 66

BUTLER AND STOKES CREWE AND SARLVIK
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Do you think that the Labour party®s
ties to the trade unions are too
close, about right, or not close
enough? 122 61

Do you think that the Labour Party

is too willing to listen to the

trade unions or not willing enough?

Or that things are about right? 57(a)



Do you think that the Conservative
Party is too willing to listen to
the trade unions or not willing
enough? Or that things are about
right?

How willing is the Labour Party to
listen to self-employed people with
small businesses?

How willing is the Conservative
Party to listen to self-employed
people with small businesses?

And how willing is the Labour Party
to listen to business and industry?

How willing is the Conservative Party
to listen to business and industry?

There has been some talk recently
about Communists in trade unions.
Which of the statements on this card
comes closest to what you yourself
feel?

Communists should be banned from
holding official positions in trade
unions

Even though Communists should not be
banned something must be done to
reduce their influence in trade unions
There is no need to worry about
Communists iIn trade unions because
their influence is rarely important.
Communists have some influence in
trade unions and it is generally good.
Don"t know/No view

57(b)

57(d)

57(e)

57(c)

57(F)



OCT74

Have you changed your mind about this
in the last year or two? That is were
you close before to one of the other
views on this card? 1f YES which view
is that?

MAY79

Think about when you were deciding
about voting. How Important to you
-..-was the question of Communists in
trade unions - the most important
single thing, fairly important, or not
very important?

And when it comes to dealing with
Communists in trade unions, which of
the parties do you think is best?

In general, how good a job would you

say the trade unions are doing for the
country as a whole - very good, fairly
good, not very good, or no good at all?

And how good a job do you think the
trade unions do for their own members -
very good, fairly good, not very good,
or no good at all?

SOCIAL CLASS

Do you think of yourself as belonging

60
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61
62
59
60
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to (any) a particular class of people + + +
Which class is that? 69(b) 67(b) 67(b) 74(b) 73
+ +

IT you had to make a choice, would you

call yourself middle class or working

class? 65(c) 69(cd) 67(cd) 67(df) * 68 124(b)
71BC 74

Some people think that a person-s

social class affects his life a good

deal. Others think that class does

not matter much. How do you feel about

this?

Being middle class rather than working

class/working class rather than middle

class

Makes life a good deal easier

Makes life a bit easier

Makes no difference

Makes life a bit harder 75
Makes life a good deal harder 76

On the whole, do you feel there is

bound to be some conflict between

different social classes, or do you

think they can get along together

without any conflict? 73 72 69 72 79 69(a) 125

Do you think that the difference
between social classes in this
country have become greater, or less,
BUTLER AND STOKES CREWE AND SARLVIK
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When you were growing up, would you
say your family was middle class or
working class?

Most people say they belong either to

middle class or to the working class. 65(a) *(a) *
Do you ever think of yourself as 69(df) 67(a)
being in one of these classes? +7? +

Which class is that? 65(b) 69(b) 67(b)
What sort of people would you say
belong to the middle class? 67(a)

What sorts of jobs do middle class
people have? 67(c)

What sort of people would you say
belong to the working class? 67(b)

What sort of jobs would you say
working class people have? 67(d)

When you first meet someone, how

aware are you of their social class?
Would you say you usually notice their
social class, sometimes notice, or
never really notice?

What about friends. How easy do you
think it is to have friends in other
social classes? Which of the answers
on this card comes closest to what

you feel?

It would be hard to have friends who
belong to other social classes

It might be a little difficult to have

70 126

*

74(a)
+

+74(b)

72BC

77

79



friends who belong to other social

classes

There is no difficulty about having

friends who belong to other social

classes 78

How wide are the differences between

social classes in this country, do

you think? Do you think these

differences have become greater or less

or have they remained about the same? *

Would you say you were about average
(chosen class) or that you are in the

upper or lower part of (chosen class)? 65(d) 69(d) *67(d, 67(d,
g,e,c) e,c,g9) c,e,Q9)
BUTLER AND STOKES CREWE AND SARLVIK
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What would you say the main social
classes are? Which class would you
put yourself in?

What would you say your father®s
family were when he was young -
middle or working class? 70 77

What would you say your mother®s
family was when she was young -
middle or working class? 71 78

What social class would you say most
of the people living around here
belong to? 68(a)



IF NOT MIDDLE OR WORKING CLASS If you
had to make a choice between saying
people around here were mainly middle
class or mainly working class, which
would you say?

Would you say most of the people round
here are middle or working class?

How difficult would you say it was for
people to move from one class to
another? 68(a)

Why is that? 68(b)

How often would you say people move
from one class to another? Very often,
fairly often or not very often? 70

Under what circumstances do you think
a person could move from the working
class to the middle class? 71

Some people feel they have a lot in

common with other people of their own

class but others don"t feel this way

so much. How about you? Would you

say you feel pretty close to other

(chosen class) people or that you

don®t feel much closer to them than

other people in other classes? 69

68(b)

75
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How much interest would you say you
have in how (chosen class) people as
a whole are getting along in this
country? Do you have a good deal of
interest in it, some interest or not
much interest at all? 70

Do you think that middle-class people
vote mainly for one party or are they
fairly evenly divided between the
parties? 71(a) L9(a)

IF MAINLY FOR ONE Which party is
that? 71(b) L9(b)

Why do you think they vote for that
party? 71(c) L9(o)

How about working class people? Do

they vote mainly for one party or are
they fairly evenly divided between the
parties? 72(a) L10(a)

IF MAINLY FOR ONE Which party is that? 72(b) L10(b)

Why do you think they vote mainly for
that party? 72(c) L10(c)

(FEELING THERMOMETER) The working classes 73 *
The middle classes 73 *



TRADE

UNION MEMBERSHIP

OCT74

Are you a member of a Trade Union? |ITF
yes which union?

Do you belong to (Are you a member of)
a trade union? Which trade union is
that? Is there anyone else in this
household who iIs a member of a trade
union? |IF YES Who is that? Which
union is that?

Does/Do (you or) anyone (else) in your
household belong to a trade union?
Who is a member? Which union do you/

does he/she belong to (is that)? 76(a,

b,c)

About how long has (member) belonged

to this trade union? 76(d)

Do you read any trade union magazines
or journals?

MAY79

How closely do you follow trade union
jJjournals, for news and comments about
politics - very closely, fairly closely
or just once in a while?

In some families where there is somebody

who belongs to a trade union they feel
they have a lot in common with trade
union members generally. How about

73(bc) 83(cd)

BUTLER AND STOKES
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you? Would you personally say you feel
pretty close to trade union members

in general or that you don"t feel much
closer to them than to other kinds of
people?

Some trade union members feel they have
a lot in common with other members, but
others don"t feel this way so much. How
about (member)? Would you say that
(member) feels pretty close to trade
union members in general or that (member)
doesn”"t feel much closer to them than

to other kinds of people? 76(e)

Do you see any trade union magazines
or journals?

What is it that you see?

How much attention to it do you pay -
a good deal, some, not much?

Do you recall seeing any articles or
discussions on political questions?

IF YES What was that?

Did a shop steward or other union
representative approach you during

the election campaign and ask you to
vote? 73(k)

Who was that? What position did he
have? 73(D)

IF NOT A MEMBER At your place of work
are any of the people who are doing

73(P)

73(9)

73(h)

73(i)
7304

121



your kind of job members of trade
unions? 73(m)

IF YES How many of them are members of
a trade union - most of them, some of
them or only a few of them? 73(n)

Have you been asked to join a trade
union since you have been at your
present place of work? 73(0) 83(g) *
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IF YES Can you tell me why you didn"t

join? 73(p)

IF NO Would you join if you were

asked? 73(q) 83(h) *
why is that? 73(r) *
IF DOES NOT HAVE A JOB Does anyone in

this household belong to a trade union? 73(s)

Who is it that belongs? 73(t)

Which trade union is that? 73(uw)

How much interest would you say (member)
has in how trade union people are
getting along iIn this country? Does
(member) have a good deal of iInterest

in it, some interest or not much
interest? 76(F)

Do you think that trade union members



vote mainly for one party or are they
fairly evenly divided between the
parties? 76(9)

IF ONE Which party is that? 76(h)

Why do you think they vote mainly for
that party? 76(1)

IF A MEMBER At your place of work
how many people who are doing your
kind of job are members of a trade
union - all of them, most of them,
or only some of them? 73(d) 83(e)

IF ALL OR MOST At your place of
work do you have to be a member of a
trade union to do your job? 73(e) 83(F)

And now how about where you work -

how good a job would you say your own

trade union is doing for you and your

family - very good, fairly good, not

very good, or no good at all? 62(a)

Do you think that your own trade

union at the place where you work is

too ready to take industrial action

or not? 62(b)

POLITICAL ISSUES.

The following section contains questions on a number of issues



important in British politics over the last ten to fifteen years.
They are subdivided as follows.

(@D Defence and Nuclear Weapons

) Devolution

(€©)) The Environment

(C)) The European Economic Community

5) Immigration (and Enoch Powell)

(6) Law and Order

a Nationalisation

(3) North Sea Oil

(€©)) Rhodesia

(10) The Royal Family

(11) Strikes, Industrial Relations and Trade Union Power
(12) Unemployment

(13) Incomes Policies

(14) The Welfare State (including Housing)

(15) System Support

(16) Women as Members of Parliament and Prime Ministers

(17) Miscellaneous Issues



€))

an

DEFENCE AND NUCLEAR WEAPONS

There"s a lot of talk these days about
nuclear weapons. Which of these
statements comes closest to what you
yourself feel should be done? If you
don®t have an opinion just say so.

(i) Britain should keep her own nuclear
weapons, independent of other countries,
(i1) Britain should have nuclear
weapons only as a part of a western
defence system, (iii) Britain should
have nothing to do with nuclear

weapons under any circumstances,

BUTLER AND STOKES
1963 1964 1966 1969

(iv) Don"t know. 19 22(a) 19(a)

Which party would be more likely to

keep nuclear weapons for Britain, the
Conservatives, or Labour, or wouldn™t

there by any difference between the

parties on this? 22(b) 19(b)

How do you feel about the reduction
of Britain"s military strength?
(Gone too far)

Devolution

There has been a lot of discussion
recently about giving more power to
Scotland/Wales. Which of the
statements on this card comes closest

1970

20

21

CREWE AND SARLVIK
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to what you yourself feel should be

done?

1. Keep the governing of Scotland/
Wales much as it is now

2. Make sure the needs of Scotland/
Wales are better understood by the
government in London

3. Allow more decisions to be made in
Scotland/Wales

4_ Scotland/Wales should be completely
able to run its own affairs.

Could you say which statement comes

closest to the view of the Conservative
party?

The Labour Party?

The Liberal Party?

Scottish Nationalists/Plaid Cymru?

was the question of more power for
Scotland/Wales - the most important
single thing, fairly important, or not
very important?

And when it comes to more power for
Scotland/Wales do you prefer any of
the parties?

People have different views about the

SwW

65

Sw

SwW

SW

SwW

SwW

63 26(k)
Sw C

64 26(D)
C

26(m)

C

66 26(n)
C

67 26(0)
C

68

69



need for a separate Scottish Assembly.
BUTLER AND STOKES
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How about you? Which of the views on
this card comes closest to what you
yourself feel? Are you:

Very much in favour of a separate
Scottish Assembly

Somewhat in favour of a separate
Scottish Assembly

Somewhat against a separate Scottish
Assembly

Very much against a separate Scottish
Assembly

And which of these do you feel is
closest to the view of the Conservative
party?

The Labour Party?

The Liberal Party?

The Scottish National Party?

After the recent referendum, opinion

is still divided on whether or not to
set up an elected assembly for Scotland.
By an "elected assembly®™ we mean a
special parliament in Scotland for
dealing with Scottish affairs. Which
of the following statements comes

1970
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26(s)
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closest to your view?
Scotland should become completely
independent

There should be an elected assembly
for Scotland

Some other way should be found to make
sure the needs of Scotland are better
understood by the Government in

London

Keep the governing of Scotland much

as it has been

And next, thinking about Wales, which

of the following statements comes

closest to your view about an elected

assembly for Wales?

Wales should become completely

independent

There should be an elected assembly

for Wales

Some other way should be found to

make sure the needs of Wales are
BUTLER AND STOKES
1963 1964 1966 1969

better understood by the Government
in London

Keep the governing of Wales much as
it has been

And when you were deciding about
voting, how important was the general
question of the form of government

for Scotland - the most important
single thing, fairly important, or not
very important?

CREWE AND SARLVIK
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34

26(uw)

33
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When it comes to the question of the
form of government for Scotland do
you prefer any of the parties? Which
one?

Some people think that the government

is too much centralised in London.

Others are quite content with things

as they are. What do you think? 77

Shifting power from London to the
regions and local authorities?
(should be done)

And now thinking about the major
regions in England, such as the South-
west or the North-east, which of the
following statements comes closest

to your view?

There should be an elected assembly for
each major region in England

Some other way should be found to make
sure the needs of each major region

in England are better understood by

the Government in London

Keep the governing of the major regions
in England much as it has been

The Environment

Getting rid of pollution like dirt in
the air and rivers? (Most important
Problem)

More effort to protect the countryside

80

26(Vv)

27(1)

35

27(9)
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and our finest buildings (should be
done)

Have you heard anything about Dr.

Beeching®s proposals for changing

the railways? 30(a)
BUTLER AND STOKES
1963 1964 1966 1969

Do you think these changes should be

made in the railways? 30(b)
Why is that? 30(c)
EEC

Were you generally glad or sorry that
Britain didn"t go into the Common
Market, or don"t you have an opinion
on that? 17

Are you generally glad or sorry that
Britain is in the Common Market or
don®"t you have an opinion on this?

IT the question of going into the
Common Market comes up again, do you
think that Britain should go in, stay
out, or dont you have an opinion on
that? (1f stay out or don"t know) Do
you think its right for Britain to
negotiate to find out what the terms

27(m)

CREWE AND SARLVIK
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20(a) 33

are? 18  27(a) 26(a) 32(a) 30

It is sometimes said that Britain
should try to change the terms of

MAY79



entry into the Common Market and if
this is not successful, get out. Which
of the following statements on this
card comes closest to what you feel
should be done?

It is alright for Britain to stay

in the Common Market on the present
terms

Britain must stay in the Common

Market, but should try to change the
terms

Britain must change the terms and
should leave the Common Market unless
they improve

Britain should get out of the Common
Market 20(b) 34 20(a)

Have you changed your mind over this in

the last year or two? That is, were

you closer before to one of the other

views on this card? Which? 20(c) 35(a)

Could you say which statement comes
closest to the view of the Conservative

party? 20(d) 36 20(b)
The Labour party? 20(e) 37 20(c)
BUTLER AND STOKES CREWE AND SARLVIK
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The Liberal party? 20(f) 38 20(d)
The Scottish National party? 20(s)C

Which party would be more likely to
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take Britain into the Common Market
if the question comes up again, the
Conservative or Labour or wouldn™t
there be any difference on this?

Some people think that Britain should
be more willing to go along with the
economic policies of other countries in
the Common Market. Others think that
we should be readier to oppose Common
Market economic policies. Which of the
following statements comes closest to
your views

Britain should be more willing to go
along with the economic policies of
other countries in the Common Market
Very strongly in favour

Fairly strongly in favour

Mildly in favour

There is no need for any change
Britain should be readier to oppose
Common Market economic policies -
mildly in favour/fairly strongly in
favour/very strongly in favour

And now we would like you to think

about where the parties stand on this
issue. Firstly, which of the statements
comes closest to the view of the
Conservative party?

And which statement comes closest
to the view of the Labour party?

Think about when you were deciding
about voting. How important to
you... was the question of the
Common Market - the most important

27(b) 26(b) 32(b) 31

27(a)

27(b)

27(c)



single thing, fairly important, or
not very important?

When you were deciding about voting,
how important was this question of
Britain®s attitude to the Common
Market"s economic policies - extremely
important, fairly important, or not
very important?

And when it comes to Britain and the
Common Market do you prefer any of
the parties? Which party?
BUTLER AND STOKES
1963 1964 1966 1969 1970

And when it comes to the question of
Britain"s attitude to the Common
Market"s economic policies, do you
prefer any of the parties? IF YES:
Which party?

On some issues people feel that they
understand the problems that are
involved, while on others they tend

to feel that they don"t really
understand the problems. How well
would you say that you understand the
problems of Britain and the Common
Market? Very well, Tairly well or not
very well?

Do you think a referendum should be
held on the question of Britain and
the Common Market?

Which if any of the parties do you
feel is most likely to hold a

20(g) 39  20(e)

27(d)

20(¢h) 40  20(F)
CREWE AND SARLVIK
FEB74  FEB74 OCT74  MAY79
PANEL  X-SEC
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referendum on the Common Market? 43

In a couple of years time do you

think that Britain will still be in

the Common Market, or that Britain

will get out? 20(h)
AB

IT "Still be in": Will staying iIn the

Common Market make Britain better off

or worse off, or will things stay about

the same? 20(1)
44(b) AB

IT "Get out'": Will leaving the Common

Market make Britain better off, worse

off, or will stay the same? 20(3)
45 AB

Do you think being a member or the

Common Market will make Britain better

off, worse off, or will things stay

about the same in the next few years? 28

) Immigration

Do you think that too many immigrants
have been let into this country or
not? 25 33(a) 35(a) 33(a) 42(a) 23 29(a)

How strongly do you feel about this -
very strongly, fairly strongly, or

not very strongly? 33(b) 35(b) 33(b) 42(b) 24 29(b)
Is it a problem around here? 33(c) 35(c) 33(c) 42(c) 25 29(o)
BUTLER AND STOKES CREWE AND SARLVIK
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There are 50 million people altogether
living in this country. Do you know
how many of them are coloured? How
many?

Which statements comes closest to what
you yourself feel should be done about
immigrants?

Assist iIn sending immigrants home

Stop further immigration but allow
immigrants already here to stay

Allow in immediate families of
immigrants here and a few skilled
workers

Allow in new workers and their families
Allow free entry

Don"t know

Which of these statements do you think
comes closest to the Labour party®s
position?

The Conservative party"s position?

The Liberal party®"s position?

Which of these statements do you think
comes closest to Enoch Powells position?

Have you heard anything about Enoch
Powell"s proposals about immigration?

Were you glad or sorry that Powell
spoke out on immigration?

People have different views about how to
improve race relations in this country.

*

*
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Some say that the best way of improving

race relations is to put a complete

stop to all further immigration. Others

say that the best way of improving race

relations is to tackle the problem of

jobs and housing in the large cities.

Which statement comes closest to your

views?

The first thing to do about race

relations is to put a stop to all

further immigration - Very strongly in

favour/Fairly strongly in favour/Mildly

in favour

Things should be left as they are

The first thing to do about race

relations is to tackle the problems of

jobs and housing in the large cities -

Mildly in favour/Fairly strongly in
BUTLER AND STOKES
1963 1964 1966

favour/Very strongly in favour

And now we would like you to think
about where the parties stand on this
issue. Firstly, which of the statements
comes closest to the view of the
Conservative party?

And which of the statements comes
closest to the view of the Labour
party?

Which party is more likely to keep
immigrants out, the Conservatives, or
Labour, or don"t you feel that there is
much difference between them on this?

CREWE AND SARLVIK
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When you were deciding about voting,

how important was the question of

dealing with race relations - extremely

important, fairly important, or not

very important? 30(d)

Do you think that the number of

immigrants that have been let into

this country is all right or not?

Have there been too many or too few

let in? *

How strongly do you feel about this?
Very strongly, fairly strongly or
not very strongly? *

Do you generally approve or disapprove

of laws to prevent discrimination

against coloured people, or don"t you

have an opinion on this? 34(a)

IF HAS OPINION Which party do you think

is more likely to support laws to

prevent discrimination against coloured

immigrants, the Conservatives or

Labour or don"t you think there is

much difference between them on this? 34(b)

And when it comes to the question of

dealing with race relations, do you

prefer any of the parties? |IF YES:

Which party? 30(e)

Looking back over the past ten years,
do you think that the presence of
coloured people in this country has



D

brought any changes in our national
way of life? What changes? *

BUTLER AND STOKES
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Sending coloured immigrants back to
their own country? (Should be done)

And how do you feel about recent
attempts to ensure equality for
coloured people in Britain? Gone too
far)

Law and Order (Death Penalty)

How well do you think the recent
Labour Government managed to uphold
law and order - very well, fairly
well, not very well, or not at all
well?

IT the Conservative Party had been in
power, how well do you think they
would have managed to uphold law and
order - very well, fairly well, not
very well, or not at all well?

Think about when you were deciding
about voting. How important to you
then was the question of law and
order - extremely important, fairly
important, or not very important?

Would you like (did you want) to see
the death penalty kept or abolished? 22 27 28

FEB74
PANEL

32
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Bringing back the death penalty?
(Should be done) 38(F)

And how do you feel about moves to go

easier on people who break the law?

(gone too far) 26(b)
AB

And how do you feel about people
challenging authority? (gone too far) 26(d)

Next, how do you feel about the police
being firm when they handle
demonstrations, sit-ins and things like

that? (gone too far) 26(TF)
AB
Taking tougher measures to prevent
crime? (should be done) 27(P)
Giving stiffer sentences to people who
break the law? (should be done) 38(D)
BUTLER AND STOKES CREWE AND SARLVIK
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(VI11) Nationalisation

There has been a lot of talk recently
about nationalisation, that is the
Government running and owning industries
like, steel and electricity. Which of
these statements comes closest to what
you feel should be done?

A lot more industries should be



nationalised

Only a few more industries should be
nationalised

No more industries should be

nationalised, but industries that are

now nationalised should stay

Some of the industries that are

nationalised should become private

companies

Don*t know 20 23(a) 20(a)

Could you say which view comes closest
to that of the Conservatives?

The Labour party?
The Liberals?
The Scottish National Party?

Think about when you were deciding
about voting. How important to you

was the question of nationalisation -
the most important single thing, fairly
important, or not very important?

And when it comes to nationalisation,
do you prefer any of the parties?
Which one?

How well would you say you understand
the question of nationalisation? Very
well, fairly well, or not very well?

Which party would be more likely to
nationalise some more industry, the
Conservatives or Labour, or wouldn®t
there be any difference between them

22

30(a) 46

21(a) 24(a)

30(b) 47  21(b)

30(c) 48

21(c) 24(c)

30(d) 49  21(d)

21(s)C

30(e) 50  21(e)

30(f) 51

21(F) 24(e)

30(g) 52

24(b)

24(d)

21(9)



on this? 23(b) 20(b) 23

Increasing state control of land for
building? (should be done) 27(d) 38(d)

/I North Sea Oil

People have different views about the

benefits from North Sea Oil. Which of
BUTLER AND STOKES CREWE AND SARLVIK
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these comes closest to what you feel

should be done with the benefits from

North Sea Oil?

Scotland should get all the benefits

Scotland should get by far the largest

share of the benefits

Scotland should get somewhat larger

share than the rest of Britain

The benefits should be shared equally

by Britain as a whole 19(a)

SCOTLAND ONLY
Which of these do you feel comes closest

to the view of the Conservative party? 19(b)
The Labour party? 19(c)

The Liberal party? 19(d)

The Scottish National party? 19(e)

People also have different views on
the running of the North Sea Oil
industry. Which of these do you feel
comes closest to what you yourself
feel. North Sea Oil should be run as
a nationalised industry; North Sea Oil
should be run by private companies
under special Government control;



x
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North Sea Oil should be run like any
other private company. 19(H)

When you were deciding about voting,

how important was the question of

North Sea Oil - the most important

single thing, fairly important, or

not very important? 19(9)

And when it comes to the question of
North Sea Oil, do you prefer any of
the parties? Which party? 19¢h)

Rhodesia

Which of these statements comes

closest to what you feel should be

done about Rhodesia? Grant independence

on the terms Smith wants; negotiate

a settlement with Smith"s government;

go on using economic sanctions until

Smith gives in; use force against

Smith"s government; don"t know. 30(a) 35

Which of these statements do you think
comes closest to the Labour party®s
opinion? 30(b) 36

The Conservative party"s position? 30(c) 37
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Royal Family

How important do you feel the Queen

MAY79



and Royal Family are to Britain - very
important, fairly important or not
very important? 24

29

29

31

34



(X1) Strikes, Industrial Relations and
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How well do you think the last
Conservative Government handled the
events leading up to the Miners"®
Strike - very well, fairly well, not
very well, or not very well at all? 16(a) 21

IT the Labour party had been in power,

how well do you think they would have

handled the events that led up to the

Miners®™ strike - very well, fairly

well, not very well or not well at all? 16(b) 22

Which party do you think has the better

approach to strikes, the Conservatives

or Labour, or don"t you think there is

much difference between them on this? 32 34 80 41 17(c)

Some people say that there will always

be strikes no matter what the government

tries to do. Would you say you agree

or disagree? 17(d) 27 16(d)

How serious a problem do you think
strikes are - very serious, fairly
serious or not very serious? 30 32 78 39 17(e)

When you hear of a strike, are your
sympathies generally for or against
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the strikers?

Think about when you were deciding
about voting. How important to you
... was the problem of strikes - the
most important single thing, fairly
important, or not very important?

People don"t agree about who was

really to blame for the Miner"s strike
Using one of the answers on this card,
could you tell me how much you think
the last Conservative government was

to blame - very much to blame, somewhat
to blame, not at all to blame or don"t
know?

And Mr. Heath?
The Labour party?

Communists?

MAY79
Trade Unions generally?

The management of the coal industry -
in other words the Coal Board

The Miners® Union - in other words
the National Union of Mineworkers

How well do you think the last
Conservative government generally
handled the problem of strikes - very

31 33 79 40  17(F)

26 16(c) 17(c)

23

23
23
23
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well, not very well or not at all
well? 24

IT the Labour party had been in power

how well do you think they generally

would have handled the problem of

strikes - very well, fairly well, not

very well or not well at all? 25

Now let"s take strikes and other

industrial disputes. Do you think

that the number of strikes and disputes

is likely to stay about the same, or go

up, or down in the next year or so? 71

How well do you think the recent Labour
government generally handled the problem
of strikes - very well, fairly well, or
not at all well? 16(a) 17(a)!

IT the Conservative party had been in
power how well do you think they would
have handled the problem of strikes -
very well, fairly well, not very well,
or not at all well? 16(b) 17(b)!

Looking back over the last six months,

do you think the number of strikes has

gone up, gone down, or stayed about the

same? 16(e)

Have you personally been badly affected
as a result of any strike in the last
year? 18

Giving workers more say in the
running of the place where they work?
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(Should be done)

Do you think that big business has too

much power in this country or not? 23! 26 25 28 29
Do you think that the trade unions have
too much power or not? 26 24 21 25 24
BUTLER AND STOKES
1963 1964 1966
MAY79
PANEL
What do you yourself think should be
done about the problem of strikes? 81

Some people think there should be
stricter laws to regulate the activities
of trade unions, whereas others think
that there is no call for stricter

laws. Which statement comes closest

to your view?

There should be stricter laws to
regulate the activities of trade

unions - very strongly in favour/fairly
strongly in favour/mildly in favour

It doesn"t really matter either way

There is no call for stricter laws to
regulate the activities of trade
unions - mildly in favour/ fairly
strongly in favour / very strongly in
favour

And now we would like you to think
about where the parties stand on this

27(h)

29 60 56(b)
28 59 56(a)
CREWE AND SARLVIK
1969 1970 FEB74 FEB74
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67(a)
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issue. Firstly, which of the
statements comes closest to the view
of the Conservative party?

And which statement comes closest to
the view of the Labour party?

When you were deciding about voting,
how Important was the question of
laws to regulate the activities of
trade unions - extremely important,
fairly important or not very
important?

And when it comes to this question of
regulating the activities of trade
unions do you prefer any of the parties?

Unemployment

Some people think that the best way to
tackle unemployment is to allow private
companies to keep more of their profits
to create more jobs. Others think it
is mainly up to the Government to
tackle unemployment by using tax money
to create jobs.

MAY79

Which statement comes closest to your
views?

BUTLER AND STOKES

67(b)

67(c)

67(d)

67(e)
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The best way to tackle unemployment is
to allow private companies to keep more
profits to create more jobs - Very
strongly in favour, fairly strongly in
favour, mildly in favour 25(a)
It does not matter much either way

It is mainly up to the Government to
tackle unemployment by using tax

money to create jobs - mildly in
favour, fairly strongly in favour,

very strongly in favour.

And now we would like you to think

about where the parties stand on this

issue. Firstly which of the statements

comes closest to the view of the

Conservative party? 25(b)

And which statement comes closest to
the view of the Labour party? 25(c)

And when it comes to the question of

tackling unemployment do you prefer

any of the parties? IF YES which

party? 25(d)

X1 Incomes Policies
There has been a lot of talk about how
wages and salaries should be settled.
Some people think that the Government
should set firm guidelines. Others think
that the Government should leave it to
employers and trade unions to negotiate
wages and salaries alone.
Which of these statements comes closest
to your view?
The Government should set firm
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guidelines for wages and salaries - very
strong in favour, fairly strongly in
favour, mildly in favour.

Things should be left as they are

The Government should leave it to
employers and trade unions to negotiate
wages and salaries alone - mildly in
favour, fairly strongly in favour,

very strongly in favour

And now we would like you to think

about where the parties stand on this
issue. Firstly, which of the statements
comes closest to the view of the
Conservative Party?

BUTLER AND STOKES
1963 1964 1966
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And which statement comes closest to
the view of the Labour party?

When you were deciding about voting,
how Important was the question of how
wages and salaries should be settled -
extremely important, fairly important
or not very important?

And when it comes to how wages and

salaries should be settled do you
prefer any of the parties?

Welfare State

Now we would like you to think about

1969

X-SEC

1970

66(a)

66(b)

CREWE AND SARLVIK
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66(d)

66(e)



how well the Conservative and Labour
parties handle matters of taxation.
Which of these statements do you agree
with?

The Conservative party is much better
The Conservative party is somewhat
better

There is no real difference between
the parties

The Labour party is somewhat better
The Labour party is much better

Think about when you were deciding
about voting. How important to you
..... was the matter of taxation - the
most important single thing, fairly
important, or not very important?

Do you feel that the Government should

spend more on pensions and social

services, or do you feel that spending

for social services should stay about

how It is? 25(a) 22(a) 26(a) *25 21

Which party would be more likely to

spend more on pensions and social

services, the Conservatives or Labour,

or wouldn"t there be any difference

between them on this? 25(b) 22(b) 26(b) 26

Now we would like you to think about
how well the Conservative and Labour
parties handle the question of pensions.
Which of these statements do you agree
with?

The Conservative party is much better
The Conservative party is somewhat
better

18(a) 28

18(b) 29

22
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There is no real difference between
the parties
The Labour party is somewhat better
The Labour party is much better
Don*t know 30

Think about when you were deciding

about voting. How important to you...

was the matter of pensions - the most

important single thing, fairly important

or not very important? 31 17(d)

Some people say that old age pensions

are bound to be too small no matter

which government is is power. Do you

agree or disagree? 32

Now we would like to ask what you
think about social services and
benefits. Which do you think comes
closest to your own views?

Social services and benefits have gone
much too far and should be cut.

Social services and benefits have gone
somewhat too far and should be cut
back a bit.

Social services and benefits should
stay as they are.

More social services and benefits are

needed. 53 22(a) 22(A)

Could you say which statement comes



closest to the view of the Conservative

party? 54 22(b) 22(B)
The Labour party? 55 22(c) 22(0)

The Liberal party? 56 22(d)

The Scottish National party? 22(s)C

Think about when you were deciding

about voting. How important to you...

were the questions of social services

and benefits - the most important single

thing, fairly important or not very

important? 57 22(e) 22(D)

When it comes to social services which
party do you prefer? 58 22(F) 22(E)

People have different views about

whether it is important to reduce taxes

or keep up government services. Which

of the statements comes closest to your

view? 23(a)
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Taxes should be cut even if it means
some reduction in government services
such as health, education and welfare -
Very strongly in favour/fairly strongly
in favour/mildly in favour.
It does not matter either way.
Government services such as health,
education and welfare should be kept
up even if it means that taxes cannot



be reduced - mildly in favour/fairly
strongly in favour/very strongly in
favour.

And now we would like you to think about
where the parties stand on this issue.
Firstly which of the statements comes
closest to the Conservative party?

And which of the statements comes
closest to the views of the Labour
party?

When you were voting how important was
the question of taxes and government
services - extremely important, fairly
important or not very important?

And when it comes to the question of
taxes and government services do you
prefer any of the parties? If yes:
which party?

People have different views about

what is likely to happen in the next
year or so. Do you think that income
tax is likely to stay about the same,
go up or down in the next year or so?

IT the government had a choice between
reducing taxes and spending more on
social services, which should it do? 28 23 27

Do you feel that the Government should

spend more on old-age pensions or do

you feel that spending on pensions

should stay about how it is? *

27

70

23(b)

23(c)

23(d)

23(e)
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Which party would be more likely to
spend more on old-age pensions, the
Conservatives or Labour or wouldn®"t
there be any difference between them?

How do you feel about welfare state
benefits that are available to people
today? (Gone too far)

MAY79

Spending money to get rid of poverty
in Britain? (Important that Government
Should)

Redistributing income and wealth in
favour of ordinary working people?

(IMPORTANT THAT GOVT SHOULD)
Putting more money into the Health

Service? (Important that Government
should do)

BUTLER AND STOKES

1963

26(i) 26(a)

AB
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27() 38(i)
27(k) 38Q()
38(a)

38(a)
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Now we would like you to think about
how well the Conservative and Labour
parties handle different problems.
You can say whether you think the
Conservative party is much better, the
Conservative party is somewhat better,
there is no real difference between the
parties, the Labour party is somewhat
better or the Labour Party is much
better.

How well do you think the Conservative
and Labour parties handle the question
of housing? 17(e)

When you were deciding about voting, how

important was the matter of housing -

the most important single thing, fairly

important, or not very important? 17(H)

Some people say that council house
tenants get things too easy, others
disagree. What do you think? 76

Giving council house tenants the right
to buy their houses? (Important that
the Government should do) 38(m)

(XV) System Support

Some people think that changing our
whole political system is the only way
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to solve Britain"s problems. Some
think the system should be changed to
give ordinary people much more say in
what goes on. But others think the
system should be changed so that the
country®s political leaders have much
more power and authority to get on
with the job without interference.
Which of these statements comes closest
to your view?

Ordinary people should have much more
say In what goes on - very strongly in
favour/fairly strongly in favour/
mildly in favour.

The political system should not be
changed much.

The Country®s political leaders should
have much more power - mildly in
favour/fairly strongly in favour/
mildly in favour.

And now we would like you to think about
where the parties stand on this issue.

MAY79

Firstly, which of the statements comes
closest to the view of the Conservative
party?

And which statement comes closest to
the view of the Labour party?

From time to time the Government asks
everybody to help the country. For
example, not so long ago the Government
asked us to save energy.

BUTLER AND STOKES
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1970

13(a)
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13(b)

13(c)



How prepared do you think people are to

help the country, even if it means

making some personal sacrifice?

Nearly all people would help.

Most people would help.

Some people would help.

Very few people would help. 70

And how about yourself? What view

would you take 1T the Government made

an appeal that might call for some

personal sacrifice?

I would not consider it.

I might try to help.

1 would usually try to help.

1 would always try to help. 71

Now we would like to turn to some of
the things that people do when they feel
strongly about decisions made by
politicians and public officials.

IT there was anything you felt strongly
about, how likely is it that you would
do some of the following things to get
the authorities to change their mind -
very likely, quite likely, it would be
fifty-fifty, | might or I might not,
It"s not very likely, 1 certainly

would not?

Contact your M_P. 68(a)

Take part in a sit-in or occupation

of a building or institution? 68(b)
Go on a protest march, so long as it

was legal? 68(c)

Join others in refusing to pay rates,

taxes or rents? 68(d)

Write to a newspaper? 68(e)
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Go on a protest march even if it had
been banned by Police?

Attend a public meeting?
Try to block traffic?

BUTLER AND STOKES
1963 1964 1966
MAY79
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Help collect signatures for a petition?

Help others trying to disrupt a march
or meeting to which you object?

Do you think that by going on protests
and demonstrations people are more
likely or less likely to get their own
way with the authorities, or do you feel
it makes no difference?

Women as Members of Parliament and

Leaving aside your general party
preference, do you think it makes any
difference if an MP is a man or
woman?

It makes absolutely no difference.

A woman MP is better than a man.

A woman MP is not as good as a man.

Miscellaneous Issues

68(F)
68(9)
68(h)

CREWE AND SARLVIK
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69

32(a)



Do you generally like to see things
modern and up to date or do you think
that well-tried, traditional things
are better? 27

Do you think that Britain gave up her
Empire too fast, or not? 29 24 28

Compared to other European countries,

do you feel that Britain is relatively

well governed, relatively badly

governed, or is it about average? 66(a)

Foreign Relations.

Now we would like to ask you about the
relationship between Britain and some
other countries. First, the United
States. How much of the time would
you say Britain can depend on the
United States to look at world politics
the same way as we do?
Most of the time they look at world
politics the same as Britain
More often than not they look at world
politics the same as Britain
Sometimes they look at world politics
the same as Britain
More often than not they look at world
politics different from
BUTLER AND STOKES CREWE AND SARLVIK
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Britain
Most of the time they look at world
politics different from Britain



Don"t know/no view

And how much of the time would you say
Britain can depend on Russia to look
at world politics the same as we do?

And...... France..?
And...... Germany...?
And...... Australia...?

Think about the last few years, do

you think the United States is closer
to our views now, or is it further away
, or do you think there has been any
real change?

And what about Russia? Do you think
Russia is closer..._any real change?

How close do you feel Britain®s ties
with America should be, very close,
fairly close, not very close? 21 31

Composite Questions.

The following are the complete texts
of questions which combine shorter
questions on a number of different
substantive areas. Parts of these
questions may also appear in other
sections of the guide with a note
referencing the full question text
found here.

E.G. "How do you feel about the attempts

38

76

77
78
79

80(?)

80(?)

81



to ensure equality for women? (GONE TOO FAR)™

Most Important Aims of Government
together with most important government
problem (GOVERNMENT SHOULD DO)

Gone Too Far (PROTEST BATTERY)
Feeling Thermometer
Feelings about LIfe (FUTURE BATTERY)

Important Government Problem (GOVERNMENT SHOULD DO)

What do you yourself feel are the most
BUTLER AND STOKES CREWE AND SARLVIK
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important problems the Government

should do something about? Anything
else? 16(a) 19(a) *

FOR EACH OF FIRST THREE PROBLEMS MENTIONED:

What would you like to see the Government
do about this? (16(b) 19(b) *
@@ @

Which party would be the most likely

to do what you want on this, the

Conservatives, Labour, the Liberals

or wouldn"t it make much difference? 16(c) 19(c) *

@@ @@

What issues did you feel were important
in this election? 16



I am going to read out a list of things
that some people believe a government
should do. For each one you can say

whether it is:

Very important that it should be done:
Fairly important that it should be done;

It doesn"t matter either way;

Fairly important that it should not be done;
Very important that it should not be done;
Now, using one of the answers on this card
what is your view about putting more

money into the health service? 27(a) 38(a)
Establishing comprehensive schools in

place of grammar schools throughout

the country. 27(b) 38(b)!
Sending coloured immigrants back to

their own country? 27(c) 38(c)!
Increasing state control of land for

building? 27(d) 38(d)

Giving more aid to poor countries in

Africa and Asia? 27(e) 38(e)

Taking tougher measures to prevent

crime? 27(F)

Giving stiffer sentences to people who

break the law? 38(D)
Bringin back the death penalty? 38(P)

Getting rid of pollution like dirt in
the air and rivers? 27(9)
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Going ahead with further expansion of
the nuclear power industry? 38(n)

Giving workers more say in the running
of the place where they work? 27(h) 38(9)

Taking tougher measures to prevent
Communist influence in Britain? 27(1) 38(h)

Spending more money to get rid of poverty
in Britain? 27(J) 38(i1)

Redistributing income and wealth in
favour of ordinary working people? 27(k) 380)

Shifting power from London to the
regions and local authorities? 27(DH

More efforts to protect the countryside
and our finest buildings? 27(m) 38(k)

Maintaining separate schools for Roman
Catholics? 27(n)

Giving Council house tenants the right
to but their own houses? 38(m)

Withdrawing British troops from
Northern Ireland immediately? 38(0)

Reducing the power of the House of
Lords? 38(p)



Looking at this list, could you say

what the most important general aim

of a government should be?

Promoting private enterprise

Protecting individual liberty

Maintaining law and order

Protecting the weakest and worse off

Achieving equality among people

Raising everybody®s standard of living

Don*t know 28(a)

And the next most important? 28(b)

And which of the things mentioned on
the card is least important? 28(c)

Gone Too Far (PROTEST BATTERY)

Now we would like your views on some

of the general changes that have been

taking place in Britain over the last

few years. For each of the changes you
BUTLER AND STOKES CREWE AND SARLVIK
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much too much too far; gone a little

can say whether you feel it has: gone

much too far ; gone a little

too far; is about right; not gone quite

far enough; not gone nearly far enough.

How do you feel about the attempts to

ensure equality for women? 26(a) 26(b)
....... moves to go easier on people who
break the law? 26(b)

....... the right to show nudity and sex



in films and magazines?

....... people showing less respect for
authority?

....... people challenging authority
....... recent attempts to ensure
equality for coloured people?

....... police being firm when they
handle demonstrations, sit-ins and
things like that?

....... the change towards modern
methods in teaching children at

school nowadays?

_______ the availability of abortion on
the National Health Service?

....... the welfare benefits that are
available to people today?

....... the reduction of Britain®s
military strength?

Feeling Thermometer

There is a slightly different way that

I want to ask you how you feel towards
certain places or people. This card has
what we call a "feeling thermometer-.

IT you don®"t know too much about one of
the places or people that I"m going to
ask you about, or don"t feel particularly
warm or cold towards them, then you
should place them in the middle, at the
50 mark. IT you have warm feelings
towards them you should give them a score
somewhere between 50 and 100 depending
on how warm your feeling is. On the other
hand, if you don"t feel very favourable
towards them you should place them
somewhere between the O and the 50

26(d)

26(F)

26(9)

26(c) 26(c)

26(d)

26(e) 26(e)!

26(F)!
26(h) 26(9)
26(i) 26(a)

26(j) 26(h)!



mark. First of all, 1 would like to ask
you your feelings towards the Queen and
the Royal Family on the thermometer
according to your feeling about it?

() Queen and Royal Family
(ii) Unofficial strikes
(iii) The B.B.C.

BUTLER AND STOKES CREWE AND SARLVIK
1963 1964 1966 1969 1970 FEB74 FEB74
OCT74 MAY79
PANEL X-SEC
(iv) The Common Market
) Harold Wilson
(vi) The Liberal Party
(vii) The upper classes
(viii) Coloured immigrants
(ix) Edward Heath
) Scottish Nationalists
(xi) Barbara Castle
(xii) Civil Servants
(xiini) The Commonwealth
(xiv) The Working classes
(xv) Enoch Powell
(xvi) America
(xvii) The Conservatives
(xviii) Trade Unions
(xix) Roy Jenkins
(xx) Comprehensive Schools
(xxi) The Labour Party

(xxii) The Police

(xxiin) The middle classes
(xXxiv) London

(xxv) Jeremy Thorpe

(xxvi) Parliament

(xxvii) Other Labour leaders

(xxviii)Other Conservative leaders 73 *



(except XXV ,XXVI,XXVII,XXViil)

N.B. (viii) NOT ASKED IF RESPONDENT
*COLOURED™
Feelings about Life (FUTURE BATTERY)

Now we would like to know a little about
how you feel about some things which are
a part of everybody"s lives. You see the
card gives you some words to choose from
which might describe your feelings about
different things: Very happy; happy;
satisfied; mixed feelings; not satisfied;
unhappy; very unhappy.

Could you tell me the one which best
describes how you feel about....

The way young people are thinking and

acting these days? 118
Your house/flat? 118
The things you can afford to have? 118
Politics in Britain today? 118 67
This neighbourhood as a place to live? 118 67
Life as a whole? 118 67
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Your job (includes job of housewife) 118

Your chances of changing things you



don"t like?
The political parties?

The standards and values of today"s
society?

What you local government is doing?

The chances of getting ahead in Britain?

What the Government is doing for people
like you?

People sometimes talk about whether or not

there will be a really serious economic
depression in Britain in the next ten
years, with widespread poverty, as in
the thirties. Thinking about the

possibility of an economic depression in
the next ten years would you say it is -

very likely to happen, fairly likely to
happen, not very likely to happen, or
very unlikely to happen?

How likely do you think it is that in
the next ten years there will be such
a serious breakdown in law and order
in our cities that the police can no
longer protect lives and property?

And how likely do you think it is that
there will be a revolution in Britain
in the next ten years?

And how likely do you think it is that
there will be serious race riots in
Britain in the next ten years?

118

118

118

67

118

67

118

118

67

67

67

67

72(a)

72(b)

72(c)

72(d)
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And how likely do you think it is that
there will be a general strike, as in
the twenties, in the next ten years?

And how likely do you think it is that
there will be widespread political
terrorism in our cities in the next
ten years?

THE ECONOMY

Speaking more generally, how satisfied

MAY79

are you with the (Labour) government®s
handling of Britain®"s economic affairs?

Do you think that Britain®s economic
difficulties are mainly the fault of
the Labour Government or the last
Conservative Government.

Britain has had a lot of economic
difficulties in the last few years
What measures do you think are needed
to put the country right economically?
Anything else?

What do you think Britain has to do to
pay her way internationally?
Is there anything else?

72(F)
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42 22 46

43 24(a) 47

23

43

72(e)
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Looking back over the last six months,
would you say that the state of Britain®s
economy has stayed about the same, got
better, or got worse?

Looking back over the last year or so,
would you say that the state of Britain®s
economy has stayed about the same, got
better, or got worse?

And what do you think will be the state

of Britain"s economy in the next few years
- will it stay about the same, get better
or get worse?

AIl in all would you say that the country
is in very good shape, fairly good shape,
poor shape, or that something iIs very
wrong.

Compared with other European countries,

do you feel that Britain®s industry and
commerce is relatively well run, relatively
badly run or is it about average?

Rising Prices

Some people say that prices will go on
rising no matter who"s in power. Others
think that the Government can do a lot

to check rising prices. What do you think?

Some people say that prices will go on
rising no matter what any Government
tries to do. Would you agree or disagree?

65(a)

37(a)

61 117 65(b) 37(b)

14

66(b)

15(¢d) 18  14(d)



Looking back over the last year or so
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do you think that your income has fallen
behind prices, kept up with prices or has
gone up by more than prices? 63(a) 36(a)

Looking ahead to next year, do you think

your income will fall behind prices,

keep up with prices or go up by more

than prices do? 115 63(b) 36(b)

There has been a lot of talk about who

is to blame for rising prices.

Using one of the answers on this card,

could you say how much to blame you think

each of the following are? Very much to

blame, somewhat to blame, not at all to

blame or don"t know? The Conservative

Government? Big Business? The Labour Party?

The Common Market? The Trade Unions? The

World Situation? Shops and Supermarkets? 20

Which party would you say would be best

at keeping prices steady, The Conservatives
or Labour or wouldn®t there be any
difference between them on this?

How well do you think the last Conservative

Government (Labour) handled the problem

of rising prices - very well, not very

well, or not well at all? 15(a) 15 14(a) 16(a)

IT the Labour party (Conservatives) had
been in power at the time, how well do
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you think they would have handled the
problem of rising prices - very well,
fairly well or not well at all?

On some issues people feel that they
understand the problems that are involved,
whilst on others they tend to feel that
they don"t really understand what the
problems are. How well would you say

you understand the problems of rising
prices - well, fairly well or not well

at all?

Think about when you were deciding about
voting. How important to you ... was the
issue of rising prices - the most important
single thing, fairly important, or not very
important?

Finally, which of all the parties do
you feel had the best ideas on
rising prices?

People have put forward different ideas
BUTLER
1963
MAY79

for tackling rising prices. Many times
these ideas mean giving something up.
This card shows some of the things we
may have to put up with in order to
curb rising prices.

1 More taxation

2 More unemployment

3 Strict wage controls

4 Less money for schools, roads and

15(b) 16  14(b) 16(b)
15(e) 19  14(e)
BC

15(c) 17  14(c) 16(c)
14(F)C
AND STOKES CREWE AND SARLVIK
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and many other things
In order to tackle rising prices, which
of these would you be least willing to
accept?

And which do you feel to be second
worse?

Now, in order to tackle rising prices
which of these would you be most
willing to accept?

Let"s talk about prices for everyday
goods. Let us say you spent a pound
in the shops a year ago. What do you
think you would have to pay to get
the same goods today?

And what about a year from now? What
do you think you will have to pay to
get those same goods in a year"s time?

Unemployment and Rising Prices

Some people say that if you have full
employment you can®"t keep prices

steady. That is, the country can have
full employment or steady prices but
not both. Do you think this is true?

Why is that?

Suppose it were true, that you couldn™t
keep unemployment down and prices
steady, which of the two would you
rather have?

40(b)

41

40(a) *

113

15(a)

15(b)

15(c)

62(a)

114

62(b)



We"d also like your opinion about
handling the problems of unemployment
and rising prices. Do you think that
having everyone employed makes it

more difficult to hold prices steady,

or don"t you think that having everyone
employed makes it more difficult to

hold prices steady? If you don"t have an

BUTLER AND STOKES CREWE AND SARLVIK
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opinion on this just say so. *

Suppose the Government had to choose

between keeping everyone in employment

and holding prices steady, which do you

think it should choose? *

(iv) Unemployment

People talk about unemployment. Have

you or anyone in your immediate family

been worried about losing their job in

the last year or so? 74 *

Would you say unemployment is a special
problem in this area? 75 *

Now thinking about the last year or

so, would you say that unemployment at

present is about the same, higher than

it was or lower than it was a year ago? 116

Think about when you were deciding about



voting. How important to you..... was

the issue of unemployment? The most

important single thing, fairly important

or not very important? 17(b)

Think about when you were deciding about

voting. How important to you then was the

matter of unemployment - extremely

important, fairly important, or not very

important? 19(c)

Was anyone in your family put on the
recent three-day week? 89 153

Do you think that unemployment over
the next year will go up, go down or
stay about the same? 64

Have you been unemployed or had great

difficulty in getting a job in the

last year or so? a0 154 83(a)
BC

Has anyone in your family been
unemployed or had great difficulty
getting a job in the last year or so? 91 155 83(b)

Have you yourself or anyone else in

your Family been unemployed or had

great difficulty in getting a job in

the last year or so? 20

Now we would like you to think about
BUTLER AND STOKES CREWE AND SARLVIK
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how well the Conservative and Labour
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parties handle different problems. You
can say whether you think the
Conservative Party is much better, the
Conservative Party is somewhat better,
there is no real difference between
them, the Labour Party is somewhat
better or the Labour Party is much
better.

How well do you think the Conservative
and Labour parties handle the question
of unemployment?

How well do you think the recent Labour
Government handled the problem of
unemployment - very well, fTairly well,
not very well or not at all well?

IT the Conservative Party had been in
power how well do you think they
would have handled the problem of
unemployment - very well, fairly well,
not very well, or not at all well?

Wages and Salaries

How do you think people who have skills
or carry responsibility ought to be
paid? Should they be paid a lot more
than others, a bit more, or should
no-one be paid much more than average?

There has been a lot of talk recently
about how to keep wage increases
within a reasonable and fair limit.
Some think that a voluntary agreement
between the Government and the trade
unions is the most effective way to

17(a)

19(a)

19(b)

58
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do this. Would you agree?

We would like to ask some questions
about people®s salaries and wages.
First, think about the average level

of pay for people in you (your
husband®s) kind of job. Would you say
the pay for your (your husband®s) kind
of job is fair, a bit less than fair or
much less than fair?

Do you think that any political party
would do more than the others to help
people in your (husband®s) kind of job
to get a fair wage or salary? Which?

Here is a card with three boxes. Box A
stands for the kind of jobs that are
BUTLER
1963
MAY79

usually paid a bit more than yours
(your husband®"s). Box B stands for jobs
that are usually paid about the same as
yours (your husband®"s). Box C stands
for jobs which are usually paid a bit
less than yours (your husband®s). Let"s
think about Box A and Box B....Over

the last few years, do you feel these
boxes have come closer together, or
moved further apart, or stayed about
the same?

Now let"s think about Box B and Box C
--.. Over the last few years do you
feel that these boxes have come closer
together, moved further apart, or

AND STOKES
1964 1966

PANEL
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24(b)
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stayed about the same?

What do you think has happened over the
last few years to the wages for your
(your husband®s) kind of job compared
to wages for other jobs? First think
of those jobs usually paid a bit more
than yours (your husband®"s). Do you
think that-

Wages for your kind of job have been
catching up on better paid jobs?

Or have you just stayed the same?

Or have you been slipping behind?

And what about jobs usually paid less
than yours (your husband®s) -

Have they started catching up yours?
Or have they stayed the same?

Or are they slipping behind your Kkind
of job?

Now let"s take wage controls. Do you
think that in the next year or so

legal controls on wages will stay about
the same, get tougher or ease off?

And what would you personally like to
happen with wage controls - that things
stay the same, that legal controls get
tougher or that legal controls ease off?

There has been a lot of talk about how
wages and salaries should be settled.
Some people think that the Government
should set firm guidelines. Others
think that the Government should leave
it to employers and trade unions to
negotiate wages and salaries alone.

25(b)

65(a)

65(b)

72

73



Which statement comes closest to your
view -
The Government should set firm guide-
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lines for wages and salaries - very
strongly in favour, fairly strongly
in favour, mildly in favour.
Things should be left as they are.
The Government should leave it to
employers and trade unions to
negotiate wages and salaries alone -
mildly in favour, fairly strongly in
favour, very strongly in favour. 66(a)

And now we would like you to think

about where the parties stand on this

issue. Firstly , which of the statements

comes closest to the view of the

Conservative Party? 66(b)

And which statement comes closest to
the view of the Labour Party? 66(c)

When you were deciding about voting,

how important was the question of how

wages and salaries should be settled -

extremely important, fairly important

or not very important? 66(d)

And when it comes to how wages and
salaries should be settled, do you
prefer any of the parties? 66(e)

Think about when you were deciding
about voting. How important to you



was the question of wage controls -
the most important single thing,
fairly important, or not very important? 74 23(b)

And when it comes to the control of
wages do you prefer any of the parties?
Which one? 75 23(c)

Some people say there®s got to be some

control over wage and salary increases

if the national economy is to be got

right. Others are against any control

of wages and salaries. Which do you

tend to agree with? 42(a) * 31

Why do you feel that way? 42(b)

(vi) Personal Economic Well-Being

We are also interested in how well off

people are these days. How about you?

Compared with.... ago are you and your

family better off now, worse off, or

have you stayed about the same? 34(a) 37 39 36 43 57(a)

BUTLER AND STOKES CREWE AND SARLVIK
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Why is that? 34(b)

Compared with a year or two ago, are you

or your family much better off now, a

little better off now, about the same,

a little worse off or much worse off

now? 111



Now looking over the next (three or four

years) do you think that you will be

better off, worse off, or will you stay

about the same? 35(a) 38 40 37 44 57(b)

Why is that? 35(b)

Do you think that what the Government
does makes any difference to how well
off you are? 36(a) 41 35 45(b) 56

Has (did) the Conservative (Labour)
government made you better off, worse
off or hasn"t it made any difference? 36(b) 41(b) 38 45(b) 58

If a Labour Government comes in would
you be better or worse off, or won"t
it make much difference? 36(c)

Looking ahead do you think that the

Labour Government will make you better

off, worse off or won"t it make much
difference? 41(c)

If a Conservative Government had come

in would it have made you better or

worse off or wouldn®"t it have made

much difference? 41(d) 39(a) 45(c)

Now that a Conservative Government has

come in, do you think that it will make

you better or worse off or won"t it make

much difference? *

Do you think the fact that Labour won the
election will make any difference to how
well off you are? 39(a)



Why is that? 39(b) 39(b)

Now we would like to ask whether you
think that what the last Conservative
Government did with the economy has
made you better off or not. Which of
these statements comes closest to what
you feel? The last Conservative
Government did: a) a lot to make me
better off, b) a little to make me
better off, c) nothing to make me better
BUTLER AND STOKES CREWE AND SARLVIK
1963 1964 1966 1969 1970 FEB74 FEB74
OCT74 MAY79
PANEL X-SEC
or worse off, d) a little to make me
worse off, e) a lot to make me worse
off, or don"t know? 112



BACKGROUND DATA

Background data on sex, marital status, date of birth and occupations of respondents
and various members of their households have since 1974 been incorporated into the body
of the questionnaire. Prior to this the information was treated as facesheet data.

No attempt has been made to incorporate this facesheet data in the continuity guide,
but complete copies of the facesheets for 1963, 1964, 1966 and 1970 appear as
appendices.



BACKGROUND DATA

(1) Parents
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Can you tell me where your parents
were living when you were born? 77 L13 N4 *

Were your parents brought up there or
did they come from somewhere else? 78(a) *

IF EITHER PARENT FROM SOMEWHERE ELSE
Where exactly did they come from? 78(b) *

Can you tell me where your father was
brought up? 76 N2

Can you tell me where your mother was
brought up? 77 N3

What exactly was your father®"s normal
occupation when you were growing up? 128 74BC 81

Can you tell me if your father stayed
on in school after he had reached the
minimum age for leaving? 97(a) *

Can you tell me if your mother stayed
on in school after she had reached the
minimum age for leaving? 97(b) *
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What was your father®s occupation when
you were a child? What sort of job did
he actually do?

Did he have any qualification (such as

78 N8 87

apprenticeship, professional qualification,

university degree, diploma etc.)? What
was that? 79

What type of firm did he work for?

IF IN CIVIL SERVICE, FORCES, POLICE:
What was his rank or grade when you were
a child? 80(b)

IF IN ANY OTHER TYPE OF ORGANISATION Did
he hold any particular positions in this
organisation when you were a child?
(e.g. foreman, typing supervisor, office
manager, company secretary, etc.)

IF YES What was that?

MAY79

IF PROPRIETOR OR MANAGER How big an
organization was that? For instance
roughly how many people worked there?

What was your father-in-law"s
occupation when your husband/wife was
a child? What sort of job did he
actually do?

Did he have any qualifications? What
was that?

N9 88

80(a) N10(a) 89(a)
N10(b) 89(b)

80(c) N10(c) 89(©)
80(d) N10(d) 89(d)

BUTLER AND STOKES
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80(e) N10(e) 89(e)

91

92
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(i)

What type of organization did he work
for?

IF IN CIVIL SERVICE, FORCES, POLICE
What was his rank/grade when your
husband/wife was a child?

IF IN ANY OTHER TYPE OF ORGANIZATION
Did he hold any particular position
in this organisation when your
husband/wife was a child?

IF YES What was that?

IF PROPRIETOR OR MANAGER About how big
an organisation was that? (e.g. roughly
how many people worked there)?

Childhood

Could you say in what year you were
born?

About how old was your father when you
were born?

What year was your father born?

In what part of Britain did you grow
up - or did you grow up in another
country?

Did you grow up in a city, or in a town,
a village, in the country?

Where did you live during your child-

93(a)
93(b)
93(c)
93(d)
93(e)
82 138 93BC 105
90

60

80 136 80(b) 108

81(a) 137



hood? (i.e. particular town/village

and county) (Anywhere else)? 79 L14 N5
And where have you lived since then?
(i.e...... ) 80(a) L15 N6
How many brothers and sisters do/did
you have? 62
BUTLER AND STOKES CREWE AND SARLVIK
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(iil) Education

What kind of school did you go to, (that
is the last school you attended)?
Elementary: Central/Intermediate/Senior/
Council All Age/Advanced Division.
Secondary: Modern/Junior Secondary/
Comprehensive/Technical/Grammar/County
High/Higher grade/Senior secondary/
Direct grant/Grant aided/Commercial/
Private/Independent/Fee-paying/Special
school for handicapped.

Other

Don"t know. 94 81 129 75BC 85!

How did you get into that school? Did
you have to pass an exam? 86(a)

Did you go to a school where parents
had to pay tuition fees? 86(b)

Did you stay on at school after the
minimum leaving age? 95(a) 82(a) 130 76BC



(iv)
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How old were you when you left school?
87

What kind of school was that?

Did you have any further education or
training, full-time or part-time after
leaving school?

What sort of education or training was
that? 75(b) L12(b)

What sort of further education?
University/Polytechnic/Technical
college/Teachers training/Commercial or
Secretarial training/Technical or
Occupational training/While in forces/
non-vocational .

Could you tell me whether you have
And how old were you when you completely
finished full-time education?

Religion

Do you belong to any church or religious
group? Which? (What is your religion?)

MAY79

To what extent would you say you are
now a practising member: very much so,

74(a) L11(a)

74(b) L11(b)

75(a) L12(a)

83

L17

N11l(a) 95(b) 82(b)
N11(b) *
96(a) *
96(b) *
131(b)
N19 98 *
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to some extent, or not really?

As a child, to what extent were you
brought up as a practising member of

a religious denomination? Very much so,
to some extent, or not really?

When you were young, what was your
parents” religion? 84

How often do you attend Church (for
Jews:Synagogue) (For Non-conformists:
Chapel) 85

Personal Housing

Would you tell me whether your home
is owned or rented? 82

IF OWNED Do you own it outright or are
you paying for it on a mortgage?

IF RENTED Is it rented from the
Council?

Is it rented privately or from the
council?

How long have you lived in this (your
present) home? 81

Type of house:

Detached House/Bungalow
Semi-detached house/Bungalow
Maisonette/flat
Bedsitting-room

Other

81(b)

82 84

84 77 132 78BC 106(a)!

132(b) 106(b)

133

106(c)

83 78 134  79BC



How many floors does the entire
building have?

Is informant living in his/her parents
home?

Housing Mobility and Emigration

(See also (D)Parents, (11)Childhood)

Have you ever thought of emigratin
from Britain to another country?

IF YES What country is that?

Have any of your brothers or sisters
BUTLER AND STOKES
1963 1964 1966 1969

emigrated from Britain to another
country? |IF YES How many have
emigrated? What countries did they go
to?

How long have you lived in this area? 80(b) L16

Occupational details:

Do you at present have a job? IF YES
What exactly is it?

IF NO: Could you say what you normally
did when you were working?

Do you at present have a full-time or
part-time paid job? IF NO ESTABLISH

1970

N7
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110(c)
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110(b)

84
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WHETHER, no...
- temporarily unemployed, but has had
paid job,
- retired/disabled, but used to work
- student
- housewife
or - others (e.g. never worked) who are
not in paid job. 92

Do (did) you work full-time or part-
time? 93(a)

(1F INFORMANT 1S A PART-TIME WORKER)
On average, how many hours do (did)
you work each week? 93(b)

Does/did this job involve you mostly

in manual working or labouring, or

do/did you spend most of your time at

a desk or office? 84(a) 140

Are/were you self-employed or do/did
you work for someone else? 84(b) 141 85 94(a)

(SELF-EMPLOYED PEOPLE ONLY) Do/did
you have any employees? 94(b)

(SELF-EMPLOYED PEOPLE WITH EMPLOYEES
ONLY) How many employees do/did you
have? 94(c)

Did you have any special training for
your job? 84(c) 142

Are/were you in charge of any people
where you work? IF YES: Are/were you
in charge of a small group of workers
and assistants or do/did you have



managerial responsibility over a large

BUTLER AND STOKES
1963 1964 1966 1969

number of people?

HOUSEWIVES ONLY: Have you ever worked
regularly since you were married? What
exactly did you do?

MARRIED WOMEN ONLY: Does you husband
at present have a paid job? |IF YES:
What exactly is it? |IF NO: Student/
retired/pensioner/temporarily/
unemployed/other?

ONLY IF HUSBAND RETIRED/PENSIONER OR
TEMPORARILY UNEMPLOYED: Could you say
what your husband normally did when he
was working?

Does/did this job involve him mostly in
manual working or labouring, or does/did
he spend most of his time at a desk or
office?

Is/was he self-employed or does/did he
work for someone else?

Did he have any special training for his
job?

Is/was he in charge of any people where
he works? |IF YES: Is/was he in charge
of a small group of workers and

assistants or does/did he have manager-
ial responsibility over a large number

CREWE AND SARLVIK
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84(d) 143

85 144

87(a) 146(b) 89

87(b) 146(c)

87(c) 147

87(d) 148 90

87(e) 149

MAY79



of people?

MARRIED MEN ONLY: Does your wife have
a paid job at present? |IF NO: Has she
ever worked since you were married?

Could you say exactly what her job was?

IF RESPONDENT SINGLE: And could you
tell me the letter which describes your
usual income? It doesn"t matter if you
think of it in terms of weeks or months,
or before or after tax - just the letter
which is closest?

IF RESPONDENT MARRIED: And could you
tell me the letter which describes the
income you and your husband/wife usually
have? 1t doesn"t matter ... which is
closest?

Could you say if you were thinking of
BUTLER AND STOKES
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your income before or after tax?

(IF INFORMANT 1S SINGLE) And could you

tell me the letter which describes your

usual income after tax - just the letter
which is closest?

(IF INFORMANT 1S MARRIED,ASK) And could
you tell me the letter which describes
the income you and your husband/wife
usually have after tax - just the letter

87(F) 150

88(a) 151

88(b) 152

92(a) 156 95(a)
BC
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92(b) 157  95(b)
BC
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which is closest

Do/did you work for a private firm or
for a public organisation? By public
organisation I mean central government,
local government, the nationalised
industries and also public services such
as health and education?

What exactly do/did you do in your job?
In what industry do/did you work?

Does/did you job carry any rank, title
or grade?

Are (were) you a supervisor of any kind?

How many people would you say are/were
employed in the establishment where you
work/worked?

(IF INFORMANT 1S/WAS A FARMER OR
SMALLHOLDER) How many acres do/did you
work on your farm/smallholding?

(MARRIED,WIDOWED AND COHABITATING
PEOPLE ONLY) Does/did you husband/wife
have a full-time or part-time paid job?
IT no, establish whether:

. temporarily unemployed but has had a
paid job.

. retired/disabled but used to work

. student.

. housewife,

. others (e.g. never worked) who are
not in paid job.
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87(b) 96(b)

87(c) 96(c)

95(b)

87(d) 96(d)

98

96(a)
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Does/did he/she work full-time or part-
time?

On average, how many hours does/did he/

BUTLER AND STOKES
1963 1964 1966 1969

she work each week?

Is/was your husband/wife self-employed
or does/did he/she work for someone
else?

(IF SPOUSE IS SELF-EMPLOYED ONLY) Does/
did he/she have any employees?

(IF SPOUSE IS SELF-EMPLOYED WITH
EMPLOYEES ONLY) How many employees
does/did he/she have?

Does/did he/she work for a private firm
or for a public organisation? By public
organisation 1 mean central government,
local government, the nationalised
industries and also public services such
as health and education?

Is/was he/she a supervisor of any kind?
What exactly does/did he do in his job?
In what industry does/did he work?

Does/did his job carry any rank,title
or grade?

99(a)
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99(b)
100(a)

100(b)

100(c)
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How many people would you think are/
were employed in the establishment where

he works/worked?

(IF INFORMNTS HUSBAND/WIFE IS/WAS A
FARMER OR SMALLHOLDER) How many acres
does/did he/she work on his/her farm/

smallholding?

Sex, Marital Status and Family Size

SEX

Could you tell me whether you are

currently married or single?
Single, Married woman, Married
Divorced, Widowed or separated,
Wouldn"t say

Single, Married Woman, Married
Don"t know/wouldn®t say

Man,

Man,

Could you tell me whether you are
currently married, single, widowed,

divorced or separated?
Single, never married
Divorced/separated

Widowed
Married
Cohabitant/common law marriage

Have you any children?

BUTLER AND STOKES
1963 1964 1966 1969

92(d) 102(d)

102(e)

86 145 88 111

145

86 88
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97
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Could you say how many children?
Are any of them under 18 years old

Expenditure of Income

And now we would like to ask you about
some of the things on which people
spend their money.

First of all do you have a private
telephone?

And do you, or anybody else in your
household, have a car (or van)? That
is just one car (or van) is it?
Next, are you on any of the private
medical insurance schemes that pay
for private beds in hospitals?

And do you pay for anybody to help
clean the house?

Miscel laneous

Were you ever in the forces?
IF YES, When was that?
IF YES, Did you serve overseas?

Do you hold a library ticket?

81(a) N18(a)
81(b) N18(b)
81(c) N18(c)
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l, The May 1979 Election Survey

This book focuses upon the May 1979 election and most of
the data are drawn from the national i1nterview survey
conducted after that election. The 1979 survey 1is, however,
alsp part of a series of surveys directed by the British
Election Study at the University of Essex from 1974 to 1979,
These surveys, furthermore, are i1n many ways a cbntlnuatlon
of a previous series of surveys covering the general elections
from 1964 to 1970 conducted by David Butler of Nuffield Collegs,
Oxford and Donald Stokes, then at the University of Michigan.
The research project at the University of Essex was started 1in
1974 with Ivor Crewe and Bo Sdrlvik as directors; 1in 1975 the
project was joined by David Robertson as a third director of
the project. The project 18 funded by the Social Scirence
Research Council; the University of Essex has made an important
contraibution by providing computing facilities and computing
time, office space and administrative support.

The series of surveys include national interview surveys
after each of the two general elections of 1974, a mail
gquestionnaire survey conducted after the referendum on Britain's
membership of the EEC in June 1975 and, finally, the May 1979
election survey,

The basic sample of respondents was drawn from the 1974
electoral registers and consisted of 3,400 individuals 1n a
sample of constituences 1in Great Britain (Northern Ireland is
not included in these studies). As far as was possible the
individuals 1n this sample were contacted again for interviews
in the October 1974 survey, by mail questionnaires ain the 1975

referendum study, and for interviews in the 1979 survay.



A survey study which consists of 'waves' of 1ntervieus
with the same sample of individuals at different points of time

18 known as a panal st dy . Thae ohvious adyant.agg nf a nanal

study 1s that it becomes possible to study individual change
over time 1n depth, The disadvantage 1s that the panel sample
remains the same, whilst the population - in our case the
electorate - changes because of mortality, the entry into the
electorate of new age cohorts and residential mobility. Each

of the interview surveys in the British Election Study series
was therefore designed as a combination of a panel study and a
survey covering a representative cross-section of the electorate
at the time of each election. Alrsady by the October 1974
election the sample was supplemented so as to include voters who
had reached voting age since the election i1n February 1974. By
1979, a sample of names drawn from electoral registers in 1974
was obviously out of date as a representativse cross-section of
the electorate. It was therefore necessary to combine the

panel component of 1individuals in the original 1974 sample with
an additional component of individuals selected so as to ensure

that the 1979 sample as a whole would form a representative

cross-section of the electorate in that year. The sampling
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The data base generated by our series of surveys thus
contains two types of samples : one representative cross-section
sample for each of the three elections i1n February 1974, October
1974 and May 1979, as well as panel samples consisting of
individuals who were i1nterviewed in two or more of these surveys.
The purposs of this Tachnical Paper 1s only to provide the
information about the surveys that may be of interest to readers

of the i1nvestigators' publications and for those who want to use

the data for secondary analysis.



In accordance with the conditions for the grant awarded
by the Social Science Research Council (SSRC), the data sets
yielded by these surveys are deposited with the SSRC Survey
Archive at the University of Essgsex. The data sets are made
avallable through the Archive for further analysis in
scholarly research. The Archive also supplies code books and
other documentation needed by secondary usars.

The interviews for the May 1979 election survey were
carried out by Research Services Limited. The cross-section
survey fleldwork in the February 1974 election study was
conducted by British Market Research Bureau (BMRB), while
Social & Community Planning Research was in charge of the field-
work for the DOctober 1974 election study. The British Election
Study group at the University of Essex wrote and designed the
questionnaires for all of these surveys and was also actively
involved in the drawing of samples, monitoring of fieldwork and
briefing of interviewars in collaboration with the fisldwork
agencies. Codang of the questionnaires, data preparation and

all the analysis was carried out at the University of Essex.



2. The Sample Design

The sample of i1ndividuals for the February 1974 slection
survey was based on BMRB's 'Mastar Sample' of 200 constituencies.
The 618 constituencies south of the Caledonian canal wers
groupaed inte 11 regional strata (standard regions). Within each
reglon, constituencies were divided i1nto three groups:
conurbations, urban areas, and rural areas, Within each area
group constituencies were arranged 1n descending order according
to the percentage Labour vote 1n the 1970 general election.
Using thais last, the 200 constituencies werse selectad
systematically withain regions with probabilaity proportionate to
population size. Within each constituency, one polling distract
was selected, likewise with probability proportionate to
population size. Within each polling district 17 names were
drawn from the electoral register through systematic samplang.
The procedure was designed so as to yield 3,400 individuals
forming a representative cross-section sample of the electorate.

For the reasons already given, this sample of 1ndividuals
tould not by itself form a representative sample of the 1979
electorate. The electorate had changed in the intervening five
years because of the entry of electors who had come of voting
age since 1974, and becauss of mortality and migration., The
sample needed to be supplemented so as to include electors who
had become eligqible to vote since 1974 and so that it would
reflect the changes caused by residential mobility and new
buirlding development during that period. Conducting fisldwork
with a five year old sample also involves a practical problem.
Many of the respondents in the 1974 sample would have moved to

new addresses by 1979,



It was known from previous experience that a substantial
proportion of these persons would prove impossible to trace and
that one could expect a very high fieldwork cost for the
relatively small number of successfully completed interviews
with those movers who could be contacted at new addresses.

To overcome these problems 1t was decided to adopt (with
modifications) a sample design for long-running panel studies
which had already been employed by Research Services L1m1ted.l)

Essentially, the 1974 sample was treated as a sample of
addresses 1in the 1974 register, although the i1ndividuals in the
1974 sample were always i1ncluded i1n the 1979 sample if they
sti1ll lived at their 1974 address. A supplementary sample was
furthermore drawn from the 1979 electoral register for the
same polling districts (or their nearest geographical equivalent
1f boundaries had been changed). The addresses thus obtained
were compared with the 1974 register. Those that already
exlsted as household addresses in 1974 were deleted and those
remaining therefore constituted a supplementary address sample
of new housing 1n the district, As a part of this procedurs
pne person at each supplementary address was selected as a
respondent 1n the 1979 sample.

The addresses in the 1974 sample together with the new
supplementary sample formed our 1979 sample of addresses. for
gach of these addresses was compiled a list of the persons who
were living at the address and eligible to vote at the time
wvhen the appropriate electoral register was esstablished. These
lists were transcribed on fieldwork forms used by the inter-
viguwers; the forms had one line per person on the list and a
number of blank lines for additional names. The interviewers
first task at the contacting of an address was to update this
list by deleting names of persons who no longer lived at the

address and by adding the names of electors who had come Dr age



since 1974 or had moved into the dwelling since that time.
(Dbviously this would often mean that an entirely new housshold
had replaced the one that lived at the address in 1974,) On tha
forms for 1974 addresses the line for the 1974 respondent was
always marked with an asterisk., As e@xplained above, the procedure
when the 1979 supplementary sample was drawn was such that one
person at each such eddress was selected as a respondent in the
sample and this was also indicated by an asterisk on ths
appropriate name., Asterisks wers furthermore placed against
three of the blank lines on which the interviewers were
instructed to write additional names if appropriate. The
intervals between the lines with asterisks was determined by

the sampling procedure. The interviewer was instructed to inter-
view gach of the parsons whose names were written on a line with
an asterisk, provided that the person was still living at the
address. Thus psrsons 1n the 1974 sample of individuals werse
interviewed whsnever possible, and the same was the case for one
preselected person in sach household on the addressaes in the
supplementary sample.

g — P Y- ITEE Yoy .
d parsons and new Cesidents

In addition, newly enfranchis

were included if their names were written on a line with an
asterisk. It should be noted that in some instances more than
one person at ths sams address could be interviewed (however, the
number of such cases is not large).

The effect of this procedure uas; firstly, that panel
individuals who had moved away from an address could be replaced
by a new person living at the address and, secondly, that voters
at 1974 households who had reached voting age, as well as any

new inhabitants at our sample addresses had a predetermined

probability of being included in the sample.



The sample of addresses over-represented households with a
larger number of electors in comparison with small households
(1n proportion to the size of the household); this bias was
corrected by adjusting the i1ntervals between the asterisks
accordingly. This enumseration method thus ensured that the 1979
cross-section sample was representative of electors who had
moved into the sample addresses and also of members of the 1974
households who had come of voting age after that year. The end-
result of this procedure was to generate a self-weighted cross-
section sample of the 1979 electorate, which included a panel
component of electors who still lived at the same addraess as 1in
1974,

Out of the original 3,400 names in the February 1974 sample,

a totel of 1,756 remained in the 'effective' fieldwork sample

for the 1979 sury y. Mos uded from the sample
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vere people who had moved to another address (these were
‘replaced' unless the property was empty or had been demclished,
232 persons had died, and there was alsc a small loss due to
miscellaneous reasons such as failing to identify 1974 addresses.
The sampling of the 1979 electoral registers yielded the dirsct
selection of 198 names from the registers. A total of 1153
persons were added to the sample as a result of the enumeration
made by the i1nterviewers, either as replacements for respondsnts
who had moved away, or as new voters in the househocld. The

total effective 'in scope' sample comprised 3,107 i1ndividuals.



3. The Fieldwork

Pelling day was 3 May 1979. During the days immediately
before and after the slection, interviewers were briefed at
reglonal conferences about the fieldwork procedures and trained
in the use of the questionnaire, Interviewing began on 5 May.

The fieldwork was monitored continuously, and interviewers
were instructed to report back when they were unable to complete
an 1nterview either because the intended respondent had refused
to participate or for some other reason. UWhenever 1t was deemed
Justified, such addresses were re-contacted after an explanatory
letter about the purpose of the study had besen sent to the
person to be intervieswed. In total, 641 cases were re-issued 1n
this way and i1nterviews were obtained with about a third of
these persons.

On average the interviews lasted for 78 minutes.

Well over one third of the interviews were done within a
fortnight after the election, about 60 per cent by the end of

May and about 90 per cent by 21 June.



4. The Response Rate

Not all of the 3,107 persons in the effective sample could
be 1nterviewed during the fieldwork, The 'loss' was caused by
a varliety of circumstances; some 1ndividuals refused to grant an
interview, others said they were too busy on the occasions when
they were contacted. In some i1nstances, the person to be inter-
viewed was never at home when the interviewer called (although
a minimum of four calls were made), and there were also a
number of respondents who were too ill, senile or incapacitated
to be interviewed. About 60 per cent of the loss consisted of
persons who were actually contacted by an interviewer but
definitely refused to be interviewed.

The percentage of successfully completed interviews in

different components of the sample are given below:

Per cent Number of
interviewed of persons in
all individuals each

in the category category

Panel 1ndividuals i1n the
1974 sample of names 57% 1756

Parsons whose names had
been selectsd from the
1979 electoral registers 70% 198

Persons whose names had
been obtained by inter-
viewsers by enumeration of
household members 65% 1153

Total effective {1n scope)
sample 61% 3107
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It should be noted that the response rate for persons whose
names had beed added to the sample by enumeration of househcld
members is based on the number of such names that the interviewer
actually listed., This number of names is unavoidably somewhat
lower than 1t would have been 1f all such enumeration had been
complete and accurate in all instances. However, the interviewer
could not always obtain the co-operation necessary to establish
the list, and 1n other instances the list may not have been
complete. We have no means of establishing how many names were
missed in this way, but the efficiency 1n the fieldwork cperation
was such that 1t is not likely to be very big.

The response rate in the 1979 survey 1s less than 1n the
two surveys conducted in 1974 uwhen over 70 per cent of the
effective sample was interviewed, There is some evidence that
there has been a general trend over at least the last decade for
response rates in large scale probability sample surveys to
decllna.z) In the case of this study, the special sample design
adopted 1in order to snsure that the sample would include a pansl
component had an adverse sffect on the response rate :in two
ways, Firstly, 1t was more difficult to obtain interviews with
individuals, of whom many had been interviewed on two previous
occasions and had also been contacted in a mail questionnaire
study. As the table above shows, 1t 13 amongst the panel
individuals in the sample that the response rate is lowsst.
Secondly, the snumeration technique employed in this study
involved a procedure which 1nterviewers had to carry out before
they could even begin to ask for an i1nterview; sometimes the
effect was to make 1t more difficult to establish the kind of
rapport needed to persuade the intended rsspondent to grant an
interview. These were the obvious drawbacks that followed from

the sample design.
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But the advantages are aqually obvioua., The sample provides the
basls for cross-sectional analysls as well as for panel analysais.
As will be sseen in the following section, the 'loss' caused by
non-response has not distorted the representativity of our

sample of interviewed respondents to anmy serious extant,
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5. The Cross-Saection Sample and the Electorate

As the purpose of the sampling procedure was to obtain a
representative cross-section of the electorate, 1t 1s informative

to compare the sample of 1nterviewsd respondents with the

composition of the slectorate. Such comparisons can be made
with regard to certain attributes for which the distribution
(in the appropriate age-groups) is known from census data. Other
comparisons can be made with the aid of election statistics
relating either to the total number of persons eligible to vote
or the number of persons who participated in the election.
Table A compares the sex and age composition of the croas-
saection sample and the national population i1n the relevant age-
groups. Table B compares the distributions across reqions of
individuals who participated i1n the election 1n the cross-
section sample and in the electorate as a whpole. Table C shows
the party division of tha vote in the cross-section sample as
well as 1n the electorate (excluding non-voters). In all these
tables, the cross-section data pertains to the sample of
individuals who were actually interviewed.

As 18 seen fFrom these tables, the distributions in the cross-
section sample coincidse closely with those for the populatien and
the voting electorate, respectively. As is almost always the
case with sample surveys, the rate of participation in the sample

of 1nterviewed respondents is, however, higher than in the

electorate as a whole. This is partly because some of the reasons
for non-response {e.g., lack of interest, illness, being away

from home during the period concerned) ars also causes of non-
participation 1n the election. The participation rate in the
electorate (Great Britain) was 76.2 per cent. In the cross-
section sample 82,3 per cent stated that they had voted, 14.3 per

cent said they had not voted, and 3.4 per cent refused to disclose
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whether they had voted or not.

Further and more detalled comparisons betwaen the
electorate and the cross-section sample as well as the panel
sample may be found in the British Election Study's Technical

Paper 1980:1 (A Comparison of Respondents' Characteristics with

Known Population Paramaeters).




TABLE A DISTRIBUTION BY SEX AND AGE IN THE CROSS-SECTION

SAMPLE IN THE ELECTORATE®

14

CROSS-SECTION SAMPLE ELECTORATE™*
AGE

Male Femals Total Male Female Total

% % % % % %
18-29 (20-29)** 18.6 19.8 19,2 22.1 19.4 20,7
30-59 58.9 54,9 56.8 53.3 48,2 5G.8
60 + 22.5 25.3 23,9 24 .6 31.9 28.4
Total per cent 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
No., of 1nterviewed
raspondents 9a7 970 1877 ae .o

The percentage of male persons i1n the sample 138 48.2; the
corresponding percantage 1n the electorate was 47.6.

* Data Source for the Electora

) Y S S v Y R —
UL Lilg univeu ALIRyoum a

te
—_ e e
Mmoo uwLigda

cr e

an| 3
Lo B L
[ =8

Censuses and Surveys).

~~0

ns

** The youngest age group in the distribution for the population,
it should be noted, comprises ages 20-29 rather than 18-29.
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TABLE B OQISTRIBUTION OF INDIVIDUALS WHD PARTICIPATED IN THE

1979 ELECTION IN THE CROSS-SECTION SAMPLE AND IN THE ELECTODRATE™*

CROSSCSECTION | ¢y pcToraTEx
% %
Greater London 10.1 12,0
South 31.5 30.2
Midlands 16.9 16.5
North 27.7 26.5
Wales 6.0 5.4
Scotland 7.9 9.5
Total per cent 100% 100%

* The Electorate in England, Scotland and Wales
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TABLE C PARTY DIVISION OF THE VOTE IN THE CROSS-SECTION

SAMPLE AND IN THE ELECTORATE*

Y e SR cccronares
% %

Conservatives 47,0 44 .9

Liberals 13.8 14,1

Labour 37.6 37.7

Other Party 1.6 3.3

* The selectorats in England, Scotland and Wales
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6. Sampling Error

A sample 13 1ntended to provide a microcosm of the
population being represented. Not even a correctly drawn
probability sample can be expected, however, to give an exact
representation of the population (in our case, the electorate)
in all regards. What 1s obtained when we calculate, for
examples, the percentage of the sample with a certain attribute
1s an estimate of the 'true' percentage for the population,
Using sampling theory one can calculate an interval around the
percentage obtained from a sample which 1s such that one can
state, with a specified degree of certainty, that the 'true’
value is within that 1nterval. The degree of certainty is
known as the confidence lsvel and 1s stated in the form of a
probab:ility. In survey research the 85 per cent confidence
level 1s commonly used; it means that there is a 95 per cent
probabilaity that the 'true' value 18 within the confidence
interval given for an estimate.

The confidence interval for a parcantage P 1s given by the

formula :

{confldence interval for P = Pr 2 xdx s (1)

For example, 1f P 1s 50% and the yalue of the expression
to the right 1s 2, then the confidence i1nterval 1s 48 - 52%.

The letter d i1n formula (1) stands for the square root of
the 'design effect'. For a simple random sample, the value of
d equals 1.0 (that 1s, there 1s no design effect). The design

effect will be discussed later,

The letter I stands for the standard error of the sstimate.
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For a simple random sample the standard error is obtained by

the formula :

s = P x (100 - P)

n -1

The standard error will then be given in percentage units,
as 1in the example above. In the above formula, P is the
percentage for which the standard error 1s sought, while n 1s
the number of individuals in the group of which the percentage
1s taken (1.e. the percentage base). The standard errors for
P and (100 - P) are always the same; e.g., the standard error
for 65% 13 the same as the standard error for 35%. As can
be seen from the formula, the larger the size of the sample
(n) on which the estimate 1s based, the smaller will the
standard error become. The formula should also make it clear
that the standard error (for a qiven sample size) 1s biggest
when P is equal to 50% and decreases the more P differs from
50%.

The standard errors for percentage estimates based on
a simple random sample are given below for selected values of
P and sample sizes. The sample sizes chosen as examples
actually include the numbers in the total 1979 sample, and
the numbers of Conservative, Labour and Liberal voters

rounded to the nearest hundred.
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Standard error of estimate
for simple random sample

(percentaqes)
Per cent of Sample size (n)
sample 1900 700 600 200 100
50% 1.1 1.9 2.0 3.5 5.0

30 (or 70)% 1.1 1.7 1.9 3.2 4.6

10 (or 90)% 0.7 1.1 1.2 2.1 3.0

Our sample 1s a multi-stage stratified sample with s
clustering of individuals in polling districts as primary
sampling units. The clustering reduces the cost of inter-
viewing very considerably. With a given budget for fieldwork
costs, the sample could be substantially larger than that
which would have been possible with an unclustered sample.
The effect of a larger sample is to reduce sampling srror.
Stratification has the effect of reducing the sampling error.
However, part of the gain from having a larger sample 1s off-
set by the fact that clustering increases the sampling error.
The symbol d 1n squaticn (1) 1s a correction factor (normally
with a value larger than 1,0) which corrects for the effect
of clustering and stratification. In general, this will
increase the confidence interval. (Actually, d 1s the ratio
of the standard error for our sample to the standard error
for a simple random sample of the same size). The value of
the correction factor 1s not the same for all variables : 1t

1s higher for attributes that are unevenly distributed across
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polling districts (such as living 1n a council house) and 1t
18 lower for attributes that are more evenly distributed
(such as sex).

Calculations of the value of d for selected variables based
on the original february 1974 sample gave, e.g., a value of
l.4 for the per cent voting for a major party or the psr cent
belonging to the middle class, and a value of 1.2 for the
percentage holding a certain opimion on the EEC. Ffor other
variables, such as sex and age group, 1t was approxaimately
1.0, whilst 1t reached the value of 2.0 for the percentage

3)

living 1n a council house. The value of d 18 also affected

by the size of the subsample on which an estimate 1s based.
Calculating the correction needed for design effect 1s there-
fore a complex matter. The reader who wants to have an 1dea

of the appropriate confidence interval for a particular estimate
1s therefore advised to multiply the standard error for a

simple random sample {as given 1n the table) by 2.8 rather

than 2. For that purpose 1t should in general be sufficient

to use the standard error for the nearest percentage and

sample size given i1n the table abova.d)

In much of the analysis of survey data one 13 concerned
with differences between groups in the sample, A table showing
the relationship bstween two variables often comprises an array
of groups whach can.be considered as ordered according to some
criterion. The relationship baetween such a classification
and a second variable can, for example, take the form that the
proportion having a certain characteristic i1ncreases 1n a
regular fashion from one group to the next.

The question that must then be asked is whether there
are sufficient grounds to infer that such a difference of

relationship also exists 1n the population from which the

sample was drawn,
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If this 1s the case, then the observation made about the
sample 1s considered statistically significant. This does
not, 1t should be noted, mean that 1t 1s necessarily
substantively significant or 1nteresting.

Statistical significance 1ndicates only that one has
established a basis for making i1nferences about the population
- at a specified confidence level. It goes beyond this scope
of this brief note to present the various methods of
significance testing that can be used. Suffice it to say
that the correction for design effect discussed above needs
to be applied also, eo.9., when testing the significance of

a difference between two groups with regard to the percentage

5)

in each that has a given characterastic.
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Notes

1)

2)

[
—

The basic procedures in this sampling design are described
in : W.G, Blyth and L,.,J. Marchant, "A self-wsighting

random sampling technique®”, Journal of the Market Rsssearch

Society, Vol. 15, No. 3. Mr, Blyth devised the adapted
version of this sampling method which was used for the

1979 glection survey.

See : "Response notes 1n sample surveys. Report of a
Working Party of the MRS Research and Development

Committee™, Journal of the Market Research Society,
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of ficer of the Braitish Election Study, Dr. J, Alt
(now professor at Washington University, St. Louis).
For further details of the calculations and the formulas

employed, see : The British Election Study of October

1974, Methodological Report, by J. Spence, Social &

Community Planning Research, 1975,

Ses also : C.A, Moser and G. Kalton, Survey Methods 1in

Social Investigation, (Heinemann; 2nd ed. 1971),

Chapter 5-8, esp. p.202.
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S) If the percentages with a given characteristic within
two sub-categories 1n the sample are different, the

significance of that difference can be tested by :

2 x d x pl(mo - pl) 92(100 - P

2
+

nl -1 n2 -1

1 and n2 stand

for the number of individuals i1in the two groups

Py and 92 are the percentages concerned, n

=1
ITESPECLiVELY . The symbol d 1s

—————— [ Y]

mmramd A Poawn Aoy m~am
Ul ioui L5 F UL voaLyn

m
0

effect. The difference (P, - P,) 1s significant 1f 1t
1s as blg as or bigger than the value obtained from the

formula given above.
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THE MAY 1979 GENERAL ELECTION STUDY QUESTIONNAIRE

This Technical Paper from the British Election Study at the University
of Essex contains the Questionnaire used in the national interview

survey of the May 1979 General Election.

The British Election Study 15 a research project which is funded by

the Social Science Research Council The study of the 1979 election
continues a series of electoral gurveys which includes interview surveys
conducted following the elections in February 1974 and October 1974

and the referendum on Britain's membership of the EEC in 1975. Each

of these studies was designed 50 as to comprise a representative sample
of the electorate in Great Britain at the time of voting. Wath the
sample drawn for the February 1974 election survey providing the

basis, the study 1s at the same time a panel study so that a "panel
core" of the sample consists of individuals who have been contacted in

all of these surveys.

All the surveys were carried out during a fieldwork period following
the voting day

The format and contents of the questionnaire were designed by the
Directors of the project, Mr I. Crewe, Dr D. Robertson and Profesgsor
B. Sirlvik. At the time of the final designing of the guestionnaire
and the fileldwork, the directors were assisted by Mr N ?ay, Senilor
Research Officer, and Mr A, Gordon as Research Officer At an
earlier stage, Mr A. Fox and Mr W. Aughterson participated in the
designing of the study and the questionnaire as Senior Research
Officer and Research Officer, reapectively.

The interview fieldwork for the 1979 study was carried out by Research
Services Lid.



BRITISH ELECTION STUDY 1979

12
AREA CODE ADDRESS PERSON FIGURES FROM O U 0
SERIAL IDENTIFIER COLUMNS 1 AND 2
(= STAR ONSIS
NUMBER )
DAY MONTH INTERVIEWER
(DATE OF INTERVIEW) NUMBER

TIME OF BEGINNING INTERVIEW (USE 24 HOUR CLOCK, EG NOT ‘8 20 am'
BUT '0820', NOT '4 15 pm' BUT *1615')

DO NOT INTERVIEW ANYONE WHO IS UNDER VOTING AGE (18 YEARS)

This study 1s part of some university research being conducted this year
For this study we need the answers to some questions which we are asking
people all over the country

1 How closely did you follow the General Election campaign on television or 1n the
newspapers or on the radio - very closely, fairly closely, not very closely, or
hardiy at all?

Very closely
Fairly closely
Not very closely
Hardly at alil

DK

COMMENTS

WP W —

2A | SHOW CARD 2A

Which, 1f any, of the following things did you do during the General Election
campaign?

NOTE  MORE THAN ONE CODE MAY BE RINGED

01| Watched Conservative Party political broadcast on television
02 ] Watched Labour Party political broadcast on television

03] Watched Liberal Party political broadcast on television

04 | Watched Scottish Naticnal Party political broadcast on television
05| Watched other party political broadcast on television

06 ] Listened to party political broadcast on radio for any party
07) Heard local candidate at 1ndoor meeting

08| Heard local candidate at outdoor meeting

09| Canvassed for candidate

10| D1d other work for candidate

111 Put up party poster 1n the window

12| None of these

88 DK

COMMENTS

space to disp 46




RETRIEVE CARD 2A

2B | Did you read or glance at an election address delivered to your home?
1] Yes

5| No ES

8| ok +———» GO TO QUESTION 3
COMMENTS

2C | ASK ONLY IF INFORMANT READ OR GLANCED AT ELECTION ADDRESS
Which parties' addresses did ypu look at?

IF INFORMANT CAN'T REMEMBER ANY PARTY

WRITE 'DK' HERE ——— ——————» AND GO TO QUESTION 3

FOR EACH PARTY ADDRESS MENTIONED, ASK D1d you actually read this address or did
you Just glance at 1t?

Actually Just Don't D1d not
read glanced know look at
address at address
address
Conservative 1 2 8 9
Labour 1 2 8 9
Liberal 1 2 B8 9
Scottish National Party 1 2 8 9
Plaid Cymru (Welsh Nationalist) 1 2 8 9
Other party (SPECIFY) 1 2 8 9
COMMENTS
3 ASK ALL
How often would you say you talk about politics - often, sometimes, or only
rarely?
11 Often
2 { Sometimes
3§ Only rarely
B[ DK
COMMENTS

digp 54




-3 -

I would like to ask you what you think the good and bad points about the
4A | polatical parties are

I'17 start with the Conservatives 1s there anything in particular that you like
about the Conservative Party? IF YES. What 15 that? (And what else do you Tike
about the Tonservatives?) (PROBE UNTIL NO FURTHER ANSWERS)

REPLIES.

48 | Is there anything 1n particular that you don't 11ke about the Conservative
Party? IF YES What 1s that? (What else is there that you don't like about
the Conservatives?) (PROBE UNTIL NO FURTHER ANSWERS)

REPLIES

5 Considering everything the Conservative and Labour Parties stand for, would you
say that there 1s a great deal of difference between them, some difference, or
not much difference?

A great deal
Some

Not much

DK

COMMENTS

00w N -

disp 55
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Is there anything in particular that you like about the Labour Party? [IF YES

6A | What 15 that? (MWhat else do you T1ke about the Labour Party?) (PROBE UNTIL
NO FURTHER ANSWERS)
REPLIES
6B | Is there anything n particular that you don't 11ke about the Labour Party?
IF YES What 1s that? (What else 1s there that you don't 11ke about the Labour
Party?) (PROBE UNTIL NO FURTHER ANSWERS)
REPLIES
7 SHOW CARD 7
Considering everything the Conservative, Labour and Liberal Parties stand for,
which two of these three parties would you say are closest together?
READ ALTERNATIVES 1 - 3 ALOUD
1| Conservative and Labour
2| Conservative and Liberal
3| Labour and Liberal
4| Can't say all the parties are equally close together
8| DK
COMMENTS

deap o




RETRIEVE CARD 7

8A | Now I would i1ke to ask you about the good and bad points of the Liberal Party
Is there anything 1n particular that you like about the Liberal Party?

IF YES What 1s that? (What else do you Tike about the Liberal Party?) (PROBE
UNTIL NO FURTHER ANSWERS)

REPLIES

88 | Is there anything 1n particular that you don't li1ke about the Liberal Party?
IF YES What 1s that? (What else 1s there that you don't 11ke about the Liberal
Party?) (PROBE UNTIL NO FURTHER ANSWERS)

REPLIES.

9 Considering everything the Lonservative and Liberal Parties stand for, would you
say there 15 a great deal of difference between them, some difference, or not
much difference?

A great deal
Some

Not much

DK

COMMENTS

oWy —

disp 57/5KIP/dup 7/punch '2’'
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Considering everything the Labour and Liberal Parties stand for, would you say
10 there 1s a great deal of difference between them, some difference, or not much
di1fference?

A great deal
Some

Not much

DK

COMMENTS

[o -0 PRSP

11 SHOW CARD 11

Considering everything the Conservative, Labour and Liberal Parties stand for,
which two out of these three parties would you say are furthest apart?

READ ALTERNATIVES 1 - 3 ALOUD

Conservative and Labour

Conservative and Liberal

Labour and Liberal

Can't say all the parties are equally far apart
DK

COMMENTS

[aslF - N FC LN BE

12 | RETRIEVE CARD 11
SHOW CARD PHOTOGRAPHS (1) AND (11)

Here 15 a card with photographs of some people who are active in politics  Would
you please look at 1t

ASK BOTH QUESTIONS BELOW FOR EACH PHOTOGRAPH FROM 1 TO 12 DO NOT GO ON TO THE
NEXT PROTOGRAPH UNTIL BOTH QUESTIONS HAVE BEEN ASKED AND REPLIES RECORDED.
(WRITE IN INFORMANT'S REPLY OR 'DK' FOR DON'T KNOW, AS APPROPRIATE)

Do you know the name of the person in photograph number ?
Do you know which party this person belongs to?
PHOTO

ouUo NO NAME PARTY

]

2

10

1

12.
COMMENTS

digp ob
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13A

RETRIEVE CARD PHOIOGRAPHS (1) AND {11}
SHOW CARD 13

Some people think that changing our whole political system 1s the only way to
solve Britain's problems Some think the system should be changed to give
ordinary people much more say in what goes on  But others think the system
should be changed so that the country's political leaders have much more power
and authority to get on with the Job wethout 1nterference

Which of statements A, B or C comes closest to your view? If you don't have an
opinion on this, just say so

READ STATEMENTS A, B AND C ALOUD
IF AORC PROBE How strongly are you n favour of this statement? AND WRITE
APPROPRIATE RESPONSE NUMBER (1,2,3 OR 5,6,7) IN BOX BELOW

IF 8 DO NOT PROBE, WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER 4 IN BOX BELOW

— 1 Very strongly 1n favour of A

A Ordinary people should have much
m%—gﬁt goes on — 2 Fairly strongly n favour of A
— 3 Mildly in favour of A

B The political system should not
be changed much

— 5 Mildiy in favour of C
C The country's political leaders -

should have much more power ——6 fairly strongly in favour of C

=7 Very strongly n favour of C

WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER (1 to 7} HERE

DK
COMMENTS

And now we wouid Tike you to think about where the parties stand on this 1ssue
Firstly, which of the statements A, B or C comes closest to the view of the
Conservative Party?

IF ADR C PROBE How strongly does the Conservative Party favour that view?
AND WRITE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE NUMBER [1,7,3 OR 5,6,7) IN BOX BELOW

o

IF B DO NOT PROBE, WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER 4 IN BOX BELOW

' WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER (1 tuo 7) HERE

DK
COMMENTS

13C

And which of statements A, B or C comes closest to the view of the Labour Party?

IF AORC PROBE  How strongly does the Labour Party favour that view? AND
WRITL APPROPRIATE RESPONSE NUMBER [T,2,3 OR 5,6,7) IN BOX BELOW

IF B DO NOT PROBE, WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER 4 IN BOX BELOW

L— WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER (1 to 7) HERE

8

DK
COMMENTS

disp 8




RETRIEVE CARD 13
14 SHOW CARD 14

A1l 1n all, would you say that the country 1s in very good shape, fairly good
shape, poor shape, or that something 15 very wrong?

1| Very good shape
2| Fairly good shape
3| Poor shape
4 | Something 15 very wrong
8| DK
COMMENTS

15 RETRIEVE CARD 14

How much 1nterest would you say you take in politics - a great deal, some, not
much, or none at all?

A great deal
Some

Not much
None at all
DK

COMMENTS

0 Py N —

16A | SHOW CARD 16

How well do you think the recent Labour Government handled the problem of rising
prices - very well, fairly well, not very well, or not at all well?

Very well
Fairly well

Not very well
Not at all well
DK

COMMENTS

(o« QN ARSI LN P

16B | If the Conservative Party had been 1n power at the time, how well do you think
they would have handled the problem of rising prices - very well, fairly well,
not very well, or not at all well?

Yery well
Fairly well

Not very well
Not at all well
DK

COMMENTS

0o wry —

16C [ RETRIEVE CARD 16

Thaink about when you were deciding about voting. How important to you then was
the 1ssue of rising prices - extremely 1mportant, fairly important, or not very
important?

Extremely 1mportant
Fairly important
Not very important
DX

COMMENTS

O wro =

disp 43




SHOW CARD 17

17A | How well do you think the recent Labour Government generally handled the problem
of gtrikes - very well, fairly well, not very well, or not at all well?

Very well
Fairly well

Not very well
Not at all well
DK

COMMENTS

Q0 & Lo Ny —

178 | If the Conservative Party had
hava handlad +ha nrahlo S
HMuvo JHdanuijocu wiic prvric -

not at all well?

Very well
Fairly well

Not very well
Not at all well
DK

COMMENTS

oL o P -

17C { RETRIEVE CARD 17

Think about when you were deciding about voting How ymportant to you then was
the problem of strikes - extremely important, fairly important, or not very
important?

Extremely 1mportant
Fairly wmportant
Not very 1mportant
DK

COMMENTS

O WAy —

i8 Have you personaily been badiy affected as a resuit of any strike in the iast
year?

11 Yes
5] No
8] DK
COMMENTS

1GA | SHOW CARD 19

How well do you think the recent Labour Government handled the problem of
unemployment - very well, fairly well, not very well, or not at all well?

Very well
Fairly well

Not very well
Not at all weltl
DK

COMMENTS.

00 wen —

198 | If the Conservative Party had been in power how well do you think they would
have handled the problem of unemployment - very well, fairly well, not very well,

or not at all well?

Very well

Fairly well

Not very well

Not at all well

o £ W R —~

DK
COMMENTS

disp 48
|
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19C

0w~ —

RETRIEVE CARD 19

Think about when you were deciding about voting How important to you then was
the matter of unemployment - extremely 1mportant, fairly important, or not very
important?

Extremely important
Fairly 1mportant
Not very important
DK

COMMENTS

20

MNPy —

Have xg* yourself or anyone else 1n your family been unemployed or had great
difficulty 1n getting a job in the last year or so?

IF YES PROBE Was that you yourself or others 1n your family?

Yes, self

Yes, other 1n famly

Yes, self and other 1n famly
No

DK

COMMENTS

21A

00 L PO —

SHOW CARD 21
How well do you think the recent Labour Government managed to uphold law and

order - very well, fairly well, not very well, or not at all well?

Very well
Fairly well

Not very well
Not at all well
DK

COMMENTS

21B

(o xR PO L T

If the Conservative Party had been 1n power, how well do you think they would
have managed to uphold law and order - very well, fairly well, not very well,
or not at all well?

Very well
Fairly well

Not very well
Not at all well
DK

COMMENTS

21C

00w R —

RETRIEVE CARD 21

Think about when you were deciding about voting. How important to you then was
the question of law and order - extremely important, fairly i1mportant, or not
very important?

Extremely important
Fairly wmportant
Not very important

COMMENTS -

disp 54
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SHOW CARD 22

224 | Now we would 11ke to ask what you think about social services and benefits
Which of these statements do you feel comes closest to your own views”

READ ALTERNATIVES 1 - 4 ALOUD

1 | Socral services and benefits have gone much too far and should be cut back a lot
2 | Socral services and benefits have gone somewhat too far and should be cut back
a bit
3 } Socra) services and benefits should stay much as they are
4 | More soc1al services and benefits are needed
8

COMMENTS

22B | And sta111 looking at the card, could you say which statement you think comes
closest to the view of the Conservative Party?

g WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
8 | DK
COMMENTS

22C | And which statement do you think comes closest to the view of the Labour Party?

— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
8 | DK
COMMENTS :

22D | RETRIEVE CARD 22

When you were deciding about voting, how 1mportant was the question of social
services and benefits - extremely wmportant, fairly important, or not very
important’

Extremely 1mportant
Fairly mportant
Not very important
DK

COMMENTS

0 Ly —

22 }And when 1t comes 1o social services and benefits, do you prefer any of the
parties? IF YES Whmch party?

Conservative

Labour

Liberal

Scottish National Party

Plaid Cymru (Welsh Nationalist)
Other {SPLCIFY)
DK/no/no difference/all the same
COMMENTS

T u Bk =

1

diep 59
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SHOW CARD 23

23A |People have different views about whether 1t 15 more wmportant to reduce taxes or
keep up government scrvices.

Which of the statements A, B or C comes closest to your view? If you don't have
an opinion on this, just say so.

READ STATEMENTS A, B AND C ALOUD

IJF AORC PROBE How strongly are you 1n favour of this statement? AND WRITE
APPROPRIATE RESPONSE NUMBER (1,2,3 OR 5,6,7) IN BOX BELOW

IF B DO NOT PROBE, WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER 4 IN BOX BELOW

A Taxes should be cut even 1f 1t means »1 Very strongly 1n favour of A

some reduction 1n government services —®2 Fairly strongly wn favour of A

such as health, education and welfare 3 Mildly 1n favour of A

B It doesn't matter much eirther way ——» 4§

C. Government services such as health, (—#5. Mildly n favour of C

education and welfare should be kept
up even 1f 1t means that taxes —»6

cannot be reduced —»7 Very strongly 1n favour of C

Fairly strongly in favour of C

WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER (1 to 7) HERE

8 | DK
COMMENTS

238 [ And now we would T1ke you to think about where the parties stand on this 1ssue
Firstly, which of the statements A, B or C comes closest to the view of the
Conservative Party?

IF AOR C. PROBE How strongly does the Conservative Party favour that view?
AND WRITE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE NOUMBER {T1,2,3 OR 5,6,7) IN BOX BELOW

IF B DO NOT PROBE, WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER 4 IN BOX BELOW

d WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER (1 to 7) HERE
B | DK
COMMENTS

23C | And which of statements A, B or C comes closest to the view of the Labour Party?

IF AORC PROBE How strongly does the Labour Party favour that view? AND
WRITE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE NUMBER {1,2,3 OR 5,6,7} IN BOX BELOW

IF 8 DO NOT PROBE, WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER 4 IN BOX BELOW

b WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER (1 to 7) HERE
0K
COMMENTS

disp 6°
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23D

00 I Py =

RETRIEVE CARD 23

When you were deciding about

1
and government ser:

ot
el’ﬂ

m -~

= +
L

R
v

important?

Extremely mmportant
Fairly mmportant
Not very 1mportant
DK

COMMENTS

23E

0O LN B WM —

And when 1t comes to the question of taxes and government services, do you
prefer any of the parties? IF YES Which party?

Conservative

Labour

Liberal

Scottish Rational Party

Plaid Cymru (Welsh Nationalist)
Other (SPECIFY)
DK/no/no difference/all the same
COMMENTS

24A

Gt PN —+

oo £

SHOW CARD 24

There has been a lot of talk recently about nationalisation, that 1s, the
Government owning and running industries like steel and electricity  Which of
these statements comes closest to what you yourself feel should be done?

READ ALTERNATIVES 1 - 4 ALOUD

A lot more 1ndustries should be nationalised

OnTy a few more industries should be nationalised

No more industries should be nationalised, but industries that are now
nationalised should stay nationalised

Some of the industries that are now nationaiised shouid become private companies
114

COMMENTS

248

h tive Party?

stiil lo
view of

oking at the card, which statement do you think comes closest to the
Fhn Y- TS
L L= r a

.— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

DK
COMMENTS

24C

| And which statement do you think comes closest to the view of the Labour Party?
WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

0K
COMMENTS

240

OO ) P =

RETRIEVE CARD 24

Khen you were deciding about voting, how important was the question of
nationalisation - extremely wmportant, fairly mmportant, or not very important?

Extremely 1mportant
Fairly 1mportant
Not very mportant
DK

COMMENTS

disp 68
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And when 1t comes to nationalisation, do you prefer any of the parties? IF YES

24E | Which party?
1 | Conservative
2 | Labour
3 | Liberal
4 | Scottish National Party
5 | Plaid Cymru (Welsh Nationalist}
6 | Other {SPECIFY)
8 | Dk/no/no difference/all the same
COMMENTS
25A | SHOW CARD 25
Some people think that the best way to tackle unemployment 1s to allow private
companies to keep more of their profits to create more Jobs  Others think it
is mainly up to the Government to tackle unemployment by using tax money to
create Jobs
Which of statements A, B or C comes closest to your view? If you don't have an
opinion on this, just say so
READ STATEMENTS A, B AND C ALOUD
IF AORC PROBE How strongly are you 1n favour of this statement? AND WRITE
APPROPRIATE RESPONSE NUMBER (1,2,3 OR 5,6,7) IN BOX BELOW
IF B DO NOT PROBE, WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER 4 IN BOX BELOW
AR The best way to tackle unemployment — 1 Very strongly in favour of A
15 to allow private companmies to
keep more of their profits To —— 2 Fairly strongly in favour of A
create more jobs — 3 Mildly in favour of A
B It doesn't matter much either way |—» 4
C It 1s mainly up to the Government ® 5 Mildly in favour of L
to tackTe unemployment by using tax }— 6 Fairly strongly n favour of C
money to create jobs T-—..7 Very strongly 1n favour of C
— WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER (1 to 7) HERE
DK
COMMENTS
258 [ And now we would 11ke you to think about where the parties stand on this issue

Firstly, which of the statements A, B or C comes closest to the view of the
Conservative Party?

IF AORC PROBE How strongly does the Conservative Party favour that view?
AND WRITE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE NUMBER ({T1,Z2,3 OR 5,6,7) IN BOX BELOW

IF B DO NOT PROBE, WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER 4 IN BOX BELOW
WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER (1 to 7) HERE

DK
COMMENTS

rop 71




CONTINUE WITH SHOW CARD 25 | -5
And which of statements A, B or C comes closest to the view of the Labour Party?
250 IF A OR LU PROBEL How strongly does the Labour Party favour that view? AND
WR1TL APPROPRIATE RESPONSE NUMBER {T7,2,3 OR 5,6,7) IN BOX BELOW
IFB DO EQI PROBE, WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER 4 [N BOX BELOW
WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER (1 to 7) HERE
8] Dk
COMMENTS
25D | RETRIEVE CARD 25
And when 1t comes to the question of tackling unemployment, do you prefer any of
the parties? IF YES Which party?
1} Conservative
2 | Labour
3| Liberal
4 | Scottish National Party
5{ Plaid Cymru (Welsh Nationalist)
6 | Other (SPECIFY)
8 | OK/no/no difference/all the same
COMMENTS
26A SHOW CARD 26
Now we would like to ask your views on some of the general changes that have been
taking place 1n Britain over the last few years Thinking First about the
welfare benefits that are available to people today, would you say that these have
1 Gone much too far
2 Gone a httle too far
3  Are about right
4  Not gone quite far enough
5 Not gone nearly far enough
le— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
8] 0K
26B | Next, using one of the answers on the card, how do you feel about the attempts to
ensure equality for women?
WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
DK
26C Now, using one of the answers on the card again, how do you feel about the right
to show nudity and sex in films and magazines?
WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
8] DK
260 | And how do you feel about people chalienging authority?
N WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
DK
26E ]| And how do you feel about recent attempts to ensure equality for coloured people?
.— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
81 DK
26F | How do you feel about the change towards modern methods 1n teaching children at
school nowadays?
—_ WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
DK
drop /?/thll‘/dup ?/punch "4’




CONTINUE WITH SHOW CARD 26 - 16 -

Now, once again using one of the answers on the card, how do you feel about the
avairlabi1lity of abortion on the National Health Service?

— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

DK

How do you Teel about the reduction of Britain's miitary strength?

< WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

DK

RETRIEVE CARD 26
SHOW CARD 27

Some people think that Britain should be more willing to go along with the
economic policies of other countries in the Common Market Others think that
we should be readier to oppose Common Market economic policies

Which of statements A, B or C comes closest to your views? If you don't have
an opinion on this, Just say so.

READ STATEMENTS A, B AND C ALOUD
IF AORC PROBE How strongly are you 1n favour of this statement? AND WRITE
APPROPRIATE RESPONSE NUMBER (1,2,3 OR 5,6,7) IN BOX BELOW

IF B DO NOT PROBE, WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER 4 1n BOX BELOW

A Britain should be more willing —» 1 VYery strongly in favour of A

to go along with the economic
po]gmes o?‘ other countries 1n [—® 2 Fairly strongly in favour of A

the Common Market —» 3 Mildly 1n favour of A

B There 1s no need for any change |——% 4

C Britain should be readier to — 5 Mildly n favour of C

oglla_ose Common Market economic |——e 6 Fairly strongly in favour of C
polrcies ——» 7. Very strongly in favour of C

¢ WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER {1 to 7) HERE

DK
COMMENTS

278

And now we would Tike you to think about where the parties stand on this 1issue.
Firstty, which of the statements A, B or C comes closest to the view of the
Conservative Party?

IF AORC PRGBE How strongly does the Conservative Party favour that view?
AND WRITE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE NUMBER (T1,7,3 OR 5,6,7) IN BOX BELOW

IF B DO NOT PROBE, WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER 4 IN BOX BELOW
— WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER (1 to 7) HERE

8

DK

COMMENTS

disp 1



CONTINUE WITH SHOW CARD 27]  ~ V7 -

27C

And which of statements A, B or C comes closest to the view of the Labour Party?

IF AORC PROBE How strongly does the Labour Party favour that view? AND
WRITE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE NUMBER (1,2,3 OR 5,6,7) IN BOX BELOW

IF 8 DO NOT PROBE, WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER 4 IN BOX BELOW

WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER {1 to 7) HERE

DK
COMMENTS

270

Co WM —

RETRIEYE CARD 27

When you were deciding about voting, how important was this question of
Britain's attitude to the Common Market's economic policies - extremely
important, fairly important, or not very important?

Extremely 1mportant
Fairly wmportant
Not very 1mportant
DK

COMMENTS

27E

OO bW —

And when 1t comes to the question of Britain's attitude to the Common Market's
economic policies, do you prefer any of the parties? TIF YES Wnich party?

Conservative

tabour

Liberal

Scottish National Party

Plaid Cymru (Welsh Nationalist)
Other (SPECIFY)
DK/no/no difference/all the same
COMMENTS

28

O o Py =

Do you think being a member of the Common Market wi1l make Britain better off,
worse off, or will things stay about the same in the next few years?

Better off
Worse off
Stay the same
DK

COMMENTS

29A

U -

And now turning to the question of 1imigration Do you think that too many
immigrants have been let into this country or not?

Yes, too many
No, not too many
DK

COMMENTS

298

RWhr) —

How strongly do you feel about this - very strongly, fairly strongly, or noi
very strongly?

Very strongly
Fairly strongly
Not very strongly
DK

COMMENTS

29C

Top ¢

—_

Is 1t a probliem around here?

Yes
No

DK
COMMENTS
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Which party 1s more i1kely to keep 1mmigrants out - the Conservatives or

280 | Labour, or don't you feel there 15 much difference between them on this?
1| Conservatives
2 | Labour
3 [ Not much difference
8| DK
COMMENTS
30A | SHOW CARD 3D
People have different views about how to 1mprove race relations in this country
Some say that the best way of 1mproving race relations is to put a complete stop
to all further ymmigration QOthers say that the best way of improving race
relations 1s to tackle the problem of jobs and housing 1n the large cities How
about you?
Which of statements A, B or C comes closest to your view? If you don't have an
opinmion on this, Just say so
READ STATEMENTS A, B AND C ALOUD
IF AORC PROBE How strongly are you in favour of this statement? AND WRITE
APPROPRIATE RESPONSE NUMBER (1,2,3 OR 5,6,7) IN BOX BELOW
IF B DO NOT PROBE, WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER 4 IN BOX BELOW
A The first thing to do about race | ™ 1 Very strongly 1n favour of A
relations 1s to put a stop to ——» 7 Fairly strongly 1n favour of A
all further 1mmigration 3 Mildly 1n favour of A
B Things should be left as they are ——w 4§
C The first thing to do about race (——» 5 Mldly 1n favour of C
relations 1s to tackle the & £ Faiiv abenmaly . Faumiie nE O
prob-lems Of: JObS and hOuS‘lng n —% 0 rairily bLfUl'Igl_y ITH 1Tavyour oi b._
the large cities t—w» 7 Very strongly in favour of C
= WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER (1 to 7) HERE
~ 8 DK
COMMENTS
30B | And now we would like you to think about where the parties stand on this 1ssue
Firstly, which of the statements A, B or { comes closest to the view of the
Conservative Party?
IF AORC PROBE How strongly does the Conservative Party favour that view?
AND WRITE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE NOUMBER {7,72,3 OR 5,6,7) IN BOX BELOW
IF B Do NOT PROBE, WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER 4 [N BOX BELOW
e WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER (1 to 7) HERE
8 | DK

COMMENTS




CONTINUE WITH SHOW CARD 300~ '° ~

30C (And which of statements A, B or C comes closest to the view of the Labour Party?

IF AORC PROBE How strongly does the Labour Party favour that view? AND
WRITE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE NUMBER (T1,2,3 OR 5,6,7) IN BOX BELOW

IF 8 00 NOT PROBE, WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER 4 IN BOX BELOW

4-—— WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER (1 to 7) HERE

B | DK
COMMENT S

300 ( RETRIEVE CARD 30

When you were deciding about voting, how important was the question of dealing
with race relations - extremely important, fairly important, or not very
important?

Extremely 1mportant
Fairly mportant
Not very important
DK

COMMENTS

C2 G PN =

30t | And when 1t comes to the question of dealing with race relations, do you pre%er
any of the parties? IF YES Which partyt

Conservative

Labour

Liberal

Scottish National Party

Plard Cymru (Welsh Nationalist)
Other (SPECIFY)
DK/no/no difference/all the same
COMMENTS

O oo —

31A | Now think about all the things a Government has to do. When the Labour Party 1s
1n power, how far do you feel you can rely on the Government to do what is right

- usually, some of the time, or only rarely?

Usually

Some of the time
Only rarely

DK

COMMENTS

O 2 Ay =

318 | And when the Conservative Party 15 in power, how much of the time do you feel you
can rely on the Government to do what is right - usually, some of the time, or
only rarely?

Usually

Some of the time
Only rarely

DK

COMMENTS

My —

32A | SHOW CARD 32A

Leaving aside your general party preference, do you think 1t makes any
difference 1f an MP 1s a man or woman? Which of the views on this card comes
closest to your own?

READ ALTERNATIVES 1 - 3 ALOUD
}

It makes absolutely no difference .
A woman MP 1s better than a man

A woman MP 1s not as good as a man

DK

1ap 29 | COMMENTS

jmwm—a
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328

00 WM —

RETRIEVE CARD 32A
SHOW CARD 32B

And again leaving aside party preference, do you, on balance, think 1t makes any
difference 1f the Prime Minmister 15 a man or a woman? Which of the views on
this card comes closest to your own?

READ ALTERNATIVES 1 - 3 ALOUD

It makes absolutely no difference

A woman Prime Minister s better than a man

A woman Prime Minister 1s not as good as a man
DK

COMMENTS

33

—

o0 B

RETRIEVE CARD 32B
SHOW CARD 33

After the recent referendum, opinmion 15 st111 divided on whether or not to set
up an elected assembly for Scotland By an 'elected assembly' we mean a special
parliament in Scotland for dealing with Scottish affairs Which of the
following statements comes closest to your view?

READ ALTERNATIVES 1 - 4 ALOUD

Scotland should become completely 1ndependent

There should be an elected assembiy for Scotland

Some other way should be found to make sure the needs of Scotland are better
understood by the Government 1n London

Keep the governing of Scotland much as 1t has been

DK

COMMENTS

34

W —

[sc N -N

RETRIEVE CARD 33

SHOW CARD 34

And next, thinking about Wales, which of the following statements comes closest
to your view about an elected assembly for Wales?

READ ALTERNATIVES 1 - 4 ALOUD

L T B T A LS ¥, VRV

Wales should become completely independent

There should be an elected assembly for Wales

Some other way should be found to make sure the needs of Wales are better
understood by the Government 1n London

Keep the governing of Wales much as 1t has been

DK

COMMENTS

35

Ny —

o W

RETRIEVE CARD 34
SHOW CARD 35

And now thinking about the major regions 1n England, such as the South-west or
the North-east, which of the following statements comes closest to your view?

READ ALTERNATIVES 1 ~ 3 ALOUD

There should be an elected assembly for each major region n England
Some other way should be found to make sure the needs of each major region 1n
England are better understood by the Government 1n London
Eeep the governing of the major regions 1n England much as 1t has been
"8

COMMENTS

di.p 34
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RETRIEVE CARD 3%

36A |Looking back over the last year or so, do you think that your income has fallen
behind prices, kept up with prices, or has gone up by more than prices?

Failen behind prices

Kept up with prices

Gone up by more than prices
DK

COMMENTS

(e« U LN B

36B |[Looking ahead to next year, do you think that your income w11l fall behind
prices, keep up with prices, or go up by more than prices do?

Fall behind prices
Keep up with prices
Go up by more than prices

o ) —

COMMENTS

37A [Looking back over the last year or so, would you say that the state of Britain's
economy has stayed about the same, got better, or got worse?

About the same
Got better
Got worse

DK

COMMENTS

O wWr —

378 | And what do you think will be the state of Britain's economy 1n the next few
years - will 1t stay about the same, get better, or get worse? o

About the same
Get better

Get worse

DK

COMMENTS

o o N =

38A | SHOW CARD 38

[ am going to read out a list of things that some people believe a Government
shouid do For each one you can say whether you feel 1t 1s

Very important that 1t should be done
Fairly important that 1t should be done

It doesn't matter either way

Fairly important that 1t should not be done
Very 1mportant that 1t should not be done

Now, using one of the answers on this card, what 15 your view about putting
more money 1nto the Health Service?

by Lo —
P .

jo— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
8 | DK
38B | Establishing comprehensive schools in place of grammar schools throughout the
country?
4 WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
8 | DK
38C | Sending coloured 1mmigrants back to their own country?
14— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
8| DK

disp 40
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CONTINUE WITH SHOW CARD 38 |
And again using one of the answers on the card, what 15 your view about
380 {1ncreasing state control of land for building? Is it
1 Very tmportant that 1t should be done
2. Fairly 1mportant that 1t should be done
3 It doesn't matter either way
4  Fairly important that 1t should not be done
5 Very mportant that 1t should nof be done
- WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
8 | DK
3BE | Giving more aid to poorer countries in Africa and Asia?
—
| h WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
0K
38F | Bringing back the death penalty?
o] WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
‘810K
38G | Giving workers more say 1n the running of the place where they work?
WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
DK
38H | Taking tougher measures to prevent Communist i1nfluence 1n Britain?
WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
DK
381 | Sperding more money to get rid of poverty wn Britain?
e WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
DK
38J Redistributing 1ncome and wealth 1n favour of ordinary working people?
WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
DK
38K | Making more efforts to protect the countryside and our finest buildings?
I . WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
DK
38L | Giving stiffer sentences to people who break the law?
— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
DK
384 | Giving council house tenants the right tc buy their houses?
< WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
810K
38N | Going ahead with further expansion of the nuclear power 1ndustry?
4 WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
DK
380 ) Wrthdrawing British troops from Northern Ireland immediately?
] j— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
DK
38P_ { Reducing the powers of the House of Lords?
< WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
DK
digp 53
i
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NOTE "OTHER" MINOR PARTIES THAT MIGHT BE ENCOUNTERED IN THE FOLLOWING
QUESTIONS INCLUDE THE SCOTTISH LABOUR PARTY AND THE BRITISH NATIONAL
PARTY. PLEASE ENSURE THAT THESE ARE SPECIFIED IN FU

CONFUSED WITH, eg, “THE LABOUR PARTY™ OR "THE SCOTTISH NATIONAL
PARTY" OR “THE NATIONAL FRONT"

39 RETRIEVE CARD 38
Talking to peoa]e about tne General Election we have found that a Tot of people

didn't vote, How about you? Did you vote 1n the General Election?
1 | D1d vote
—» 5 {Dd not vote
o 8| ok/refused — G0 TO QUESTION 43
COMMENTS

40 How long ago did you decide that you would definitely vote the way you did -
a long twme ago, sometime thi1s year, or during the campaign?

Long time ago
Sometime this year
During the campaign
DK

COMMENTS

00 L M —

4] And which party did you vote for in the General Election?

Conservative

Labour

Liberal

Scottish National Party

Plaid Cymru (Welsh Nationalist)
Other (SPECIFY)
DK/ refused
COMMENTS

DN Wy —

42 Was there any time during the General Election campaign when you seriously
thought you might vote for another party? IF YES Which party?

Yes, Conservative

Yes, Labour

Yes, Liberal

Yes, Scottish Rational Party

Yes, Pla1d Cymru (Welsh Nationalist)
Yes, Other (SPECIFY)
No, di1d not seriously think of voting for another party
COMMENTS

WU b Wiy —

43 | IF INFORMANT VOTED LIBERAL (SEE QUESTION 41) GO0 TO QUESTION 44A

If you had thought that the Liberals would win a lot more seats 1n Britain as a
whole, how t1kely 1s 1t that you would then have voted Liberal - very likely,
not very likely, or not at all likely?

Very Tikely

Not very likely
Not at all likely
DK

COMMENTS

oWy —

drap 58
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a4

iy

o th —

In many areas there were local district elections on the same day the General
Election was held Were there local district elections where you live?

Yes

D9 T} GO TO QUESTION 45

44B

H

QO —

ASK ONLY IF THERE WAS A LOCAL DISTRICT ELECTION

Did you vote 1n one of these local district elections as well as 1n the General
Election?

Yes

N T} GO TO QUESTION 45

44C

space td

18p 6

]

ASK ONLY IF INFORMAMT VOTED IN LOCAL DISTRICT ELECTION
SHOW CARD 44C

D1d you vote for any of the candidates on this 1ist? Some people were able to
cast votes for more than one local candidate, 1f they Tived in places where more
than one local councillor had to be elected from each ward, so you should
mention as many different parties as you voted for Did you vote for

NOTE ON THIS QUESTION IT MAY BE NECESSARY TO RING MORE THAN ONE CODE

One or more Conservative candidates
One or more Labour candidates

One or more I1hnv-aT candidatas
A 4§ L. wi g i WU P

One or more Scottish Nat1ona] Party candidates

One or more Plaid Cymru (Welsh Nationalist) candidates
One or more Ratepayers' candidates

One or more Independent candrdates

Other candidates (SPECIFY})
DK/refused

COMMENTS

RETRIEVE CARD 44C

FOR QUESTIONS 45, 46 AND 47 PLEASE ENSURE THAT THOSE WHO WERE
'TO0 YOUNG TO VOTE' ARE COOED '7!' IF NECESSARY PROBE
Were you old enough to vote in that election?

45

WO~ BN —

———

ASK ALL

Now thinking back to the
es you

t General Election 1n October 1974, could you say
which of tha pawl- o

S
voted for - or perhaps you didn't vote in that election?
Conservative

Labour

Liberal

Scottish National Party

Plaid Cymru (Welsh Nationalist)

Other (SPECIFY)
Too young to vote » GO TO QUESTICN 48
DK/ refused

Uid not vote

COMMENTS

dtsp 08
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46

O~ hw B Wiy —

And how about the General Election before that, in February 1974, when the
Conservative Government under Mr Heath was defeated Do you remember which
party you voted for then, or perhaps you didn't vote?

Conservative

Labour

Liberal

Scottish National Party
at?

Other (SPECIFY)
Too young to vote » GO TO QUESTION 48
DK/refused

Did not vote

COMMENTS

47

WO~ P why —

And thinking back to the General Election before that, in June 1970, when Mr
Heath first became Prime Minister, do you remember which of the parties you
voted for then - or perhaps you didn't vote?

Conservative

Labour

Liberal

Scottish National Party

Plaid Cymru (Welsh Nationalist)
Other (SPECIFY)
Too young to vote
0K/ refused

D1d not vote
COMMERTS

48

Rk

O~ B —

ASK ALL

Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as Conservative, Labour, Liberal,
(TF SCUIEAND Nationalist / IF WALES Plaid Cymru), or what?

Conservative
Labour
Liberal

Scottish National Party ' ® GO TO QUESTION 50
Plaid Cymru (Welsh Nationalist) ——
Other (SPECIFY) -
None

DK/refused

COMMENTS

49

O~ N B L P —

IF NO PARTY MENTIONED IN QUESTION 48  ASK

Do you generally think of yourself as a little closer to one of the parties than
the others? IF YES Which party?

Conservative

Labour

Liberal

Scottish National Party

Plaid Cymru (Welsh Nationalist)
Other (SPECIFY)
None - » GO TO QUESTION 52
DK/refused —

COMMENTS

disp 73/5K10/dup //punch '4'
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50 ASK ABOUT PARTY MENTIONED EITHER IN 48 OR 49
Would you call yourself very strong (APPROPRIATE PARTY),
fairiy strong, or not very strong? '
1| Very strong
2| Fairly strong
3 Not very strong
81 DK
COMMENTS
51 Which party do you 11ke second best?
1| Conservative
2| Labour
3| Liberal
4| Scottish National Party
5] Plaid Cymru (Welsh Nationalist)
6| Other (SPECIFY)
7| None
81 DK
COMMENTS
52 ASK FOR ALL PARTIES EXCEPT THE INFORMANT'S OWN PARTY AS GIVEN IN QUESTION 48 OR
49  FOR INFORMANTS WITH NO PARTY AFFILIATION ASK ABOUT ALL THE PARTIES
1 should li1ke to ask what you think about the parties that you don't support
(ASK FOR EACH PARTY) Would you say you were very strongly against the
party, or not?
Yery Not very
strongly strongly
against against DK NA
Conservative Party 1 2 8 g
Labour Party 1 2 8 9
Liberal Party 1 2 8 9
Plaid Cymru (Welsh Nationalist) 1 2 8 9
The National Front 1 2 8 9
Scottish National Party 1 2 8 9
COMMENTS
53 Generally speaking, do you regard the Liberal Party as closer to the
Conservative Party or closer to the Labour Party?
1| Closer to the Conservatives
2| Closer to Labour
3| No difference/equal
8| DK
COMMENTS

drap 14
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Let us say that you gave each of the parties a mark out of ten points - a mark

54 according to how much or how little you like 1t  You can give each party any
mark from 0 out of 10 to 10 out of 10
WRITE MARKS OUT OF 10 IN THE BOX IN THE MARGIN FOR EACH QUESTICON
WRITE 'DK' IN THE BOX IF INFORMANT SAYS *DON'T KNOW®
First of all, what mark out of 10 would you give Labour?
What mark out of 10 would you give the Liberals?
And what mark out of 10 would you give the Conservatives?
What mark out of 10 would you give Plaid Cymru (Welsh Nationalist}?
What mark out of 10 would you give the National Front?
What mark out of 10 would you give the Scottish National Party?
COMMENTS
55 Now let's turn to how much you personally like some leading politicians What
mark out of 10 would you give the following
WRITE 'DK' IN THE BOX IF INFORMANT SAYS 'DON'T KNOW'
Mrs Margaret Thatcher?
Mr James Callaghan?
Mr. David Steel?
Mr. Enoch Powell?
Mr Tony Benn?
Mr Edward Heath?
COMMENTS
56A | Now I would like to talk about trade unions and business 1n this country First
[ would 1ike to ask whether you think that the trade unions have too much power
or not?
1} Yes, too much power
5| No, not too much power
B8] DK
COMMENTS
56B | Do you think that big business in this country has too much power, or not?
1} Yes, too much power
51 No, not too much power
8t DK
COMMENTS
57A | SHOW CARD 57
Do you think that the Labour Party 15 too willing to l1isten to the trade unions
or not willing enough? Or that things are about right?
1l Too willing to listen
2] About right
3] Not willing enough to listen
8) DK
COMMENTS
57B | Using one of the answers on the card, how willing 1s the Labour Party to listen
to self-employed people with small businesses?
< WRITE STATEMERT NUMBER HERE
B] DK

disp 4t




CONTINUE WITH SHOW CARD 57 - 28 -

And how willing 1s the Labour Party to listen to business and i1ndustry?

57C 1 Too willing to listen
2 About right
3 Not willing enough

WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

B DK

570 | Do you think that the Conservative Party 15 too willing to listen to the trade
unions or not willing engugh? Or that things are abcut right?

WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

8 DK

57E |How willing 1s the Conservative Party to listen to self-employed people with
small businesses”?

] WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
8 | DK

57F | How willing 15 the Conservative Party to listen to business and 1ndustry?

e WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
DK

58 RETRIEVE CARD 57

How do you think people who have skills or carry responsibility ought to be paid?
Should they be paid a lot more than others, a b1t more, or should no-one be
paid much more than average?

A lot more

A b1t more

No-one should be paid much more than average
DK

COMMENTS

Co L ry—

59 In general, how good a job would you say the trade unions are doing for the
country as a whole - very good, fairly good, not very good, or no good at all?

Very good
Fairly good
Not very good
No good at all
DK

COMMENTS

CO P WP —

60 And how good a Job do you think the trade unions do for their own members -
very good, fairly good, not very good, or no good at all?

Yery good
Fairly good
Not very qood
No good at all
DK

COMMOMNT
UL

o o RNy —

<
2>

61 Are you a member of a trade wnmion? IF YES Which umion?

1| Yes - NAME OF UNION {IN FULL)
— 5[ No » GO 10 QUESTION 63

disp H1
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MEMBERS OF TRADE UNIONS ONLY
62A | And now how about where you work - how good a job would you say your own trade

union 15 deing for you and your famiiy - very good, fairiy good, nol very good,
or no good at all?

Very good
Fairly good
Not very good
No good at all
OK

COMMENTS

O WMy —

62B | MEMBERS OF TRADE UNIONS ONLY
SHOW CARD 62B ‘

Do you think that your own trade union at the place where you work 15 too ready to
take 1ndustrial action or not? Please say which of the answers on thi1s card is
cTosest to your own view

READ ALTERNATIVES 1 - 5 ALOUD

Far too ready to take industrial action

A Thttle too ready

About right

Not quite ready enough

Not nearly ready encugh

DK

COMMENTS !

Coun M~ wro —

63 ASK ALL.

Is anybody else 1n your household a member of a trade umion? IF YES Could you
tell me the name(s) of the union(s) and who 1n the household 15 a member?

RECORD FOR EACH UNION MEMBER THE FULL NAME OF THE UNION (PROBE IF NECESSARY) AND
THE RELATIONSHIP TO THE INFORMANT TEG, "WIFE", "SON")

PERSON NAME OF UNION

64 ESTABLISH WHETHER INFORMANT HAS A FULL-TIME OR PART-TIME PAID JOB, OR IS A
HOUSEWIFE WHOSE HUSBAND HAS A FULL-TIME OR PART-TIME PAID JOB

Informant has full-time or part-time paid job \
Informant 1s housewife whose husband has a full-time or part-time pard job
Others — GO TO QUESTION 66A

L Ry =4

disp §7
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INFORMANT OR HUSBAND IN PAID JOB
65A | What do you think has happened over the last few years to the wages for your
(your husband's) kind of job compared to wages for other jobs? First, think of
those jobs usually paid a bit more than yours (your husband's). Do you think
that.
READ ALTERNATIVES 1 - 3 ALOUD
1 | Wages for your kind of job have been catching up on the better paid jobs?
2 | Or have you Just stayed the same?
31 0r have you been slipping behind?
B | DK
IF THE INFORMANT FINDS IT CDIFFICULT TOD ANSWER BECAUSE HIS/HER JOB STATUS HAS
CHANGED, MAKE IT CLEAR THAT THE QUESTION RELATES TO HIS/HER PRESENT KIND OF JOB
COMMENTS
658 | INFORMANT OR HUSBAND IN PAID J0B
And what about Jobs usually paid less than yours (your husband's)
READ ALTERNATIVES 1 - 3 ALOUD
1 | Have they started catching up on yours? '
2 ) 0r have they stayed the same?
3| 0r are they stipping behind your kind of job?
8 | DK
COMMENTS
66A | ASK ALL
SHOW CARD 66
There has been a lot of talk about how wages and salaries should be settled
Some people think that the Government should set firm guideTines. Others think
that the Government should leave 1t to employers and trade unions to negotiate
wages and salaries alone
Which of statements A, B or C comes closest to your view? If you don't have an
opinion on this, Just say so
READ STATEMENTS A, B AND C ALOUD
IF AORC PROBE How strongly are you 1n favour of this statement? AND WRITE
APPROPRIATE RESPONSE NUMBER (1,2,3 OR 5,6,7) 1IN BOX BELOW
IF B DO NOT PROBE, WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER 4 IN BOX BELOW
——» 1. Very strongly in favour of A

A The Government should set firm

guidelines for wages and salaries [—*2 Fairly strongly n favour of A
_ | 3. M1dly 1n favour of A

B Things should be left as they are |—»4.

C The Government should leave 1t to »5 Mldly n favour of C
employers and trade unions to —»6. Fairly strongly wn favour of (
negotrate wages and salaries alone 7. Very strongly 1n favour of C

’
. M- WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER (1 to 7) HERE
114
?f p Xt COMHENTS




CONTINUE WITH CARD 66 | -3l - 1

And now we would like you to think about where the parties stand on this issue

668 1| Farstly, which of the statements A, B or C comes closest to the view of the
Conservative Party?
IF AORC PROBE How strongly does the Conservative Party favour that view?
AND WRITE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE NUMBER {T,Z,3 OR 5,6,7) IN BOX BELOW
IF B DO NOT PROBE, WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER 4 IN BOX BELOW
- WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER (1 to 7) HERE
DK
COMMENTS
66C | And which of statements A, B or C comes closest to the view of the Labour Party?
IF AORC PROBF How strongly does the Labour Party favour that view? AND
WRITE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE NUMBER [T1,2,3 OR 5,6,7) IN BOX BELOW
iF B DO NOT PROBE, WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER 4 IN BOX BELOW
WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER (1 to 7) HERE
B DK
COMMENTS
66D | RETRIEVE CARD 66
When you were deciding about voting, how 1mportant was the question of how wages
and salaries should be settled - extremely wmportant, fairly important, or not
very important?
11 Extremely important '
21 Fairly mportant
3{ Not very important
g1 bBK
COMMENTS
66E | And when 1t comes to how wages and salaries should be settled, do you prefer any
of the parties? IF YES Which party? =
1| Conservative
2 | Labour
3 Liberal '
4| Scottish Natienal Party .
5| Playd Cymru (Welsh Nationalist)
6] Other (SPECIFY)
8| DK/no/no difference/all the same

COMMENTS

disp ol
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SHOW CARD 67

A nananla $hanl
e LHITIR

Scme peop there should be stricter Taws to reguiate the activities of
trade unions, whereas others think that there 1s no call for stricter Taws

Which of statements A, B or C comes closest to your view? If you don't have an
opinion on this, just say so

READ STATEMENTS A, B AND C ALOUD

IF AORC PROBE How strongly are you 1n favour of this statement” AND WRITE
APPROPRIATE RESPONSE NUMBER (1,2,3 OR 5,6,7) IN BOX BELOW

IF B DO NOT PROBE, WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER 4 IN BOX BELOW

A There should be stricter Taws —® 1. Very strongly 1n favour of A

to regulate the activities of —® 2 Fairly strongly in favour of A
trade unions

_43 Hi]dl.y 1n favour

B it doesn't really matter either way b—-pd

¢ There 1s no call for stricter laws [ 5 Mildly in favour of €
6

to regulate the activities of

Fairly strongly 1n favour of C
trade unions

}—w»7 Very strongly 1n favour of C

" WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER (1 to 7) HERE -

DK
COMMENTS

678

And now we would i1ike you to think about where the parties stand on this 1ssue
Firstly, which of the statements A, B or C comes closest to the view of the
Conservative Party?

IF AORC PROBE How strongly does the Conservative Party favour that view?
AND WRITE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE™RUMBER {T1,2,3 OR 5,6,7) IN BOX BELOW

IF B DO NOT PROBE, WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER 4 IN BOX BELOW

- WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER (1 to 7) HERE

DK
COMMENTS

67C

And which of statements A, B or C comes closest to the view of the Labour Party?

A ORC PROBE How strongly does the Labour Party favour that view? AND
WRITE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE NUMBER (T,2,3 OR 5,6,7) IN BOX BELOW

e
kT

1IF B DO NOT PROBE, WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER 4 IN BOX BELOW

- WRITE RESPONSE NUMBER (1 to 7) HERE

DK
COMMENTS

w18l 7
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RETRIEVE CARD 67

670 | When you were deciding about voting, how 1mportant was the question of laws to
regulate the activities of trade unions - extremely wmportant, fairly important,
or not very 1mportant?

Extremely 1mportant
Fairly i1mportant
Not very important
DK

COMMENTS

Q0w oy —

67E | And when 1t comes to this question of regulating the activities of trade unions,
do you prefer any of the parties? IF YES Which party?

Lonservative

Labour

Liberal

Scottish National Party

Plard Cymru (Welsh Nationalist)
Other {SPECIFY)

DK/no/no difference/alt the same
COMMENTS

00O N B wWwho —

68A | SHOW CARD 68

Now we would like to turn to some of the things that people do when they feel
strongly about decisions made by politicians and public officials.

If there was anything you felt strongly about, how l1kely 1s 1t that you would do
some of the following things to get the authorities to change their mind® Using
one of the answers on this card, how }ikely 1s 1t that you would Contact your MP?

READ ALTERNATIVES 1 - 5 ALOUD

1. Very likely

2  Quite likely

3. It would be fifty-fifty - I might or I might not
4 It's not very Tikely

5 I certainly would not

WRITE STATEMEWNT NUMBER HERE

u? |

| DK
COMMENTS o

688 | Take part 1n a s1t-in or occupation of a buirlding or 1nstitution?
WRITE STATEMENT NUMBZR HERE

DK
| COMMENTS

680 | Go on a protest march, so lTong as 1t was legal? .

- WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
8 | DK
LOMMENTS

68D | Jown others n refusing to pay rates, taxes or rents?

- WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
8 | DK
COMMENTS

68E | Write to a newspaper”

— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
DK
COMMENTS

disp 74/§KIP/dup //punch 5!
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CONTINUE WITH SHOW CARD 68] ~ 3% ~

And again using one of the answers on this card, f there was anything you felt
68F strong]y about, how l1kely 1s 1t that you would Go on a protest march, even
though 1t had been banned by the police?
1  Very likely
2 Quite likely
3 It would be fifty-fifty - I might or [ might not
4 It's not very likely
5 I certainly would not
.- WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
8 | DK
COMMENTS
686G | Attend a public meeting?
| - WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
o | OK
COMMENTS
68H | Try to block traffic?
WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
310K
COMMENTS
681 { Help collect signatures for a petition?
WRITE STATEMENT RUMBER HERE
81 0K
COMMENTS
68J | Help others trying to disrupt a march or meeting to which you abject? -
WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
BT DK
COMMENTS
69 RETRIEVE CARD 68
Do you think that by going on protests and demonstrations people are more likely
or less 11kely to get their own way with the authorities, or do you feel 1t
makes ng difference?
1| More likely
2| No difference
3| Less Tikely
810K
COMMENTS
70 SHOW CARD 70
From time to time the Government asks everybody to help the country For exampie,
not so long ago the Government asked us to save energy.
How prepared do you think people are to help the country, even 1f 1t means
making some personal sacrifice?
READ ALTERNATIYES 1 - 4 ALOUD
1) Nearly all people would help
2 i Most people would help
3| Some people would heip
4| Very few people would help
B DK !

COMMENTS
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RETRIEVE CARD 70

71 SHOW CARD 71
And how about yourself? What view would you take 1f the Government made an appeal
that might call for some personal sacrifice?
READ ALTERNATIVES 1 - 4 ALOUD
1|1 would not consider 1t
2 {1 might try to help
3|1 would usually try to help
4 1 I would always try to help
8| DK
COMMENTS _
72A | RETRIEVE CARD 71
SHOW CARD 72
People sometimes talk about whether or not there will be a really serious economic
depression 1n Britain in the next ten years, with widespread poverty, as in the
thirties Looking at this card and thinking about the possibility of an economc
depression in the next ten years - would you say 1t 1s
READ ALTERNATIVES 1 - 4 ALOUD
1 Very likely to happen
2 Fairly Tikely to happen
3 Not very likely to happen
4 Very unlikely to happen
" WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
810K
728 | People sometimes talk about whether or not other serious events are likely to
happen 1n Britain  Again using the answers on this card, how likely do you think
1t 15 that 1n the next ten years there will be such a serious breakdown 1n law
and order 1n our cities that the police can no longer protect lives and property?
< WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
81 DK
720 jAnd how Ttkely do you think 1t 1s that there wi1ll be a revoiution 1n Britain 1n
the next ten years?
WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
DK
720 | And how 11kely do you thank 1t 1s that there wi1ll be serious race riots In
Britain 1n the next ten years?
e WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
DK
72€ | And how likely do you think 1t 15 that there wi1ll be a general strike, as 1n the
twenties, In the next ten years?
WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
B ] DK - o
72F | And how likely do you think 1t"1s that there w11l be widespread political

terrorism 1n our cities 1n the next ten years?
WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

DK

degp .
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RETRIEVE CARD 72

One often hears talk about social classes Do you ever think of yourself as
belonging to any particular class? IF YES Which class 15 that?

Yes, middle class —» G0 TO QUESTION 75

Yes, working class —» GO TO QUESTION 76

Yes, other {SPECIFY WHENEVER ANYTHING OTHER THAN EXACTLY MIDDLE CLASS OR
WORKING CLASS 1S SAID)

No
DK
COMMENTS

Most people say they belong either to the middle class or to the working class
If you had to make a choice, would you call yourself middle class or working
class?

Middle class

Working class —¢ GO TO QUESTION 76
DK — GO TO QUESTION 77
COMMENT S

00 LN P ) Py =

ASK ONLY IF MIDDLE CLASS
SHOW CARD 75

Some people think that a person's social class affects hi1s 11fe a good deal
Others think that class does not matter much How do you feel about this?

Being middle class rather than working class.
READ ALTERNATIVES 1 - 5 ALOUD

Makes 11fe a good deal easier
Makes 11fe a b1t easier

Malkoe nn Arffavanra .

Makes 11fe a bit harder —=® GO TO QUESTION 77

Makes 11fe a good deal harder
DK
COMMENTS

RETRIEVE CARD 75

76

Co N My —

ASK ONLY IF WORKING CLASS
SHOW CARD 76

Some people think that a person's social class affects his 11fe a good deal.
Others think that class does not matter much  How do you feel about this?

Being working class rather than middle class
READ ALTERNATIVES 1 - 5 ALOUD

Makes 11fe a good deal easier
Makes 11fe a b1t easier

Makes no difference

Makes 11fe a b1t harder

Makes 11fe a good deal harder
DK

COMMENTS

RETRIEVE CARD 76

drep Y/
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77

o W Ay —~

ASK ALL
When you 1
S

Lav vouy u
=4y YU

-

social class?  Would you
1ce. or never reaily
notice?

Usually notice

Sometimes notice

Never really notice

DK

COMMENTS

78

oW Ry -

SHOW CARD 78

What about friends? How easy do you think 1t 1s to have friends 1n other social
classes? HWhich of the answers on this card comes closest to what you feel?

READ ALTERNATIVES } - 3 ALOUD i

It would be hard to have friends who belong to other social classes

It might be a Tittle difficult to have friends who beloang to other social classes
There 15 no difficulty about having friends who belong to other social classes
DK

COMMENTS

79

o ry —

RETRIEVE CARD 78

When you were growing up, would you say your family was middle class or working
class?

Middle class

Working class {
DK

COMMENTS

80A

0~ w o~

Do you remember which party your father usuvally voted for when you were growing
up® IF YES Which party was that”

Yes, Conservative
Yes, Labour

Yes, Liberal

Yes, other (SPECIFY}.
No, can't remember
DK/ refused

COMMENTS F

808

QO ~1 O ) —

And haw about your mother? Do you remember which party she usually voted for
when you were growing up? IF YES Which party was that?

Yes, Conservative
Yes, Labour

Yes, Liberal

Yes, other (SPECIFY)
No, can't remember
DK/refused

COMMENTS

81

What exactly was your father's normal occupation when you were growing up?
IF FATHER NOT KNOWN, ASK ABOUT HEAD OF HOUSEROLD WHEN GROWING UP
OCCUPATION

COMMENTS,

qdr8p S2
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co
[a% ]

Do you belong to any church or religious group? IF YES Which denomination?

Yes, Church of England, Church of Wales, Episcopal, Anglican
Yes, Church of Scotland

Yes, Methodist

Yes, Baptist

Yes, Roman Catholic

Yes, other Christian {SPECIFY)
Yes, other non-Christian (SPECIFY)
DK/ refused

No, none

COMMENTS

WO 0O~ O N B N —

83 '] SHOW CARD 83
How often do you attend church, chapel, or other place of worship?
READ ALTERNATIVES 1 - 7 ALOUD

Several times a week

Once a week

Several times a month

Once a month '
Several times a year

Once a year

Less than once a year

DK/refused

Never

COMMENTS

WD~ N ) M —

84 RETRIEVE CARD 83

As a child, to what extent were you brought up as a practising member of &
religious denomination - very much so, to some extent, or not really?

1| Very much sgo

21 To seme extent
3| Not really
80X

COMMENTS

B5 What kind of school did you go to, that 1s the last school you attended” Was 3t,
for example, an elementary school, a grammar school, a comprehensive, or what?

PROBE FOR THE FULLEST DESCRIPTION OF THE SCHOOL - USE THE LIST IN THE BOX BELOW
AS A GUIDE BUT RECORD RESPONDENT'S OWN DESCRIPTION

REPLY
Elementary only County High Convent
Secondary Modern Higher Grade Independert
Junior Secondary Senior Secondary Public
Comprehensaive Direct Grant Special Schocl
Tedhnical Grant Alded Central School
Grammar Commercaial Private

Jiop d%
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86A | How did you get 1nto that school? D1d you have to pass an exam?

—

Yes
51 No
COMMENTS

86B | Did you go to a school where parents had to pay tuition fees?

Yes
51 No
COMMENTS

-—

87 How old were you when you left school?

d WRITE AGE HERE (WRITE ‘DK' IF 'DON'T KNOW')

COMMENTS

88 And did you have any further education or training, full-time or part-time, after
leaving school?

Yes, fu]l time education or traiyning

Yes, part- part-time education or training

No » GO TO QUESTION 9N
COMMENTS

Wy -

89 What sort of education or training was that?

PROBE FOR A DESCRIPTION OF EDUCATION OR TRAINING AFTER LEAVING SCHOQOL. USE THE
LIST IN THE BOX BELOW AS A GUIDE, BUT RECORD RESPONDENT'S OWN DESCRIPTION

REPLY
University Technical College
Polytechnic Apprenticeship
Teacher training Nurse Trainling course
Commercial or secretarial tralnlngJI etc

90 And how old were you when you completely finished fuil-time education?

< WRITE AGE HERE (WRITE 'DK' IF 'DON'T KNOW')

(WRITE '99' IF INFORMANT STILL
UNDERGOING FULL-TIME EDUCATION)
COMMENTS

disy 4’
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| ASK ALL
91' | SHOW CARD 91
' Could you tell me whether you have gained any of these qualifications

RING A CODE FOR ALL QUALIFICATIONS MENTIONED BY THE INFORMANT  PROBE UNTIL YOQU
HAVE ENSURED THAT ALL APPROPRIATE QUALIFICATIONS HAVE BEEN MARKED  SPECIFY
NATURE OF QUALIFICATION WHERE REQUIRED

NOTE  MORE THAN ORE CODE MAY BE RINGED
01 | RSA or City & Guilds

02 | CSE

031'0" levels ar Scottish "lower"

64 School Certificate ("Matric")

05 ] 'A' levels or Scottish "higher”

06 { Teacher's traiming aualification

07 | A degree

08 | Professional qualification (SPECIFY)

09 | Apprenticeship qualification (SPECIFY)

10 | Special qualification gained at work (SPECIFY)

11 | Other (SPECIFY)

. 12 | None
space to ) COMMENTS

185 64

92 RETRIEVE CARD 81

Do you at present have a full-time or part-time paid job? IF NO ESTABLISH
WHICH OF CODES 2 - & APPLILES

11 Yes, has a paid job

2 | No, temporarily unemployed, but has had paid job

3| No, retired/disabled but used to work
—» 41 No, student _
— & 5| No. housewrfe L ——p GO TO QUESTION 97
—— 6| No, others (eg never worked) who are not in paid job -

+ | COMMENTS

93A INFORMANT PRESENTLY IN PAID JOB OR RETIRED/PENSIONER OR TEMPORARILY UNEMPLOYED

(USE QUESTION WORDING WITHIN BRACKETS IF INFORMANT 1S RETIRED/PENSIONER OR
TEMPORARILY UNEMPLOYED THAT IS, ASK ABOUT PREVIOUS NORMAL OCCUPATION)

Do (drd) you work full-time or part-time?
NOTE  CODE PART-TIME IF LESS THAN 30 HOURS PER WEEK

~— 1] Full-time # GO TO QUESTION 94A
2} Part-time
— 810K o GO TO QUESTION 94A
COMMENTS
938 IF INFORMART 1S A PART-TIME WORKER )

On average, how many hours do (did) you work each week

l@——————— WRITE NUMBER OF HOURS PER WEEK HERE, EG| O] 9 | HOURS
(WRITE DK’ IF DON'T KNOW)

COMMENTS

(j-’ Yoo
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Are {were} you self-employed or do (did) you work for someone else?
Self-employed

Sﬁmne else ———— G0 TO QUESTION 95A

COMMENTS

SELF-EMPLOYED PEOPLE ONLY
Do (did) you have any employees?

Yes

v 1 G0 TO QUESTION 96A

COMMENTS

SELF-EMPLOYED PEOPLE WITH EMPLOYEES ONLY

How many employees do (di1d) you have?

NOTE  FIND OUT EXACT NUMBCR IF TEN QR FEWER, APPROXIMATE NUMBER IF MORE THAN TEN.
WRITE NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES IN THE BOX, EG |0 [0 (5 WRITE 'DK' IF 'DON'T KNOW'

———— - AND GO TO QUESTION S6A

COMMENTS

95A

Q0 N B L) PN —

SHOW CARD 95A

Do [di1d) you work for a private firm or for a public organisation? By public
organisation I mean central government, local government, the nationalised
industries and also public services such as health and education

IF PRIVATE FIRM  ASK FOR NAME OF FIRM BUT DO NOT PROBE IF INFORMANT UNWILLING

IF PUBLIC ORGANISATION  FIND OUT WHICH TYPE (CENTRAL GOVERNMENT, LQCAL

GOVERNMENT, ETC )

Private firm (SPECIFY NAME)
Central government

Local government
Nationalised 1ndustry or gther public corporation
Other (SPECIFY)
DK/ refused
COMMENTS

RETRIEVE CARD 35A

958

—

Are {were) you a supervisor of any kind?

Yes —¢ IF YES How many people do (did) you supervise? WRITE NUMBER HERE ]
No
DK

96A

figp 75

What exactly do {dird} you do 1n your job?
PROBE THORDUGHLY FOR JOB DESCRIPTION
JOB DESCRIPTION
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In what 1ndustry do (did) you work {eg, mining, burlding, chemicals, commerce,
etc }7
INDUSTRY

[¥s}
[=y)
o)

96C | Does {did) your job carry any rank, title or grade?
RANK (ETC )

WRITE 'NO’' ON THE LINE IF APPROPRIATE

tha ac
d 1II" wic Ca

(el
[=3]
=

How many people would you say are
work{ed)?

ALWAYS ESTABLISH IF THE NUMBER IF LARGER THAN OR LESS THAN 25

No establishment - person works (worked) on his/her own
Fewer than 10 emplayed

10 to 24 employed

25 to 100 emplioyed

101 to 500 employed

501 to 1000 employed

More than 1000 employed

DK

COMMENTS

waral amninun
wore; SHipgivyc

O~ B r —~

96E | IF INFORMANT IS (WAS) A FARMER OR SMALLHQLDER, ASK

How many acres do (did} you work on your farm/smallholding?
WRITE NUMBER OF ACRES HERE

(WRITE 'DK' IF 'DON'T KNOW')

Could you tell me whether you are currently married, single, widowed, divorced,
or separated?

Single, never married G0 TO QUESTIOR 104A
Divorced/separated » GO TO QUESTION 103A
Widowed

Married

Cohabitant/common Yaw marriage

Refused » GO TO QUESTION 104A
COMMENTS

"o

0o WU bWy =2

98 MARRTED, WIDOWED AND COHABITATING PEOPLE ONLY
Does (did) your husband/wife have a full-time or part-time paid Job?
1F NO ESTABLISH WHICH OF CODES 2 - 6 APPLIES

1 | Yes, has a paid jo0b

2 {No, temporarily unemployed but has had a paid job

3 | No, retired/disabled but used to work
T2 [N ptudent - G0 TO QUESTION 103A
~—% 6 | No, others (eg, never worked) who are not 1n paid job -

COMMENTS

d‘LSp ?8/3!’(11”/0‘“? 7/punca}, lﬁr .
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USE THE QUESTION WORDING WITHIN BRACKETS IF HUSBAND/WIFE IS RETIRED/PENSIONER
OR TEMPORARILY UNEMPLOYED OR IS DECEASED THAT IS, ASK ABQUT HIS/HER PREVIQUS
NORMAL OCCUPATION

99A | Does (did) he/she work full-time or part-time?
NOTE  CODE PART-TIME IF LESS THAN 30 HOURS PER WEEK

—» 1| Full-time —————p GO TO QUESTICN 100A
21 Part-time

— 9 81 DK » GO TO QUESTION 100A
COMMENTS

99B { IF SPOUSE IS PART-TIME WORKER
On average, how many hours does {did) he/she work each week?

4——— WRITE NUMBER OF HOURS HERE, EG | O g | HOURS
(WRITE 'DK' IF 'DON'T KNOW')

COMMENTS

100A | Is {was) your husband/wife self-employed or does (d1d) he/she work for someone
else?

Self-employed

Sﬁmeone else T }———w GO TO QUESTION 101A

COMMENTS

28

100B IF SPOUSE IS SELF-EMPLOYED ONLY
boes (did)} he/she have any employees?

Yes

h % GO TO QUESTION 1024

COMMENTS

a3

100C | IF SPQUSE IS SELF-EMPLOYED WITH EMPLDYEES ONLY
How many employees does (drd) he/she have?
NOTE  FIND QUT EXACT NUMBER IF TEN OR FEWER, APPROXIMATE NUMBER IF MORE THAN TEN

WRITE NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES IN THE BOX, EG |0 |0 6| WRITE 'DK' IF
'DON'T KNOW'

—~————¢ AND GO TO QUESTION 102A

l

COMMENTS

drsp 1/
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SHOW CARD 101A

101A | Does (di1d} he/she work for a private firm or for a public organisation? By
pubTic organmisation [ mean central government, local government, the nationalised
ndustries and also public services such as health and education

IF PRIVATE FIRM  ASK FOR NAME OF FIRM BUT DO NOT PROBE IF INFORMANT UNWILLING

IF_PUBLIC ORGANISATION  FIND OUT WHICH TYPE (CENTRAL GOVERNMENT, LOCAL
- GOVERNMENT, ETC )

Private firm (SPECIFY NAME)
Central government

lnral nnuowramant
LS. g YU ryolinmoriu

Nationalised 1ndustry or other public corporation
Other (SPECIFY)
DK/refused
COMMENTS

NCTNTOY

RETRIEVE CARD 101A

QO W B ) RO —

101B | Is (was) he/she a supervisor of any kind?

Yes — [F YES How many people does (did) he/she supervise? WRITE NUMBER HERE
No
DK

00 O =t

102A | What exactly does (did} he/she do 1n his/her job?
PROBE THORQUGHLY FOR JOB DESCRIPTION
JOB DESCRIPTION

1028 | In what industry does (did) he/she work (eg, mining, building, chemicals, commerce,
etc )?

INDUSTRY

102C | Does {dyd) his/her jJob carry any rank, title or grade?
RANK (ETC )
WRITE 'NG' ON THE LINE IF APPROPRIATE

102D | How many people would you think are {were) employed 1n the establishment where
he/she works {worked)?

ALWAYS ESTABLISH IF THE NUMBER IS LARGER THAN OR LESS THAN 25

No establishment - person works {worked) on his/her own
Fewer than 10 employed

10 to 24 employed

25 to 100 empioyed

101 to 500 employed

501 to 1000 employed

More than 1000 employed

DK

COMMENTS

dLsp 20
L]

D~ fto ) —
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IF INFORMANT'S HUSBAND/WIFE IS (WAS) A FARMER DR SMALLHOLDER ASK
102E | How many acres does (d1d} he/she work on his/her farm/smallholding?
WRITE NUMBER OF ACRES HERE

{WRITE 'DK' IF 'DON'T KNOW'}

103A | Do you have any children?
Yes

No
Rofused GO TO QUESTION 104A

"

103B | How many children?

<4 WRITE NUMBER IN BOX
COMMENTS

103C | Are any of them under 18 years old?

Yes
No
Refused

U —

104A | ASK ALL

And now we would i1ke to ask you about some of the things on which people spend
their money

First of all, do you have a private telephone?

Yes

No

DX
COMMENTS

o —

1048 | And do you, or anybody else in your household, have a car (or van}?
PROBE That's just one car (or van) s 1t?

Yes, one car (or van)

Yes, two or more cars (or vans)
No

DK

COMMENTS

0 L Py —

104C | Next, are you on any of the private medical insurance schemes that pay for
private beds 1n hospitals?

Yes

No

DK
COMMENTS

o N -

1040 | And do you pay for anybody to help clean the house?

COMMENTS

105 Would you say 1n whych year you were born?

«4——— WRITE YEAR HERE (WRITE 'DK' IF DON'T KNOW/REFUSED)

Tosp 7T |_COMMENTS (ESTIMATED AGE)
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106A | Would you tell me whether your home 1s owned or rented?
11 Owned
— 2| Rented
—s 81 X
COMMENTS
106B | Do you own 1t outright or are you paying for 1t on a mortgage?
—¢ 1| Outright
2 | Mortgage | —————% GO TO QUESTION 107
——= 81 DK — —
COMMENTS
106C | Is 1t rented privately or from the Council1?
1| Privately
2 | Council/New Town
8] DK
COMMENTS
107 ASK ALL
And how long have you lived 1n this area?
(WRITE 'DK' IF DON'T KKOW)
YEARS EG | O 5 YEARS
MONTHS 1 0 MONTHS
COMMENTS
108 In what part of Britain did you grow up, or did you grow up 1n another country?
IF IN BRITAIN  SPECIFY COUNTY OR REGION
IF FOREIGN  SPECIFY COUNTRY
COMMENTS
109 SHOW CARD 109
ASK APPROPRIATE QUESTION, DEPENDING ON WHETHER INFORMANT IS SINGLE OR MARRIED
IF INFORMANT 1S SINGLE, ASK And could you teil me the letter which describes
your usual income after tax - just the letter which
is closest?
RECORD LETTER IN BOX IN MARGIN BELOW
IF INFORMANT IS MARRIED, ASK And could you tel]l me the letter which describes
the 1ncome you and your husband/wife usually have
after tax - just the letter which 1s closest?
RECORD LETTER IN BOX IN MARGIN BELOW
wJ WRITE INCOME LETTER HERE

DK/refused
COMMENTS

disp oY
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1T0A

e

RETRIEVE CARD 109

NOTE  IF INTERVIEW CONDUCTED IN INFORMANT'S HOME CODE QUESTIONS 110A, 1108,
AND 170C WITHOUT ASKING QUESTION

IF INTERVIEW CONDUCTED AWAY FROM hOME ASK QUESTIONS 110A, 110B, AND 110C
What type of house do you Tive in?

Flat/maisonette/bed-sittingroom
Tenement
Detached
Semi -de tached
Terraced

Caravan GO TO QUESTION 116GC
Institution
Other (SPECIFY) —_

1108 [F FLAT DR TENEMENT BLOCK  How many floors does the entire building have?
4————— — ENTER NUMBER HERE
110C | IS INFORMANT LIVING IN HIS/HER PARENTS' HOME?
1] Yes
51 No
i1 ALL INFORMANTS
NOTE SEX OF INFORMANT (crrcle one code)
11 Male
51 Female
THANK INFORMANT - CLOSE INTERVIEW
NOTE TIME OF FINISHING INTERVIEW (USE 24 HOUR CLOCK)
Please note here 1f the interview was 'unusual' n any way, for example, 1f the
Informant was particularly unco-operative or had special diffrculties n
answering the questions or was disturbed by the presence of other people or by
other Ccircumstances
DECLARATION 1 declare that this questionnaire has been conducted according to
the manual and has been checked.
SIGNATURE OF
tsp - INTERVIEWER .
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SHOW CARD 2A

1 Watched Conservative Party political broadcast on television

2 Matched Labour Party political broadcast on television

3 Watched Liberal Party political broadcast on television

4 MWatched Scottish National Party political broadcast on television
5 MWatched other Party political broadcast on television

6 Listened to Party political broadcast on radio for any party

7 Heard local candidate at i1ndoor meeting

8 Heard local candidate at outdoor meeting

9 Canvassed for candidate
10 Did other work for candidate
11 Put up party poster 1n the window
12  None of these

SHOW CARD 2A

SHOW CARD 7

] Conservative and Labour
2 Conservative and Liberal
3 Labour and Liberal

SHOW CARD 7
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SHOW CARD 11

i Conservative and Labour
2 Conservative and Liberal

3 Labour and Liberal

SHOW CARD 11

SHOW CARD Photographs (1)




SHOVW/ CARD Photographs {u)

SHOW CARD 13

VIEWS ON THE POLITICAL SYSTEM

A Ordinary people should have much
more say in what goes on

— 1.
9 2.

———w 3.

B The political system should not
be changed much

—~— 4.

C  The country's political leaders
should have much more power

————— 5

|_..__....._...¢—.—. 6.

— 7.

Yery strongly in favour
Fairly strongly in favour
Mi1dly 1n favour

Mi1dly 1n favour
Fairly strongly in favour
Yery strongly 1n favour

SHOW (ARD 11 76
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+ SHOW CARD 14

] Very good shape

2 Fairly good shape

3 Poor shape

4 Something 1s very wrong

SHOW CARD 14

SHOW CARD 16

1 Very well

2 Fairly well

3 Not very well

4 Not at all well

SHOW CARD 16



SHOW CARD 17

—

p

HANDLED STRIKES

Fairly well

Not very well

Not at all well

HANDLED UNEMPLOYMENT

Very well

Fairly well

Not very well

Not at all well

SHOW CARD 17

SHOW CARD 19
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SHOW CARD 21

UPHOLD LAW AND ORDER

1 Very well

2 Fairly well

3 Not very well

4. Not at all well

SHOW CARD 21

SHOW CARD 22

1 Social services and benefits have gone much too far and should
be cut back a lot

2 Social services and benefits have gone somewhat too far and
should be cut back a b1t

3. Social services and benefits should stay much as they are

4 More social services and benefits are needed

SHOW CARD 22
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SHOW CARD 23

VIEWS ON TAXATION AND GOVERNMENT SERVICES

A. Taxes should be cut even 1t 1t means » 1 Very strongly in favour

some reduction 1n government services —» 2 Fairly strongly in favour

such as health, educatior and welfare o ML YAV oo faimiie
F———% 3 l'IIIUI_y LRI ]

B It doesn't matter much elther way —a 4

C. Government services such as health, —#5 Mildly n favour

education and welfare should be

- F 1 f
kept up even 1f 1t means that taxes 6 Fairly strongly 1n favour
cannot be reduced w7 Very strongly in favour

SHOW CARD 23

SHOW CARD 24

1 A lot more 1ndustries should be nationalised
2 Only a few more 1ndustries should be nationalised

3 No more industries should be nationalised, but industries
that are now nationalised should stay nationalised

4 Some of the 1ndustries that are now nationalised should
become private companies

SHOW CARD 24



SHOW CARD 25

VIEWS ON HOW TO TACKLE UNEMPLOYMENT

A The best way to tackle unemployment — 1 Very strongly 1n favour
1s to allow private companies to
keep more of their profits to
create more jobs —» 3 Mi1ldly 1n favour

——» 2 Fairly strongly in favour

B It doesn’'t matter much either way » 4

C It 1s mainly up to the Government —-—%5 Mildly in favour

to tackle unemployment by using — 6 Fairiy strongly in favour

Lax money 10 Create Jobs o7 Very strongly 1n favour

SHOW CARD 25

SHOW CARD 26

1 Gone much too far

2 Gone a Tittle too far

3 Are about right

4 Not gone gquite far enough
5 Not gone nearly far enough

SHOW CARD 26



SHOW CARD 27

VIEWS ON THE COMMON MARKET

A Britain should be more willing +——e1 Very strongly 1n favour

to go along with the economic 2 fauly strongly in favour
policies of other countries In ’
the Common Market e 3 Mi11dly 1n favour

8 There 1s no need for any change —» 4

L —9 5 MiTdly wn favour
C Britain should be readier Lo y

ogqose Common Market economic |—#6 Fairly strongly n favour
policies &7 Very strongly in favour

SHOW CARD 27

SHOW CARD 30

VIEWS ON WHAT TO DO ABOUT RACE RELATIONS

A The first thing to do about race » 1 Very strongly 1n favour
relations 1s to put a stop to all p——— 2 Fairly strongly in favour
further immigration . » 3  Mildly in favour

B Things should be left as they are b———M™ 4

C The first thing to do about race ——»
relations 1s to tackle the
problems of jJobs and housing in
the large cities f———

M11dly in favour
rairly strongly in favour

-~ @

Very strongly 1n favour

SHOW CARD 30



SHOW CARD 32A

MAN OR WOMAN MP

2 A woman MP 1s better than a man

3 A woman MP 1s not as good as a man

SHOW CARD 32A

SHOW CARD 32B

MAN OR WOMAN PRIME MINISTER

1 It makes absolutely no difference

Z A woman Prime Minmister 15 better than a man

3 A woman Prime Mimister 1s not as good as a man

SHOW CARD 32B



SHOW CARD 33

1 Scotland should become completely independent
2 There should be an elected assembly for Scotland

3. Some other way should be found to make sure the needs of
Scotland are better understood by the Government in London

4 Keep the qoverning of Scotland much as it has been

SHOW CARD 33

SHOW CARD 34

1. Wales should become completely i1ndependent
2 There should be an elected assembly for Wales

3 Some other way should be found to make sure the needs of
Wales are better understood by the Government 1n London

4 Keep the governing of Wales much as 1t has been



S 9

SHOW CARD 35

i There should be an elected assembly for each major region in England

2 Some other way should be found to make sure the needs of each
major region 1n England are better understood by the Government
in London

3 Keep the governing of the major regions in England much as 1t
has been

SHOW CARD 35

SHOW CARD 38

1 Very important that 1t should be done

2 Fairly important that 1t should be done

3 1t doesn't matter either way

4 Fairly wmportant that 1t should not be done

5 Very important that i1t should not be done

SHOW CARD 38



SHOW CARD 44C

One
One
One
One
Cne
One

One

or more Conservative candidates
or more Labour candidates

or more Liberal candidates

or more Scottish National Party candidates

or more Plaid Cymru (Welsh Nationalist) candidates

or more Ratepayers' candidates

or more Independent candidates

Other candidates

SHOW CARD 57

1

2.

3

Too willing to Tisten

About right

Not willing enough to Tisten

SHOW CARD 57
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SHOW CARD 62B

1 Far too ready to take industrial action

2 A little too ready

3. About right

mm iy mmms

Y
-
=
*
L
| =

1% e o L
e feady enougn

5 Not nearly ready enough

SHOW CARD 66

SHOW CARD 62B

VIEWS ON HOW WAGES AND SALARIES SHOULD BE SETTLED

A The Government should set firm
qu1de11nes for wages and salaries

— 1
—— 3

B Things should be left as they are

— 4

C The Government should leave 1t to|
employers and trade unions to
negotiate wages and salaries
alone

——p 5

—— /

Very strongly in favour
Fairly strongly n favour

Miidiy 1n favour

Mildly in favour
Fairty strongly in favour
Yery strongly 1n favour

SHOW CARD 66



SHOW CARD 67

VIEWS ON LAWS ABOUT TRADE UNIONS

A There should be stricter laws ‘ 1 Very strongly in favour

to regulate the activities of —.?2  Fairly strongly 1n favour

trade unions —=3 Mildly 1n favour

B It doesn't really matter erther way —» 4

C  There 15 no call for stricter laws [+ Miidly n favour

to regulate the activities of —6 Fairly strongly 1n favour
trade unions

—7 VYery strongly in favour

SHOW CARD 67

SHOW CARD 68

1 Very likely

2 Quite likely

3 It would be fifty-fifty - I might or I might not
4 It's not very l1kely

5 I certainly would not

SHOW CARD 68



SHOW CARD 70

2 Most people would help

3. Some people would heip

4 Very few people would help

SHOW CARD 70

SHOW CARD 71

] I would not consider 1t

2 I might try to help

3 I would usualily try to help

4 I would always try to help

SHOW CARD N



SHOW CARD 72

(%]

SHOW CARD 75

Very likely to happen

Fairly Tikely to happen

Very unlikely to happen

SHOW CARD 72

Being middle class rather than working class

1. Makes

2. Makes

3. Makes

4. Makes

5 Makes

I1fe a good deal easier

g
Ihfe a b1t easrer
no difference

11fe a bit harder

11fe a good deal harder

SHOW CARD 75
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SHOW CARD 76

Being working class rather than middle class

1. Makes 11fe a good deal easier

2 Makes life a bit easier

3. Makes no difference

4, Makes 1ife a bit harder

(5]

Makes 11fe a good deal harder

SHOW CARD 76

SHOW CARD 78

1 It would be hard to have friends who
belong to other social classes

2 It might be a Tittle dafficult to
have friends who belong to other
social classes

3 There 15 no difficulty about having
friends who belong to other social
classes

SHOW CARD 78



SHOW CARD 83

SHOW CARD 91

11
12

Gl

Several times a week

Once a week

Several times a month

Once a month

Several times a year

Once a year

Less than once a year

Never

RSA or City & Guirlds

CSE

'0' levels or Scottish "lower"
School Certificate ("Matric")
‘A’ levels or Scottish "higher"
Teacher's training qualification
A degree

Professional qualification
Apprenticeship qualification
Special qualification gained at work
Other qualification

None

SHOW CARD 83

SHOW CARD 91



SHOW CARD 95A

7

Private firm

Central government

Local government
Nationalised industry or other public corporation

Other

SHOW CARD 95A

SHOW CARD 101A

Pravate farm

Central government

Local government

Nationalised industry or other public corporation

Other

SHOW CARD 101A



SHOW CARD 109

¥

Income per week Income per month
up to I9 A up to £41
£10 - 13 B £42 - 58
14 - 18 C 59 - 80
19 - 23 D 81 - 102
24 - 28 E 103 - 123
29 - 33 F 124 - 145
3 - 38 G 16 - 167 |
39 - 48 H 168 ——2_10
49 - 58 I H;Il - 254
5 - 77 J 255 - 3-36
78 - 96 K 337 - 419
97 - 115 L 420 - 501
116 - 140 M 502 - 610
141 - 170 N 611 - 740
€1/ + p €747 +




1533

SN British Election Study May 1979 - Cross Section
CARD/COL VAR NAME TITLE CODES MARGINAL
1/1-3 |MpO1001A Area Code 3 digat code
1/4-7 MO010018 Respondent Serial Number 4 digit code
1/8-9 Card Number Card 01 1893
1/10-11Iim501004 Date of Intervisw - Day 2 digit code (01 - 31)
1/12-13iMs02005 Date of Interview - Month 2 digit cods

(May - October 5 - 10)
1/14-17 |MD0O0CO0G Intervisuer Number 4 digit code
1/18-21 |MDO0O0OO7T Starting time of Interviey
- Decimal 4 digit code
88.8 missing data
1/22 mooo0os Ql) How closely did you
follow the General
Election campaign on
television or in the
newspapers or on the radig
- very clpsely, fairly
closely, not very closely|
or hardly at all 0 Not ansusered 6
1 Very clossly 385
2 Fairly closely 847
3 Not very closely 399
4 Hardly at all 255
8 Don't know 1
1/22-33|Mpo0009 -| Q2A) Which 2f any of the
Mmooool9 following things did you
do during the General
Election campaign
1/23 Mo00009 Watched Conservativa
Party Polaitical broadcast
on Television l Yes, did 1t 1482
0 No, didn't do 1t and 411
missing data code
1/24 Moo00o10 Watched Labgour Party
Political broadcast on
Television l Yes, did 1t 1459
0 No, didn't do 1t and 434
missing data code
1/25 MO00011 Watched Liberal Party
Political broadcast on
Television l Yes, did 1t 1276
0 No, didn't do 1t and 617
missing data code
-1 -
' 95
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1533

SN
CARD/COL VAR NAME TITLE CODES MARGINALS
1/26 MO00012 Watched SNP Party
Political broadcast on
Television 1l Yes, did 1t 248
0 No, didn't do it and 1645
missing data code
1/27 MmOD0013 Watched other Party
Political Broadcast on
Television 1l Yes, did 1t 416
0 No, didn't do it and 1477
mi1ssing data code
1/28 MO00014 Listened to any Party
Polaitical Broadcast on
Radio 1 Yes, did it 305
0 No, didn't do 1t and 1588
mieatmm rata ~rAado
missing data code
1/29 mMO0B015 Heard local candidate at
1indoor meeting 1 Yes, did 1t 69
0 No, didn't do it and 1824
migssing data code
1/30 mMO00D16 Heard local candidate at
outdoor meeting 1 Yes, did 1t 35
0 No, didn't do 1t and 1858
missing data code
1/31 mo0ool17 Canvassed for candidate 1 Yes, did 1t 34
0 No, didn't do i1t and 1859
mioaltnm Aa+ras A~
I|ILQDJ-IJH ua uua wJuo
1/32 mOo0001l8 Did other work for
candidate l Yes, did 1t 45
0 No, dadn't do 1t and 1848
missing data code
1/33 Mm0oo0019 Put up party poster 1in
vindow 1 Yes, did 1t 156
0 No, didn't do it and 1737
missing data code
1/34 mooo0z20 Q28) Did you read or
glance at an Election
sddress dslivered tg your
home 1l VYes 1429
2 Yes two or more -
5 No 446
8 Don't knouw 5
0 Not answered 13
1/35-40|M0000O21 Q2C) Which partias'
MoooDnzZe addresses did you look at
1/35 Mm000021 Read or glanced at
Conservative address 1 Actually read address 839
2 Just glanced at address 391
7 Don't know which party'p 3

96
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1533

SN
CARD/COL VAR NAME TITLE CODES MARGINAL
1/35 mooo021 continued 8 Don't know 1f read or 6
glanced
9 Did not look at addresJ 184
0 Not ansusred 470
1/36 m000022 Read or glanced at Labour
address 1 Actually read address 817
2 Just glanced at addrsss 367
7 Don't know which party 3
address
B Don't know 1f read or 13
glanced
9 Did not look at address 223
0 Not answered 470
1/37 m0Q0023 Read or glanced at
Liberal address 1 Actually read address 599
2 Just glanced at address 261
7 Don't know which party 3
address
8 Don't know 1f read or 37
glanced
9 Did not look at address 521
O Not answered 472
1/38 moo0024 Read or glanced at SNP
address 1 Actwally read address 50
2 Just glanced at address 31
7 Don't know which party 3
address
8 Don't know 1f read or 50
glanced
9 Did not look at address| 1278
0 Not ansuwersd 481
1/39 mQo002s Read or glanced at Plaid
Cymru address 1l Actually read address 26
2 Just glanced at address 17
7 Don't know which 3
party's address
8 Don't know 1f read or 48
glanced
9 Did not look at address| 1318
0 Not ansuered 481
1/40 m000026 Read or glanced at other
party address 1 Actually read address 126
2 Just glanced at addrass 39
7 Don't know which 3
party's address
8 Dontt know 1F read or 31
glanced
9 Did not look at address| 1212
0 Not ansuersd 482
7 -
’ 97
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SN 1533
CARD/COL VAR NAME TITLE CODES MARGINALS
1/41 Mm127027 Q3) How often would you
say you talk about
politics - often, some-
times, or only rarely 1 O0ften 453
2 Sometimes 608
3 0Only rarely 808
8 Don't know 7
0 WNot ansuwered 17
1/42 M006028 | Q5) Considering svery-
thing the Conservative
and L abour Parties stand
for, would you say that
there 1s & great deal of
difference between them,
some diffserence, not
much difference 1 A great deal 869
2 Somse 550
3 Not much 407
8 Don't know 45
0 Not answered 22
1/43 M000029 | Q@7) Considering every-
thing the Conservataive,
Labour and Liberal PartleF
3 stand for, which two of
these would you say are
closest togsther 1l Conservative and 128
Labour
2 Conservative and 764
Liberal
3 Labour and Liberal 764
4 Can't say 95
8 Don't knouw 122
9 Unclassifiable 6
0 Not answuersd 14
1/44 MO00030 | Q9) Considering every-
thing the Conservative
and Liberal Parties
stand for, would you say
there 1s a great deal of
difference batween them,
some difference, or not
much diffarence 1 A great deal 404
2 Some 884
3 Not much 479
8 Don't knouw 112
0 Not answered 14
1/45 MO00031 | Ql0) Considering svery-
thing the Labour and
Liberal Parties stand fory
would you say there 1s a
great deal of difference
between them, some
difference or not much
difference 1 A great deal 417
2 Some B48
-4 - 98
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SN 1533
CARD/COL VAR NAME TITLE CODES MARGINALS
1/45 mO00o0o031 continued 3 Not much 503
8 Don't knouw 105
0 Not answersed 20
1/46 M0O0G032 | Qll) Considering every-
thing the Conservative,
Labour and Liberal Partiep
stand fer, which two out
of these three parties
would you say are
furthest apart 1 Conservative and 1427
Labour
2 Conservataive and 183
Liberal
3 Labour and Liberal 118
4 Can't say 63
8 Don't knouw 73
9 Unclassifiable 2
0 Not answsred 27
1/47-70| MOD0OO33 Q12) W1ll you look at somp
- photographs of people who
MO000S6 are active 1n politics
and tell me the name of
the person and whach
party this person belongs
to
1/47 MO00033 | Name of person Steel 1 Correct 1570
2 Incorrect 15
3 Nearly correct Z29
8 Don't knouw 252
0 Not answered 27
1/48 mMO0G034 Name of party Steel:-
Liberal 1 Correct 1744
2 Incorrect 31
3 Nearly correct 1
8 Don't know a3
0 Not answered 24
1/49 mopoo3s Name of person Callaghan |1 Correct 1711
2 Incorrect 8
3 Nearly correct 49
8 Don't know 101
0 Not answered 24
1/50 MO00036 Name of party Callaghan:-
Labour 1 Correct 1804
2 Incorrect 13
3 Nearly correct 3
8 Daon't know 49
0 Not answered 24
1/51 m000D37 Name of person Healy 1 Correct 1368
2 Incorrect 23
3 Nearly correct 104
8 Don't know 370
0 Not answered 28
99
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SN
CARD/COL VAR NAME TITLE CODES MARGINALS
1/52 m000038 | Name of party Healy:-
Labour l Correct 1634
2 Incorrect 64
3 Nearly correct 1
B8 Don't know 166
0 Not answvered 28
1/53 MooDD39 Name of person Thatcher 1 Correct 1795
2 Incorrect 3
3 Nearly corrsct 59
B Don't know 13
0 Not answsered 23
1/54 mO00040D | Name of party Thatcher:-
Conservative 1l Correct 1840
2 Incorrect 13
3 Nearly correct 4
8 Don't know il
0 WNot answered 25
1/55 MO00041 | Name of person Williams 1 Correct 1346
2 Incorrect 37
3 Nearly correct 112
8 Don't knouw 368
0 Not answered 30
“1 /5K ANNNAao lama af marty 113113 ama
e Bl L i A g wi HYEL WY Wd LLALGIND ¢
Labour 1 Correct 1584
2 Incorrect 99
3 Nearly correct 2
B Don't know 180
0 Not answered 28
1/57 m000043 | Name of person Houe 1 Coarrect 602
2 Incorrect 89
3 Nearly correct B3
B Don't know 1086
00 Not answered 33
1/58 MmMO00D44 Name of party Houwe:-
Conservative 1l Correct 1149
2 JIncorrect 125
3 Nearly correct 1
8 Don't know 586
0 Not answered 32
1/59 MmO0004S Name of person Foot 1 Correct 1307
2 Incorrect 46
3 Nearly correct 13
8 Don't know 408
0 Not answaered 29
1/60 MO00046 Name of party Foot:-
Labour 1 Correct 1461
2 Incorrect 111
3 Nearly correct 3
B Don't know 292
0 Not ansuwered 26

100
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SN 1533
CARD/COL VAR NAME TITLE CODES MARGINALS
1/61 moo004? Name of person Powsll 1 Correct 1415
2 Incorrect 20
3 Nearly correct 67
8 Don't knouw 359
D Naot answerad 32
1/62 Mm0o00048 | Name of party Powell:-
Ulster 1l Correct 441
2 Incorrect 597
3 Nearly correct 44)]
B8 Don't know 385
0 Not answered 29
1/63 m000049 Name of person Joseph 1 Correct 624
2 Incorrect 59
3 Nearly correct 40
8 Don't know 1136
0 Not answered 34
1/64 MO000S50 | Name of party Joseph:-
Conservative 1 Correct 1017
2 Incorrect 61
3 Nearly correct -
8 Don't know 776
0 Not answered 39
1/65 mM0000sl Name of person Pardoe 1 Correct 591
2 Incorrect 35
3 Nearly correct 40
8 Don't knouw 1193
0 Not answered 34
1/66 mMOD00S2 Name of party Pardoe:-
Liberal 1l Correct 848
2 Incorrect 186
3 Nearly correct 2
B Don't know 821
0 Not answared 36
1/67 MO000S53 | Name of person Whitelaw [1 Correct 1005
2 Incorrect 185
3 MNearly correct 37
8 Don't know 638
0 Not answered 28
1/68 MO00054 | Name of party Whitelaw:-
Conservative 1l Correct 1242
2 Incaorrect 280
3 Nearly correct 1
8 Don't know 339
0 Not answered 31
1/69 mM00o0ss5 Name of person Benn 1 Correct 1168
2 Incorrect 21
3 Nearly correct 11
8 DOon't knouw 662
0 Not answered 31
101
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SN 1533
CARD/COL VAR NAME TITLE CODES MARGINALS
1/70 mMO00056 Name of party Benn:-
Labour 1 Correct 1188
2 Incorrect 179
3 Nearly correct 4
8 Don't know 486
0 Not answered 36
1/71 moo00s7 G13A) Some people think
that changing our whole
political system 1s the
only way to solve
Brlﬁaln's problems.
Seme thaink the system
should be changed to give
ordinary people much more
say 1n what goes on. But
others think the system
should be thanged so that
the country's political
leaders have much mors
power and authority to
get on with the job
without i1nterference. 1 Very strongly 1n favour 416
of - psople more say
2 Fairly strongly 1in J 416
favour of - pesople mor
say
3 mMildly in favour - 162
people more say
4 The political system 481
should not be changed
much
5 Milidly i1n favour =- 56
laaders more power
6 fairly strongly ain 148
favour - leaders more
powser
7 Very strongly 1in 108
favour - legaders more
powar
B Don't know B3
9 Unclassifiable 6
0 Not ansuered 17
1/72 Mm000058 | Q13B) And now we would
like you to think about
where the parties stand
on this issuye. fFirstly
which of the atatements
caomgs closest ta the
view of the Conservative
Party 1 Very strongly an 113
favour of - peopls
more say
2 VFairly strongly in 148
favour of - people
more say
3 Mildly in favour of - 101
people more say
102
-8 -
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SN 1533
CARD/COL VAR NAME TITLE CODES MARGINALS
1/72 moo00osSse continued 4 The pol:itical system 439
should not be changed
much
5 Mildly in favour of - 107
leadsrs more power
6 Fairly strongly 1in 338
favour - legaders mors
pouver
7 Very strongly in 421
favour of - leaders
more power
B8 Don't know 207
0 Not answered 15
1/73 MOOD0S9 | Q13C) And which of the
statements comes closest
to the vieu of the Labour
Party l Very strongly 1in 219
favour of - people
more say
2 Fairly strongly in 299
favour of - people
more say
3 Mildly in favour of - 171
people more say
4 The political system 473
should not be changed
much
5 Mildly in favour of - 80
lpaders more power
& Ffairly strongly in 243
favour of - leaders
more power
7 Very strongly 1in 199
favour of - leaders
more poOWETr
8 Don't know 189
0 Not answered 20
1/74 MOO0060 Gl4) All in all would you
say that the country 1s
in very qood shape,
fairly good shape, poor
shape, or that something
15 very wreng 1 Very qood shape 38
2 Fairly good shape 565
3 Poor shape 704
4 Something very uwrong 555
8 Don't know 15
0 Not answered 16
1/75 m024061 @15) How much 1interest
would you say yaou take 1in
politics - a great dsal,
some, not much or none at
all 1 A great deal 243
2 Some 894
3 Not much 598
4 None at all 142
0 Not answered i6




1533

SN
CARD/COL | VAR NAME TITLE CODES MARGINALS
1/76 M025062 Q16A) How well do you
think the recent Labour
Governmant handled the
problem of rising pricss
- very well, fairly well,
not very well, or not at
all well l Very wsll 241
2 Fairly well 902
3 Not very well 522
4 Not at all well 195
8 Don't know l4a
C Not answsred 19
1/77 MO26063 | Ql6B) If the Conservative
Party had been 1n pouer
at the time, how well do
you think they would have
handled the problem of
rising prices - very uwell,
fairly well, not very
well, or not at all well |1 Very well 71
2 Fairly well 750
3 Not very well 695
4 Not at all well 248
8 Don't knouw 112
0 Not answered 17
1/78-80 Unused Unused
2/1-3 |MDO1D0D1A Area Code 3 digit code
2/4-17 mMooiools Respondent Serial Numbser 4 digit code
2/8-9 Card Number Card 02 1893
2/10 Mm027064 Q16C) Thank about when
you were deciding about
voting. How important
to you then was the 1ssus
of rising prices -
extremely important,
fairly important, or not
very important 1 Extremely i1mportant 761
2 Fairly important 711
3 Not very important 372
4 Respondent does not 3
vota
8 Don't know 26
0 Not answvered 20
2/11 M047065 | Q17A) How well do you
think the recent Labour
Government generall
handled the problem of
strikgs - very well,
fairly well, not very well],
or not at all uwell 1 Very well 135
2 Fairly well 562
3 Not very uwell 749

104
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SN 1533
CARD/COL VAR NAME TITLE CODES MARGINALS
2/11 M047065 continued 4 Not at all uell 411
8 Don't know 18
0 Not answered 18
2/12 MO48066 | Q178) If the Conservativ
Party had been 1n power
how well do you think
they would have handled
the problem of strikes -
very well, faarly well,
not very well, or not at
all well 1 Very well 110
2 Fairly well 624
3 Not very well 674
4 Not at all well 338
B Don't know 127
0 Not answered 20
2/13 M049067 { Q17C) Thaink about whan
you were deciding about
voting. How important
to you then was the
problem of strikes -
extremely important,
fairly important, or not
very important 1 Extremely important 711
2 Fairly important 680
3 Not very important 442
4 Respondent does not 3
vote
8 Don't know 35
0 Not answered 22
2/14 MO00068 | Q18) Have you personally
been badly affected as a
result of any strike 1n
the last year 1 Yes 456
5 No 1418
0 Not answered 19
2/15 Mm000069 | Q19A) How well do you
think the recent Labour
Government handled the
problem of unemployment -
very well, fairly well,
not very well, or not at
all well 1 Very well 154
2 Fairly well 771
3 Not very well 689
4 Not at all well 197
8 Don't know 60
0 Not answered 22
- 11 -
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SN 1533
CARD/COL VAR NAME TITLE CODES MARGINALS
2/16 mMO00070 | Ql9B) If the Conservative
Party had been in powar
how well do you think
they would have handled
the praoblem of
unemployment - very well,
fairly well, not very
well, or not at ell well {1 Very well 97
2 Ffairly well 860
3 Not very well 599
4 Not at all well 169
8 Don't know 148
0 Not answered 20
2/17 moooo71 Ql9C) Think about when
you were deciding about
voting. How important
to you then was the
matter of unemployment -
extremely important,
fairly aimportant, or not
very aimportant l Extremely important 613
2 Fairly important 705
3 Not very important 525
4 Respondent does not 4
vote
8 Don't knouw 23
80 Not answered 23
2/18 M210072 020) Have you yourself
or anyone else 1n your
family been unemployed
or had great difficulty
1in getting a job in the
last year or so. \Uas
that you yourself or
others 1n your family l Yes, self 107
2 Yes, other in family 207
3 Yes, self and other 17
S No 1541
8 Don't knouw 3
0 Not answersed 18
2/19 mGpo073 | Q21A) How well do you
think the recent Labour
Government managed to
uphold law and order -
very well, falirly well,
not very well, or not at
all well 1l Very well 178
2 Fairly well 780
3 Not very well 593
4 Not at all well 278
B Don't knouw 38
0 Not answered 26

- 12 -
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CARD/COL VAR NAME TITLE CODES MARGINALS
2/20 mMO0O0074 Q218) If the Conservative
Party had been 1n powser,
how well do you think
they would have managed
to uphold law and order -
very well, fairly well,
not very well, or not at
all well 1l Very wsll 3gl
2 Fairly well 1131
J Not very well 206
4 Not at all well 51
8 Don't know 103
0 Not answered 21
2/21 MODOO?S | Q21C) Think about when
You were deciding about
voting., How 1mportant
to you then was the
question of law and order
- extremely important,
fairly important, or not
very 1mportant 1 Extremely important 780
2 Fairly important 664
3 Not very important 3as
4 Respondent does not 2
vote
8 Oon't know 38
0 Not answered 21
2/22 MOBO076 | Q22A) Now we would like
to ask what you think
about social services and
benefits, Which of these
statements do you feel
comes closest to your
oun Vv1pws 1l Social services and 370
benefits have gone
much too far and
should be cut back a
lot
2 TSocial services and 555
benefits have gone
somewhat too Far and
should be cut back a
bit
3 Social services and 485
benefits should stay
much as they are
4 More socilal services 368
and benefits are
needead
8 Don't know Bl
9 Unclassifiable 12
0 Not answared 22
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2/23 mosl1o077 Q228) And which statement
do you think comes
closest to the view of
the Conservative Party 1 Social services and 629
benefits have gone
much too far and should
be cut back a lot
2 Social services and 752
benefits have gone
somewhat too far and
should be cut bhack a
bit
3 Social services and 257
benefits should stay
much as they are
4 More social services 129
and benefits are
neaded
8 Don't know 107
0 Not ansusred 19
2/24 Mmos2078 122C) And which statement
do you think comes
closest to the view of
the Labour Party 1 Social services and 39
. benefi1ts have gone
much tpoo far and
should be cut back a
lot
2 Social services and 112
benefits have gone
somewhat too far and
should be cut back a
b1t
3 Social services and 700
benefits should stay
much as they ars
4 More socilal services 924
and benefits are
ngeded
B Don't know 98
J Not answered 20
2/25 MmM0OB4079 | Q22D0) When you were
deciding about voting,
how rmportant was the
question of social
services and benafits -
extremely important,
fairly important, or not
very important 1 Extremely important 423
2 Fairly important 761
3 Not very important 6353
4 Respondent does not 4
vote
8 Don't know 32
0 Not answered 20
108
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2/26 MOBS5080 Q22€) And when 1t comes
to spcial sarvices and
benefits do you prefer
any of the parties.
If YES which party 1 Conservative 572
2 Labour 537
3 Liberal 68
4 Scottish National farty 2
5 Plaid Cymru (Welsh -
Nationalist)
6 O0Other 1
8 Don't knouw/no 694
difference/all the
same
0 Not answered 19
2/27 MODC081 | Q23A) People have
different views about
whether 1t 1s more
important to reduce
taxes or keep up
government services
which of the statements
comes clasest to your
vigu 1l Very strongly in favour 182
- of - cutting taxes
2 Fairly strongly 1in 183
favour of - cutting
taxes
3 Mildly 1in favour of - 102
cutting taxes
4 It doesn't matter much 173
ei1ther way
5 Mildly in favgur of - 198
kegping up services
6 Fairly strongly ain 541
favour of - keeping up
services
7 Vsry strongly in favour 415
of - keeping up servicgs
8 Don't know 77
0 Not answered 22
2/28 mooo0n82 | Q23B) And now we would
like you to think about
where the parties stand
on this issue, fairstly
which of the statemaents
comaes closest to the view
of the Conservative Party|ll Very strongly in Fauou# 603
of - cutting taxes
2 Fairly strongly 1n 543
favour of - cutting
taxes
3 Mildly in favour of - 120
cutting taxes
4 It doesn't matter much 72
elrther way
S5 Mildly in favour of - 88

keeplng up services
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2/28 M00Q082 | continued 6 Fairly strongly in 171
favour of - keeping up
services
7 Very strongly in favour 121
of - keeping up servicep
8 Don't knouw 153
0 Not answered 22
2/29 MDCOOB3 | Q23C) And which of these
statements comes closest
to the view of the Labour
Party 1 Very strongly in favour 56
of - cutting taxas
2 Fairly strongly in 100
favour of - cutting
taxes
3 Mildly an favour of - 65
cutting taxes
4 1t doesn't matter much 165
either way
5 Mildly in favour of - 175
keeping up services
6 fairly strongly 1in 570
favour of - keeping up
services
7 Very strongly in favour 603
of - keeping up
services
8 Don't know 139
0 Not answered 20
2/30 Mooo0B84 | Q23D) When you were
deciding about voting,
how important was this
question of taxes and
government services -
extremsly 1mportant,
fairly important, or not
vary 1mportant 1 Extremely important 609
2 Fairly aimportant 842
3 Not very important 378
4 Respondent does not 4
vote
8 Oon't know 35
0 Not answered 25
2/31 Mmopoo8s | N23E) And when 1t comes
to the question of taxes
and government services,
do you prefer any of the
parties
IF YES which party 1 Conservative 711
2 Labour 553
3 Liberal 72
4 Scottish National Party 3
S Plaid Cymru (Welsh 1
Nationalist)
6 OQOther 3
16 - 1110
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2/31 MmO00085 | continued 8 Don't know/no dlrraranJa/ 525
all ths same
@ Not ansuersd 25
2/32 M073086 | Q24A) There has been a

lot of talk recently
about nationalisation,
that 1s, the Govaernment
owning and running
industries like steel and
electricaty. Which of
these statements comes
closest to what you your-
self feel should be done |1 A lot more 1ndustries 105
should be nationalised
2 0Only a few more 190
industriss should be
nationalised
3 No more industries 756
should be nationalised
but i1ndustries that W
are now nationalised
should stay nationalisgd
4 Some of the industries 700
that are now
nationalised should

become private
comeanles
8 Don't know 112

0 Not answered 30
2/33 M0?74087 | Q24B) Which statement do
you think comes closest
to the visuw of the
Conservative 1 A lot more industries 91
should be nationalised
2 Only a few morse 57

industries should be
nationalised

J No more industries 290
should be nationalised,
but 1ndustries that ar
now nationalised shoul
stay nationalised

4 Some of the i1ndustries 1275
that are now
nationalised should
bacome private caompanigs

8 Don't know 160
0 Not ansuered 20
2/34 MD75088 | Q24C) And which statement
do you think comes closesk
to the view of the Labour
Party |1 A lot more industries 1017
should be nationalised
2 0Only a fgw more 518

industries should bs
nationalised
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2/34 M075088 | continued 3 No more industries 157
should be natlonallsedﬁ
but i1ndustries that
are now nationalised
should stay
nationalised
4 Some of the industries 32
that are now
nationalised should
becoms private
companies
8 Don't know 147
0 Not answered 22
2/35 mo77089 | Q24D) When you were
deciding about voting,
how i1mportant was the
question of
nationalisation -
extremely important,
fairly important, or not
very 1mportant 1 Extremely important 347
2 Fairly amportant 589
3 Not very important 869
4 Respondent does not 3
vote
8 Don't know 50
0 Not answerad 25
2/36 mO78090 Q24E) And when 1t comes
to nationalisation do you
prefer any of the parties
IF YES which party 1l Conservative B62
2 Labour 397
3 Liberal 80
4 Scottish National Party 3
5 Plaid Cymru (Welsh 3
Nationalist)
6 O0Othar 2
8 Don't know/no 520
difference/all the samJ
0 Not apswered 26
2/37 MOO0091 | Q25A) Some psople think
that the best way to
tackle ungmployment 1s to
allow private companies
to keep more of their
profits to create more
Jobs, Others think it 1s
mainly up to the
Government to tackle
unemployment by using tax
money to creatse jobs.
which statsment comes
closest to your view 1l Very strongly in favour 553
of - companies keep
profits
- 18 - : 112
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2/37 moQaoosgl
2/38 mooone?2
2/39 MOCOD93

continued

Q25B) And now we would
like you to think about
where the parties stand
on this 1ssue. f1irstly,
which of the statements
comes closest to the view
of the Conservative Party

025C) And which of the
statesments comes closest
to the view of the Labour

Party

Fairly strongly in
favour of - companias
keep profits

Mi1ldly 1n favour of -
companias keep profits
It doaesn't matter much
ei1ther way

Mi1ildly in favour of -
Government use tax
moneay

Fairly strongly an
favour of - Government
use tax money

Very strongly in
favour - yse tax money
Don't know
Unclassifiable

Not answered

Very strongly 1n favour)
of - companies kesep

profits
Fairly strongly 1in
favour of - companias

keep profits

Mildly in favour of -
companies keep profits
It doesn't matter much
elther way

Mildly in favour of -
Government use tax
money

Fairly strongly in
favour of - Governmant
use tax money

Vary strongly i1n faveoun
of - Government use
tax money

Don't know

Not ansuered

Very strongly in favouq
of - companies keep
prafaits

Fairly strongly in
favour of - companias
keap profits

Mildly in favour of -
companias keep profits
It doesn't mattsr much
either way

474

147
166

98
187

121
122
20

1008
383

69
65

34
92
53
169
20
53
69

33

116
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2/739 mooo093 continued 5 Mildly in favour of =- 171
Government use tax
money
6 Fairly strongly in 611
favour of - Government
use tax money
7 Very strongly in favour 624
of - Governmant use tax
monay
8 Don't know 195
0 Not answered 21
2/40 MO00094 | Q25D0) And when 1t comes td
the gquestion of tackling
ungmployment, do you
prefer any of the parties
IF YES which party 1 Conservative 753
2 Labour 516
3 ULibereal 49
4 Scottish National Party 2
5 Pleid Cymru {Welsh 3
Nationalist)
6 Other )
B Don't knou/no 540
dirfference/all the same
0 Not answered 24
2/41 M458095 | 026A) Now we would like
to ask your viesws on some
of the general changes
that have besn taking
place 1n Braitain over ths
last few ysars. Thinking
first about the welfare
benefits that are
availlable to people today,
would you say that thaese
have 1l Gone much toeo far K1:Y:
2 Gone a little too far 519
3 Are about right 587
4 Not gone quite far 239
snough
S5 Not gone nearly far 69
anough
8 Don't know 52
9 Unclassifiable 7
0 Not answaered 22
2/42 M450096 | Q26B) Next using one of
ths answers listed houw do
you feesl about attempts
to ensure equality for
women 1l Gone much too far 155
2 Gone a little too far 250
3 Are about right B52
4 Not gone quite far 397
enough
5 Not gone nearly far 129

- 20 -
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2/42 M450096 continued 8 Don't know 84
0 Not answered 26
2/43 M4a52097 | Q26C) Now using one of
the answers listed how do
you feel about the right
to show nudity and sex
In films and magazines 1l Gone much too far 700
2 Gong a little too far 510
3 Are about raight 516
4 Not gone quite far 49
gnough
5> Not gone nearly far 32
enough
B8 Don't know 56
9 Unclassifiable 7
0 Not answared 23
2/44 MO00D098 | 026D} And how do you feel
about people challenging
authority 1 CGone much too far 553
2 Gone a little togo far 571
3 Are about right 366
4 Not gone quite far 174
enough
5 Not gone nearly far 48
gnough
8 Don't knouw 148
9 \Unclassifiable 7
0 Not answuered 26
2/45 M454099 | Q26€) And how do you feel
about recent attempts to
ensure equality for
coloured peopls 1 Gone much too far 209
2 Gone a little too far 317
3 Are about right 723
4 Not gone quite far 376
enaugh
5 Not gone nearly far 137
genough
8 Don't know 109
0 Not ansueread 22
2/46 M456100 Q26F) How do you feel
about the change towards
modern methods in
teaching children at
school nowadays 1 Gone much tog far 452
2 Gone a little too far 391
3 Are about right 516
4 Not gone quites far 146
enough
5 Not gone nearly far BO
enough
B Deon't knouw 281
0 Not answered 27
- 21 - 115
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2/47 Mm4s57101 | Q26G) Now, once agaln
using one of the answers
listed how do you fael
about the availability of
abortion on the National
Health Service 1 Gone much too far 454
2 Gone a little too far 307
3 Are about right 754
4 Not gone guite far 137
enough
5 Not gone nearly far 62
enough
B Don't knou 154
0 Not answered 25
2/48 Mma59102 Q26KH) How do you feel
about the reduct:ion of
Britain's milatary
strength 1 Gone much too far 563
2 Gone a little too far 508
3 Are about raight 428
4 Not gone quite far 136
enough
S Not gone nearly far 83
enough
8 Don't knouw 151
0 Not answered 24
2/49 m000103 Q27R) Some peopls think
that Britain should be
more willing to go along L
with the economic polic:ie
of other countries in the
Common Market. Others
think that we should be
readier to oppose Common
Market economic policies.
Which of the statements
comas closest to your
vieus 1 Very strongly 1n favour 92
of - go along with
economic policy
2 fairly strongly 1in 172
favour of - go along
with economic policy
3 Mildly in favour of - 109
go along with economic
policy
4 There 1s no need for 147
any change
5> Mildly in favour of - 193
oppose economic policy
6 Fairly strongly ain 464
favour of - oppose
sconomlc policy
7 Very strongly in favour 473

- 22 -
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2/49 mo00103 continued 8 Don't know 214
9 Unclassifiable 5
0 Not answered 24
2/50 MO00104 Q278) And now we would
like you to think about
where the partiss stand
on this i1ssue. Ffairstly,
which of the statements
comes closest to the viauw
of the Conservative Partyll Vary strongly in favour 371
of - go along with
economic policy
2 Fairly strongly 1in 392
favour of - go along
with economic policy
3 Mildly in favour of - 128
go along with economac
palicy
4 There 18 no need for 123
any change
5 Mildly in favour of - 154
opposse economic policy
6 Fairly strongly in 235
favour of - oppose
economic policy
7 Very strongly 1n favoun 130
of - oppose economic
polacy
8 Don't knou 335
0 Not answered 25
2/51 mo0G105 Q27C) And which of the
atatements comes closest
to the view of the Labour
Party 1 vVery strongly in favour 95
of - go along with
economic policy
2 Faarly strongly 1n 188
favour of - go along
Wwith aconomic policy
3 Mildly in favour of - 105
go along with economic
policy
4 There is no need for 250
any change
S5 Mildly in favour of - 232
oppose economic policy
6 Fairly strongly in 416
favour of - oppose
economic policy
7?7 Very strongly in Tavour 259
of - oppose economic
policy
B Don't know 321
0 Not ansuered 27
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2/52 M000106 | Q270) Whan you were
daeciding about voting,
how important was this
guestion of Britain's
attitude to the Common
Market's economic
olicies - extremely
important, Fairly
important, or not very
important 1 Extremely important 308
2 Fairly aimportant 655
3 Not very important 832
4 Respondent does not 4
vote
8 Don't know 64
0 Not answered 30
2/53 mono0107 Q27E) And when it comes
to the question of
Britain's attitude to the
Common Market's economic
policies do you prefer
any of the parties IF YES
which party 1 Conservative 537
2 Labour 459
3 Liberal 67
4 Scottish National Party 5
S Plaid Cymru (Welsh -
Nationalast)
6 Other 4
B Don't know 793
0 Not ansuered 28
2/54 MD69108 Q@28) Do you think being
a member of the Common
Market will make Britain
better off, worse off, or
will things stay about
the same 1n the next fau
years 1 Bettar off 403
2 \orse off 725
3 Stay the same 616
B Don't knouw 124
0 Not ansuered 25
2/55 mMo00109 G29A) And now turning to
the question of
immigration. Oo you
think that too many
immigrants havs been let
into this country or not {1 Yes, too many 1543
5 No, not too many 250
8 Don't knouw 72
0 Not answered 28

- 24 =
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2/56 mo0o110 @29B) How strongly do you
fesl about this - very
strongly, fairly strongly
or not very strongly 1 Very strongly 781
2 Fairly strongly 722
3 Not very strongly 336
8 Don't know 27
0 Not answvered 27
2/57 MOCO111 | Q29C) Is it a problem
around here 1 Yes 222
5 No 1626
B Don't know 21
0 Not answered 4
2/58 mo00112 Q290) Which party 1is
more likely to kesp
immigrants out - the
Conservatives or Labour,
or don't you fesl there
18 much differencs
betueen them on this 1 Conservative 1131
2 Labour 42
3 Not much difference 613
8 Don't know 78
0 Not answered 29
2/59 mocgo1ll13 Q30A) People have
different views about
how to i1mprove race
relations in this country
Soma say that the best
way of i1mproving race
relations 1s put a
complete stop to all
further immigration.
Others say that the best
way of improving race
relations 1s te tacklse
the problem of jobs and
housing 1n the large
cities., How about you,
which of the statements
comes closest to your
visw 1 Very strongly in favour 550
of - stop aimmigration
2 Fairly strongly in 279
favour of - stop
immigration
3 Mildly 1in favour of - 127
stop 1mmigration
4 Things should be left 126
as they are
5 Mildly 1in favour of - 13D
tacklae Job problem
6 Ffairly strongly 1n 304

- 25 -
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2/59 mMD00113 continued 7 Very strongly in favoul 237
of - tackle Job prubla#
8 Don't knouw 97
2 Unclassifiable 13
0 Not answered 30
2/60 Mm000114 | Q30B) And now we would
like you to think about
where the parties stand
on this 1ssus, FfFarstly,
which of the statements
comes closest to the vieu
of the Conservative Partyl 1 Very strongly in 515
favour of - stop
immigration
2 Fairly strongly in 465
favour of ~ stop
immigration
3 Mildly i1n favour of - 186
stop immigration
4 Things should be left 186
as thay are
5 Mildly in favour of - B85
tackle job problem
& Fairly strongly in 138
favour of - tackle job
problem
7 Very strongly in 68
favour of - tackle job
problam
8 Oon't know 218
0 WNot answered 32
2/61 MOOC115 | Q30C) And which of the
statements comes closest
to the view of the
Labour Party 1l Very strongly 1in 52
Favour of - stop
rmmigration
2 Fairly strongly 1in 59
favour of - stop
immigration
3 mMmildly in favour of - 71
stop immigration
4 Things should be left 596
as they are
9 Mildly in favour of = 227
tackle job problem
6 Fairly strongly in 430
favour of - tackle job
praoblem
7 Very strongly in ravour 200
of - tackle job problem
8 Don't know 225
0 Not answered 33
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2/62 mO00116 Q30D) When you were
deciding about voting,
how 1mportant was the
question of dealing with
race relations, extremely
important, fairly
important, or not very
important 1l Extremely important 267
2 Fairly important 581
3 Not very important 975
4 Respondent does not 4
vote
8 Don't know 33
0 Not answered 33
2/63 MmO00117 | Q30E) And when 1t comes
to the question of
dealing with race relatiohs,
do you prefer any of the
parties IF YES which
party 1 Conservative 6588
2 Labour 292
3 Laiberal 54
4 Scottish National Party 2
5 Plaid Cymru (Welsh -
Nationalist)
6 0Other 10
8 Don't know/no leFerenﬂE/ 821
all the same
0 Not answered 26
2/64 m112118 Q31A) Now think about all
the things a Government
has to do., When the
Labour Party 1s in power,
how far do you feel you i
can rely on the Government
to do what 1s right -
usually, some of the tlmer
or only rarely 1 Usually 365
2 Some of ths time 1062
3 Only rarely 399
B Don't know 37
0 Not answered 30
2/65 Mm111219 | Q31B) And when the
Conservative Party 18 1in
pouer, how much of the
time do you feel you can
rely on the Covernment to
do what 13 right - usually,
some of the taime, or only{
rarely 1 Usually 440
2 Some of the time 1015
3 Only rarely 336
8 Don't know 75
0 Not answered 27
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2/66 MO00120 { Q32A) Leaving aside your
general party preferences,
do you think 1t makes any
difference 1f an MP 1s a
man or woman which of
these views comes closest
to your own 1 It makes absolutaly 1579
no difference
2 A woman MP 13 better 51
than a man
J A woman MP 18 not as 202
good as a man
8 Don't know 33
0 Not answered 28
2/67 M000121 Q32B) And again leaving
aside party preference,
do you, on balance, think
1t makes any diffsrence
1f the Prime Minister 1s
a8 man or woman, which of
these views comes closest
to your own 1 It makes absolutely 1339
no difference
2 A woman Prime Minister 53
18 better than a man
35 A woman Prime Minister 368
1s not as good as a
man
8 Don't know 104
0 Not answered 29
2/68 MO00122 | @33) After the recent
referendum, opinion 1is
sti1l]l divided on whether
or not to set up an
elected assembly for
Scotland. By an 'slected
assembly' we mean a
speclal parliament in
Scotland for dealing with
Scottish affairs. UWhich
of the following state-
mants comes closest to
YOUTr view l Scotland should become 123
completely independent
2 There should be an 249
elected assembly for
Scotland
3 Some other way should 689
be found to make sure
the needs of Scotland
are better understood
by the Government in
London
4 Keep the governing of 630

-~ 28 -

Scotland much as 1t
has been
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2/68 MO00122 | continued 8 Don't know 174
0 Not answered 28
2/69 M000123 | Q34) And next, thinking
about Wales. Which of th
following statements cames
closest to your view
about an slected assembly
for Wales 1 Wales should become B1
completely independent
2 There should be an 188
elected assembly for
Wales
3 Some other way should 624
be found to make sure
the needs of Wales are
better understood by
the Government ain
London
4 Keep the governing of 785
Wales much as 1t has
besn
8 Oon't know 188
0 WNot answered 27
2/70 moo0D12a Q35) And now thinking
about the major regions
in England, such as the
South-west or North-east,
which of the following
statements comes closest
to your visau 1 There should be an 101
elected assembly for
gach major reglon 1in
England
2 Some other way should 510
be found to make sure
the needs of each major
region 1n England are
better understood by
the Government 1n
London
3 Ksep the governing of 1110
the major regions 1n
England much as 1t has
been
8 Don't knouw 145
0 Not answersd 27
2/71 M154A125 | Q36A) Looking back over
the last year or so, do
you think that vyour
income has fallen behind
prices, kept up with
prices, or has gons up by
mora than prices 1l Fsallen behind prices 1121
2 Kept up with prices 587
e 123

- POy )
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2/71 M154A125| continued 3 Gona up by more than 118
prices
8 Don't know 34
0 Not answsred 33
2/72 M154126 Q368) Looking ahead to
next year, do you think
that your income will
fall behind prices, kasp
up with praces, or go up
by more than prices do 1l Ffall behind prices 1009
2 Keep up wlth prices 579
3 Go up by more than 100
prices
8 Don't know 168
9 Unclassifiable 6
0 Not answered 31
2/73 M156A127| Q37A) Looking back over
the last year or so,
would you say that the
state of Braitain's
economy has stayed about
the same, got better, or
got worse 1 About the sams 523
2 Got better 406
J Got worse 868
8 Don't knouw 60
0 Not answered 36
2/74 mM156128 | Q378) And what do you
think will be the state
of Braitain's economy 1n
the next few years, will
it stay about the same,
get better, or get worse |1 About the same 417
2 (et better 706
3 Get worse 530
B Don't know 210
8 Not answered 30
2/75 m460129 | Q38A)} I am going to read
out a list of things that
some people believe a
Government should do.
For each one yaqu can say
whethar you fael it 1s:
(with reference to
putting more maoney into
the Health Service) 1 Very i1mportant that 1t 966
should be done
2 Fairly important that 659
1t should be done
3 1t doesn't matter B2
either way
4 Faairly important that 85
1t should not bs done
5 Very 1mportant that it 37
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2/75 M4a60129 continusd 8 Don't know 34
0 Not answsred 30
2/76-80 Unused Unused
3/1-3 MO01001A| Area Code 3 digit code
3/4-7 MmM0010018( Respondent Ser:al Number 4 digit code
3/8-9 Card Number Card 03 1893
3/10 M4a61130 | G38B) Establishing
comprehensive schools in
place of grammar schools
throughout the country 1l Very important that 1t 229
should be done
2 Fairly important that 344
1t should be doane
3 It doesn't matter 309
aither way
4 Fairly important that 383
1t should not be done
S Very important that a1t 463
should not be done
8 Don't know 136
0 Not answersed 29
3/11 M4a62131 Q38C) Sending coloured
immigrants back to their
own country 1l Very important that 1t 260
should bs done
2 Fairly important that 280
it should be done
It doesn't matter 303
erther uway
4 fairly important that 4904
it should not be done
5 Very important that 1t 434
should not be done
8 Don't know 85
9 Unclassifiable B
0 Not answered 29
3/12 M4a63132 Q38D) And again using one
of the answers what 1is
your view about 1ncreasin
state control of land for
building. Is 1t: 1l Very important that it 219
should be done
2 fairly important that 334
1t should be done
3 It doesn't matter 315
elther way
4 Fairly important that 418
it should not be done
5 Very important that 1t 345
should not be done
8 Don't know 227
0 Not ansyered 35
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3/13 M464133 | Q38E) Giving more aid to
poorer countries in
Africa and Asia 1 Very important that 21t lal
should be dona
2 Fairly important that 531
1t should be done
3 It doesn't matter 239
elther way
4 Fairly important that 488
it should not be done
5 Very important that 1t 383
should not be done
8 Don't knou 80
0 Not answered 31
3/14 m0O0134 Q38F) Bringing back the
death penalty 1 Very important that 21t B22
should be done
2 Ffairly important that 456
1t should be done
3 It doesn't matter 68
either way
4 Ffairly important that 185
1t should not be done
5 Very important that it 250
should not be done
8 Don't know 82
0 Not answered 30
3/15 M467135 | G3BG) Giving workers more
say in the running of the
place where they work 1 Very 1important that it 314
should be done
2 Fairly important that 701
1t should be done
3 1t doesn't matter 218
either way
4 Fairly 1mportant that 390
1t should not be done
5 Very important that a1t 178
should not be done
8 Don't know 60
0 Not answered 32
3/16 M468136 | Q3BH) Taking tougher
measures to prevent
Communist i1nfluence in
Sritain 1l Very important that 1t 979
should be done
2 Falirly 1mportant that 380
1t should be done
3 It doesn't matter 173
alther way
4 Fairly important that 110
1t should not be done
5 Very important that it 132
should not be done
8 Don't know 86
0 Not answered 33
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3/17 M469137 | Q381) Spending more money
to get rid of povarty in
Britaim Very important that it B49
should ba done
Fairly important that 634
1t should be done
It dossn't matter 140
erther way
Fairly important that 117
1t should not be done
Very important that 1t 35
should not be done
Don't knouw B2
Not ansuered 36
3/18 M470138 | Q38)) Redistrabuting
income and wealth 1in
favaur of ordinary
workling people Very important that it 455
should be done
Fairly important that 509
1t should be done
1t doesn't matter 288
erther way
Fairly important that 304
1t should not be done
Very i1mportant that 1t 189
should not be dons
Don't know 116
Not answersd 32
3/1% M472139 138K) Making more efforts
to protect the country-
side and our finest
buildings Very important that i1t 872
should be done
Fairly important that 731
1t should be done
i1t doesn't matter 151
either way
Fairly important that 4]
1t should not be dons
Very important that it 23
should not be done
Don't know 25
Not answered 30
3/20 MO00140 | Q3BL) Giving stiffer
sentences to people who
break the lay Very important that it 1252
should be done
Fairly 1mportant that 436
1t should be done
It doesn't matter 65
ei1ther way
Fairly important that 43
i1t should not be done
Very important that at 24
should not be done
| 127

Form Mn SA 1K LN 81



SN 1533
CARD/COL VAR NAME TITLE CODES MARGINALS
3/20 MmODOl40 continued 8 Don't knouw 42
0 Not answaered k3}
3/21 MO0O141 { Q38M) Giving council
house temants the right
to buy their houses 1 Very important that 1t 690
should be dons
2 Fairly important that 671
1t should be done
3 It doesn't matter 221
eilther way
4 FfFairly 1mportant that 141
it should not be done
S Very important that it 99
should not be done
8 Don't know 41
0 Not answered 30
3/22 m000142 Q38N) Going ahead with
further expansion of the
nuclear power industry 1l \Very amportant that it 291
should be done
2 Fairly important that 564
it should be done
3 It doesn't matter erthdgr 232
wvay
4 Ffairly important that 281
1t should nat be dane
5 Very important that a1t 262
should not be done
8 Don't know 231
0 Not answered 32
3/23 MOOO143 | Q380) Withdrawing British
troops from Northern
Ireland 1mmediately 1 Very important that it 572
should be done
2 Fairly important that 306
1t should be done
J It doesn't matter 80
either way
4 Fairly important that 381
it should not be done
5 Very important that it 36l
should not be done
8 Don't know 162
0 Not answered 3l
3/24 MO0D144 Q38P) Reducing the powers
of the House of LlLords 1l Very important that 1t 199
should be done
2 Fairly important that 247
1t should be done
3 It doesn't matter 587
geither way
4 Fairly important that 335
1t should not be done
- 34 - | 128
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3/24 MO001l44 continued 5 Very important that it 227
) should not be done
8 Don't know 270
0 Not answverad 28
3/25 M114145 Q39) Talking to people
about the General Electlo#
we have found that a lot
of people didn't vote.
How about you. Did you
vote 1n the General
Election 1 Did vote 1605
5 Did not yote 269
8 Don't know/refused 2
0 Not answered 17
3/26 Mm12D146 | Q40) How long ago did you
decide that you would
definitely vote the way
you did - a long time ago
sometime this year, or
during the campaign 1 A long time ago 915
2 Sometime this year 232
3 During the campaign 447
B Don't know 2
9 \Unclassifiable 1
0 Ngot ansugred 296
3/27 M115147 Q41) And which party did
you vote for in the
General Electaon 1 Conservativa 732
2 Lahour 586
3 Liberal 215
4 Scottish National Party 14
5 #Plaid Cymru {(Welsh 4
Nationalist)
6 Dther 7
8 Don't knou/refused 50
0 Not answered 285
3/28 M119148 | Q42) Was thesrs any time
during the Gensral
Election campaign when
you seriously thought you
might vote for another
party
IF YES which party 1 Yes, Conservative 137
2 Yes, Labour a8
3 Yes, Liberal 203
4 Yes, Scottish National &
Party
5 Yes, Plaid Cymru 6
(Velsh Nationalist)
6 Yes, other 34
7 VYes>»ong party 2
9 No, did not seriously 1110
think of voting for
ancther party
8 Don't know/refused 8
0 Not answered 1289
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I1f VOTED LIBERAL
3/29 M115A149| Q43) If you thought that
the Liberals would win
a lot mors sgats 1n
Britain as a whole, houw
likely 13 1t that you
would then have votad
Liberal - very likely,
not very laikely, or not
at all likely 1 Very likely 411
2 Not very likasly 329
J Not at all likely 648
8 Don't know 43
9 Unclassifiable 3
0 Not ansuered 459
3/30 mM000150 Q44A) In many areas there
were local district
elections on the same day
the Gemneral Election was
held. Were there local
district elections where
you live 1l Yeas 1258
5 WNo 559
8 Don't knouw 57
0 Not answered 19
IF THERE WAS A LBCAL
DISTRICT ELECTIDN
3/31 MO00151 ) Q44B) Did you vote 1n one
of these local distraict
elaections as well as 1n
the General Election 1 Yes 1064
5 No 192
8 Don't know 1
C Not answered 636
IF VOTED IN LOCAL DISTRIC
ELECTION
3/32-33| MOD0152 B844C) Did you vote for
any of the candidates
listed here. Some peopls
were able to cast votas
for more than one local
candidate; 1f they lived
1n places where more than
one local councillor had
to be elected from each
ward. Did you vote for: |0 3 or more candidates -
1 Conservative only 384
Z2 \Llabour only 362
3 Liberal only 103
4 SNP only -
5 Plaid Cymru only 2
6 Ratepayers only 20
7 Independent only 36
B 0Other candidates only S
130
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3/32-33| mMO0OD152 continued 21 Labour and Conservatiuve 25
31 Liberal and la
Conservative
32 Libaral and Labour 16
52 Plaid and Labour 6
53 Plaid and Liberal 1
61 Ratepayers and 9
Conservative
62 Ratepayers and Labour 10
63 Ratepayers and Liberal 1
71 Independent and 16
Conservative
72 Indepsndent and Labourt] 5
73 Independent and 1
Liberal
76 Independent and 1
Ratepayers
82 O0ther and Labour 2
83 Other and Liberal 1
86 Dther and Ratepayers 1
88 Don't know/refused 31
90 Conservative, Labour 2
and Liberal
91 Conservative, Labour 1
Liberal and Ratepayerd
92 Conservative, Labour
and Ratepayers
93 Conservative, Labour 1
and Independent
94 (Conservative, Liberal 1
and Independent
95 Labour, Liberal and 2
Plaid Cymru
96 Labour, Plaid Cymru 2
and Ratepayers
97 +{abour, Ratepayers 1
and Other
99 Not applicable 830
ASK ALL
3/34 M115153 Q45) Now thinking back to
the last General Election
in October 1974, could
you say which of the -
parties you voted for -
or perhaps you didn't
vote 1n that election 1 Conservative 583
2 Labour 685
3 Liberal 190
4 Scottish National Party 23
5 Plaid Cymru (Welsh 5
Nationalist)
6 Other 4
7 Too young to vote 133
8 Don't know/refused 56
9 0DOid not vote 196
0 Not answered 18
131
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3/35 M124A154] Q46) And how about the
General Election before
that, 1n February 1974,
when the Conservative
Government under Mr,
Heath was defsated. Do
you remember which party
you voted for then, or
perhaps you didn't vote l Conservative 589
2 Labour 667
3 Liberal 147
4 Scottish National Party 17
5 Plaid Cymru (Welsh 5
Nationalist)
6 Other 3
7 Too young to vote 4
B8 Don't know/refused g7
9 Did not votae 212
0 Not answered 152
3/36 M125155 | Q47) And thinking to the
General Election before
that, in June 1970, when
Mr., Heath first becams
Prime Minister, do you
remember which of the
parties you voted for
then - or perhaps vou
didn't vote 1l Conservative 567
2 Labour 601
3 Laiberal 82
4 Scottish Naticnal Party S
5 Plaid Cymru {Welsh 3
Nationalist)
6 Other 9
7 Too young to vote 106
B Don't know/refused 136
9 Did not vote 217
0 Not answasred 167
ASK ALL
3/37 M129156 Q48) Gensrally speaking,
do you think of yopurself
as Conservative, Labour,
Liberal, (IF SCDTLAND:
Nationalist/IF WALES:
Plaid Cymru), or what 1 Conservative 711
2 Labour 680
3 Liberal 214
4 Scottish National Party 12
5 Plaid Cymru (Welsh 4
Nationalist)
6 O0Other 8
7 None 185
8 Don't know/refused 54
0 Not answered 25
- 38 - 132
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IF NO PARTY MENTIONED ABOVE
3/38 MmM130157 049) Do you gensrally
think of yourself as a
little closer to one of
the parties than the
others IF YES which party|l Conservative 52
2 Labour 47
3 Liberal 15
4 Scottish National Party 1
5 Plaid Cymru (Welsh 1
Nationalist)
6 Other -
7 None 102
8 Don't know/refused 24
0 Not answered 1651
With reference to party
mentioned 1n Q48 and 049:
3/39 M131158 Q50) Would you call your-
self very strong ....
(appropriate party),
fairly strong or not very
strong 1l Vsry strong 406
2 Fairly strong B74
3 Not very strong 446
8 Don't know 10
0 Not answered 157
3/40 M00D0159 @51} Which party do you
like second best 1l Conservative 265
2 Labour 247
3 Liberal B98
4 Scottish National Party 15
5 Plaid Cymru (Welsh 14
Nationalist)
6 Other 23
7 None 206
B Don't know 57
0 Not answared 168
3/41-46 | MO0D160 4 Q52) I should like to ask
m000165 vhat you think about the
parties that you don't
support. Would you say
you were very strongly
against the ..... party,
or not
3/41 Mmo00l160 Conservative Party 1l Very strongly against 338
2 Not very strongly 698
against
8 Don't know 32
9 Not applicable 763
0 Not answered 62
3/42 moo0le6l Labour Party 1 Very strongly against 431
2 Not very strongly 647
against
8 Don't know 33
-39 - 133
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3/42 M0001l61 continued 9 Not applicable 724
0 Not answered 58
3/43 MO00162 Liberal Party 1 Very strongly against 112
2 Not very strongly 1369
against
8 Don't knpuw 9]
9 Not applicable 224
0 Not answered 97
3/44 MO00163 | Plaid Cymru (Welsh
Nationalist) 1 Very strongly against 353
2 Not very strongly 566
against
B Don't know 779
9 Not applicable 7
0 Not answarsd 188
3/45 MO000l64 | The National Front 1 Very strongly against 1326
2 Not very strongly 248
agailnst
8 Don't knouw 252
9 Not applicable 1
0 Not answered 66
3/46 MOCD165 | Scottish National Party 1 Very strongly against 386
Z2 Not very strongly 693
against
8 Don't know 632
9 Not applicable 13
0 Not answersd 169
3/47 M151166 Q53) Generally speaking,
do you regard the Liberal
Party as closer to the
Conservative Party or
closer to the Labour
Party 1 Closer to the 801
Conservative Party
2 Closer to Labour 768
3 No difference/equal 158
8 Don't knou 132
9 Unclassifiable 5
0 Not answersd 29
3/48-49| Ml4ll67? Q54) Let us say that you
to to gave each of the parties
3/58-59| M143172 a mark out of ten points
- a mark according to how
much or how little vyou
like 1t. You can give
each party any mark from
0 out of 10 to 10 out of
10
3/48-49| M141167 | First of all, what mark
out of ten would you give
Labour 0 None 74
1 One 29
- 40 -
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3/48-49 | M141167 continued 2 Two 62
3 Threse 92
4 Four 147
5 Five 320
6 Six 237
7 Saven 277
8 Eight 319
9 Nine 118
10 Ten 157
87 Not ascertained 33
88 Don't know 25
99 Refused 3
3/50-51| M142168 What mark out of ten
would you give the
Liberals 0O Nonsg 70
1 One 32
2 Two 97
3 Three 138
4 Four 216
5 Five 370
6 Saix 341
7 Seven 219
8 Eight 215
9 Nlne 61
10 Ten 4G
87 Not ascertained 36
88 Don't know 45
998 Refused 3
3/52-53 1 M140169 What mark out of ten
would you give the
Conservatives 0 None B3
1 One 37
2 Twuo B4
3 Three 87
4 Four 123
5 Ffive 251
6 Six 209
7 Seven 231
B Eight 363
9 Nine 197
10 Ten 165
B7 Not ascertained 34
88 Don't knouw 26
99 Refused 3
3/54-55| M144170 | What mark out of ten
would you give Plaid
Cymru (Welsh Nationalist) |0 None 643
1l One 119
2 Two 177
3 Thrase 118
4 Four 105
5 Fave 135
6 Six 35
7 Seven 16
8 ELight 15
9 Nins g9
- 41 -
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3/54-55] M144170 continuad 10 Ten 7
87 Not ascertainsd 45
BB Don't know 463
99 Refused a
3/56-57| MDDD171 What mark out of ten
would you givae the
National Front 0 None 1412
1 O0One a7
2 Two 71
3 Thres 35
4 Ffour 35
5 Faive 34
6 Saix 17
7 Sevan 8
8 Etight 6
9 Nine 3
10 Ten 6
87 Not ascertained 37
88 Don't knouw 128
99 Raefusad 4
3/5B-59| M143172 What mark out of ten
would you give the
Scottish National Party 0 None 618
1 0One 134
2 Two 196
3 Three 127
4 Four 138
5 Faive 146
6 Six 44
7 Seven 28
8 Eight 18
9 Nine 9
10 Ten 16
87 Not ascertained 44
88 Don't know 370
99 Refused 5
3/60-61] MOOOL73 155) Now lets turn to how
to to much you personally like
3/70-711 M147178 some leading politicians.
What mark out of ten
would you give the
following:
3/60-61] MD0O0O173 Mrs Margaret Thatcher 0 None 167
1 0One 40
2 Two 60
3 Thres 74
4 Four 96
5 Five 210
6 Sax 169
7 Seven 242
B Eight 348
9 Nine 200
10 Ten 218
87 Not ascertained 31
B8 Don't know 35
09 Refused 3
e (36

Form No. 5A 15 (JUN 81}



SN 1533

CARD/COL VAR NAME TITLE CODES MARGINALS

3/62~63] mMO00l74 Mr. James Callaghan 0 None 50
1 O0One 20
2 Two 44
3 Three 63
4 Four 106
5 Fave 221
6 Saix 244
7 Seven 304
8 Eight 393
9 Nine 210
10 Ten 180
87 Not ascertained 32
B8 Don't know 23
99 Refussd 3

3/64-65| mMBO017S Mr. David Steel 0 None 53
1 Orns 11
2 Two 59
3 Thrae 65
4 Four 123
5 Faive 280
6 Si1x 311
7 Seven 317
8 Eight 333
9 Nine 165
10 Ten 94
B7 Not ascertainad 32
B8 Don't know 47
99 Refused 3

3/66-67| M150176 Mir. Emoch Powell U None 285
1 One 79
2 Twuwo 151
3 Three 133
4 Four 174
5 Faive 262
6 Six 212
7 Seven 157
8 Eaight 162
9 Nins 7
10 Ten ios8
87 Not ascertained 33
B8 Don't knouw 63
99 Refused 3

3/68-69| M150A177| Mr. Tony Benn 0 None 460
1l One 115
2 Two 156
3 Thras 152
4 Four 187
5 Faive 222
6 Six 163
7 Seven 117
8 Eight 90
9 Nine 37
10 Ten 29
B7 Not ascertained 32
88 Don't know 130
99 Refused 3

137

FCmee kil €A A& FIN A1)



SN 1533
CARD/COL VAR NAME TITLE CODES MARGINALS
3/70-71| mM147178 Mr, Edward Heath 0 None 170
1 One 41
2 Tuwo g9g
3 Threse 89
4 Four 178
5 Five 270
6 Six 263
7 Saven 237
8 Eaight 271
9 Nine lle6
10 Ten B&
87 Not ascertainad 32
88 Don't know 37
99 Refused 4
3/72 Mm490179 Q56A) Now I would like to
talk about trade unions
and business 1n this
country., FfFirst I would
like to ask whether you
think that the trade
unigns have too much
power or not 1 Yes, too much power 1467
S5 No, not too much pouwer 326
8 Don't know 56
0 Not answered 44
3/73 M491180 Q56B) Do you think that
big business 1in this
country has too much
power or not l Yes, too much power 1012
5 No, not too much power 671
B Don't know 175
0 Not answered 35
3/74 m000181 QS7A) Do you think that
the Labour Party 13 too
willing to listen to the
trade unions or not
willing enough or that
things are about right 1 Too willing to listen 1188
2 About right 503
3 Not willing enocugh to 116
listen
8 Don't know 81
0 Not ansuered 35
3/75 mD0D182 Q578) Using one of these
answers, how willing 1is
the Labour Party to listeg
to self-employed people
with small businessas l Too willing to listen 57
2 About right 4472
3 Not willing enough to 1223
listen
8 Don't know 133
0 Not answered 38
- 44 - 138
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3/76 MO0O0183 | QS7C) And how willing 1s
the tabour Party to listep
to business and industry [ 1 Too willing to listan 177
2 About right 859
3 Not willing enough 682
8 Don't knouw 138
0 Not answered 37
3/77 MOO0184 | Q570) Do you think that
the Conssrvative Party 1s
too willing to listen to
the trade unions or not
willing engugh or that
things are about raight l Too willing to listen B8
2 About raight 859
3 Not willing enough 773
8 Don't know 134
0 Not answered 39
3/78 Mm000185 | QS7E) How willing 1s the
Canservative Party to
listen to self-amployed
people with small
businessas 1 Too willing to listen 328
2 About right 1092
3 Not willing encugh 285
B8 Don't know 145
0 Not answered 43
3/79 MO00186 | Q57Ff) How willing 18 the
Conservative Party to
listen to business and
industry 1l Too willing to listen 540
2 About right 1035
3 Not willing enough 126
8 Don't knou 147
D Not answered 45
3/80 Unused Unused
4/1-3 MOD1001A| Area Code 3 digit code
4/4-7 MO01001B| Raspondent Serial Number 4 digat code
4/8-9 Card Number Card 04 1893
4/10 moo0187 Q58) How do you think
people who have skills or
carry responsibility
ought to be paid. Should
they be paid a lot more
than others, a bit more,
or, should no-one be paid
much more average l A lot more Ba3
2 A bit more 869
3 MNo-one should be paird 118
much more average
8 Don't know 24
0 Not answered 39
e 139
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a/11 Mm000188 | Q59) In general, how good
a Job would you say ths
trade unions are doing
for the country as a
whole -~ very good, fairly
good, not very goed, or
no good at all 1 Very good 77
2 Fairly good 653
3 Not very qood 770
4 No good at all 312
8 Don't know 42
0 WNot answered 39
4/12 mM000D189 | Q60) And how good a job
do you think the tradse
unions do for their gwn
members - very good,
fairly good, not very
good, or no good at all l Very good 404
2 Fairly good B62
3 Not very good 410
4 No good at all 96
8 Oon't know 77
S Unclassifiable 8
0 Not answered 36
4/13 M245190 Q6l) Are you a member of
a trade union 1 Yes 572
5 No 1285
8 Don't know 1
0 Not answered 35
4/14 mg00191 062A) And now how about
where you work - how good
& Job would you say your
own trade union is doing
for you and your family -
very good, fairly qood,
not very good, or no good
at all 1l Very good 79
2 VFairly good 272
3 Not very good 151
4 No good at all 47
8 Don't know 25
0 Not ansuwerad 1319
4/15 mado019z Q628) Do you think that
your own trade union at
the place where you work
1s too ready to take
industrial action or not.
Please say which of the
ansuwers here comes closest
to your own vieuw 1l Far too ready to take 30
industrial action
2 A little too ready 63
3 About raght 294
4 Not guite ready enough 96

- 46 -
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4/15 Mmo0oG19? continued S5 Not nearly ready enough 59

8 Don't know 26

0 Not answered 1325
4/16 mDD0193 | Q64) Has informant a fulll

time or part-time paid
Job, or 1s informant a
housewife whose husband
has a full-time or part-

time paid job 1 Informant has fulli-timg 1156
or part~-time paid job
2 Informant 1s housewife 237

whoss husband has a
full-time or part-time

paid job
3 Others 454
0 Not answuered a6
INFORMANT OR HUSBAND IN
PAID JOB
4/17 m000194 Q65A) What do you think

has happened over the
last few ygars to the
wages for your {your
husband's) kind of job
compared to wages for
other jobs. Farst, think
of those jobs usually
paid a bit mors than your
{your husband™s). Do your
think that: 1l \Wages for your kind of 256

Job have been catching
up on the bstter paid

Jobs
2 Or have you just stayed 431
the same
3 O0r have you been 620
slipping behind
8 Don't know 71
0 Not answared 515
INFORMANT DR HUSBAND 1IN
PAID J0B
4/18 MO00195 | G658} And what about jobs
usually paid less than
yours {your husband's): 1 Have they started 730

catching up on yours
2 Or have they stayed the 338

samg
3 0Or are thay slipping 145
behand your kind of )ob
8 Don't know 158
9 Unclassifiable 7
0 Not answered 515

"l 141
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4/19 Mmopo196 | Q66A) There has been a
lot of talk about how
wages andg salaries should
be settled. Some people
think that the Government
should set firm guidelinefs.
Others think that the
Government should leave
1t to employers and trade
unions to negotiate wages
and salaries alone. UthP
of the statements comes
closest to your vieuw 1l Very strongly in favoun 269
of Government guide-
lines
2 Fairly strongly 1n 319
favour of Covernment
guidelines
3 Mildly in favour of 106
Government guidelines
4 Things should be left 100
as they are
5 Mildly i1n favour of 177
Trade Unions and
employers
6 Fairly strongly 1in 471
favour of Trade Unions
and employers
7 \Very strongly in favour 284
of Trade Unions and
employers
8 Don't know 122
9 Unclassifiable 7
0 Not answerad 38
4/20 mooo197 @66B) And now we would
like you to think about
uvhere the parties stand
on this 1ssue. Fairstly,
which of the statements
comes closest to the view
of the Conservative Party}ll Very strongly in favour 266
of Government guide-
lines
2 Fairly astrongly in 300
favour of Government
guldelines
3 Mildly in Favour of 64
Government guidelines
4 Thaings should be left 99
as they are
5 Mildly in favour of 165
Trade Unions and
employers
6 Fairly strongly in 439
favour of Trade Unions
and employers
7 VYery strongly in favour 284
of Trade Unions and
employers ) 1 4 2
-~ 48 -
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4/20 mooo197 continued 8 Don't know 233
0 Not answered 43
4/21 MGo0198 Q66C) And which of these
statements comes closest
to the Labour Party 1 Very strongly in favour 555
of Government guide-
lines
2 Fairly strongly 1in 409
favour of Government
gquidelinses
3 MmMildly in favour of 114
Government guidelines
4 Things should be laft 186
as they are
S5 Mildly in favour of 73
Trade Unions and
employers
6 Fairly strongly in 195
favour of Trade Unions
and employers
7 Very strongly in favour 140
of Trade Unions and
employers
8 Don't know 181
0 Not answered 40
4/22 mMo00199 Q66D) When you were
deciding about voting,
how i1important was the
guestion of how wages and
salarigs should be
settled - sxtremely
important, faairly
important, or not very
important 1 Extremely important 460
2 Fairly important 808
3 Not very important 541
4 Respondent doses not uotf 4
8 Don't know 36
0 Not ansuwered 44
4/23 MmDD0200 | OBBE) And when 1t comes
to how wages and salaries
should be settled, do you
prefer any of the parties
IF YES: which party 1 Conservataive 682
2 Labour 456
3 Liberal 58
4 Scottish National Party 1
5 Plaid Cymru (Welsh -
Nationalist)
6 Dther -
8 Don't know/no difference/ 658
all the same F
0 Not anawered 38
49 - 143
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4/24 M000201
4/25 M000202
4/26 MOD0203

067A) Some people think
there should be stricter
laws to regulate the
activities of Trade
Unions, wheresas others
think that there 13 no
call for straicter laus.
Which of these stataments
comes closest to your
view

Q678) And now we would
like you to think about
vhere the parties stand
on this issue. Farstly,
whilich of the statements
comes closest to the view
of the Consarvative Party

Q67C) And which of the
statements comes closest
to the view of the Labour

Part!

- 50 -

Very strongly in favour
- need stricter laws
Fairly strongly ian
favour - need stricter
laus

Mildly i1n favour -

need stricter lauws

It doesn't really
matter either way
Mi1ldly i1n favour - no
stricter lawus

Fairly strongly in
Favour - no stricter
lauws

Very strongly in favour
- no straicter laws
Don't know

Not answered

Very strongly in favou
of straicter laws

Fairly strongly in
favour of stracter lauQ
Mildly i1n favour of
stricter laws

It doesn't rsally
matter sither way
Mildly in favour of no
stricter laws

Fairly strongly 1in
favour of no stricter
laus

Very strongly in favour
of no stricter laws
Don't know

Not answsred

Very strongly in favour
of - need stricter laws

701

450

153
167
78

133

94

80
37

1054
458
87
49
16

29
19

142
39

72

144
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CARD/COL VAR NAME TITLE CODES MARGINALS
4/26 Mm000203 | continued 2 Fairly strongly in 103
favour of - need
gtricter laws
3 Mildly in favour of - 9B
need stricter laus
4 It doesn't really 160
matter either way
S5 Mildly in favour of = 224
no stricter laws
6 Fairly strongly in 535
favour of - npo stricter
laus
{ Very strongly in favoun 913
of = no stricter laws
8 Oon't knouw 148
DO Not answared 40
4/27 MmO00204 G670) When you uwere
deciding about voting,
how important was the
question of laws to
requlate the activities
of Trade Unions -
extremely important,
fairly important, or not
very 1mportant 1l Extremely important 428
2 Fairly aimportant 734
3 Not very important 638
4 Respondent does not votie 5
B Don't know 42
0 Not answered 46
4/28 m0002p0S | Q67E) And when 1t comes
to this question of
regulating the activities
of Trade Unions, do you
prefer any of the parties
IF YES which party 1 Conservative 902
2 Labour 414
3 Laiberal 57
4 Scottish National Party, 1
5 Plaid Cymru (Welsh -
Nationalist)
6 Other 2
B Don't know/no 472
difference/all the same
0 Not answered 45
4/29 mMO00206 Q6BA-Q68E) Now we would
to to like to turn to some of
4a/33 m000210 the things that people do
when they fsel strongly
about decisions made by
politicians and public
officials. If there 1s
anything you felt strongly

about, how likely 1s 1t
that you would do some of
the following things to
get the authorities to
change their mind.

- 5] -
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CARD/COL VAR NAME TITLE CODES MARGINALS
4/29 Mm000206 | Q6BA) Contact your MP 1 Very likely 261
2 Quite likely 332
3 It would be fifty-Fifty 323
~ I might or I might
not
4 It's not very likely 798
5 I certainly would not 126
8 0Oon't know 12
0 Not answered 41
4/30 maoo207 Q68B) Take part 1n a sit-
in or occcupation of a
building or institution 1 Very likely 52
2 Quite likely 92
3 1t would be fifty- 125
fifty = I might or 1
might not
4 It's not very likely b4a4
S I certainly would not 931
8 Don't know 8
9 Incapac:itated 2
0 Not answered 39
4/31 mpopz08 Q68C) Go on a protest
march, so long as 1t was
legal 1 Very likely 126
2 Quite likely 252
3 It would be fafty-fifty 222
- I might or I might
not
4 1It's not very likely 513
S5 1 certainly would not 730
8 Don't know 6
9 Incapacitated 5
0 Not answered 39
4/32 M000209 Q680) Join others in
refusing to pay ratses,
taxes or rents 1l Very likely 122
2 Quite likely 286
3 1t would be fFifty-faifty 308
- I might or 1 might
not
4 It's not very likely 624
5 1 certainly would not 502
B Don't know 12
0 Not answered 39
4/33 mGooo210 Q68E) Write to a
newspaper l Very likely 184
2 Quite likely 411
3 1t would be faifty~fifty 252
= I might or I might
not
4 It's not very liksly 630
S I certainly would not 371
8 Don't know 6
0 Not answered 39
- 52 - 146
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CARD/COL VAR NAME TITLE CODES MARGINALS
4/34 MO00211 | Q68F-]) And again using
to to one of the answers, if
4/38 mo0az15 there was anything you
felt strongly about, how
likely 1s 1t that you
would:
4/34 moo0211 Q68F) Go on a protest
march even though 1t
had b baen banned by the
police 1l Very likely 31
2 Quite likely 47
3 It would be fifty-fifty 78
- I might or I might
not
4 It's not very likely 351
S5 I certainly would not 1334
8 Don't knou 11
9 Incapacitated 2
0 Not ansuered 39
4/35 Mm000212 | 068G) Attend a public
meeting 1 Very likely 257
2 Quite likely 581
3 1t would be fifty-fFifty 370
- I might or I might
not
4 It's not very likely 406
5 I certainly would not 231
8 Don't know 7
9 Incapacitated 2
0 Not answered 39
4/36 Mo00213 Q6BH) Try to block
traffaic 1 Very likely 22
2 Quite likely 37
3 It would be fifty-Fifty 67
- I might or I might
not
4 It's not very likely 436
5 I certainly would not 1283
B Don't know 8
S Incapacaitated 1
0 Not answered 39
4/37 MO00214 Q681) Help collect
signatures for a petitionjl Very likely 290
2 Quits likely 548
3 It would be f1fty-fifty 348
- I might or I might
not
4 Jt's not very likely 409
5 1 certalnly would not 248
8 Don't knou 7
8 Incapacitatsd 2
0 Not answered 41

- 53 -
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CARD/COL VAR NAME TITLE CODES MARGINALS
4/38 M000215 | Q681) Help others trying
to disrupt a march or
meeting to which vou
object 1l Very likely 31
2 Quite likely 42
3 It would be fifty-faifty 73
- 1 might or I might
not
4 It's not very likely 4486
5 I certainly would not 1251
8 Don't know 6
9 TJIncapacitated 2
0 Not answerad 42
4/39 MO00216 | Q69) Do you think that by
goling on protests and
demonstrations people are
more likely or less
likely to get their own
way with the authorities,
or do you feel 1t makes
no differenca 1 More likely 337
2 No difference 1145
3 Lsss likely 315
8 0Don't know 50
9 1Incapacitated 6
0 Not answered 40
4/40 MoD0217 Q70) From time to time
the Covernment asks every#
body to help the country.
For example not so long
ago the Government askad
us to save eneragy.
How prepared do you thank
people are to help the
country, even 1f 1t means
making some psrsonal
sacrifice 1l Nsarly all people uguld 145
help
2 mMost people would help 673
3 Some people would help 762
4 Very few people would 261
help
8 Don't know 14
0 Not ansuered 38
4/41 mM0D0218 Q71) And how about your-
self, what view would you
take 1f ths Government
made an appeal that might
call for some personal
sacrifice 1 I would not consider 1t 37
2 I might try to help 421
3 1 would usually tryto hglp935
4 1 would always try to 449
help
8 Don't know 12
0 Not answered 33
- 54 o - 148

Enrem Kn QA 15 LN A1)



SN 1533

CARD/COL VAR NAME TITLE CODES MARGINALS
4/42 MQ00219 Q72A) People sometimas
talk about whether or not
there will be a really
Serious gconomic
depression 1in Britain 1n
the next ten years, with
widespread poverty, as in
the thirties. Thinking
about the passibility of
an economic depresslon 1n
the next ten years =~
would you say 1t ais: 1l Very likely to happen 168
2 Fairly likely to 597
happen
3 Not very likely to 829
happen
4 Very unlikely to 183
happen
8 Don't know 74
0 Not answered 42
4/473 mM000220 | Q72B) People sometimes
talk about whether or not
other serious events are
likely to happen 1n
Britain. Again using the
answers here how likely
do you think it 1s that
in the next ten years
there will be such a
serious breakdown in lau
and order 1n our cities
that the police can no
longer protect lives and
property 1l Very likely to happen 182
2 farly likely to 427
bhappen
3 Not very likely to 868
happen
4 Very unlikely to 323
happen
8 Don't knouw 52
0 Not ansuwgrsd 41
a/44 M000221 Q72C) And how likely do
you think 1t 13 that
there will be a
ravolution 1p Bratain an
the next ten years 1 Very likely to happen 67
2 fairly likely to 164
happen
3 Not very likely to 644
happen
4 Very unlikely to 911
happen
8 Don't know 67
0 Not answered 40
- 55 - R 14_9
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4/45 moog0z22 Q72D) And how likely do
you think 1t is that
there w1ll be serious
race riots in Britain 1in
the next ten years 1 Very l:ikely to happen 248
2 Fairly likely to 793
happen
3 Not very likely to 548
happan
4 \Very unlikely to 187
happen
8 Don't know 77
0 Not answered 40
4/46 M000223 Q72€) And how likely do
you think 1t 13 that
there wi1ill be a general
strike, as in the
twenties, 1n the next ten
years 1l Very likely to happen 176
2 Fairly likely to 593
happen
3 Not very likely to 750
happen
4 Very unlikely to 246
happan
8 Don't know 89
0 Not answered 39
4/47 Moo0224 Q72F) And how likely do
you thaink 1t 1s that
there will be widespread
political terrorism 1in
our cities 1n the next
ten years 1 \Very likely to happen 109
2 Fairly likely to 400
happen
3 Not very likely to 758
happen
4 \Very unlikely to 483
happan
8 Don't know 100
0 Not answerad 43
4/48 M176225 | Q73) One often hears talk
about social classes. Uo
you ever think of your-
eelf as belonging to any
particular class IF YES
which class 1s that 1l Yes, middle class 312
2 Yes, working class 532
(See note 6) 3 Yes, other 36
S No 940
8 Don't knaow 31
0 Not answered 42

-56—
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4/49 M177226 Q74) Most people say
they belong either to the
middle class or to the
working class. If you
had to make a choice,
would you call yourself
middle class or working
class 1 Middle class 293
2 \Working class 622
8 Don't know 90
0 Not answered 888
4/50 MD00227 §Q75) Some people think
that a person's social
class affects his life a
good deal. Others thaink
that class dees not
matter much., Houw do you
feel about this. Bseing
middle class rather than
working class: 1 Makes life a good deal 38
easier
2 Makes life a bit 175
easisr
3 Makes no difference 328
4 Makes life a b1t 35
harder
5 Makes 1ife a good deal 6
harder
8 DOon't know 16
0 Not ansuered 1295
4/51 mooD228 Q76) Some people think
that a person's socaial
class affacts his l1life a
good deal, Others think
that class does not
matter much. How do you
fesl about this. Being
working class rather than
middle class 1 Makegs 1l1fe a good deal 33
easier
2 Makes li1fe a bit 84
gaasier
3 Makes no difference 709
4 Makes life a bait 246
harder
S Makes 11fe a good deal 55
harder
B Don't know 26
0 Mot answered 740
4/52 M000229 Q77) when you first meet
someone, how aware are
you of their social classj
Would you say you usually
notice their social class)
sometimes notice, or
never really notice 1 Usually 504
' 1 K4
- 57 - LJLi
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CARD/COL VAR NAME TITLE CODES MARGINALS
4/52 mo00229 continued 2 Sometimes notice 732
3 Never really notice 600
8§ Oon't know 17
0 Not answersd 40
4/53 M0o00230 Q78) What about friends.
How gasy do you think 1t
18 to have friends in
other social classes.
Which of the answers here
come closest to what you
feel 1 It would be hard to 105
have friends who belong
to other social classes|
2 It might be a little 421
difficult to have
friends who belong to
other sacial classss
3 There 13 no difficulty 1273
about having friends
vho belong to other
soc1al classes
8 Don't know 47
0 Not answersd a7
4/54 m179231 Q79) When you were
growing up, would you say
your family was middle
class or working class 1 Middle class 426
2 \Working class 1384
8 Oon't know 44
0 Not answered 39
4/5%5 M181232 QB80A) Do you remember
which party your father
usually voted for when
you were growing up
IF YES which party was
that 1 Yes, Conservative 522
2 VYes, Labour 794
3 Yes, Liberal 134
4 Yes, othar -
5 Parent did not vots 19
6 Parent foreign born 26
7 No, can't remember 172
8 Don't know 178
9 Fleating voter 9
0 Not answaresd 39
4/56 MO000233 | G80B) And how about your
mother. Do you remember
which party she usually
voted for when you were
growing up
IF YES which party was
that 1 Yes, Conservative 546
2 Yes, Labour 687
3 Yes, Liberal 119
4 Yas, other -
5 Parent daid not vote 25

_58-
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4/56 M000233 coantinuad 6 Parent forseign born 22
7 No, can't remember 216
8 Don't knouw 229
9 Ffloating voter 8
0 Not ansuwered 41
4/57 MaS5234 Q82) Do you belong to any
church or religious group
IF_YES which denomination|{l Yes, Church of England, 578
Church of uales,
Episcopal, Anglican
2 Yes, Church of Scotland 81
3 Yes, Methodist 88
4 Yes, Baptist 28
S Yes, Roman Catholac 184
6 Yes, other Chrastian 73
7 Yes, other non- 38
christian
B8 Don't know/refused 5
9 No, none 784
0 Not answered 34
4/58 M000235 Q83) How aften do you
attend church, chapel, or
other place of worshaip 1l Several times a week 59
2 Once a uweek 210
3 Several times a month 58
4 0Once a month 77
5 Several times a year 401
6 Once a year 265
7 Less than once a year 430
8 Don't know/refused 10
9 Never 344
0 Not answered 39
4/59 M497236 | Q84) As a child, to what
extent were you brought
up as a practising member
of a religious denomlnatlvn
- va8ry much so, to some
extent, or not really 1 Very much so 895
2 To some extent 631
3 Not really 329
8 Don't know 4
0 Not ansuwered 34
4/60 m000237 | QB6A) Did you have to
pass an exam to enter
your last school l Yes 619
2 Yes, two or more -
5 No 1233
8 Don't know 7
0 Not answered 34
4/61 m0o00238 0B6B) Di1d you go to a
school where paresnts had
to pay tuition feas 1 Yas 241
2 Yes, two or more -
5 Na 1609
B Don't know,
0 Not answersd 39

- 59 -~
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4/62-63] M184239 | 0B7) How old were you
when you left school 9 =9 1
11 = 11 1
12 = 12 18
13 = 13 68
14 = 14 538
15 = 15 546
16 = 16 368
17 = 17 126
18 = 18 163
19 = 19 18
20 = 20 3
21 = 21 1
88 Don't know 2
99 Sti1ll at school 4
0 Not answersd 36
4/64 Mm000240 | Q88) And did you havse any
further education or
training full-time or
part-time, after leaving
school 1 Yes, full-tims 432
education or training
2 Yes, part-time 415
education or training
3 No 1008
0 Not answered 38
4/65-66| MO00241 890) And houw old were you
when you completely
finished full=-time
sducation 2 digit cods
88 Don't know 4
99 5t111 1n full-time 33
education
0 Not answered 1043
4/67-77| MO00242 Q91) Could you tell me
to whether you have gainad
mooD252 any of these
qualifications
4/67 Mmo00242 RSA or Caity & Guilds 0 Respondent doesn't BO6
have qualification
(See note 3 1 Respondent has 200
gqualification
9 Respondent has no 887
qualifications
4/68 MO00243 | CSE 0 Respondent doesn't 878
have qualification
1 Respondent has 128
gualification
9 Respondant has no 887
qualifijications
4/69 MmO00244 '0' Levels or Scottish
"Lower" 0 Respondent doesn't 618
have qualification
1514
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CARD/COL VAR NAME TITLE CODES MARGINALS
4/69 mMO00244 continued 1 Respondent has igs
qualification
9 Respondent has no 887
gualifications
4/70 mooo0z24% School Caertificate or
Matric 0 Respondent doesn't 882
have qualification
1 Respondent has 124
qualification
9 Respondent has no 887
gualifications
4/71 mM3J00246 'A' Levels or Scottish
"Higher" 0 Respondent doesn't 809
have qualification
1l Respondent has 197
qualiification
9 Respondent has no 887
qualifications
4/72 M000247 | Teacher's training
qualification 0 Respondent doesn't 820
have qualification
1l Respondent has 86
qualification
9 Respondsent has no 887
qualifications
4/73 mMo00248 A Degree 0 Respondent doesn't 908
have qualification
1 Respondent has g8
qualification
9 Respondent has no 8§87
qualifications
4/74 MO000249 Professional qualification0 Respondent doesn't 854
have qualification
1 Respondent has 152
gualification
9 Respondent has no BB7
qualificatians
4/75 m000250 Apprentaiceship
qualifaication 0 Respondent doesn't 822
bhave qualification
1l Respondent has 184
gualification
9 Respondent has no 887
gualifaications
4/76 mM000251 Special qualification
gained at work 0 Respondent doesn't B?79
have qualification
1l Respondant has 127
qualification
9 Respondent has no 887
gualifaications

-.61_
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a/77 MQ00252 Other qualification 0 Respondent doesn't 803
have qualification
1 Respandent has 203
gqualifaication
9 Respondent has no 887
qualification
4/78-80 Unused Unused
5/1-3 MOD1DD1A| Area Code 3 digit code
5/4-7 Mm001001B| Respondent Seriral Number 4 digit code
5/8-9 Card Number Card 05 1893
5/10 M192253 | Q92) Do you at presant
have a full-time or part-
time paid )ob 1 Yes, has a paid )ob 1167
2 No, temporarily 38
unemployed, but has no
paid )ob
3 No, retired/disabled 236
but used to work
4 No, student 27
5 No, houssuife 374
& No, other never worked 22
8 Oon't know -
0 Not answered 29
IF_IN PAID 1J0B DR RETIREDY
PENSIONER OR TEMPORARILY
UNEMPLOYED
5/11 MB00254 | Q93R) Do (did) you work
full-time or part-time l Full-time 1175
2 Part-time 240
B Don't know 2
0 Not answered 476
IF PART-TIME WORKER
5/12-13| MO00255 | Q938) On average how many
hours do (did) you work
each wesk 2 digit code (actual hours
2-28
88 Don't know 4
D Not answeread 1674
5/14 M194256 | Q94A) Are (were) you selfl
employed or do {(did) you
work for someone else 1 Sslf-employsd 135
2 Somsone else 1286
8 Don't know 3
0 Not ansuered 469
SELF~EMPLOYED PEOPLE ONLY
5/15 M000257 094B) Do (did) you have
any employees l VYes 59
5 No 76
8 Oon't know -
0 Not answered 1758
- f2 = P )
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CARD/COL VAR NAME TITLE CODES MARGINALS
SELF-EMPLOYED PEOPLE WITH
EMPLOYEES ONLY
5/16-18| mMp00258 Q94C) How many employees
do (did) you have 3 digit code (actual
numbar)
0 Not answered 1834
5/19 M194R259| Q95A) Do (did) you work
for a private firm or
for a public organmisationj}
By public organisation I
mean central government,
local governmant, the
nationalised industries
and also public services
such as hegalth and
education l Praivate firm 763
2 Central Government 76
3 Local Government 209
4 Nationalised i1ndustry 177
or other publac 63
corporation
5 O0ther -
B Don't know/refused 5
0 Not answered 600
5/20 MO00260 | Q95B) Are (were) you a
supervliser of any kind 1 Yes 375
2 Yes, two or more -
5 No 9]0
B8 Don't know 2
0 Not answered 606
5/21 M194B261 | G960) How many pecple
would you say are (were)
employed in the
gestablishment where you
work(ed) 1 No establishment - 82
person works {worked)
on his/her own
2 Ffewer than 10 employed 227
3 10 to 24 employed 178
4 25 - 100 employsd 296
5 101 - 500 employed 272
6 501 - 1000 employed 115
7 More than 1000 employed 207
8 Don't know 54
B Not answered 462
5/22 M200262 097) Could you tell me
whether you are currently
married, single, widowed,
divorced, or separated 1l Single, never married 227
2 Divorced/separated 80
3 Widowed 200
4 Married 1336
5 Cohabitant/common law 17
marriage
8 Refused 2
0 Not answered 31
- 63 - 4 ™
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MARRIED, WIDOWED ANQ COHABITATING
PEOPLE ONLY
5/23 Mm201263 Q98) Does (did) your
husband/wi1fe have a Fulld
time or part-time paid
Job 1l Yes, has paid job 1042
2 No, temporarily 19
unemployed but has had
a paid job
3 No, retired/disabled 162
but used to work
4 No, student 4
5 No, houssuife 303
& No, others (e.g. never 15
worked)
8 Don't know/refused 3
0 wNot answersed 345
5/24 Mm000264 | Q99A) Does (did) he/she
work full-time or part-
time 1 Full-time g83
2 Part-time 228
8 DOon't know 2
0 Not answered 680
IF SPOUSE 15 PART-TIME WORKER
5/25-26f MD0O0265 | Q998B) On average, how
many hours does (did) he/
she work each week 2 digit code (actual hourd)
88 Don't know 5
0 Not answered 1683
5/27 m203266 Q100A} Is (was) your
husband/wife self-employef
or does (did) he/she work
for someons else 1 Self-employed 120
2 Someone else 1091
8 Oon't know 1
0 Not answered 681
IF_SPOUSE IS SELF-EMPLOYED ONLY
5/28 MO00267 | QlODB) Does (did) he/she
have any employees l Yes 60
5 No 58
B Don't knou -
G Not answered 1775
IF SPOUSE IS SELF-EMPLOYED
WITH EMPLOYEES ONLY
5/29-31{ MO0C268 { Q100C) How many employees
does (did) he/she have 3 digit code (actual
number)
888 Don't know 1
0 Not answered 1836
- 64 } 158
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5/32 M203A269| Q101A) Does (did) he/she
work for a private firm
or for a oublaic
organisation., By publaic
organisation 1 mean
central government, local
government, the
nationalised 1ndustries
and also public services
such as health and
education 1l Private fairm 645
2 Central government 73
3 Local government 163
4 Nationalised industry 146
or other publac
corporation
9 0Other 53
8 Don't know/refused g
0 Not answered 804
5/33 MOD0270 | Ql01B) Is (was) he/she a
supervisor af any kind 1 Yes 292
5 No 767
8 Oon't knou 8
0 Not answered B26
5/34 M2038271| Q1020) How many people
would you think are (were)
emplaoyed in the
establishment where he/
she works (worked) 1 No sstablishment - 79
person works (worked)
on his/her own
2 Fewer than 10 employed 181
3 10 to 24 employed 159
4 25 to 100 emplovyed 202
5 101 to 500 employed 188
6 501 to 1000 employed 78
7 More than 1000 employed 154
B Don't know 175
0 Not ansuered &§77
5/35 M&a98272 2103A) Do you have any
children l Yes 1382
5 No 2473
8 Refused 3
0 Not answered 265
5/36 M499273 | 0l103B) How many children
do you have l One child 355
2 Two children 9542
3 Three 256
4 Four 132
5 Five 47
b Six 27
7 Seven 14
8 Eight or mors 5
9 Don't knouw/refused 2
0 Not ansuwered 513
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5/37 M500274 | G103C) Are any of them
under 1B yegars old 1l Yeas 828
5 No 556
8 ARefussed -
0 Not answered 509
5/738 moo0275 Ql04A) And now we would
like to ask you about
some of the thaings on
which people spend their
money, do you have a
private telephone 1l Yes 1310
5 No 553
0 Not answered 30
5/39 M000276 | Ql04B) And do you, or
anybody else 1n your
household, have a car(or
van) 1 Yes, one car (or van) 963
2 Yes, tuwo or more cars 316
(or vans)
5 No 641
8 Don't know 1
0 Not answered 32
5/40 mMoQ0277 G104C) Next, are you on
any of the praivate
medical 1nsurance schemes
that pay for private beds
in hospital 1l Yes 145
5 No 1710
8 Don't know 6
0 Not answered 32
5/41 MO00278 | Q1040) And do you pay for
anybody to help clean the
house l Yes 105
S No 1758
0 Not answered 30
5/42-45] M191279 G105) Uould you say in
which year you were born |4 digit code
8888 Don't know/refused -
0 Not answered 16
5/46 M1B87A280 | Q106A) Would you tell me
whethar your home is
gwned or rented 1 Ouwned 1037
2 Rented 780
3 Other 46
8 Don't know 2
0 Not ansuered 28
IF OWNED
5/47 M187A281 | Q106B) Do you own it out-
right or are you paying
for i1t on a mortgage 1 Outright 412
2 Mortgage 619
8 Don't know 4
0 Not answered 858
- 66 - e
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IF RENTED
5/48 M1B87A282| Ql06C) 1s 1t rented
privately or fFrom the
council l Privately 208
2 Council/New Toun 571
3 Tied cottage 28
8 Don't know B
0 Not answerad 1078
5/49-52 | M249283 | Q107) And how long have
you lived 1n this arsa 3 digit code (number of
ysars to 1 decimal placa)
88.8 Missing data 1
COL.49 unused
5/53-54 M2122B4 | Ql09) Respondents income
or 1f married both
1ncomes 0 Not ansuvered 42
1 Up to £9 per week 16
2 £10 to £13 per week 18
3 £14 to £18 per ussk 37
4 £19 to £23 psr week S8
5 £24 to £28 per wesk 62
6 £29 to £33 per week 74
7 £34 to £38 per wesk 96
8 £39 to £48 per weak 128
9 £49 to £58 per week 165
10 ES9 to £77 per week 248
11 £78 to £97 per wesk 225
12 £98 to £115 per week 168
13 £116 to £140 per wesk 91
14 £141 to £170 per wesk 38
15 £171 and over 63
88 Refused 324
5/55 M215285 | Ql10A) what type of house
do you live in 1 Flat/marsonette/bed- 257
sittingroom
2 Tenement 4
3 Detached 366
4 Semi-detached 703
5 Terraced 492
6 Caravan 5
7 Institution 22
S Other 23
0 Not answered 21
IF_ FLAT OR TENEMENT BLOCK
5/56-57 M000286 | Q110B) How many floors
does the entire building
have 2 digit code (actual
numbar)
0 Not answered 1651
5/58 MO00287 | Q110C) Is informant living
in his/her paraents home 1l VYeas 137
5 No 1715
0 Not answered 41
- 67 - ‘ 161
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CARD/COL VAR NAME TITLE CODES MARGINALS
5/59 M199288 | Qlll) Sex of informant 1 mMale 915
S Female 978
5/60-63 { MOODB289 | Finishing time of inter-
view 4 digit code (actual time
to 1 decimal place)
88.8 missing data 34
COL 60 unused
5/64-67 { MO00290 | Duration of intervisu 4 digit code (actual hourf
to 1 decimal place)
88.8 missing data 35
£OL 64 unused
5/68-71 [ M501291 Date of Interview month
and day 4 digit code
COL 68B-69 month
COL 70-71 day
8888 missing data -
CLASSIFICATICN DATA
5/72 Mm260292 Respondants smployment
status 1 Self-employed with 60
employees
2 Self-employed no 73
employees
3 Managser 148
4 VForeman supervisors 198
S Others 964
8 Unclassifiable -
9 All occupation data 26
unclassifiable
0 No information to code 424
5/73=75 |M258293 Respondents occupational
unit 5 digit codse
(coded according to
Registrar Generals
classification of
occupations) .
(See attached list)
0 No i1nformation to code 424
5/76-80 Unused Unused
6/1-3 MOO1001A |Area Code 3 digit cods
6/4=-7 MOO1001B |Respondent Serial Number 4 digit code
5/8=9 Card Number Card 06 1893
6/10-12 |M261294 Respondent's Socio-
Economic Group 0.0 No information to 424
code
1.1 Employers large -
Establishments
l.2 Managers large 101
Establishments
4 0O
104
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CARD/COL VAR NAME TITLE CODES MARGINALS
6/10-12 | M261294 | continued 2.1 Employers small 43
Establishments
2.2 Managers small 42
Establishments
3.0 Professional self- 14
employed
4.0 Professional 51
employee
5.1 1Intermediate non- 125
manual ancillary
5,2 Intermediate non- 48
manual foreman
6.0 Jumior non-manual 227
7.0 Personal service 101
workers
8.0 Foreman manual 104
9.0 Skilled manual 263
10,0 Semi-skilled manual 143
11.0 Unskilled manual 72
12.0 Ouwn account uworkers 51
13.0 Farmers, employers 1D
and managers
14,0 Farmers own account 9
15.0 Agriculture workers 24
16.0 Armed forces 12
20,0 Prob. "middle class" -
21.0 Prob, "working class" 2
27 Unclassifiable 27
6/13 M262295 Respondent's Social Grade [1 A - higher managerial 90
2 B - louer managerial 204
3 C1lA - skilled ngn- 175
manual
4 C1l8 - lower non-manual 262
5 C2 - skilled manual 423
6 0 - unskilled or semi- 286
skilled manual
0 No information to code 453
6/14 M266296 Spouses employment status [1 Self-employed with 64
employees
2 Self-employed no 59
employees
3 Manager 120
4 Foreman, supervisor 165
5 O0thers 812
B Unclassifiable -
9 All occupational data 12
unclagsifiable
0 No i1nformation to date 661
6/15-17 [M264297 Spouses occupational unit |3 digit code
(coded according to
Registrar CGCenerals
classification of
occupations
0 No information to code 661
' 163
- 69 -
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CARD/COL | VAR NAME TITLE CODES MARGINALS
6/18-20 | M267298 Spouses Socio-Economic
Group 0.0 No information to 661
code
l.1 Employers large 2
establishmaents
1.2 Managers large 72
establishments
2.1 Employers small 42
establishments
2.2 Managers small 43
establishments
3.0 Professional self- 11
employed
4.0 Professional 45
employes
5.1 Intermediats non- 94
manual ancillary
5.2 Intermediate non- 36
manual foreman
6.0 Junior non-manual 190
7.0 Personal service 77
workers
8.0 Foreman manual 80
9.0 Skilled manual 240
10.0 Semi-skilled manual 125
11.0 Unskilled manual 64
12.0 Own account worker 49
15.0 Farmers, employars 11
and managers
14.0 Farmers own account 5
15.0 Agricultural workers 10
16,0 Armed forces 22
20.0 Prob. "middle class" -
21.0 Prob. "working class® 2
27.0 Unclassifiable 12
6/21 M268299 Spouses Social Grade 1 A - higher manageraial 79
2 B - lower managerial 157
3 ClA - skilled non- 141
manual
4 ClB8 - lower non-manual 227
5 €2 - skilled manual 374
6 D - unskilled or semi- 240
skilled man
0 No informationm to code 675
6/22-23 |M071300 Standard Region 1 Northern 126
2 Yorkshire and 188
Humberside
3 tast Midlands 126
4 East Anglian 66
5 Scouth East 374
6 Greater London 214
7 Sowuthwest 146
8 \Wales 103
9 \West Midlands 202
10 North West 199
12 Scotland 149

- 70 -
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CARD/COL VAR NAME TITLE CODES MARGINALS
6/24 mM000301 Number of Trade Union
members in household 0 Not answuared 950
1l 0One 674
2 Tuo 217
3 Three 26
4 Four 7
5 Five 2
9 Unclassifiable 17
6/25 Mm000302 |Relationship to respondent
-1 1 Respondent 561
2 Respondent's spouse 277
(See note 4) 3 Parents 31
4 Children 46
5 Close relatives 10
6 O0Other relatives 1
7 Non-relatives 1
8 Undefined -
9 Unclassifiable -
0 Not answered 966
6£/26-29.M000303 Trads Union Cods ) 4 digit cods
UL U oo S - UJ-‘_—_[-‘-\! WO
(See Appendix 1)
8888 Belongs to union 11
but doesn't know
which
0 Not answered 967
6/30 MO00C304 Relationship to rsspondent
- 2 1 Respondent -
2 Respondent's spouse 131
3 Parents 37
4 Children 64
5 (Close relatives 14
6 Q0ther relatives 2
7 Non-relatives 2
8 Undefined 2
0 Not answered 1641
6/31-34 (MO00305 (Trade Union Code 2 4 digit cods
(See Appendix 1)
. 8868 Belongs to union bhut 13
T doesn't know which
0 Not answersed 164l
6/35 mOo0306 Relationship to respondant
-3 1l Respondsnt -
2 Respondent's spouss -
3 Parents 5
4 Childran 27
5 Close relatives 3
6 Other relatives -
7 Non-relatives -
8 Undefined -
0 Not answered 1858

- 71 -

165

Form No SaA 15 (JUN 81)



SN 1533

CARD/COL VAR NAME

TITLE

CODES

MARGINALS

6/36-~39| MODO307

6/40

MO0D308

mOo0o0309

6/41~44

6/45

M254310

6/46-48|M252311

6/49~51|M255312

Trade Union Code 3

Relationship to respondent

A
- 4

Trade Union Code 4

Father's employment status

Father's occupational
unit group

Father's Socio-Economlc
Group

—72_

4 digit code
(See Appendix 1)
B888 belongs to union but
doesn't know which
0 Nopot answered

nnnnnnnn

Huapunuullt
Respondent's spouse
Parents

Children

Close relatives
Other relativas
Non-relatives
Undefined
Unclassaifiabls

Not answered

COUOD-~NhN &GN

4 digit code
(See Appendix 1)
8888 belongs to union but
doesn't knouw which
0 Not answered

1l Self-employed with
eamployeas
Self-employed no
employees
Manager
Foreman,
Others
Unclassifiable

All occupational data
unclassifiable

No 1nformation to code

N

supervisor

O U

o

3 digit code
(eoded according to
Registrar Generals
classifaication of
occupations)
(Ses attached list)
0 No information to code

No information to
code

Employers large
establishments
Managers large
establishments
Emplaoyers small
establishments
establishments
Professional small
employers
Professional
employes

1858

I eenoy

1884

1884
184
104
136
114

1284

71

10
65

114

=)}
%]

[w)]

sS4

166
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CARD/COL VAR NAME TITLE CODES MARGINALS
6/49-51] M255312 |continued 5.1 Intermediate non- 36
manual ancaillary
5.2 Intermediate non- 9
manual foreman
6.0 Junior non-manual 132
7.0 Perscnal servicae 15
workers
B.0 Foreman manual B4
9.0 Skilled manual blé
10,0 Semi-skilled manual 203
11.0 Unskilled manual 141
12.0 Oun account uworkers 75
13.0 Farmers, employers 60
and managers
14,0 Farmers own account 24
15.0 Agracultural workers 61
16.0 Armed forces 57
20.0 Prob., "middle class" -
21.0 Prob, "working class"” -
27.0 Unclassifiable 71
6/52-53| M256313 |Father's Social Grade 11 A - Higher managerial 105
12 B - Lower managerial 111
(See note 5) 13 ClA - Skilled non- 208
manual
14 C1B - Lowser non-manual 128
15 €2 - Skilled manual 769
16 0 - Unskilled or semi- 421
ski1lled manual
21 A - Higher managerial 8
22 B - Lower managerial 12
23 ClA - Skilled non- 25
manual
24 [C1B - Lower non-manual 4
25 €2 - Skilled manual 21
26 D - Unskilled or semi- 10
ski1lled manual
0 No information to code 71
6/54-55{ M183314 |School attended 1l Elementary or Primary 98
2 Central school 23
3 Haigher elementary 393
4 All-age school 9
9 Junior Secondary 27
& County School 13
7 Secondary Modern 404
8 Comprehensive 155
9 Convent Nonselective 26
10 Senior Secondary 52
ll Technical 40
12 Grammar 312
13 Direct Grant 14
l4 Commercial Private 27
15 Convent Selective 8
16 Independent 24
17 Public School 33
18 Special School S
19 Dther U.K. School 10
20 High School or Secondary 110
- 73 - : 167
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SN 1533
CARD/COL VAR NAME TITLE CODES MARGINALS
6/54-55| M183314 |cont:inued 30 Abroad - Elementary 14
31 Abroad - State 34
Secondary
32 Abroad - Private 23
Secondary
33 Abroad N.0.S. 2
88 Don't know kind of -
school
99 Unclassifiable -
0 Not answered 37
6/56-57] M1BS5A315|Further Education and Type|l University 107
2 Polytsechnac 43
3 Teacher Training 55
4 Commercial and 115
Secretarial
S Nurse Training 37
6 Technical College 201
7 Apprenticeship 98
8 O0Other Technical or 50
Training
9 (Qther Yocational 85
10 Non-vocational 37
11 Art College 13
12 Agraicultural College 4
13 Coding Unknown 12
88 Don't know typs -
99 Unclassifiable -
0 Not answered or none 1036
6/58-59| M251316 |Area grew up 1n 1 North 138
2 VYorkshire - Humberside 189
3 East Midlands 107
4 Fast Anglia 45
S5 South East 253
6 Greater London 230
7 South West 127
8 \ales 111
9 UYest Midlands 183
10 North West 188
12 Scotland 170
13 Eare 23
14 Northern Ireland 13
21l Yhaite Commonwealth 6
22 New Commonwealth 13
23 Asia and Africa 45
New Commonuwealth
24 Other developed countrips 19
25 Other 3rd World 4
countries
99 Unclassifiable 2
0 Not answersd 27
6/60 MmO000317 |[Ethnic Origin 1 Europsan 1808
2 African 17
3 South Asian 33
4 fast Asian 2
5 O0ther 5
- 74 - 168
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CARD/COL VAR NAME TITLE CODES MARGINALS
6/60 MO00317 }continued 6 Possibly non-caucasian 1
9 Unclassifiable -
0 Not answered 27
6/61-80 Unused Unused
7/1-3 MOO1001A {Area Code 3 digit code
7/4-7 MO010018B (Respondent Serial Number 4 digit code
7/8-9 Card Number Card 07 1893
7/10 M000320 |[Number of Conservative
likes mentioned 0 None 82
1l 0Ons 958
2 Tuo 426
3 Three 256
4 Four 106
S Ffive 35
6 Six 20
7/11-13] M276321 |Likss Conservatives 1/ 3 digit code
(100 - 950) see attached
list Appendix 2
7/14-16( M277322 |(Likes Conservatives 2/ 3 digit code
(100 - 950) see attached
list Appendix 2
0 Not answered 1000
7/17-19| mM278323 |Likes Conservatives 3/ 3 digit code
(100 - 950) see attached
list Appendix 2
0 Not amnsuwsred 1452
7/20-22| M279324 [Likes Conservatives 4/ 3 digit coda
(100 - 950) see attached
list Appendix 2
0 Not answersad 1723
7/23-25| M280325 {Likes Conservatives 5/ 3 digit code
(100 - 950) see attached
list Appendix 2
0 Not ansuwered 1835
7/26-28| M281326 |Likes Conservatives 6/ 3 digit code
(100 - 950) see attached
list Appendix 2
0 Not answsred 1872
7/29 MO00327 (Number of Conservative
dislikes mentioned 0 None 96
1 One 1161
2 Two 367
3 Three 154
4 Four 68
5 Faive 26
6 Six 21
- 75 - ) 169
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CARD/COL

VAR NAME

TITLE

CODES

MARGINALS

7/30=32

7/33-35

7/36-38

7/39-41

7/42-44

7/45-47

7/48

7/49-51

7/52-54

7/55=57

7/58-60

Mm283328

M284329

Mm285330

M286331

Mm287332

m288333

MO00334

M290335

M281336

Mm292337

M293338

Dislikes Conservatives

Dislikaes Conservatives

Dislikes Conservatives

Dislikes Conservatives

Dislikes Conservatives

Dislikes Conservatives

Number of Labour likes
mentioned

Labour

Likes

Likes Labour

Labour

Likes

Likes Labour

5/

6/

1/

2/

3/

4/

- 76 -

3 digit code
(100 - 950) ses attached
list Appendix 2

3 digit code
(100 - 95D) see attached
list Appendax 2

N Mnt amecusrad
e 19 % W Al gWwWo s OW

3 digit code
(100 - 950) see attached
list Appendix 2
0 Not answered

3 digit code
(100 - 950) see attached
list Appendix 2
0 Not answered

3 digit code
(100 - 950) see attached
list Appendix 2
0 Not answsrad

3 digit code
(100 - 950) see attached
list Appendix 2
0 Not answered

None
One
Two
Three
Four
Fivae

- v

S1x

hiN&EEAN=O

3 digat code
(100 - 950) see attached
list Appendix 2

J digit code
(100 - 950) see attached
list Appendix 2
0 Not answered

J digit code
(100 - 950) see attached
list Appendix 2
D Not answsared

3 digit code
(100 -950) see attached
112t Appendix 2
0 Not answered

..—0
8]
tn

1612

1769

1843

1870

69
1129
386
200
74
23

A

12

1165

1569

1774

170
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CARD/COL

VAR NAME

TITLE

CODES

MARGINALS

7/61-63

7/64-66

7/67-80
8/1=3
8/4-7
8/8-9
8/10

8/11-13

8/14-16

8/17-19

8/20-22

8/23-25

8/26-28

8/29

M294339

M295340

MOO1001A

moolo0018

MmO0D0341

M287342

m298343

M299344

M300345

M301346

M302347

Likes Labour

6/

Likes Labour

Unused
Area Code
Reapondent Serial Number
Card Number

Number of Labour dislikes
mentioned

Dislikes Labour

1/

Dislikes Labour 2/

Dislikes Labour

3/

Dislikes Labour 4/

Dislikes Labour 5/

Dislikes Labour 6/

M000348

Number of Liberal likes
entioned

- 77 -

3 digit code
(100 - 950) see attached
list Appendix 2
0 Not ansuered

3 digit code
(100 - 950) see attached
list Appendix 2
0 Not answered

Unused
J digit code
4 digit code

Card 08

None
One
Two
Thrae
Four
Five
Six

UL AN=O

3 digit code
(100 - 950) see attached
liat Appendix 2

3 digit code
(100 - 950) see attached
list Appendix 2
0 Not answersd

3 digit code
(100 - 950) see attached
list Appendix 2
0 Not answersd

3 digit code
(100 ~ 950) see attached
list Appendix 2
0 Not answered

3 digit code
(100 - 950) see attached
list Appendix 2
0 Not answered

3 digit codse
(100 - 950) see attached
list Appendix 2
0 Not answered

0 None
1l DOna

1855

1880

1893

79
1042
436
208
78
33
21

1078

1531

1752

1837

1870

210
1181
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SN

1533

CARD/COL

VAR NAME

TITLE

CODES

MARGINALS

8/29

8/30-32

8/33-35

B8/36-738

B/39-41

B/42-44

8/45-47

8/48

8/49-51

8/52-54

8/55-57

MD00348

M4a02349

Mma03350

Ma04351

M4D5352

MO00353

000354

MOo00355

M4a06356

mag7357

Mm40B8358

continued

Likes Liberals 1/

Likes Liberals 2/

Likes Liberals 3/

Likes Liberals

Likes Liberals S/

Likes Liberals

Number of Liberal dislikes
mentioned

Dislikes Liberals

1/

Dislikes Liberals

2/

Dislikes Liberals

3/

- 78 -

Two
Three
Four
Five
Six

NN

3 digit code
{100 - 950) see attached
list Appendix 2

3 digit code
(100 - 950) see attached
list Appendix 2
DO Not answsred

3 digirt code
(100 - 950) see attached
list Appendix 2
0 Not answerad

3 digit code
(100 - 950) see attached
list Appendax 2
0 Not answered

3 digit code
(100 - 950) see attached
list Appendix 2
0 Not answered

3 digat code
(100 - 950) see attached
list Appendix 2
0 Not answered

None
One
Two
Thres
Four
Five
S1x

DN EWN—-O

3 digit cods
(100 - 950) see attached
list Appendix 2

3 digit code
(100 - 950) see attached
list Appendix 2
G Not answered

3 digit code
(100 - 950) see attached
list Appendix 2
0 Not answered

325
140
27
9

1

1355

1708

1851

1881

1892

143
1495
212
34

1606

1843

172

Form No $A15 (JUN B1)

e a



SN

1533

Bratish Flection Study May 1979 - Cross Section

CARD/COL

VAR NAME

TITLE

CODES

MARGINALS

8/58-60

8/61-63

8/64-66

8/67-80

M409359

mooa360

Moo0361

Dislikes Liberals

Oi1slikes Liberals

O1slikes Liberals

Unused

a/

5/

6/

79 -

3 digit codse
(100 - 950) ses attached
li1st Appendix 2
0 Not answered

3 digit code
(100 - 950) ses attached
l1st Appendix 2
0 Not ansuersd

3 digit code
(100 - 950) see attached
list Appendix 2
0 Not answered

Ynused

1882

'—J
[#5]
Y=}
-

1893

173
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Trade Union Codes
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SN:

1533

Appendix 1

TRADE UNION CODES

VARIABLES:

mODD303
m0B0305
mooo307
mMo00309

3

17



Colliery, Management, British Association of

Transport Salaried S5taffs’ Assgciation

British Air Line Pilots' Association

Merchant Navy and Air Line Officers' Association

Construction, Allied Trades and Technicians, Union of -
Supervisory, Technical, Administrative, Managerial

and Profassional Section

Engineering Workers, Amalgamated Union of -
Technical, Administrative & Supervisory Section

Scientific Technical and Managerial Staffs,.
Association of

Journalista, National Union of

Greater London Counc:il Staff Association

Health Service Employees Confederation of

Health Visitors' Association

National and Local Government Officers Association
Public Employees, National Union of

Schoolmasters and Union of Women Teachers, National
Association of

Teachers, National Union of

Teachers 1n Further and Higher Education,
National Association of

University Teachers, Asscociation of
Civil and Public Services Association
Civil and Public Servants, Society of
Civil Service Union

Broadcasting Staff, Association of

Cinematograph Television and Allied Technicians,
The Association of

Insurance Workers, National Union of
Musicians Union

Professional, Executive, Clerical and Computer
Staff, Association of

0101
0203
0301
0302

0601

0602

0604
1003
1503
1504
1505
1506
1507

1508

1509

1510
1511
1601
1602
1603

1703

1704
1706

1707

1708



Theatrical, Television and Kine Employees',
The National Association of

WUriters' Guild of Gt. Britain

Educational Institute of Scotland

Government Supervisors and Radio Qfficers, Asspciation of
Inland Revenue Staff Federation

Post Office Engineering Umion

Post O0ffice Management Staffs Association

Professional Civil Servants, Institution of

Actors Equity Association, Braitish

Bank Employees, The National Union of

1709
1710
1501
1605
1606
1607
1609
i612
1701
1702



Assistant Masters and Mistresses Association, The
Assocciation of Carser Teachers

Association of Government Supervisors and
Radio Officers

Asspciation of Public Service Finance O0fficers
Barclays Group Staff Association

British Rerospace (Dynamics Group) Employeses
Association

British Medical Association

Community and Youth Service Associration, The

Fagle Star Staff Association

Engineering Officers Technical Association

National Association of Head Teachers, Ths

National Association of Probation Officers, The
National Union of Insurance Workers, Refuge Sect:ion
Nursing Auxiliaries Association

Retail Book, Stationery and Allied Trades
Employees' Association

Royal College of Midwives, The
Royal College aof Nursing of the United Kingdom, The

Society of Radiographers, The

United Kingdom Association of Professional Engineers

3030
3038

3046
3069
3080

3095
3108
3147
3163
3168
3369
3376
3405

3467

3490
3497
3498
3516

3554



Colliery, Overmen, Deputies and Shotfires,
National Association of

Mineworkers, National Union of

Locomotive Engineers and Firemen, Associated
Society of

Railwaymen, National Union of

Sheet Metal Workers, Coppersmiths, Heating
and Domestic Engineers, National Union of

Construction, Allied Trades & Technicians,
Union of

Furniture, Timber & Allied Trades tUnion
Graphical and Allied Trades, Society of
Graphical Association, National

Lithographic Artists, Designers, Engravers
and Process Workers, Society of

Printers, Graphical & Media Personnel,
National Society of Operative

Textile Workers and Kindred Trades, Amalgamated

Society of
Textile Workers' Union, Amalgamated

Footwear, Leather and Allied Trades,
National Union of

Hosiery & Knitwear Workers, National Union of
Tailors and Garment Workers, National Union of
Bakers Focd and Allied Workers' Union

Sgamen, National Union of

Transport & General UWorkers' Union

Trangport Union, The United Road

Boilermakers, Shipwrights, Blacksmiths &
Structural Workers, Amalgamated Society of

Engineering Workers, Amalgamated Unicn of
Engineering Section

Constructural Section

foundry Section

0102
0103
201

0202

0511

*0902
0904
1001

1002

1004

1005

fmn
[
[
[#2

1114

1204
1205
1206
1301
0304
0305
0306

0401l

*0502
*0503

*D504



Metal Mechanics, National Soclety of
Electrical, Electronic Telecommunication and Plumbing Union

Blastfurnacemen, Ore Miners, Coke Workers and Kindred
Trades, The National Union of

Iron and Steel Trades Confederation

Wire Drawers and Kindred Workers, The Amalgamated Society of
Dyers, Bleachers and Textile Workers, National Union of
Pattern Weaver' Society

Power Loom Carpet Ueavers and Textile Workers Association
Blind and Disabled, The National Leagus of the

Brushmakers and General Workers National Society of

Ceramic and Allied Trades Union

Licensed House Managers, National Association of

Tobacco Workers' Unign, The
Agricultural and Allied Workers, Naticnal Unmiaon of
fire Brigades' Union, The

General and Municipal Workers, National Upion of

6

Northern Carpet Trades Union

0505

0701

0801
0803
0808
1105
1109
1101
1302
1303
1304

1306

—
[
=
~J

1309
1401
1502

1801

3460



1910 Name of union unclesr but probably "white collar™
and probably in the TUC.

1911 Name given and unambiguous, it seems to be a
"white collar™ wunion but is not on the TUC or
"certified" lists,

1912 NMame of wunion and TUC status unclear but probably
a "white collar"™ wunion.

2010 Name of umion unclear but probably manual or
mixed and probably i1n the TUC

2011 Manual or mixed union, name given but not on TUC
or "certified" lists,

2012 Name and TUC status unclear, but probably manual
or mixed union

7777 Belongs to union but unclassifiable, 1ncludes very
doubtful and ambiguous cases.

s888 Belongs to union but doesn't know which
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BRITISH ELECTION STUDY MAY 1979

Party Likes/Dislikes Codes



PARTY LIKES/DISLIKES CODES

M276321
M283328
M2%0335
M297342
M402349
M406356

VARIABLES:

M281326
M288333
M295340
M302347
MOO0354
MOOQ361

Herowupiy =



CODING CATEGORIES

Code _ Meaning Translation into
1974 code
160 Mrs Thatcher because of her sex 13
101 Mrs Thatcher for other or general reasons 13
105 Geoffrey Howe 14
106 William Whaitelaw 14
120 Mr Callaghan 14
125 Denis Healey 14
126 Shirley Williams 14
127 Tony Benn .
130 David Steele
131 Jeremy Thorpe
140 Other named politicain 14
150 The Left wing of the Labour Party 14
155 The Right wing of the Conservative Party 23
160 Local candidate 15
165 Party unity 80
l66 Party disun:ity
170 Other general party characteristics 8O
175 No, nothing
180 -)

Scottish and Welsh Election Study codes

LY

199 )



4a

200 series ~ specific reference to Liberal Party

200 Improbablility of reaching office (1e. stand no chance/

wasting their taime/

due to present Electoral
system/exacerbated by

J T affair etc.)

201 Support for Proportional Representation

210 Against Liberal supporting Labour in last government
(Callaghan) or alignment policy in general.



Code Meaning Translation into
1974 code
300 General reference to record in ocffice

1n most recent government (1e, Labour
1970/4 - 1f the time reference 1s unspecaifaic

code under next category} 20
301 General reference to record at an earlier

time, or where time perspective i1s absent 20
310 Record on tax cutting/government expenditure

level 35
312 Record on incomes policy 42
314 Record on inflation 33
316 Record on rescuing large companlies in

trouble 30
317 Record on Nationalaisation
318 Record on controlling trade union matters 40
320 Record on unemployment 34
325 Other very general economic policy 30
330 Record on social services and benefits 50
331 Record on pension
332 Record on eduation
334 Record on race relations/immigration 56
336 Record on law and order 61
337 Record on Housing 61
340 Other very general social or domestic

policy record 50
341 Record on Northern Ireland
350 Record on managing relations with EEC 65
355 Other foreign policy record 62
356 Record on Defence Policy

380 ~ )

199 ) Scottish and Welsh Election Study codes



The Parties' Policies or Likely Performance in the
Future 1f Elected

Code

400

401

410

412
414

416

417

418

420

425

430

431
432

434

436
437

440

450

455
456

80-499

Meaning _

General reference to likely performance

in next government.

If time reference

1s unspecific, code under next category

General reference to likely performance
at an indefinaite time or where time per-

spective 1s absent

Likely performance on tax cutting/
government expenditure level

Likely performance
Likely performance

Likely performance

on

on

on

companies 1n trouble

Likely performance

Likely performance
union matters

Likely performance

Likely performance
economic policy

Likely performance
and benefits

Likely performance
Likely performance

Likely performance
immigration

Likely performance
Likely performance

Likely performance
social or domestic

Likely performance

Likely performance
with the EEC

Likely performance
Likely performance

Scottish and Welsh

on

on

on

on

on

on

on

on

on

on

on

incomes policy
inflation

rescuing large

nationalaization

controlling trade

unemployment

other very general

soclal services

pensions
education

race relations/

law and order
housing

other very general

policy

o]
=l

on

on

managing relations

other foreign policy

defence policy

Election Study codes

Translation into
1974 code

20

20

35
42
33

30

30

40

34

30

50

56
61

50

65
62



IDEOLOGY AND GROUP LINKAGE - CODE SERIES 700 and 800

The first, 700 series, codes are for statements that a party
DOES have the guality, whether this is a reason for liking or
disliking i1t. The second, 800 series, codes are for comments
that 1t LACKS the quality, again whether this leads to liking
or disliking the party.

Code Meaning Translation into
1974 code

700 Party 1s 'lLeft' or 'Left waing' 21
705 Party 1s, practices Socialasm 21
710 Party supports Working Class 71
715 Party supports organised Labour/

Trade Unions 72
720 Party 1is "Raight' or 'Right wing' 21
725 Party stands for Individualism, Individual

Liberty, Freedom 21
730 Party supports laissez-faire, stands for

Capitalast sparit 21

. 735 Party supports, stands for Middle/Upper Class 73

740 Party stands for Patriotism, the traditional

way of 1life, morality, etc 26%*
750 Party 1s Centrist, practises moderation, etc. 21
760 Other general sense of support for a group or

sector 74
765 General notion of party being for 'the likes of

me', 'people like me' 74
770 Other very general i1deological/value attribution 90
780 - )

799 ) Scottish and Welsh Electaion Study codes

* this 1s the olny translation that worries me.



IDEQLOGY AND GROUP LINKAGE (Continued)

800 series has i1dentical format to 700, except that each reference
is to a lack of a certain guality, adentity, or standpoint. Let
me repeat the point here, as 1t 1s easily missed. There are two

guestions to be considered when coding in this area :

A Is the attribute or 1its absence/opposite being commented
on? If the former, then 1t is a 700 series code; 1f the
latter, an 800 series code.

B Is the attraibution/witholding of attribution being -
expressed as a reason for liking or disliking the party?
The answer to the latter tells one .imder which cuestion
to code it.

However, the translations for the 800 series are different in the

following respects :

810 = 75
815 = 76
835 = 77
860 = 78 -
865 = 78
Code Meaning Translation into
1974 code
800 Party 1s not 'Left' or 'Left waing' 21
B80S Party 1s not, does not practise Socialism 21
810 Party does not support Working Class 75
815 Party does not support organised Labour/
Trade Unions 76
820 Partyv 1s not 'Right' or 'Right wing' 21
825 Party does not stand for Individualism,
Individual Liberty, Freedom 21
830 Party does not support laissez-faire, does
not stand for Capitalaist spirat 21
835 Party does not support, stand for, Middle/
Unner Class 17
Upper Class
840 Party does not stand for Patraiotism, the
traditional way of life, morality, etc. 26*
850 Party 1s not Centrist, does not practise
moderation, etc. 21

{800 series codas continued over



IDEOLOGY AND GROUP LINKAGE (Contnued)

Code Meaning Translation ainto
d 1974 code
860 Other general sense of dislike for
a group or sector 78
865 General notion of party not being for the
*likes of me', 'people like me' 78
870 Other very general ideological/value dislike a0

880
899 )

|
S

Scottish and Welsh Election Study codes
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NON-CODED RESPONSES

Code _ Meaning Translation into
1874 code

900 Not coded because unintelligable 97
910 Not coded because highly specific response

for which no code provided 97
920 Not coded because too vague or broad

to fat any category 97
930 No answer provided at all but guestion was )

asked by interviewer 98
940 Question not answered because not asked by

interviewer 00
950 Family/primary group 'always for/against the

party 81
980 - )

399 ) Scottish and Welsh Election Study codes
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The British Election Study (BES) at the University of Essex was
started as a research project in 1974 to continue the series of
election surveys previously conducted by David Butler and Donald Stokes.
The Essex University project is wholly funded by the Social Science
Research Councal.

Mr IvoY Crewe and P
since 1974. Dr Davad Robertson (now at St Hugh's College, Oxford)
joined the project as third Director in 1975.

The Britaish Election Study has conducted interview surveys
following the general elections of February 1974, October 1974 and
May 1979. This series of studies also 1ncludes a questionnaire
survey conducted after the Referendum on Britain's membership of

the EEC 1975,

in 75.

At different stages in the project the Directors have been
assisted by the following Senior Research Officers : Dr J. Alt
(now at Washington University, St. Louis), Mr A. Fox, Mr N Day
(now at Melbourne State College) and Mr R MacDermid.

Fieldwork for one or more of the surveys has been carried

out by :

* Braitish Market Research Bureau

* Social and Community Planning Research/Centre
for Sample Surveys

* National Opinion Polls, Market Research Limited/
Social Science Unit

* Research Services Limited



In accordance with the SSRC grant conditions, the data yielded
by these surveys are deposited with the SSRC Survey Archive at the
University of Essex and made available to academic researchers for
further analysas.

This paper contains a general description of the surveys carried
out from 1974 to 1979. The BES Technical Paper series includes
additional papers on methodological topics. Technical reports
prepared by the fileldwork agencies contain further details about the
samples and the fieldwork. Code bocks and supplementary information
concerning the data sets are provided by the SSRC Survey Archive

for users of the data.

As a research project, the Braitish Election Study has four
general aims .

1. to collect data with a view to describing and explaining the
outcome of General Elections,

2. to analyse long-term changes of pelitical attitudes and
behaviour from the early 1960s to the present,

3. to organise and make available these data in a form suitable
for a wide range of research.

Among the more limited, substantive concerns of the investigators,
may be mentioned the magnitude and causes of the erosion of enduring
support for the two major parties, the changrng relationship between
social stratification and electoral behaviour, the pattern and sources
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political i1ssues and theirr relationships to the party division of
the vote, and a continuing interest in the methocdological advancement

of survey design and analysis.



The entire sequence of surveys has been conducted so as to

yleld data on representative cross-section samples of the electorate

at each of the elections in 1974 and 1979 as well as a data basais

for panel analysis comprising two or more elections.

An overview of the components in this survey series 15 provided

by the Figure on the next page. Each of the surveys 1s described in

the following sections

From the total data base, which includes more than 6000 individuals,

the following analysis samples can be obtained

(1)

(2)

3

{4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10}

A sample of the electorate eligible to wvote in the general
election of February 1974

A sample of the electorate eligible to vote ain the general election
of October 1974.

A sample of the electorate eligible to vote in the general election
of May 19795,

A sample of the Scottish electorate eligible to vote in the general
election of October 1974.

A panel of respondents originally interviewed following the general
election of June 1970 and re-interviewed following the general
election of February 1974,

A panel of respondents originally interviewed following the general
election of February 1974, and re-interviewed following the
general election in October 1974,

A panel of respondents interviewed following the general election
of October 1974 who were contacted in a mail guestionnaire survey
after the referendum an 1975.

A panel of respondents originally interviewed following the general

election of February 1974 and re-interviewed following the general
Ta WMav 1Q70Q
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ction of
A panel of respondents orignally interviewed following the general
election of October 1974 and re-interviewed following the general
election of May 1979. -

A panel of respondents interviewed following all three general
elections in February and October 1974 and May 1979.
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3, THE 1970 - FEBRUARY 1974 PANEL SURVEY

The sample for this survey was inherited from the 1970 Butler
and Stokes election study. Originally 80 constituencies had been
selected with probability proportlonate to size of electorate from a
list of 613 constituencies throughout Great Britain (excluding Northern
Ireland and constituencies north of the Caledonian Canal). The list
was stratified by region and by whether the constituenclies were in
urban or rural areas. Electors' names and addresses were drawn from
the 1962/70 electoral registers of each of the selected constituencies.
The sample for the 1974 survey comprised respondents who were 1nterviewed
in 1970, of whom about half had alsc been interviewed ain 1969, respond-
ents who had been interviewed in 1969 and who had moved out of the
constaituency between then and the 1970 wave were excluded from the
1974 sample. The total sample 1ssue list for this survey contained
1,816 names, of whom 1,246 named individuals were found to be living
at their 1970 address. In addition, it was decided to contact and
interview respondents who had moved locally. This raised the number
of named individuals contacted to 1,414. Interviews were cbtained with
1,096 respondents,

Because the sample consisted of persons who had previously been
anterviewed and because the main function of this part of the 1974
study was to provide information about how opinions and behaviour
had changed since the 1970 election, the subject matter of the
questionnaire was similar to that of the gquestionnaires used in the
1969 and 1970 waves. The questionnaire began with a short section

of questions about newspaper readership, politacs and the media,



followed by a series of open-ended questions concerning the political
parties. Ten current political issues were covered - rising prices,
strikes, and the miners' strike in particular, taxaticn, the Common
Market, pensions and soclal sercurity, immigration, trade union power,
big business power, naticnalization, and control of wages and salaries.
On the major issues, five aspects were examined : the respondent's
own view of what should happen, his view of how the parties stood on
the 1ssue, the importance of the issue in his voting decision, his
assessment of how well he understood the i1ssue, and the party he
preferred on the issue. On some 1issues, where there was thought to
be a public consensus on what was desirable, for example, rising
prices, only the last three aspects were examined. Other sections in
the guesticnnaire covered voting behaviour at thegfheral election,
party adentification and the respondents' overall assessment of the
malin political parties and the party leaders.

General questions were asked about the respondent's economic
circumstances and expectations toéether with gquestions concerning
trade union memebership and social class i1dentification. The question-
naire was concluded with "social background" guestions on occupation,
marital status, income, et¢. The interviedws lasted on average some
45 to 50 minutes.

Fieldwork for this survey was conducted by Social and Community

Planning Research. Interviewers were briefled by members of the

Essex project group and SCPR executives jointly. The briefings were
carried out in the week followwing the February election and intexviewing
commenced iummediately thereafter. Most of the interviewing was

completed within one month.



4. THE FEBRUBRRY 1974 CROSS~SECTION SURVEY

For the second February 1974 survey a new sample of electors was
drawn from the electoral register published in that month. For this
sample 200 parliamentary constituencies were selected with probabilaty
proportionate to the size of the 1973 electorate from a list of 618
constituencies throughout Great Britain (again excluding constituencies
icies were stratified
into eleven regiocnal strata using the Registrar General's standard
regicnal definitions and treating Greater London as a separate reglon
Within these strata, constituencies were divided into three groups
those 1n conurbations, those in urban areas, and those in rural areas,
according to the proportion of that constituency's population that
lived 1n each of these types of local authority areas Finally, the
constituencies 1n these strata were arranged in descending order of
the percentage of the Labour vote at the 1970 general election. The
200 constituencies were selected systematically within strata
with probabilaity proportionate to the size of the 1973 electorate.
Within each of the 200 selected constituencies one polling district was
selected, again with probabilaty proportiona® to size. This yielded a
set of 200 polling districts as sampling units. For the February cross-
section study individual electors were drawn within polling districts,
in each case using a random starting point and sampling fractaon
necessary to generate seventeen names This gave a sample of 3,400 names
representative of the eligible electorate on 28 February 1974. If one

of these individuals had moved since the compilation of the electoral

register in October 1973, 1interviewers were instructed to try to obtain



the new address. Interviews were attempted with all those for whom
new addresses were established within the 200 constituencies covered
by the survey In all, 2,462 interviews were completed.

The questionnaire used for the February 1974 cross-section
survey was Similar i1n many respects to that used in the 1970-74 panel
study. There were, however, 1mportant differences between the two
since there was less concern with the cross-section study of repeating
questions 1n precisely the same form or, indeed, on the same topics
as for the panel study More attention could therefore be focussed
on those i1ssues which were especially important in Februvary 1974. For
example, detailed gquestions were asked about the miners' strike, rising
prices, and devolution There were alsc open-ended questions about
what changes would result from the election and about the relative power
of groups within British society More attention was also focussed on
respondents’' 1mages of the parties, together with their general
satasfaction with the political and social environment. The

questionnaire was rather longer than that used in the panel survey and

the average time was 70 minutes
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Fieldwork on the cross-section survey was carried out by

Braitish Market Research Bureau Interviewers were briefed jointly by

a BMRB executive and a member of the Essex project group. The main

part of the fieldwork was carried out between 8 March and 13 April 1974.



5. THE OCTOBER 1974 CROSS-SECTION SURVEY

The Octcber 1974 sample was an enlarged version of that used
in February Four further names were selected in each of the 200
polling dastricts by using a random starting point and deriving the
appropriate sampling interval. The original seventeen names were
retained In all, 4,200 names were provided in 200 polling
districts In the February 1974 cross-section survey, contact had
ors; 2,462 of these were int
and 938, for various reasons, were not. In generating the effective
sample for the October study all the contact sheets for non-respondents
were studied, and i1ndividuals with whom 1t was felt no interview was
possible were excluded from further contacting during the fieldwork.
Reasons for exclusion included death, migration, firm refusal to be
interviewed, etc , 789 individuals were thus excluded, leavaing 149
names of previous non-respondents for 1ssue in the October sample
In summary, the i1ssued sample 1n October was made up of three groups of
indaividuals, there were 2,462 electors who had been interviewed in
the February study ('A' series), BOO new electors whose names had
been freshly drawn for October ('B' series), 149 electors whose names
had been drawn in February who had not been interviewed then, but
who might be available in October ('B' series) This gave an effective
sample of 3,411 electors in 200 constituencies, 3,208 of these were
contacted and i1nterviews were completed with 2,365

Two colour-coded versions of the questionnaire were used
Series ‘A’ respondents, those who had been interviewed after the
February election, were given a shorter version lasting, on average,

65 minutes Series 'B' respondents, those who had not been previously

interviewed, were asked to answer a longer questionnalre, lasting



about 90 minutes. The shorter questionnaire omitted a number of
background questicns which had been asked of the 'A' series of

respondents in the previous survey

The 'B' serles questionnaire began with a short selection of
guestions about newspaper readership,politics and the media and
the October election campaign. The next section i1n both the October
versions consisted of open-ended questions probing the respondents'
views about the political parties, including the Scottish National
Party in Scotland. This was followed by a series of questions
designed to tap by means of semantic differentials, respondents’
images of the Conservative, Labour, and Liberal Parties. In the
next section ten issues were covered. Eight 1ssues were common to
both the February and October election surveys : rising prices,
straikes, pensions, membership of the Common Market, nationalization,
socral services, and wage controls. New 1ssues 1n the October
survey were unemployment, housing, and North Sea oil In general the
five aspects of issues which had been covared in the February surveys
were examined (see Section 2). The section on Major 1sSsues was
followed by two new series cof questions. The first was concerred with
respondents’'reactions to changes that had been taking place in Britain,
such as attempts to ensure equality for women and for coloured people,
tighter police control of demonstrations, the reduction in Britain's
military strength, etc. The second series, was concerned with
respondents' views on a number of policy proposals such as the establish-
ment of comprehensive schools and aid to developing countries. These
two series of questions were followed by questions on the most important
general aims of government and questions on how much confidence could
be placed on the parties' general handling of the problems of govern-

ments.

10
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A following section covered voting behaviour at the general
election and political interest, together with a new series of questions
pertaining to strategic voting Thas led on to a section on general
party support, followed by questions probing respondents' attitudes to
coalitions as an issue in their voting choice, followed by assessments
of the main polatical parties and their leaders, together with a section
on polaitical party membership, interest group anvolvement and avwareness
of the winning parties and candidates' names. These were followed by
questions on the respondents' financial caircumstances and expectations
and a secticn on social indicators in which respondents were asked
how satisfied they were with their lives, jobs and politiclians in
Britain teoday. Finally occupation, marital status, income and date of
birth were asked on all respondents, together with new gquestions on

religious affiliation and the number and age of children in the household.

Fieldwork for this survey was conducted by Social and Community

Planning Research Interviewer braiefings chaired by SCPR researchers

and members of the British Election Study project group, were conducted

in the week following the general election. Interviewing began immediately
after the briefing sessions. Throughout 1t was assumed that movers

would be followed and interviewed where possible. Over 90% of all
interviews had been conducted by 20 December 1974. Most of these took

place in the first month after the election.
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6. THE FEBRUARY - OCTOBER 1974 PANEL SAMPLE

The 1974 cross-section surveys continued the pattern established
by the Michigan Studies in the United States and by Butler and Stokes
in Britain of combining cross-section surveys with panel elements.
Those interviewed in the February cross-section survey who were
subsequently interviewed after the October election - that 1s, the
October 'A' series of respondents, produced a new 1974 panel sample
The details of sampling, gquestionnaire construction and fieldwork
given for the cross-section survey also apply to the panel element.
Of the 2,467 respondents interviewed in February, 2,359 were subsequently
contacted after the October election, and of these, 1,830 were

interviewed.
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7. THE SCOTTISH STUDY

The October 1974 Scottish Survey was undertaken in order to make
possible a more detailed study of the special and fast-changing pattern
of Scottish electoral politics. Seven seats were won by the SNP in
the February 1974 election, six for the first time, the SNP's average
poll was 22 per cent, slightly above that ol the Liberals even in
England alone, the Conservative and Labour parties secured their lowest
proportion of the poll in Scotland since 1918 and 1931 respectively
and they failed to come first and second in thirty-one out of seventy-

one constituencies Dr William Miller of the University of Strathclyede

jJjoined the project as a co-director for the Scottish survey

To avoid having to draw a sample of constituencies and polling
districts in Scotland completely independent of the Scottish element
of the British cross-section sample, a sample design was sought that
would allow the latter to provide data for both the British cross-
section sample and for a Scottish cross-section sample, even if the
data had to be weighted. The design adopted was as follows all
seventy-one Scottish constituencies (including on this occasion those
north of the Caledonian Canal) were divided into three main strata
according to area type. Conurbation constituencies (1ncludang those
twenty contiguous constituencies forming the Clydeside conurbation},
rural constituencies (those twenty that lacked & substantial urban
settiement}, and the remaining thirty-one constituencies, which were
treated as urban. The conurbation and rural constituencies were then
each divided 1into two strata according to the relative strength of the
Labour vote at the February 1974 election. The urban consituencies were
divided inteo three groups using the same criterion  Withan each of the
seven strata constituencies were listed in order of the proportion

voting Liberal or Nationalist at the previous election Electorates
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were accumulated within each stratum and a sampling interval calculated
so as to provide five constituencies per stratum A starting point

was selected such that all Scottish constituencies already in the
British cross—-section sample were included in this booster sample.
Constituencies were then drawn with probability proportionate to size.
The selected thirty-five constituencies consisted of eighteen con-
stituencies in the British cross-section sample and seventeen additional
constituencies. In the original eighteen constituencies the ward
containing the polling district sampled in February was used as a base
and a second polling district in that ward was chosen with probability
proporticnate to size Thus a total of seventy secondary sampling units
were gerived, eighteen of w

An additaional 1,390 electors were chosen by selecting five further
names at random 1in each of the eighteen polling districts belonging te
the cross-section sample and twenty-five names at random in the other
fafty-two pollang districts. These electors were asked a third version
of the October questionnaire (the 'C' series).

In summary, the effective overall sample in Scotland was 1,704
electors whose names had been freshly drawn for the October study as
part of the Braitish cross-section sample ('B' series), seven electors
whose names were drawn 1n February but had not been inpterviewed, but whe
might have been available in October ('B' series), and 1,390 of the

additional Scottish sample ('C' series)

and because an equal number of constituencies was selected in each, the
final sample design was a disproportionate stratified clustered sample
When analysing this data, weights need to be applied to off-set the
effect of differing sampling fractions in drawing primary sampling

peints in each of the seven master strata, weights are also required to
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compensate for differing probabilities of selection between the two
types of polling district described. Of the 1,704 names issued, 1,542
individuals were contacted and completed interviews obtained with 1,170
respondents.

For 'A' and 'B' series respondents in Scotland the same questionnaires
were used as in the rest of the British cross-section study. The
third version of the guestionnaire, used for the 'C' sample, was
Similar in content to that used for 'B' series respondents. However,
it included a number of questions of special relevance to Scottish
issues, for example on devolution, North Sea oil, religious segregation
in schoocls and the Scottaish Assmebly, which were eirther not covered
in the other two versions of the questionnalre or were dealt with less
fully For reasons of space certain other issues had to be excluded
from the 'C' series questionnaire. Fieldwork for the Scottish Study
was organised alongside the main cross-section survey and was conducted

by Soclal and Community Planning Research.
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g, _ THE REFERENDUM SURVEY, JUNE 1975

The Referendum study sample consisted of all those individuals
previously interviewed after the October 1974 election  The survey
thus formed a second or third panel wave for all respondents, depending
on whether they had been interviewed after the February 1974 election.

The mall gquestionnaire used was very brief. 1In addition to guestions
relating to voting in the Referendum 1t contained gquestions which were
directly or indairectly linked to opinion guestions about the EEC asked
in previous election studies. Questionnaires were mailed on the day
of the Referendum. Two subsequesnt reminder letters were sent to non-
respondents Finally an interview follow-up employing the same
guestionnalire was used to contact those who had still not responded.
The mail survey was administered by the project group at Essex. The

Social Science Unit of National Opinion Polls Market Research Limited

conducted the interview follow-up. Eighty per cent of the sample
responded by mail, a further ten per cent were interviewed (using the

mail questionnaire) by telephone or through contact visits.
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9. THE MAY 1979 CROSS-SECTION SURVEY

The May 1979 election survey was similar to its October 1974
predecessor in that i1t was a combined cross-section and panel survey

The basic sample of respondents was the same as that drawn
prior to the February 1974 election survey and consisted of 3,400
names 1n 200 sample constituencies. By 1979, a sample of names
drawn from electoral registers in 1974 was obvicusly out of date as
a representative cross-section of the electorate It was therefore
necessary to combine the panel component of individuals in the original
1974 sample with an additional component of individuals selected so
as to ensure that the 1979 sample as a whole would form a representative
cross—-section of the electorate in that year

in order to take account of any changes in the electorate due to
mortality, res:idential mobility and new housing, a sample design for
long running panels which had already been employed by Research
Serxrvices Limited was adopted with modifications.* The end result of
this procedure was to generate a self-weighted cross-section sample
of the 1979 electorate which included a panel component of electors
who were still contactable at their 1974 addresses.

The total effective sample comprised 3,107 individuals, 1893 of

whom were interviewed. The 1979 sample design did not provide for

* The basic procedures i1n this sampling design are described in

W G Blyth and L J Marchant, "A self-weighting random sampling technigque”,
Journal of the Market Research Society, Vol 15, No 3 Mr Blyth devised
the adapted version of this sampling method which was used for the

1879 election survey  Further details on these adaptations can be

found in the technical appendix to I M Crewe, D Robertson and B Sirlvik

A New Conservative Electorate® A Survey Research Report on the British
Election of 1979.
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following up those persons previously interviewed but who had moved
since 1974.
Further details concerning the representatives of the sample can be

found 1in the British Election Study's Technical Paper 1980 1 A Comparison

of Respondents' Characteristics with Known Population Paremeters.

Addational Technical Papers concerned with the sample design, fieldwork

and response rate, etc 1in the 1979 study are forthcoming

The design of the 197% questionnaire scught to carry over questions
from the two 1974 studies, 1n keeping with panel design of the sample,
while at the same time introducing as many new questlons as constraints
of length and format allowed

The questionnaire began with a short series of guestaions about
attention to the media and contact with the politaical parties during
the campaign. Although these questions were substantively equivalent
to those in the October and February 1974 studies, they were newly
designed to elicit more information, while being more compact in
design than previcus formats. The next secticn was comprised of
open-ended questions probing the respondents' wviews about the three
major parties.

Cne of the following questions pertained to information about
leading politicians (1t has no equivalent in earlier studies). The
respondents were asked to i1dentify the photographs and party affiliations
of twelve politicans. Further into the questionnaire, respondents
were asked to place on a scale of one to ten their liking cof some of
these politicians as well as their parties A new format for asking
questions about political i1ssues was used throughout the questionnaire.

These questicons dealt with several issues of the need for
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change in the political system, the level of taxation and government
services, methods of creating employment, Britain'‘s EEC policy, ways

of improving race relations, how wage levels should be settled and
whether trade union activities should be more strictly regulated. The
questions were designed so that the respondents could agree in varying
intensity with one of two opposing positions, or take a neutral position,
on a given 1ssue, As a result a 7-point scale of i1ssue pOsitions was

obtained. Respondents were then asked where each of the two major

were asked which party (1f any) they preferred on the i1ssue and how
important the 1ssue had been when they decided how to vote

A number of questions were naturally carried over from the 1974
Election Study. The 1ssues dealt with in this series included praces,
unemployment, law and order and strikes. 1In each case, the respondents
were asked to evaluate how Labour had handled the issue and how the
Conservative party would have handled the issue, as well as how 1mportant
the i1ssue had been in their voting decision.

Questions about the issues of nationalization and social services
were asked in the same format as in 1974 {a 4-point "position scale")

Respondents were again asked to indicate where the Conservative and

nd were also asked both the issue's

Labour party stood on the 1gsne and w o oth th

importance in their voting decision and their party preference on
that issue.

The section on major 1ssues was followed by two series of questions
designed in 1974. The first was concerned with respondents' reactions

to a number of changes taking place in Britain, such as people challenging

authority and attempts to ensure equality for women and coloured people
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The second series was also similar to that used in October 1974

It was concerned with a range of policy proposals and respondents were
asked koth whether they were for or against each proposal and how
important they considered 1t to be Questions in this series not
previously asked i1ncluded bringing back the death penalty, stiffer
criminal sentences, giving council house tenants the right to buy
their houses, expansion of the nuclear industry, reducing the power
of the Lords, and wathdrawing Bratish troops from Northern Ireland.

A number of other 1ssues were also probed These 1ssues i1ncluded
whether sex was a factor in the suitablality of an MP or Praime Minister,
devolution, a short series of guestions on Britain's economy 1n terms
of how the respondent had been affected in the past and how he/she might
be affected in the future, andwheter trade unmions or big business
had too much power A new set of questions measured the extent to which
responidents perceived that parties were willing to listen to the views
of various sectors of the economy, (eg small business and trade unions).
As might be expected, the role of the trade unions was explored in
further depth, especially in relation to how they were performing
for the country as a whole, and for their own members more specifically.
The question of pay differentials was alsc examined in the 1979
questionnaire. These gquestions 1invited respondents to compare thear

own wages with those better and less well paid than themselves

Two batteries of questions, again asked for the first time in
1979, concluded the issue section of the guestionnaire. The first
of these was designed to measure the potential for protest by
asking respondents how likely 1t would be that they would engage in
varicus Jeqgal and illegal forms of protest i1n response to a government

decision with which they strongl& disagreed The second battery
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probed expectations about future economic and political developments
in Britain Respondents were asked whether they thought it likely
that there would be a general strike, an increase in terrorism or
serious race riots among other scenarios 1n the next ten years

The concluding part of the gquestionnaire covered various social
background factors . eg respondent's and spouse's occupation, income
and other measures of wealth Education measures, while having,
equivalents in previous studies, were far more precise as to quali-
fications. Perceptions of social class were also probed more
thoroughly than in previcus surveys. Questions concerning the respondent's
religious denomination, father's social status, etc., were also
included in this part of the guestionnaire. One section of the
gquestionnaire recorded past voting behaviour at both general and local
elections, as well as party identification.*

Interviews 1n the May 1979 survey lasted for about seventy
minutes.

Fieldwork for the May 1979 study was conducted by Research Services

Limited. Interviewer braiefings were conducted jointly by RSL Management
and British Election Study investigators in the week prior to the
general election Interviewing began immediately after pollang day,

and 92 per cent of all successful anterviews were completed by the

end of June 1979.

* The complete text of the 1979 questionnaire can be found in the
British Election Study in Technical Paper 1980.2 The May 1979
General Election Study _Questionnaire,
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1o. THE 1974-1979 PANEL SAMPLES

The 1979 election survey famed the third wave of the panel
begun in February 1974, Because not all individuals were interviewed at
all three time points in February 1974, October 1974 and May 1979, the
concluding wave resulted in three overlapping panels . those indaviduals
interviewed following all three general elections, those interviewed
1n February 1974 and reinterviewed in May 1979, and those interviewed
in October 1974 and reinterviewed in May 1979 (the February 1974-
October 1974 panel has already been described).

The number of persons in the February 1974 - May 1979 panel
totalled 866 out of the 2462 originally interviewed in February 1974,
those in the October 1974 - May 1979 panel numbered 765 of the 2365
rndividuals interviewed in October 1974. The three wave February 1974 -
October 1974 - May 1979 panel comprises 756 individuals from amongst the
2462 interviewed following the February 1974 general election.

Details about questionnaires can be found 1n the relevant

descraiptions of the cross-section samples contained in this document.
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INTRODUCTION

This technlical paper contains basic demographic and voting data con-
cerning the cross-section and panel samples of persons interviewed

following the May 1978 general election.

The panel study comprises the general elections of February 1974,
October 1974 and May 1979 The total sample descraibed in this paper 1is
intended to form a representative cross-section of the 1979 electorate
As explained on the following pages, one component of this sample was
interviewed only in 1979 while another component consists of persons

who were interviewed in at least one of the interviewer surveys that
followed the February 1974 and October 1974 general elections In
addition to the cross-section sarple, the data-base therefore comprises,
as subsets, three overlapped yet analytically distinct panel samples

the three-election panel, the February 1974 and May 1979 panel and the
October 1974 and May 1979 panel (We do not deal ain this paper with

the February 1974 and October 1974 panel Thas panel 1s described in the
technical document for the October 1974 election survey )

For comparison with the entire electorate the tables relating to our
sample are accompanied by tables for the population in the appropriate
age groups Furthermore, the paper contains tables descriping the party
divisicon of the vote and corresponding tables for the electorate An
analysis of electoral participaticon in the sample and comparisons with

the entire electorate will be presented 1n a separate document.

Section I compares the distribution of those respondents interviewed
followang the May 1979 general election, those respondents comprising

a panel of individuals first interviewed following the February 1974
general election and reinterviewed following the May 1979 general
election, those respondents comprising a panel of individuals first
interviewed following the October 1974 general election and reinterviewed
following the May 1979 general election and those respondents comprising
a panal of individuals interviewod following all three general elections

with known population parameters on age, sex, regicn and vote

Sections II through V present comparisons of cross-tabulations of age by

sex, age by sex and region and vote by region amongst the population and

with the various analysis samples.



ANALYSIS SAMPLES

At the close of interviewing feollowing the general election of
May 1979, the Braitish Election Study completed a series of panel
and cross-sectiocnal studies of electoral behaviour whach began
after the general election of February 1974 The three waves of
interviews ylelded seven overlapping yet analytically distinct
samples The overlapping occurs because some individuals
gqualified for inclusion in more than one panel, The following

samples can be extracted for analysas,

Al A sample of the electorate eligible to vote in the general
election of February 1974

B. A sample of the electorate eligible to vote in the general
election of October 1974

C A sample of the electorate eligible to vote 1n the general

election of May 1979

D, A panel of respondents originally interviewed following the
general election of February 1974 and reinterviewed following

the general election of October 1974.

E. A panel of respondents originally interviewed following the
general election of February 1974 and reanterviewed following

the general electicn of May 1979

F. A panel of respendents originally interviewed following the
general election of October 1974 and reinterviewed followlng

the general election of May 1979

G B panel of respondents interviewed following all three

general elections

Figure A presents the structure of the cross-sectional and panel

samples 1n diagramatical form

The present technical paper i1s concerned with samples C, E, F, G.
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A NOTE ON THE TABLE DESIGN

Most of the tables give row-wise and column-wise percentage distributions
as well as 'cell percentages' as 1llustrated in the table layout in

Figure II (on page 10)

1 Row Pcrcentages The top entry in each cell (A

117 iz Bayr By
represents the number of observations within that cell expressed as

a percentage of the total observations within the given row

In Figure 1 All+ AlZ = 100.0%

2, Column Percentages . The second entry in each cell (B B B,.)

117 Br2v Barr Bap
represents the number of observations within that cell expressed as

a percentage of the total observations within the given row

In Figure 1 Bll + BZl = 100 ;v

3. Cell Percentages . The bottom entry in each cell (C
2 o €117 €120 Carv S0
represents the number of observations waithin that cell as a percentage

of the total observations appearing within the table

+ =
In Figure 1 Cll + C12 + C21 C22 100 &%

4 Total Sample In Figure 1, Dland D2represent the total number of

cbservations within a given column expressed as percentage of the

total number of observations appearing withan the table, such that

Dl + D2=lOO 0% = Total no. of observatlons=(NT)

5 Total Column and Cell In Faigure 1, El and E2

number of observations appearing within a given row expressed as a

represent the total

percentage of the total number of observations appearing within

the table, such that

T
El + E2 = 100,k = total no. of observations=(N }



Number of Respondents (Percentage base). All actual numbers of

observations occurring wlthin rows, columrs or tables are given ain

prentheses.

In Figure 1

(N~ ) represents the total number of observations
)} represents the total number of observations
(N~ ) represents the total number cf observations

) represents the total number of observataions

withain

within

within

within

column 1

column 2

row 1

row 2

T
(N ) represents the total number of observations within the table

Therefore .

c c _ _ T Y r, _
(N"J) + (8 ,) = (N7,) = (N') and (N',) + (N°,)

(NT)

Rounding Error Cell percentages may not sum exactly to row or

column percentages due to rounding error.



Totals

Row % Category Category Row % Number of
Column % Column Respondents
Cell % 1 2 & Cells
All AlZ 100.0 r
{N l)
Attribute 1 Bll Bl2 El
€11 €2
Azl A22 100.0
r
Attrabute 2 B B (N 2)
21 22 E2
€1 Ca2
Total Columnwise 100 0 100.0 100.0
Total: Sample Dl D2
Number of [+] C T
N
Respondents ¢ l) ¢ 2) (N°)

FIGURE II
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SECTION I

A COMPARISON OF THE DISTRIBUTION OF
AGE, SEX, REGION AND VOTE AMONGST THE

SAMPLES AND THE POPULATION

RR27



SEX PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION WITHIN ANALYSIS SAMPLE

AND POPULATION

FEB '74
AND
FEB '74 OCT '74 OCT '74 MID-1975*
MAY '79 AND AND AND HOME
SEX CROSS~SECTION MAY '79 MAY '79 MaYy '79 POPULATION
MALE 48,2 49.4 50.6 50.5 47.5 (age 18+)
FEMALE 51.7 50.6 49.4 49.5 52.5 (age 18+)
TOTAL % 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
(1893) (866) (765} (756)
* SOURCE POPULATION PROJECTIONS, OFFICE OF POPULATICN CENSUS AND SURVEYS, SERIES PP3, NO. 2.

LONDON HMSO

TABLE I - 1

g1



AGE - PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION WITHIN ANALYSIS SAMPLE AND POPULATION

FEB '74
AND
FEB'74 oCT '74 OCT '74 MID-1975*
AGE MAY '79 AND AND AND HOME
CROSS—-SECTION MAY '79 MAY '79 MAY '79 POPULATION
PANEL PANEL PANEL
18 - 24 3.2 0.6 0.3 0.3 9.9 (age 20 - 24)
25 - 29 99 3.6 3.8 3.7 l10.8
30 - 34 12.7 8.4 8.8 8.8 8.9
35 - 44 17.6 18.7 18.6 18.7 16.5
45 - 54 18.3 25.0 25.3 25 2 17 6
55 - 64 l4.0 19.7 20.2 20 2 16.0
65 - 74 11.2 14.9 14.6 14.6 13 ©
75 & over 6.9 9.2 8 4 8.5 7.2
TOTAL % 100 O 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
(1877) (860) {762) (753)

* SOURCE : POPULATION PRQJECTIONS, OFFICE OF POPULATION CENSUS AND SURVEYS, SERIES PP3, NO. 2. LONDON HMSO

TABLE I - 2

Pl



REGION PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION WITHIN ANALYSIS SAMPLE AND POPULATION

FEB '79
AND
FEB '74 OCT '74 OCT '74
AND AND AND MID-1975 *
MAY '79 MAY '79 MAY '79 MAY '79 HOME
REGION CROSS-SECTION PANEL PANEL PANEL POPULATION
SCOTLAND 7.9 90 8 9 8.9 93
WALES 5.4 6.7 6.9 7.0 5.1
NORTHERN 6.7 5.9 5.8 5.8 57
YORKSHIRE & HUMBERSIDE 9.9 9.9 10 2 10.3 8.9
NORTH WEST 10.5 12 1 12.0 12.0 11.9
WEST MIDLANDS 10.7 10 4 10.6 10.6 5.4
EAST MIDLANDS 6.7 6.2 6 5 6 5 6.8
EAST ANGL1A 3.5 3.3 3.7 3.7 3.3
GREATER LONDON 11.3 9.4 9 2 8.7 13.6
SOUTH EAST 19.8 19 2 19 3 19.4 18.0
SOUTH WEST 7.7 79 69 7.0 79
TOTAL % 100.0 100.0 100.0 100 © 100.0
{1893) {866) {765) (756)

* SCURCE . POPULATION PROJECTIONS, OFFICE OF POPULATION CENSUS AND SURVEYS, SERIES PF3, NO 2

LONDON

HMSO

TABLE I - 3
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PARTY DIVISION OF THE VOTE IN ANALYSIS SAMPLES AND IN THE ELECTORATE.

PERCENT DISTRIBUTION

FEB '74
AND
FEB '74 oCcT '74 OCT '74
AND AND AND
MAY '79 MAY '79 MAY '79 MAY '79 ACTUAL
VOTE CROSS5~SECTION PANEL PANEL PANEL RESULT*
CONSERVATIVE 46.9 46.7 45.7 45 & 44.8
LIBERAL 13.8 12.8 13 7 13 ¢ 14 1
LABOUR 37.6 38.7 38.7 38.7 37.7
OTHER 1.6 1.7 1.7 17 33
TOTAL % 100.0 100.0 100 © 100.0 100.0
(1558) (764) (684) {676)

THOSE WHO DID NOT VOTE, COULD NOT REMEMBER OR WHOSE VOTE WAS NOT ASCERTAINED ARE EXCLUDED

*EXCLUDING NORTHERN IRELAND

TABLE I - 4

917
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SECTION II

MAY 1979 CROSS-SECTION




MAY 1979 CROSS-SECTION AGE BY SEX
ROW %
COL %
CELL % SEX
TOTALS.
ROW %
AGE MALE FEMALE COLUMN & CELL %
18 - 29 46 B 53.2 100.0 (361)
18.6 19.8
9 0 10.2 13.2
30 - 59 50.0 50.0 100.0 (LO67)
58.9 54 9
28.4 28 4 56 8
60 and over 45.4 54.6 100.0 (449)
22.5 25.3
10.9 13.1 23.9
TOTAL COL-WISE 100.0 100.0 100.0
TOTAL, SAMPLE 48.3 51 7
(907} (870) (1877}

NUMBER OF MISSING OBSERVATIONS

TARLE II - 1A

61



MID-1975 BASED HOME POPULATION PROJECTION  AGE BY SEX
ROW % SEX TOTALS
COL % ROW %
CELL % MALE FEMALE COLUMN & CELL
AGE 20 -~ 29 50.6 49.3 100.0
22.1 19 4
10.5 10.2 20.7
30 - 59 49.7 50.2 100.0
53.3 48.2
25.3 25.5 >0.8
60 and aver 41.1 K8.9 100.0
24.6 31 9
11.7 16.8 28.4
TOTAL  COLUMN-WISE 100 0 100 O
TOTAL. SAMPLE 47 5 52.5 100.0

N = 37,804,100

SOURCE . POPULATION PROJECTIONS, OFFICE OF POPULATION CENSUS AND SURVEYS, SERIES PP3, NO.2

LONDON

HMSO.

4

TABLE II -1B
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MAY 1979 CROSS~SECTION AGE BY SEXAND REGION

ROW %
COL %
CELL % REGION
TOTALS :
GREATER ROW &
AGE SCOTLAND WALES NORTH MIDLANDS SOUTH LONDON COLUMN & CELL %
M F M F M F M F M F M F M F
18 - 29 7.7 8.3 7.7 5.7 28.9 27 6 25.4 18 7 21.9 26.6 8.3 13.0 100.0 100.0
16.9 22.9 24.1 22.4 19.9 20 3 24.9  23.4 14.0 16.0 15,1 21.2 18.6  19.8
0.7 g 0.7 0.6 2.6 2.8 2.3 1.9 1.9 2 0.7 1.3 (169)  (192)
30 - 59 9.0 7 1 5.4 4.5 25.6  25.13 18.3 17 3 31.3  34.5 10.3 11.2 100 0 100 O
62.3 54.3 53.7 490 55.7 51 7 56.6 59.7 63.3 57.9 59,1 50.8 56.9  55.0
. .0 1.5 . . 2 2 . . : :
2.5 2 1.3 7.3 7 5 4.9 8.9 98 2.9 3.2 (534)  (533)
60 and over 78 6.5 5.9 57 29.4 29 8 15 7 1l0.6 29 4 33.9 118 13.5 100.0 100 O
20.8 22.9 22.2 28.6 24.4 28.0 18.5 16.9 22.7 26.1 25.8 28.0 22 5 2.2
. . . . .7 4 . . v
0.8 0.8 0.6 0.7 3.2 39 1 1 3.2 4.4 1.3 1.7 (204)  (245)
TOTAL. COL-WISE. 100.0 100.0 100.0 100 O 100.0 100.0 100 0 100 O 100.0 100 O 100 0 100.0 100.0 100.0
TOTAL. SAMPLE 4.1 3.7 2.8 2.6 13,1, 13 9 9.2 g8 2 14.1 16.9 4.9 6 3 48.3 51 7
(77) (70) (54} (49) {246) {261) {173} (154) (264} (318) {93) (118) (907) (970)

NUMBER OF MISSING OBSERVATIONS = 16

oo TABLE II - 2A

1g



MID-1975 BASED HOME POPULATION PROJECTION AGE BY SEX AND REGION

ROW %
COL %
CELL % REGION
TOTALS
GREATER ROW %
AGE SCOTLAND WALES NORTH MIDLANDS SOUTH LONDON COLUMN & CELL %
M F M F M F M F M F M F M F
20 - 29 9 4 9.5 4.8 4.9 26.4 26.0 16.7 16 4 28.9 28.8 13.8 14.4 100.0 100.0
22.7 19.5 21.0 18.6 21.9 19.0 22.2 20.2 21.8 19.1 22.5 20 3 22,1 19.4
0.9 0.9 0.5 0.5 2.8 2.6 17 1.7 3.0 29 14 15 105 lo.2
30 - 59 9.1 9.5 5.1 5.1 26.8 26.7 17.0 16.3 28.5 28.7 13.5 13.6 100.0 100 ©
53.2 4%.2 53.5 48.6 53.8 48.8 54.8 50.2 52.1 47 7 53.1 47 9 53 3 48.6
2.3 2.4 1.3 1.3 6.8 6.8 4.3 4.2 7.2 73 3.4 35 25.3 25 5
60 and over 89 9.2 5.3 52 26.2 26 8 15 4 14.7 30.8 30.4 13.3 137 100 0 100 0O
24.1 jl.z2 25.5 32 7 24.3 32 2 23 0 29.6 26.0 331 24.3 31.8 24 6 31.9
1.0 1.5 0.6 0.9 31 4 4 1.8 2.5 3.6 5.1 1.6 2.3 11.7 16 8
TOTAL COL~-WISE 100.0 100.0 100.0 100 © 100 0 100 O 100 0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100 0 100.0
TOTAL SAMPLE 4 3 49 2 4 27 12 6 14 O 7.8 8.3 13.8 15 4 6.4 7.2 47 5 52 5
N = 37,804,100
SOURCE POPULATION PROJECTIONS, OFFICE OF POPULATION CENSUS AND SURVEYS, SERIES PF3, NO 2. LONDON HMSO.

TABLE II-2B
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MAY 1979 CROSS-SECTION VOTE BY STANDARD REGIONS

REGICN
ROW % TOTALS -
COL % GREATER ROW %
CELL % SCOTLAND WALES NORTH MIDLANDS SQUTH LONDON COLUMN & CELL %
VOQTE 1979
CONSERVATIVE 6.3 2.6 26 5 16 4 381 10.1 100.0 (732)
37.4 20.4 45.0 45 6 56.9 46.8 47.0
30 1.2 12 5 77 17.9 4 7
LIBERAL 6.5 5.6 27 0 14.9 38.1 79 100.0 (215)
11.4 12.9 13 5 12 2 16.7 10 8 13 8
09 0.8 37 2.1 5.3 11
LABOUR 8.2 99 30.5 18 8 21.7 10 9 100 o (586}
39.0 62.4 41.5 41 8 25 9 40 5 37.6
3.1 3.7 11 5 7.1 B 2 41
OTHER 60.0 16.0 00 4 0O B.O 12.0 100 ¢ (25)
12.2 4.3 0.0 0.4 0.4 1.9 "
1.0 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.1 o 2 )
TOTAL- COL-WISE 100.0 100.0 1.00.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
TOTAL. SAMPLE 7.9 6.0 27.7 16.9 31 5 10.1 100.0
(122) r93) (431) (263) {490) (158) (1558)

NUMBER OF MISSING OBSERVATIONS = 335

TABLE II -3A
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MAY 1979 ELECTION RESULTS - BY STANDARD REGIONS

ROW %
COL % REGION TOTALS
ROW 3
CELL % SCOTLAND  WALES  NORTH  MIDLANDS  SOUTH GREATER o N B (FTT %
VOTE 1979
CONSERVATIVE 6.6 38 23 7 17 3 36 1 12 4 100 0
314 32.2 40.6 47 o 53 5 46.0 24 o
3.0 1.7 10 6 77 16.2 55
LIBERAL 5.9 4.0 25 0 14.8 40.0 10 2 100.0
8 7 10.6 13 4 12 6 18 7 11 9 L
08 0.6 35 2.1 56 1.4 et 2
LABOUR 10 5 6.6 31 4 17.2 21 5 12 7 100-0
41 5 46 9 45.0 39.2 26 8 39.6 37,7
40 2.5 11.8 6.5 8.1 4.8 '
OTHER 52 5 16 6 72 5.6 9.2 8 9 10Q.0
18.3 10 4 09 1.1 10 2 4 3.3
17 05 02 0.2 03 03
TUTAL. COL-WISE  100.0 100 0 100.0 100.0 100.0 1000 100.0
TOTAL: SAMPLE 95 5 4 26.2 16 5 30 2 12 0 100.0

TABLE II - 3B
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SECTION III

FEBRUARY 1974 AND MAY 1979 PANEL




FEBRUARY 1974 AND MAY 1972 PANEL - AGE BY SEX

ROW %
COL %
CELL % SEX TOTALS .
ROW %
COLUMN & CELL %
AGE MALE FEMALE
22 - 29 52.8 47.2 100 © (36)
4.5 3.9
2.2 2.0 4.2
30 - 59 49.9 50. 1 100.0 (543) 3
63.6 62.7
31.5 31.6 63.1
60 and over 48.4 51.6 100.0 (281)
31.9 33.4
15.8 16.9 32.7
TOTAL. COL-WISE 100.0 100.0 100 ©
TOTAL. SAMPLE. 49,5 50.5
(426) (434) (860)

NUMBER OF MISSING OBSERVATIONS = 6

TABLE III - 1A



MID-1975 BASED HOME POPULATION PROJECTIONS AGE BY SEX

ROW % SEX TOTALS
COL % ROW %
CELL % MALE FEMALE COLUMN & CELL %
AGE 25 - 29 50.5 49.5 100.0
12.8 11.2
6.0 5.9 19
30 - 59 49,7 56.2 100 O
59.6 53.6
28.1 28.4 564
Do
o
60 and over 41.1 58.9 10 ©
27.5 35.2
12.9 18.6 3L.3
TOTAL. COL~WISE: 100.0 100.0 100 ©
TOTAL. SAMPLE 47.1 52 9 100 ©

N = 34,059,000

SOURCE POPULATION PROJECTIONS, OFFICE OF POPULATION CENSUS AND SURVEYS, SERIES PF3 ND. 2
T LONDON - HMSO.

TABLE III - 1B



FEBRUARY 1974 AND MAY 1979 PANEL : AGE BY SEXAND REGION

ROW %
COL%
CELL % REGION '
TOTALS :
GREATER ROW %
AGE SCOTLAND WALES NORTH MIDLANDS SOUTH LONDON COLUMN & CELL %
M F M F M F M F M F M F M F
22 - 29 15.8 11.8 21.1 0.0 42.1  29.4 15.8  29.4 53  17.6 0.0 11.8 | 100 0 100.0
7.5 5.4 13.3 0.0 6.8 4.1 4.3 68 0.7 2.5 0.0 4.0 45 3.9
0.3 Q.2 0.5 0.0 0.9 0.6 o 3 0.6 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.2 (19) (17)
30 - 59 9.9 8.5 5.5 5.1 26.6  25.4 15.5 19.8 36.5 29.4 5.9 11.8 | 100.0 100.0
67.5 62.2 50.0 50.0 61.5 56.1 60.9  73.0 71.2  65.6 51.6 64.0 6.6 62 7
3.1 2.7 1.7 1.6 8.4 80 4.9 6.3 11.5 9.3 1.9 3.7 271 (272)
60 and over 7.3 8.3 8.1 9.6 27.2  33.8 17 6 10. 28 7  26.9 1.0 11 0 | 100.0 100.0
25.0  32.4 36.7 50.0 31.6  39.8 34.8  20.3 28.1  32.0 48.4 32.0 3.0 33 4
1.2 1.4 1.3 1.6 43 5.7 28 1.7 4.5 4.3 1.7 1.9 (136)  (145)
TOTAL COL-WISE- 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0  100.0 1loo.0 100 0 100.0  100.0 100.0 1000 1000 | 100.0 100 O
TOTAL. SAMPLE 4.6 4.3 3.5 3.3 13.6 14,3 8.0 86 16.2  14.2 3,6 5.8 49.5  50.5
(40)  (37) (30)  (28) (117) (123 (69)  (74) (139) (122) (31 (50) (426)  (434)

NUMBER OF MISSING OBSERVATIONS = &

TABLE ITI - 2A
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REGION

[l
- g

555

TOTALS
ROW %

30

P
m (a3 W) O Ww = Q oW oo,
— m o W © P~
m - m I w ) m m i
o ] ] — —
M OoOmo [ JY < BT O wn o~
o3 N0 > O @ } o >~
(@] w - m o m o~ o~ w <
[&] —t — — —~
Ll =] O~ @ [ T O o~
LI B } LI . L T ] L]
T ~ Q ™M M M m un N m ~
—~ — — ™
—
& z
m m O mo U @0 MmO [elR-)
= <+ ™m0 mam oMo~ o Qw
w -~ ~ N — ™ o
DO~ ~ N < W~ o wn
WO ed rd @ oW O oW w u
| R oM S —
m O~ r~ I I o) e~ O [@ Jes)
2 oy~ fasJv e MEes] (o= T8 w ™
o] o~ o~ o D N —
17} —~
o h O y WO M~ r~ r~ O =
O~ (I by It w fao]
— — - m
0 —
m ~ o~ O O~ <~ QO O
- 4 0w a = LI B .
[a] ~m o~ M~ - < "N o m ~
= ~ —~ WY — o~
= —
o oW ™~~~ 0 @ < R o~
O~ O ™M b~ 0w o<r m <
o~ o~ w0 N m ~
—
ﬁ ~ O W0 o N o NN o wm
[+ 4 o~ O O~ O~ m m o~
(@ o~ o~ [SXRY+] ™™ 4
= —
Qv m - < N O ;O o~
c0oa P v O O Qo
— un ™
—~
4] ®Om — WO L B o o
« = 3 a & 8 « & 0w LI ]
M TN O 0 Oy~ nw O m o~
— [T o~
k< J —
N W e~ N~ (= ]
o~ O ooy [ B ] m [Ta]
~t vy ™
o} —
O ouw -~ QO uwm A~ ™ o«
A~ o o Q™ ® ™~ g«
— O o~
w0 ~
[
m;
3|
o] ]
9 Lm
3 8 &
& a 9
1 | m M M
\n
4 2 g 2 g &

N = 34,059,000

LONDON HMSO.

SERIES PP3, NO 2,

POPULATION PROJECTIONS, OFFICE OF PCPULATION CENSUS AND SURVEYS,

SOURCE

TABLE III - 2B



FEBRUARY 1974 AND MAY 1979 PANEL - VOTE BY STANDARD REGIONS

¢

ROW %
COL %
CELL % REGION
TOTALS :
GREATER ROW %
VOTE 1979 SCOTLAND WALES NORTH MIDLANDS SOUTH LONDON COLUMN & CELL %
CONSERVATIVE 7.8 4.2 27.2 14.4 37.3 8 7 100.0 (357)
41 2 27.3 44.7 44.2 56.4 45.6 46.7
3.7 2.0 12.7 6.9 17.4 4.1 )
LIBERAL 7.1 3.1 28.6 15.3 37.8 8.2 100.0 (98)
10.3 5.5 12.9 12.5 15.7 11.8 17 R
©.9 0.4 3.7 2.0 4.8 1.0 T
LABOUR 8.1 11.8 31.1 17.2 22.3 9.5 100.0 {296)
35.3 63.6 42 .4 42.5 28.0 41 2 38.7
3.1 4.6 12.0 6.7 B 6 3.7 :
OTHER 69.2 15.4 0.0 7.7 0o 7.2 100.0 (13)
13 2 3.6 0.0 0.8 0.0 1.5 1.7
1.1 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.0 Q.1 .
TOTAL COL-WISE: 100.0 100.0 100 © 100.0 100 0 100.0 100 ©
TOTAL SAMPLE B.9 7.2 28.4 15.7 30.9 B 9
{68) {55 (217) {120) (236) (68) (764}

NUMBER OF MISSING OBSERVATIONS = 102

TABLE III -3A



MAY 1979 ELECTION RESULTS - BY STANDARD REGIONS

ROW %

gt

COL % REGION TOTALS .
CELL % GREATER ROW %
SCOTLAND WALES NORTH MIDLANDS SOUTH LONDON COLUMN & CELL %
VOTE 1979
CONSERVATIVE 6.6 3.8 23.7 17.3 36.1 12.4 100,0
31.4 32.2 40.6 47.0 53.5 46.0 44.9
3.0 1.7 10.6 7.7 16.2 55 *
LIBERAL 59 4.0 25.0 14.8 40.0 10 2 100.0
8.7 10.6 13.4 12 6 18.7 11.9
0.8 0.6 3.5 2.1 5.6 1.4 14.1
LABOUR 10.5 6.6 31.4 17.2 21.5 12.7 1000
41.5 46.9 45.0 39.2 26 8 39.6 37.7
4.0 2.5 11.8 6.5 8.1 4.8 .
OTHER 52.5 16.6 7.2 5.6 9 2 89 10Q0
18.3 10.4 0.9 11 1.0 2.4 3.3
1.7 05 02 0 2 03 0.3
TOTAL. COL-WISE 100.0 100 O 100.0 100.0 100,0 10q0 100,0
TOTAL- SAMPLE. 95 5.4 26 2 16.5 30.2 12.0 100, 0

TABLE III -3B



SECTION IV

OCTOBER 1974 AND MAY 1979 PANEL




OCTOBER 1974 AND MAY 1979 PANEL AGE BY SEX
ROW %
COL &
CELL % SEX TOTALS.
ROW %
COLUMN & CELL %
AGE MALE FEMALE
22 - 29 51 6 48.4 100.0 (31)
4.2 4.0
2.1 20 4.1
30 - 59 50.4 49.6 100 O (486}
63.6 63.9
32.2 31.6 63.8
60 and over 50.6 49.4 100.0 (245)
32.2 32.1
le 3 15.9 32.2
TOTAL COL-WISE 100.0 100 O 100.0
TOTAL. SAMPLE: 50.5 49.5
(385) (377) {762)

NUMBER OF MISSING

OBSERVATIONS = 3

TABLE IV -~ 1A
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MID-1975 BASED HOME POPULATION PROJECTIONS . AGE BY SEX
ROW % SEX TOTALS
COL & ROW %
CELL % MALE FEMALE COLUMN & CELL %
AGE 25 - 29 50.5 49.5 109.0
12.8 11.2
6.0 5.9 1.9
30 - 59 49.7 50.2 100.0
59.6 53.6
28.1 28.4 56.4
60 and over 41.1 58.9 100.0
27.5 35,2
12.9 18.6 31.5
TOTAL: COL-WISE: 100 © 100.0 100.0
TOTAL SAMPLE: 47.1 52.9 100.0

N = 34,059,000

a9g

SOURCE . POPULATION PROJECTIONS, OFFICE OF POPULATION CENSUS AND SURVEYS, SERIES PF3, NO. 2

LONDON .

HMSO.

TABLE IV - 1B



OCTOBER

1974 AND MAY 1979 PANEL . AGE BY SEXAND REGION

ROW %
COL %
CELL % REGION
TOTALS.
GREATER ROW %
AGE SCOTLAND WALES NORTH MIDLANDS souTH LONDON COLUMN & CELL %
M F M F M F M F M r M F M F
22 - 29 18.7 6.6 18.7 0.0 43.7 20 0 12.5 33.3 6.2 20.0 0.0 20.0 100.0 100.0
8.8 3.0 10.7 0.0 6.7 2.8 3.1 7.5 08 2.9 0.0 7.3 4.2 3.9
0.4 0.1 0.4 0.0 0.9 0.4 0.3 0.6 0.1 0.4 0.0 0.4 2.1 1.9
30 - 59 8.9 91 6.1 5.4 26.1 25.3 6.7 20.7 36.3 28 6 5.7 10 8 100.0 100 O
64.7 66.7 53.6 52.0 61.0 56 5 64.1 74.6 71.2 67.0 48.13 63.4 63.6 | 63.9
2.9 2.9 1.9 1.7 8.4 8.0 5.4 6.6 11.7 9.1 1.8 3.4 32.1 1.6
60 and over 7.2 8.3 8.0 9.9 27.4 36.4 l6.9 2.9 28.2 25.6 12.1 9.9 100.0 100.0
26 5 30.3 35.7 48 O 32.4 40.7 32.8 17.9 28 0O 30.1 51.7 29.3 32.2 32.1
1.2 1.3 1.3 1.6 4.5 5.8 2.7 1.6 4.6 4.1 2.0 1.6 le.3 15.9
TOTAL. COL-WISE 100.0 100.0 100 O 100.0 100.0 100 © 100.0 100 O 100.0 1000 1000 100 O 1000 100 O
TOTAL SAMPLE: 4.5 4.3 3.7 3.3 13.8 14.2 8.4 8.8 16.4 13.5 3.8 5.4 50.5 49.5
{34) {33) (28) (25) (105) (L08) (64) (67) (125) (l03) (29) {41) (385} (377
NUMBER OF MISSING OBSERVATIONS = 3

TABRLFE IV -72A
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MID-1975 BASED HOME POPULATION PROJECTION AGE BY SEXAND REGION

ROW %
COL &
CELL % REGION
TOTALS:
GREATER ROW %
AGE SCOTLAND WALES NORTH MIDLANDS SOUTH LONDON COLUMN & CELL %
M F M F M F M F M F M F M F
25 - 29 9.0 9.4 4.8 4.8 26.1 25.8 17.1 16.8 29,0 28.9 14.0 14.3 100 0 100 0
12.8 1l.2 12,0 10.8 12.6 10.8 13.2 11.9 12,7 11.0 13.3 11.7 12.8 11.2
0.5 0.6 0.3 0.3 l.6 1.5 1.0 1.0 1.7 d.7 0.8 0.8 6.0 59
3c - 59 9.1 9.5 5.1 5.1 26.8 26.7 17.0 l6.3 28.5 28.7 13.5 13.6 100.0 100.0
60.0 54.3 59.6 53.4 60.2 53 7 61l.1 55.4 58.2 52.5 59.5 53.1 59.6 53.6
2.5 2.7 1.4 1.4 7.5 7.6 4.8 4.6 8.0 8.2 3.8 3.8 28.1 28.4
60 and over 8.9 9.2 5.3 5.2 26.2 26.8 15.4 14.7 30.8 30 4 13.3 13.7 100.0 100 O
27.1 34,5 28.4 36.0 27.2 35.4 25 7 32.7 29.1 36.5 27.2 35.2 27.5 35 2
1.2 1.7 07 0.9 3.4 4.9 2.0 2.7 4.0 5.7 20 2.5 12.9 18.6
TOTAL. COL-WISE 100.0 100 ¢ 100.0 100.0 1000 100.0 100.0 100 C 100.0 100.0 100.0 100 O | 100.0 100 O
TOTAL. SAMPLE: 4.2 5.0 2.4 2.7 12.5 14.1 7.8 8 4 13.8 15.5 6.4 7.2 47.1 52.9

N = 34,059,000

SOURCE .

POPULATION PROJECTIONS, OFFICE OF POPULATION CENSUS AND SURVEYS, SERIES PP3, NO. 2

LONDON HMSO.

TABLE IV

-2B
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OCTOBER 1974 AND MAY 1979 PANEL VOTE BY STANDARD REGIONS

REGION TOTALS .
ROW % GREATER ROW %
s ALE MIDLAND
coL 3 COTLAND WALES NORTH 1D S SOUTH LONDON COLUMN & CELL %
CELL %
VOTE 1979
CONSERVATIVE 7.3 4 2 29 1 16 3 34 5 8.6 100 O (313)
B 3 26 O 47.4 45,1 52.2 43 5 a5
34 19 13 3 7.5 15 8 309 -8
LIBERAL 6.4 32 27 7 14.9 39 4 B 5 100.0 (94)
i0.0 60 13 5 12 4 17 8 12 8 13.7
09 0.4 38 2 0 54 12 :
LABOUR 8.7 12.1 28.3 17 7 22 4 98 100 O (265)
38.3 64 0 39.1 41.6 30 0 41 9 18.7
3.4 4.7 11,0 6 9 9.1 38 :
OTHER 66 6 l6 6 0.0 g 3 0o 8.3 100 O (12)
13.3 4.0 0.0 09 00 16 1.7
1.2 03 00 0.1 00 o1 .
TOTAL COL-WISE: 100.0 100 O 100.0 100 O 100.0 100.0 100.0
TOTAL SAMPLE- 8 8 7.3 28 1 16.5 30.3 g1
(60) (50} {192) (113) (207) (62) (684)

NUMBER OF MISSING OBSERVATIONS = 81
e TABLE IV -32
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MAY 1979 ELECTION RESULTS - BY STANDARD REGIONS

ROW o
COL % REGION TOTALS
CELL % GREATER ROW %
SCOTLAND WALES NORTH MIDLANDS SOUTH LONDON COLUMN & CELL %
VOTE 1979
CONSERVATIVE 6.6 3.8 23 7 17.3 36.1 12.4 100.0
31.4 32.2 40.6 47.0 53.5 46.0 4.9
3.0 1.7 10 6 7.7 16.2 55 :
LIBERAL 5.9 4.0 25.0 14.8 40 0 10 2 100.0°
8.7 10.6 13.4 12 6 18.7 11.5
0.8 0.6 3.5 2.1 5.6 1.4 14.1
LABOUR 10.5 6.6 31.4 17.2 21 5 12.7 1000
41.5 46.9 45 O 39.2 26 8 39.6 37,7
4.0 2.5 11.8 6.5 8.1 4.8 .
OTHER 52.5 16.6 7 2 5.6 g 2 B 9 100.0
18.3 10.4 09 1.1 10 2.4 3.3
1.7 05 0.2 0.2 0.3 03
TOTAL COL-WISE 100 0 100 © 100.0 100.0 100,0 1000 100,0
TOTAL: SAMPLE- 95 5 4 26 2 16.5 30.2 12.0 100.0

TABLE IV - 3B
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SECTION V

FEBRUARY 1974, OCTOBER 19274 AND MAY 1979 PANEL




FEBRUARY 1974, OCTOBER 1974 AND MAY 1979 PANEL . AGE BY SEX
ROW %
COL %
CELL % SEX
TOTALS
ROW %
AGE MALE FEMALE COLUIIN & CELL %
22 - 29 53.3 46.7 100.0 (30)
4.2 3.8
2.1 1.9 4.0
30 - 59 50.1 49.9 100.0 (481;
63.4 64.3
32.0 39 63.9
60 and over 50.8 49 2 loo © (242)
32.4 31.9
16.3 15 8 32.1
TOTAL COL-WISE- 100.0 100.0 100.0
TOTAL. SAMPLE. 50.5 49,5
(380) (373) (756)

NUMEER OF MISSING OBSERVATIONS

TABLE V - 1A
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COLUMN & CELL %

MID-1975 BASED HOME POPULATION PROJECTIONS - AGE BY SEX
ROW % SEX TOTALS
COL % ROW %
CELL % MALE FEMALEF,
AGE 25 - 29 50.5 49.5 100.0
12.8 11.2
6.0 5.9 1.9
30 - 59 49.7 50.2 100.0
59.6 53.6
28.1 28.4 56.4
60 and over 41, £8.9 100.0
27.5 35.2
2.9 18.6 31.5
TOTALs COL-WISE: 100.0 100.0 100.0
TOTAI, SAMPLE: 47.1 52.9 100 O

N = 34,059,000

SOURCE . POPULATION PRGJECTIONS, OFFICE OF POPULATION CENSUS AND SURVEYS,

LONDON

HMSO.

SERIES PP3, NCO 2

TABLE V - 1p
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FEBRUARY 1974, OCTOBER 1974 AND MAY 1979 PANEL AGE BY SEXAND REGION

Sk

ROW %
COL %
CELL % REGION
TOTALS
GREATER ROW %
AGE SCOTLAND WALES NORTH MIDLANDS SOUTH LONDON COLUMN & CELL %
M F b F M F M F M F M F ) F
22 - 29 18.7 7.1 18 7 0.0 43,7 21 4 12.5 35 7 6.2 21.4 0.0 14.3 100 0 100.0
8.8 3.1 10.7 0.0 6.7 2.8 3.2 7.5 0.8 2.9 00 5.1 4.2 38
0.4 0.1 0.4 0.0 o9 0 4 03 0.6 0.1 0 4 0.0 0.3 .
(16) {14}
3c - 59 9.1 87 6.2 5.4 26,1 25.4 16.2 208 36.9 28.7 5 4 l0.8 100.0 100.0
64.7 65.6 53.6 52.0 60.6 56.5 62.9 74.6 71.2 67.6 48.1 66 7 63.4  64.3
2.9 2.8 1.9 1.7 8.4 8.1 5.2 6.6 11 8 9,2 17 3.4 . -
(241) (240)
60 & over 7.3 8.4 8.1 lo.l 27.6 37.0 17.1 lo.l 28.4 25,2 11.4 92 100.0 100.0
26.5  31.3 35,7 48.0 32 7 40.7 33.9 17.9 28.0 29.4 51.9  28.2 12,4 31.9
i.2 1.3 1.3 1.6 4 5 5.8 2.8 16 4 6 3.9 1.8 1.5 . -
{123) (119)
TAL. COL-WISE-100.0 100.0 100 ¢ 100 ©O 100.0 100.0 100 0 100.0 100 ¢ 100 O 100 0 100 O 100.0 100.0
JTAL SAMPLE 4.5 4.2 3.7 3.3 13.8 14.3 8.2 8.9 l6é 6 13.5 3.6 S 2 50.5 48.5
(34) (32) {28) {25) {104) (108) (62) (67) (125} (102) (27) (39) (380) (373)

NUMBER OF MISSING OBSERVATIONS = 3

TABLE Vv -2A



MID-1975 BASED HOME POPULATION PROJECTION . AGE BY SEXAND REGION

ROW %
COL %
CELL % REGION
TOTALS:
GREATER ROW %
AGE SCOTLAND WALES NORTH MIDLANDS SOUTH LONDON COLUMN & CELL %
M F M F M F M P M F M F M F
25 - 29 9.0 9.4 4.8 4.8 26.1 25.8 17.1 l6.8 29.0 28.9 14.0 14.3 100.0 100.0
12.8 11.2 12.0 10.6 12.6 10.8 13.2 11.9 12.7 11.0 13.3 11 7 12.8B 1l.2
Q.5 0.6 0.3 0.3 1.6 1.5 l.0 1.0 1.7 1.7 08 0.8 6 0 59
3o - 59 . . . . 26.8 26.7 17.0 . 28.5 28.7 13.5 13.6 100.0 100.0

60 and over

5.3 5.2 26.2 26.8 15.4 14.7 30.8 30.4 13.3 13.7 100.0 10O O
28.4 36.0 27.2 35.4 25.7 32. 29.1 36.5 27.2  35.2 27.5 35.2
0.7 0.9 3.4 4,9 2,0 2.7 4.0 5.7 2.0 2.9 12.9 18.&

TOTAL COL-WISE 100.0 100.
TOTAL. SAMPLE: 4.2 5

N = 34,059,000

SOURCE : POPULATION PROJECTIONS,

[ A)
o
-1

OFFICE OF POPULATION CENSUS AND SURVEYS, SERIES PP3, NO, 2. LONDON HMSO.

TABLE V -2B
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FEBRUARY 1974, OCTOBER 1974 AND MAY 1979 PANEL — VOTE BY STANDARD REGIONS

ROY %
COL %
CELL % REGION
TOTALS.
GREATER ROW %
VOTE SCOTLAND WALES NORTH MIDLANDS SOUTH LONDON COLUMN & CELL %
CONSERVATIVE 7.5 4.2 29.2 16.6 34.7 7.8 100.0  (308)
39.0 26.0 47.1 45.9 51.9 40.7 6
3.4 1.9 13.3 7.5 15.8 3.6 45.
LIBERAL 6.4 3.2 27 7 14.9 39.4 8.5 100.0  (94)
10.2 6.0 13.6 12.6 18.0 13.6 e a
0.9 0.4 3.8 2.1 5.5 1.2 +3-7
LABOUR 8.4 12.2 28.6 17.2 23.7 9.9 100.0  (262)
37.3 64.0 39.3 40.5 30.1 44.1 38.8
3.3 4.7 11.1 6.7 9 2 isg .
OTHER 66.6 16.6 0.0 8.3 0.0 8.3 100,0  (12)
13.5 4.0 0.0 0.9 0.0 17 1.7
1.2 0.3 0,0 0.1 0,0 1.1 -
TOTAL- COL-WISE- 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
TOTAL- SAMPLE 8.7 7.4 28.3 16.4 30.5 8.7
(59) (50) (191) (111) (206) (59) (676)

NUMBER OF MISSING OBSERVATIONS = 80

TABLE Vv -3A

4



MAY 1979 ELECTION RESULTS - BY STANDARD REGIONS

ROW %
COL % REGION TOTALS .
CELL % GREATER ROW %
SCOTLAND WALES NORTH MIDLANDS SOUTH LONDON COLUMN & CELL %
VOTE 1979
CONSERVATIVE 6.6 3.8 23.7 17.3 36.1 12.4 100.0
3l.4 32.2 40.6 47.0 53.5 46.0 4.9
3.0 1.7 10.6 7.7 16 2 55 .
LIBERAL 5.9 4.0 25 0 14.8 40.0 10. 2 100.0
8.7 10.6 13.4 12.6 18,7 11.9
0.8 0.6 3.5 2.1 5.6 1.4 14.1
LABOUR 10.5 6.6 31.4 17.2 21.5 12.7 1000
41.5 46.9 45.0 39.2 26.8 39.6 37.7
4.0 2.5 11 8 6.5 8.1 4.8 .
OTHER 52.5 16 6 7.2 5.6 9.2 8.9 10G. 0
18 3 10 4 09 1.1 10 2.4 3.3
1.7 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3
TOTAL: COL-WISE. 100.0 100 0 100.0 100.0 100.0 1000 100,0
TOTAL: SAMPLE: 9,5 5.4 26.2 16.5 30.2 12.0 100.0

TABLE V - 1B

g%



TI TLE MAY79: May 1979 Cross Section
i mport file="may79. por'.

Portable file: rmay79. por
File format: Conmuni cations
Date and time: 1992/08/10 20:17:17
Originating software: SPSS Rel ease 4.0 for Sun 4
Oiginating installation: SPSS for Unix -- LOCAL
Precision: 9 base-30 digits - roughly 13 base-10 digits
Variabl es: 358
Wei ghting variable: - NONE-

Nunber of cases read: 1,893

M)O1001A AREA CCDE

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
&02 15 .8 .8 .8
&03 6 .3 .3 1.1
&04 11 .6 .6 1.7
&05 2 .1 .1 1.8
&06 14 .7 .7 2.5
&07 8 .4 .4 3.0
&08 5 .3 .3 3.2
&09 10 .5 .5 3.8
&10 7 .4 .4 4.1
&11 5 .3 .3 4.4
&12 7 .4 .4 4.8
&13 9 .5 .5 5.2
&14 9 .5 .5 5.7
&15 17 .9 .9 6.6
&16 7 .4 .4 7.0
&17 8 .4 .4 7.4
&18 9 .5 .5 7.9
001 4 .2 .2 8.1
002 13 .7 .7 8.8
003 6 .3 .3 9.1
004 7 .4 .4 9.5
005 8 .4 .4 9.9
006 6 .3 .3 10.2
007 8 .4 .4 10.6
008 10 .5 .5 11.1
009 12 .6 .6 11.8
010 14 .7 .7 12.5
011 11 .6 .6 13.1
012 2 .1 .1 13.2
013 4 .2 .2 13.4
014 15 .8 .8 14.2
015 9 .5 .5 14.7
016 10 .5 .5 15.2
017 11 .6 .6 15.8
018 5 .3 .3 16.1
019 3 .2 .2 16.2



020
021
022
023
024
025
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
401
402
403
404
405
406
501
502

e
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16.
16.
17.
17.
18.
18.
18.
19.
19.
19.
20.
21.
22.
22.
23.
23.
24.
25.
25.
26.
26.
27.
27.
28.
28.
29.
29.
30.
31.
31.
32.
32.
33.
34.
34.
35.
35.
35.
36.
36.
37.
38.
38.
38.
39.
39.
40.
41.
41.
42.
42.
43.
43.
44.
45.
46.
46.
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503
504
505
506
507
508
509
510
511
512
513
514
515
516
517
518
519
520
521
522
523
524
525
526
527
528
529
530
531
532
533
534
535
536
537
601
602
603
604
605
606
607
608
609
610
611
612
613
614
615
616
617
618
619
620
621
622
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47.
48.
48.
49.
50.
50.
51.
51.
51.
52.
52.
53.
53.
54.
54.
54.
55.
55.
56.
56.
57.
57.
58.
58.
59.
60.
60.
61.
61.
62.
62.
63.
63.
64.
64.
65.
65.
65.
66.
66.
66.
67.
67.
68.
68.
69.
69.
69.
70.
70.
71.
71.
71.
72.
72.
73.
74.
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623
624
625
626
627
628
701
702
703
704
705
706
707
708
709
710
711
712
713
714
801
802
803
804
805
806
807
808
809
810
901
902
903
904
905
906
907
908
909
910
911
912
913
914
915
916
917
918
919

Tot al

Valid cases 1893

[
O UIN~NO10100©

10

14

7
12
11
13

9

7
16

8
11
18
10
12
10
13

1893

M ssi ng cases
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74.
74.
75.
75.
75.
76.
7.
7.
7.
78.
79.
80.
80.
81.
81.
81.
82.
82.
83.
83.
84.
84.
85.
86.
86.
87.
87.
88.
88.
89.
89.
90.
90.
91.
91.
92.
92.
93.
94.
94.
94.
95.
96.
96.
97.
98.
98.
99.
100.
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MD01001B RESPONDENT SERI AL

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0101 66 3.5 3.5 3.5
0102 35 1.8 1.8 5.3
0103 7 .4 4 5.7
0104 2 .1 .1 5.8
0111 52 2.7 2.7 8.6
0112 5 .3 .3 8.8
0201 52 2.7 2.7 11.6
0202 44 2.3 2.3 13.9
0203 8 .4 .4 14.3
0211 37 2.0 2.0 16.3
0212 4 .2 2 16.5
0213 1 .1 .1 16.5
0301 58 3.1 3.1 19.6
0302 33 1.7 1.7 21.3
0303 6 .3 3 21.7
0304 1 .1 .1 21.7
0311 18 1.0 1.0 22.7
0401 63 3.3 3.3 26.0
0402 37 2.0 2.0 27.9
0403 4 .2 2 28.2
0404 1 .1 1 28.2
0411 10 .5 5 28.7
0412 3 .2 .2 28.9
0501 68 3.6 3.6 32.5
0502 35 1.8 1.8 34.3
0503 1 .1 1 34.4
0511 7 .4 .4 34.8
0601 65 3.4 3.4 38.2
0602 30 1.6 1.6 39.8
0603 4 .2 2 40.0
0604 2 .1 1 40.1
0611 4 .2 .2 40. 3
0701 57 3.0 3.0 43.3
0702 44 2.3 2.3 45.6
0703 3 .2 2 45.8
0711 4 .2 .2 46.0
0801 52 2.7 2.7 48. 8
0802 33 1.7 1.7 50. 5
0803 3 .2 2 50.7
0811 1 .1 .1 50.7
0901 64 3.4 3.4 54.1
0902 33 1.7 1.7 55.8
0903 6 .3 3 56. 2
0904 1 .1 1 56. 2
0911 1 .1 .1 56. 3
1001 54 2.9 2.9 59.1
1002 47 2.5 2.5 61. 6
1003 6 .3 3 61.9
1011 1 .1 .1 62.0
1101 59 3.1 3.1 65.1
1102 41 2.2 2.2 67.2



1103 8 .4 .4 67.7
1112 1 .1 .1 67.7
1201 57 3.0 3.0 70.7
1202 34 1.8 1.8 72.5
1211 1 .1 .1 72.6
1301 51 2.7 2.7 75.3
1302 49 2.6 2.6 77.9
1303 7 .4 .4 78.2
1311 1 .1 .1 78.3
1401 61 3.2 3.2 81.5
1402 38 2.0 2.0 83.5
1403 4 .2 .2 83.7
1405 1 .1 .1 83.8
1411 1 .1 .1 83.8
1501 53 2.8 2.8 86. 6
1502 34 1.8 1.8 88.4
1503 3 .2 .2 88. 6
1511 1 .1 .1 88. 6
1601 65 3.4 3.4 92.1
1602 46 2.4 2.4 94.5
1603 5 .3 .3 94.8
1604 1 .1 .1 94.8
1701 57 3.0 3.0 97.8
1702 37 2.0 2.0 99.8
1703 4 .2 .2 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

M501004 DATE OF | NTERVI EW DAY

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 3 .2 .2 .2
1 36 1.9 1.9 2.1
2 54 2.9 2.9 4.9
3 15 .8 .8 5.7
4 41 2.2 2.2 7.9
5 41 2.2 2.2 10.0
6 38 2.0 2.0 12.0
7 57 3.0 3.0 15.1
8 52 2.7 2.7 17.8
9 98 5.2 5.2 23.0
10 74 3.9 3.9 26.9
11 114 6.0 6.0 32.9
12 77 4.1 4.1 37.0
13 48 2.5 2.5 39.5
14 165 8.7 8.7 48. 2
15 137 7.2 7.2 55.5
16 92 4.9 4.9 60. 3
17 87 4.6 4.6 64.9



18 75 4.0 4.0 68. 9
19 60 3.2 3.2 72.1
20 25 1.3 1.3 73. 4
21 82 4.3 4.3 77.7
22 89 4.7 4.7 82.4
23 73 3.9 3.9 86. 3
24 49 2.6 2.6 88.9
25 31 1.6 1.6 90.5
26 20 1.1 1.1 91.5
27 10 .5 .5 92.1
28 20 1.1 1.1 93.1
29 46 2.4 2.4 95.6
30 44 2.3 2.3 97.9
31 40 2.1 2.1 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
Mb02005 DATE OF | NTERVI EW MONTH
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
5 1176 62.1 62.1 62.1
6 571 30.2 30.2 92.3
7 43 2.3 2.3 94. 6
8 39 2.1 2.1 96. 6
9 38 2.0 2.0 98.6
10 26 1.4 1.4 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00006 | NTERVI EMER NUMBER
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
5 6 .3 .3 .3
6 18 1.0 1.0 1.3
8 15 8 .8 2.1
9 9 .5 .5 2.5
11 18 1.0 1.0 3.5
12 6 3 .3 3.8
21 13 7 .7 4.5
23 11 6 .6 5.1
44 7 4 .4 5.4



45
46
66
72
83
87
90
92
116
120
129
131
136
142
152
159
201
1002
1004
1016
1023
1026
1027
1035
1036
1040
1041
1042
1045
1053
1059
1067
1072
1083
1096
1099
1105
1119
1121
1125
1143
1149
1150
1156
1159
1162
1178
1180
1181
1182
1937
1979
2004
2010
2025
2032
2045
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2070
2075
2097
2101
2102
2107
2110
2113
2130
2132
2137
3002
3026
3040
3041
3059
3060
3066
3069
4002
4028
4055
4056
4069
4071
5004
5006
5013
5018
5029
5030
5031
5034
5040
5041
5047
5052
5057
5059
5064
5076
5086
5091
5101
5110
5115
5116
5118
5119
5120
5122
5126
5130
5131
6004
6006
6015

13

10
13
13
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10

31
19
10
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13

11
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11
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17
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34.
34.
35.
35.
36.
36.
37.
37.
38.
39.
39.
39.
39.
40.
40.
40.
41.
42.
42.
42.
44.
44.
45.
45.
46.
46.
46.
47.
48.
48.
49.
50.
50.
51.
51.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
56.
57.
57.
58.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
62.
63.
63.
63.
64.
64.
65.
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6017
6032
6037
6038
6068
6070
6073
6075
6078
6088
6089
6091
6092
6098
6118
6119
6124
6126
6130
6131
7001
7003
7016
7021
7022
7028
7029
7032
7034
7035
7040
7049
7051
7056
7092
7093
7094
7099
7102
7103
7104
7105
7109
7110
8009
8028
8030
8070
8074
8075
8076
8077
8079
8081
9000
9001
9005
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66.
66.
66.
67.
67.
68.
68.
69.
69.
70.
71.
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72.
73.
73.
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74.
75.
75.
75.
75.
76.
76.
7.
7.
78.
79.
79.
79.
80.
81.
81.
82.
82.
83.
83.
83.
84.
84.
85.
85.
86.
87.
87.
87.
87.
88.
88.
89.
89.
90.
91.
91.
92.
92.
92.
92.
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9008 8 .4 4 92.7
9014 7 .4 4 93.1
9017 8 .4 4 93.5
9022 9 .5 5 94.0
9027 5 .3 3 94.2
9031 4 .2 .2 94.5
9035 23 1.2 1.2 95.7
9050 9 .5 5 96.1
9057 21 1.1 1.1 97.3
9071 9 .5 5 97.7
9094 6 .3 3 98.0
9099 1 .1 1 98.1
9100 5 .3 .3 98.4
9101 20 1.1 1.1 99.4
9102 7 .4 4 99.8
9777 1 .1 1 99.8
9998 1 .1 1 99.9
9999 2 .1 1 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MDO0007  STARTI NG TI ME DECI VAL
Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
8.8 5 .3 .3 .3
9.0 4 .2 .2 .5
9.2 6 .3 .3 . 8
9.3 4 .2 .2 1.0
9.4 1 .1 .1 1.1
9.5 11 .6 .6 1.6
9.6 2 .1 .1 1.7
9.7 7 .4 .4 2.1
9.8 15 .8 .8 2.9
9.9 7 .4 .4 3.3
10.0 38 2.0 2.0 5.3
10.1 7 .4 .4 5.7
10.2 8 .4 .4 6.1
10.3 21 1.1 1.1 7.2
10. 4 3 .2 .2 7.4
10.5 25 1.3 1.3 8.7
10.6 5 .3 .3 9.0
10.7 5 .3 .3 9.2
10.8 19 1.0 1.0 10.2
10.9 3 .2 .2 10.4
11.0 31 1.6 1.6 12.0
11.1 11 .6 .6 12.6
11.2 15 .8 .8 13.4
11.3 28 1.5 1.5 14.9
11. 4 1 .1 .1 15.0



11.
11.
11.
11.
11.
12.
12.
12.
12.
12.
12.
12.
12.
12.
12.
13.
13.
13.
13.
13.
13.
13.
13.
13.
13.
14.
14.
14.
14.
14.
14.
14.
14.
14.
14.
15.
15.
15.
15.
15.
15.
15.
15.
15.
15.
16.
16.
16.
16.
16.
16.
16.
16.
16.
16.
17.
17.
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32

12
18

25

13

11

15

21

22

21

14
26

51
15
16
27
42

14
19

39

11
26

30

12
27

27

13

31

18

16
10
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20.
20.
20.
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21.
22.
22.
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23.
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25.
26.
27.
27.
28.
30.
30.
33.
33.
34.
36.
36.
38.
39.
39.
40.
41.
43.
43.
44.
45.
45.
47.
47.
48.
49.
49.
51.
51.
52.
52.
52.
54.
54.
55.
56.
56.
57.
57.
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Valid cases 1886

MD0O0008

17.2 9
17.3 29
17. 4 4
17.5 27
17.6 10
17.7 7
17.8 30
17.9 7
18.0 62
18.1 14
18.2 12
18. 3 38
18. 4 9
18.5 54
18.6 15
18. 7 17
18.8 50
18.9 13
19.0 61
19.1 15
19.2 18
19.3 46
19. 4 11
19.5 36
19.6 4
19.7 10
19.8 34
19.9 5
20.0 33
20.1 10
20.2 12
20.3 31
20.4 4
20.5 24
20.6 5
20.7 5
20.8 2
20.9 2
21.0 8
21.1 3
21.2 3
21.3 2
21.4 1
21.5 4
21.6 1
21.8 4
88.8 7
Tot al 1893

M ssi ng cases

HOW CLOSELY FOLLOWNED CAMPAI GN- QL

-
ANPFPNPFPEPNNARPPRPWOWWWNOODOUOINWOOUOINOOPRROONNOOOOOUUIOONW MO RADNOIO

58.
59.
59.
61.
61.
62.
63.
64.
67.
68.
68.
70.
71.
74.
74.
75.
78.
79.
82.
83.
84.
86.
87.
89.
89.
89.
91.
91.
93.
94.
94.
96.
96.
97.
98.
98.
98.
98.
99.
99.
99.
99.
99.
99.
99.
100.
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Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 6 .3 .3 .3
VERY CLOSELY 1 385 20.3 20.3 20.7
FAI RLY CLCSELY 2 847 44.7 44.7 65. 4
NOT VERY CLOSELY 3 399 21.1 21.1 86.5
HARDLY AT ALL 4 255 13.5 13.5 99.9
DK 8 1 .1 .1 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MDO0009  WATCHED CON PARTY POL B' CAST ON TV
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO, DIDNT DO IT & MXC 0 411 21.7 21.7 21.7
YES, DD IT 1 1482 78.3 78.3 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MDO0010  WATCHED LAB PARTY POL B' CAST ON TV
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO, DIDNT DO IT & MXC 0 434 22.9 22.9 22.9
YES, DD IT 1 1459 77.1 77.1 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases
MD00011  WATCHED LI B PARTY POL B' CAST ON TV
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO, DIDNT DO IT & MXC 0 617 32.6 32.6 32.6



YES, DD IT 1 1276 67.4 67.4

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD00012  WATCHED SNP POL B' CAST ON TV

Val i d

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent
NO, DIDNT DO IT & MXC 0 1645 86.9 86.9
YES, DD IT 1 248 13.1 13.1
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

M)00013  WATCHED OTHER PARTY POL B' CAST ON TV

Val i d

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent
NO, DIDNT DO IT & MXC 0 1477 78.0 78.0
YES, DD IT 1 416 22.0 22.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD00014 LI STENED TO ANY PARTY PCL B' CAST ON RADI

Val i d

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent
NO, DIDNT DO IT & MXC 0 1588 83.9 83.9
YES, DD IT 1 305 16.1 16.1
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

100.0

Cum
Per cent

86.9
100.0

Cum
Per cent

78.0
100.0

Cum
Per cent

83.9
100.0



MD00015 HEARD LOCAL CANDI DATE AT | NDOOR MEETI NG

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO, DIDNT DO IT & MXC 0 1824 96. 4 96.4 96. 4
YES, DD IT 1 69 3.6 3.6 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00016 HEARD LOCAL CANDI DATE AT QUTDOOR MEETI NG
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO, DIDNT DO IT & MXC 0 1858 98.2 98.2 98.2
YES, DD IT 1 35 1.8 1.8 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00017  CANVASSED FOR CANDI DATE
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO, DIDNT DO IT & MXC 0 1859 98.2 98.2 98.2
YES, DD IT 1 34 1.8 1.8 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00018 DI D OTHER WORK FOR CANDI DATE
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO, DIDNT DO IT & MXC 0 1848 97.6 97.6 97.6

YES, DD IT 1 45 2.4 2.4 100.0



Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD00019 PUT UP PARTY POSTER | N W NDOW

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO, DIDNT DO IT & MXC 0 1737 91.8 91.8 91.8
YES, DD IT 1 156 8.2 8.2 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00020  SAW AN ELECTI ON ADDRESS- (2B
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 13 .7 .7 .7
YES 1 1429 75.5 75.5 76.2
NO 5 446 23.6 23.6 99.7
DK 8 5 .3 3 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00021 READ OR GLANCED AT CONS ADDRESS- 2C
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 470 24.8 24.8 24.8
ACTUALLY READ ADD 1 839 44.3 44.3 69.1
JUST GLANCED AT ADD 2 391 20.7 20.7 89.8
DK WH CH PARTY' S ADD 7 3 .2 .2 90.0
DK | F READ OR GLANCE 8 6 .3 .3 90. 3
DI D NOT LOCK AT ADD 9 184 9.7 9.7 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0



MD00022 READ OR GLANCED AT LABOUR ADDRESS- @2C

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 470 24.8 24.8 24.8
ACTUALLY READ ADD 1 817 43.2 43.2 68.0
JUST GLANCED AT ADD 2 367 19.4 19.4 87.4
DK WH CH PARTY' S ADD 7 3 .2 .2 87.5
DK | F READ OR GLANCE 8 13 7 .7 88.2
DI D NOT LOCK AT ADD 9 223 11.8 11.8 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00023 READ OR GLANCED AT LI BERAL ADDRESS- 2C
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 472 24.9 24.9 24.9
ACTUALLY READ ADD 1 599 31.6 31.6 56. 6
JUST GLANCED AT ADD 2 261 13.8 13.8 70. 4
DK WH CH PARTY' S ADD 7 3 .2 .2 70.5
DK | F READ OR GLANCE 8 37 2.0 2.0 72.5
DI D NOT LOCK AT ADD 9 521 27.5 27.5 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00024  READ OR GLANCED AT SNP ADDRESS- Q2C
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 481 25.4 25.4 25.4
ACTUALLY READ ADD 1 50 2.6 2.6 28.1
JUST GLANCED AT ADD 2 31 1.6 1.6 29.7
DK WH CH PARTY' S ADD 7 3 .2 .2 29.8
DK | F READ OR GLANCE 8 50 2.6 2.6 32.5
DI D NOT LOCK AT ADD 9 1278 67.5 67.5 100.0



Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD00025 READ OR GLANCED AT PLAI D CYMRU ADD- Q2C

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 481 25.4 25.4 25.4
ACTUALLY READ ADD 1 26 1.4 1.4 26.8
JUST GLANCED AT ADD 2 17 .9 .9 27.7
DK WH CH PARTY' S ADD 7 3 .2 .2 27.8
DK | F READ OR GLANCE 8 48 2.5 2.5 30.4
DI D NOT LOCK AT ADD 9 1318 69. 6 69. 6 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00026 READ OR GLANCED AT OTHER PARTY ADD- 2C
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 482 25.5 25.5 25.5
ACTUALLY READ ADD 1 126 6.7 6.7 32.1
JUST GLANCED AT ADD 2 39 2.1 2.1 34.2
DK WH CH PARTY' S ADD 7 3 2 .2 34.3
DK | F READ OR GLANCE 8 31 1.6 1.6 36.0
DI D NOT LOCK AT ADD 9 1212 64.0 64.0 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
ML27027 HOW OFTEN TALK ABQUT PCOLI TI CS- @B
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 17 .9 .9 .9
OFTEN 1 453 23.9 23.9 24.8
SOVETI MES 2 608 32.1 32.1 56. 9
ONLY RARELY 3 808 42.7 42.7 99.6



DK 8 7 .4 .4 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD06028 DI FFERENCE BETWEEN CON & LAB- (b

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 22 1.2 1.2 1.2
A GREAT DEAL 1 869 45.9 45.9 47.1
SOVE 2 550 29.1 29.1 76.1
NOT MUCH 3 407 21.5 21.5 97.6
DK 8 45 2.4 2.4 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00029  WHI CH 2 PARTI ES CLOSEST- Q7
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 14 .7 7 .7
CON & LAB 1 128 6.8 6.8 7.5
CON & LIB 2 764 40. 4 40. 4 47.9
LAB & LI B 3 764 40. 4 40. 4 88.2
CAN T SAY 4 95 5.0 5.0 93.2
DK 8 122 6.4 6.4 99.7
UNCLASSI FI ABLE 9 6 .3 3 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00030 Dl FFERENCE BETWEEN CON & LI B-Q9
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 14 .7 .7 .7

A CGREAT DEAL 1 404 21.3 21.3 22.1



SQVE 2 884
NOT MUCH 3 479
DK 8 112

Tot al 1893

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases

MD00031 DI FFERENCE BETWEEN LAB & LI B- QL0

Val ue Label Val ue
0 20
A GREAT DEAL 1 417
SQVE 2 848
NOT MUCH 3 503
DK 8 105
Tot al 1893

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases

MD00032

Val ue Label Val ue
0 27
CON & LAB 1 1427
CON & LIB 2 183
LAB & LI B 3 118
CAN T SAY 4 63
DK 8 73
UNCLASSI FI ABLE 9 2
Tot al 1893

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases

MD0O0033 NAME OF PERSON STEEL- Q12

Val ue Label Val ue

VWH CH 2 PARTI ES FURTHEST APART- Q11

Frequency Percent

Frequency Percent

POWN~NDD

Frequency Percent

46. 7 68. 8
25.3 94.1
5.9 100.0
100. 0
Valid Cum
Percent Percent
1.1 1.1
22.0 23.1
44. 8 67.9
26.6 94.5
5.5 100.0
100. 0
Valid Cum
Percent Percent
1.4 1.4
75. 4 76. 8
9.7 86.5
6.2 92.7
3.3 96.0
3.9 99.9
1 100.0
100. 0
Valid Cum
Percent Percent



0 27 1.4 1.4 1.4
CORRECT 1 1570 82.9 82.9 84.4
| NCORRECT 2 15 8 .8 85.2
NEARLY CORRECT 3 29 1.5 1.5 86.7
DK 8 252 13.3 13.3 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00034  NAME OF PARTY STEEL: LI B-Ql2
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 24 1.3 1.3 1.3
CORRECT 1 1744 92.1 92.1 93.4
| NCORRECT 2 31 1.6 1.6 95.0
NEARLY CORRECT 3 1 .1 .1 95.1
DK 8 93 4.9 4.9 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00035 NAME OF PERSON CALLAGHAN- Q12
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 24 1.3 1.3 1.3
CORRECT 1 1711 90.4 90.4 91.7
| NCORRECT 2 8 .4 .4 92.1
NEARLY CORRECT 3 49 2.6 2.6 94.7
DK 8 101 5.3 5.3 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00036 NAMVE OF PARTY CALLAGHAN: LAB- Q12
Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent



0 24 1.3 1.3 1.3
CORRECT 1 1804 95.3 95.3 96. 6
| NCORRECT 2 13 7 .7 97.3
NEARLY CORRECT 3 3 2 .2 97.4
DK 8 49 2.6 2.6 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00037 NAME OF PERSON HEALEY- Q12
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 28 1.5 1.5 1.5
CORRECT 1 1368 72.3 72.3 73.7
| NCORRECT 2 23 1.2 1.2 75.0
NEARLY CORRECT 3 104 5.5 5.5 80.5
DK 8 370 19.5 19.5 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00038 NAME OF PARTY HEALEY: LAB- Q12
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 28 1.5 1.5 1.5
CORRECT 1 1634 86. 3 86. 3 87.8
| NCORRECT 2 64 3.4 3.4 91.2
NEARLY CORRECT 3 1 .1 .1 91.2
DK 8 166 8.8 8.8 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00039 NAME OF PERSON THATCHER- Q12
Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent



0 23 1.2 1.2 1.2
CORRECT 1 1795 94.8 94.8 96.0
| NCORRECT 2 3 2 .2 96. 2
NEARLY CORRECT 3 59 3.1 3.1 99.3
DK 8 13 7 .7 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00040 NAME OF PARTY THATCHER: CONS- QL2
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 25 1.3 1.3 1.3
CORRECT 1 1840 97.2 97.2 98.5
| NCORRECT 2 13 .7 .7 99.2
NEARLY CORRECT 3 4 2 2 99.4
DK 8 11 6 6 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00041 NAME OF PERSON W LLI AVS- Q12
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 30 1.6 1.6 1.6
CORRECT 1 1346 71.1 71.1 72.7
| NCORRECT 2 37 2.0 2.0 74.6
NEARLY CORRECT 3 112 5.9 5.9 80. 6
DK 8 368 19.4 19.4 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00042 NAME OF PARTY W LLI AVS: LAB- Q12
Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent



0 28 1.5 1.5 1.5
CORRECT 1 1584 83.7 83.7 85.2
| NCORRECT 2 99 5.2 5.2 90.4
NEARLY CORRECT 3 2 .1 .1 90.5
DK 8 180 9.5 9.5 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00043 NAME OF PERSON HOWE- Q12
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 33 1.7 1.7 1.7
CORRECT 1 602 31.8 31.8 33.5
| NCORRECT 2 89 4.7 4.7 38.2
NEARLY CORRECT 3 83 4.4 4.4 42.6
DK 8 1086 57.4 57.4 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00044  NAME OF PARTY HOWE: CON Q12
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 32 1.7 1.7 1.7
CORRECT 1 1149 60. 7 60. 7 62.4
| NCORRECT 2 125 6.6 6.6 69.0
NEARLY CORRECT 3 1 1 .1 69.0
DK 8 586 31.0 31.0 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00045 NAME OF PERSON FOOT Q12
Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent



0 29 1.5 1.5 1.5
CORRECT 1 1307 69.0 69.0 70. 6
| NCORRECT 2 46 2.4 2.4 73.0
NEARLY CORRECT 3 13 .7 .7 73.7
DK 8 498 26.3 26.3 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00046 NAME OF PARTY FOOT: LAB- Q12
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 26 1.4 1.4 1.4
CORRECT 1 1461 77.2 77.2 78.6
| NCORRECT 2 111 5.9 5.9 84.4
NEARLY CORRECT 3 3 2 .2 84.6
DK 8 292 15. 4 15.4 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00047 NAME OF PERSON POWELL- Q12
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 32 1.7 1.7 1.7
CORRECT 1 1415 74.7 74.7 76. 4
| NCORRECT 2 20 1.1 1.1 77.5
NEARLY CORRECT 3 67 3.5 3.5 81.0
DK 8 359 19.0 19.0 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00048 NAMVE OF PARTY POAELL: ULSTER UNI ON- Q12
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 29 1.5 1.5 1.5
CORRECT 1 441 23.3 23.3 24.8
| NCORRECT 2 597 31.5 31.5 56. 4



NEARLY CORRECT 3 441 23.3 23.3 79.7
DK 8 385 20.3 20.3 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD00049 NAME OF PERSON JCOSEPH Q12

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 34 1.8 1.8 1.8
CORRECT 1 624 33.0 33.0 34.8
| NCORRECT 2 59 3.1 3.1 37.9
NEARLY CORRECT 3 40 2.1 2.1 40.0
DK 8 1136 60. 0 60. 0 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00050 NAME OF PARTY JOSEPH: CON- Q12
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 39 2.1 2.1 2.1
CORRECT 1 1017 53.7 53.7 55.8
| NCORRECT 2 61 3.2 3.2 59.0
DK 8 776 41.0 41.0 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00051 NAME OF PERSON PARDCE- Q12
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 34 1.8 1.8 1.8
CORRECT 1 591 31.2 31.2 33.0
| NCORRECT 2 35 1.8 1.8 34.9
NEARLY CORRECT 3 40 2.1 2.1 37.0



DK 8 1193 63.0 63.0 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD00052 NAME OF PARTY PARDCE: LI B-Q12

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 36 1.9 1.9 1.9
CORRECT 1 848 44.8 44.8 46. 7
| NCORRECT 2 186 9.8 9.8 56.5
NEARLY CORRECT 3 2 1 .1 56. 6
DK 8 821 43. 4 43. 4 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00053 NAME OF PERSON WHI TELAW Q12
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 28 1.5 1.5 1.5
CORRECT 1 1005 53.1 53.1 54. 6
| NCORRECT 2 185 9.8 9.8 64. 3
NEARLY CORRECT 3 37 2.0 2.0 66. 3
DK 8 638 33.7 33.7 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00054  NAME OF PARTY WH TELAW CONS- Q12
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 31 1.6 1.6 1.6
CORRECT 1 1242 65. 6 65. 6 67.2
| NCORRECT 2 280 14.8 14.8 82.0
NEARLY CORRECT 3 1 .1 .1 82.1



DK 8 339 17.9 17.9 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD0O0055 NAME OF PERSON BENN- QL2

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 31 1.6 1.6 1.6
CORRECT 1 1168 61.7 61.7 63. 3
| NCORRECT 2 21 1.1 1.1 64. 4
NEARLY CORRECT 3 11 .6 .6 65.0
DK 8 662 35.0 35.0 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00056 NAME OF PARTY BENN: LAB- Q12
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 36 1.9 1.9 1.9
CORRECT 1 1188 62. 8 62. 8 64.7
| NCORRECT 2 179 9.5 9.5 74.1
NEARLY CORRECT 3 4 2 .2 74.3
DK 8 486 25.7 25.7 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MDO0057 OM VI EW CHANGE POL SYS TO d VE: - QL3A
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 17 .9 .9 .9
VS- PECPLE MORE SAY 1 416 22.0 22.0 22.9
FS- PEOPLE MORE SAY 2 416 22.0 22.0 44.8
MrF- PEOPLE MORE SAY 3 162 8.6 8.6 53.4



DONT CHANGE SYS MJUCH 4 481 25.4 25.4 78.8
M- LEADERS MORE POAR 5 56 3.0 3.0 81.8
FS- LEADERS MORE POAR 6 148 7.8 7.8 89.6
VS- LEADERS MORE POAR 7 108 5.7 5.7 95.3
DK 8 83 4.4 4.4 99.7
UNCLASSI FI ABLE 9 6 .3 3 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MDO0058  CON VI EW CHANGE POL SYS TO d VE: - QL3B

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 19 1.0 1.0 1.0

VS- PECPLE MORE SAY 1 113 6.0 6.0 7.0
FS- PEOPLE MORE SAY 2 148 7.8 7.8 14.8
MrF- PEOPLE MORE SAY 3 101 5.3 5.3 20.1
DONT CHANGE SYS MJUCH 4 439 23.2 23.2 43.3
MrF- LEADERS MORE POAR 5 107 5.7 5.7 49.0
FS- LEADERS MORE POAR 6 338 17.9 17.9 66. 8
VS- LEADERS MORE POAR 7 421 22.2 22.2 89.1
DK 8 207 10.9 10.9 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00059 LAB VI EW CHANGE POL SYS TO d VE: - QL3C

vValid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 20 1.1 1.1 1.1

VS- PECPLE MORE SAY 1 219 11.6 11.6 12.6
FS- PEOPLE MORE SAY 2 299 15.8 15.8 28.4
MrF- PEOPLE MORE SAY 3 171 9.0 9.0 37.5
DONT CHANGE SYS MJUCH 4 473 25.0 25.0 62.4
M- LEADERS MORE POAR 5 80 4.2 4.2 66. 7
FS- LEADERS MORE POAR 6 243 12.8 12.8 79.5
VS- LEADERS MORE POAR 7 199 10.5 10.5 90.0
DK 8 189 10.0 10.0 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0



MDO0060  WHAT SORT OF SHAPE | S COUNTRY | N-Ql4

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 16 .8 .8 . 8
VERY GOOD SHAPE 1 38 2.0 2.0 2.9
FAI RLY GOCD SHAPE 2 565 29.8 29.8 32.7
POOR SHAPE 3 704 37.2 37.2 69.9
SOVETH NG VERY WRONG 4 555 29.3 29.3 99.2
DK 8 15 .8 .8 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD24061 | NTEREST R TAKES I N PQLI Tl CS- Q15
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 16 .8 .8 .8
A GREAT DEAL 1 243 12.8 12.8 13.7
SOVE 2 894 47.2 47.2 60. 9
NOT MUCH 3 598 31.6 31.6 92.5
NONE AT ALL 4 142 7.5 7.5 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD25062 LAB GOVT HANDLED RI SI NG PRI CES: - QL6A
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 19 1.0 1.0 1.0
VERY WELL 1 241 12. 7 12. 7 13.7
FAI RLY WELL 2 902 47.6 47.6 61.4
NOT VERY WELL 3 522 27.6 27.6 89.0
NOT AT ALL WELL 4 195 10.3 10.3 99.3
DK 8 14 .7 .7 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0



Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD26063 CON WD HAVE HANDLED RI SI NG PRI CES: - Q16B

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 17 .9 .9 .9
VERY WELL 1 71 3.8 3.8 4.6
FAI RLY WELL 2 750 39.6 39.6 44.3
NOT VERY WELL 3 695 36.7 36.7 81.0
NOT AT ALL WELL 4 248 13.1 13.1 94.1
DK 8 112 5.9 5.9 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD27064 | MPTCE I N VOTE: RI SING PRI CES- QL6C
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 20 1.1 1.1 1.1
EXTREMELY | MPORTANT 1 761 40. 2 40. 2 41.3
FAI RLY | MPORTANT 2 711 37.6 37.6 78.8
NOT VERY | MPORTANT 3 372 19.7 19.7 98.5
R SAYS DNV 4 3 .2 .2 98. 6
DK 8 26 1.4 1.4 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD47065 LAB GOVT HANDLED STRI KES: - QL7A
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 18 1.0 1.0 1.0
VERY WELL 1 135 7.1 7.1 8.1
FAI RLY WELL 2 562 29.7 29.7 37.8
NOT VERY WELL 3 749 39.6 39.6 77.3
NOT AT ALL WELL 4 411 21.7 21.7 99.0
DK 8 18 1.0 1.0 100.0



Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD48066 CON Wb HAVE HANDLED STRI KES: - QL7B

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 20 1.1 1.1 1.1
VERY WELL 1 110 5.8 5.8 6.9
FAI RLY WELL 2 624 33.0 33.0 39.8
NOT VERY WELL 3 674 35.6 35.6 75. 4
NOT AT ALL WELL 4 338 17.9 17.9 93.3
DK 8 127 6.7 6.7 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD49067 | MPTCE | N VOTE: STRI KES- QL7C
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 22 1.2 1.2 1.2
EXTREMELY | MPORTANT 1 711 37.6 37.6 38.7
FAI RLY | MPORTANT 2 680 35.9 35.9 74. 6
NOT VERY | MPORTANT 3 442 23.3 23.3 98.0
R SAYS DNV 4 3 .2 .2 98.2
DK 8 35 1.8 1.8 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00068 PERSONALLY BADLY AFFECTED BY STRI KES- Q18
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 19 1.0 1.0 1.0
YES 1 456 24.1 24.1 25.1

NO 5 1418 74.9 74.9 100.0



Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD00069 LAB GOVT HANDLED UNEMPLOYMENT: - QL9A

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 22 1.2 1.2 1.2
VERY WELL 1 154 8.1 8.1 9.3
FAI RLY WELL 2 771 40.7 40.7 50.0
NOT VERY WELL 3 689 36.4 36.4 86.4
NOT AT ALL WELL 4 197 10. 4 10.4 96. 8
DK 8 60 3.2 3.2 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MDO0070  CON WD HAVE HANDLED UNEMPLOYMENT: - QL9B
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 20 1.1 1.1 1.1
VERY WELL 1 97 5.1 5.1 6.2
FAI RLY WELL 2 860 45. 4 45. 4 51.6
NOT VERY WELL 3 599 31.6 31.6 83.3
NOT AT ALL WELL 4 169 8.9 8.9 92.2
DK 8 148 7.8 7.8 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00071 | MPORTANCE | N VOTE: UNEMPLOYMENT- QL9C
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 23 1.2 1.2 1.2
EXTREMELY | MPORTANT 1 613 32.4 32.4 33.6

FAI RLY | MPORTANT 2 705 37.2 37.2 70. 8



NOT VERY | MPORTANT 3 525 27.7 27.7 98. 6
R SAYS DNV 4 4 2 .2 98.8
DK 8 23 1.2 1.2 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
M210072 UNEMPLOYED OR DI FFI CULTY FI NDI NG JOB- Q20
vValid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 18 1.0 1.0 1.0
YES SELF 1 107 5.7 5.7 6.6
YES OTHER | N FAM LY 2 207 10.9 10.9 17.5
YES SELF & OTHER 3 17 9 9 18.4
NO 5 1541 81.4 81.4 99.8
DK 8 3 2 2 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00073 LAB GOVT HANDLED LAW & ORDER - Q1A
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 26 1.4 1.4 1.4
VERY WELL 1 178 9.4 9.4 10.8
FAI RLY WELL 2 780 41.2 41. 2 52.0
NOT VERY WELL 3 593 31.3 31.3 83.3
NOT AT ALL WELL 4 278 14.7 14. 7 98.0
DK 8 38 2.0 2.0 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00074  CON WD HAVE HANDLED LAW & ORDER: - Q21B
Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent



0 21 1.1 1.1 1.1
VERY WELL 1 381 20.1 20.1 21.2
FAI RLY WELL 2 1131 59.7 59.7 81.0
NOT VERY WELL 3 206 10.9 10.9 91.9
NOT AT ALL WELL 4 51 2.7 2.7 94. 6
DK 8 103 5.4 5.4 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00075 | MPORTANCE | N VOTE: LAW & ORDER- Q21C
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 21 1.1 1.1 1.1
EXTREMELY | MPORTANT 1 780 41.2 41. 2 42.3
FAI RLY | MPORTANT 2 664 35.1 35.1 77.4
NOT VERY | MPORTANT 3 388 20.5 20.5 97.9
R SAYS DNV 4 2 .1 .1 98.0
DK 8 38 2.0 2.0 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD80076 R S VIEW SOCL SERVI CES & BENEFI TS- QR2A
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 22 1.2 1.2 1.2
CUT BACK A LOT 1 370 19.5 19.5 20.7
CUT BACK ABIT 2 555 29.3 29.3 50.0
STAY AS THEY ARE 3 485 25.6 25.6 75.6
MORE ARE NEEDED 4 368 19.4 19.4 95.1
DK 8 81 4.3 4.3 99.4
UNCLASSI FI ABLE 9 12 6 6 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD81077 CON VI EW SOCL SERVI CES & BENEFI TS- Q22B



Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 19 1.0 1.0 1.0
CUT BACK A LOT 1 629 33.2 33.2 34.2
CUT BACK ABIT 2 752 39.7 39.7 74.0
STAY AS THEY ARE 3 257 13.6 13.6 87.5
MORE ARE NEEDED 4 129 6.8 6.8 94.3
DK 8 107 5.7 5.7 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD82078 LAB VI EW SOCL SERVI CES & BENEFI TS- Q2C
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 20 1.1 1.1 1.1
CUT BACK A LOT 1 39 2.1 2.1 3.1
CUT BACK ABIT 2 112 5.9 5.9 9.0
STAY AS THEY ARE 3 700 37.0 37.0 46.0
MORE ARE NEEDED 4 924 48. 8 48. 8 94.8
DK 8 98 5.2 5.2 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD84079 | MPORTANCE | N VOTE: SOCI AL SERVI CES- Q22D
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 20 1.1 1.1 1.1
EXTREMELY | MPORTANT 1 423 22.3 22.3 23.4
FAI RLY | MPORTANT 2 761 40. 2 40. 2 63. 6
NOT VERY | MPORTANT 3 653 34.5 34.5 98.1
R SAYS DNV 4 4 .2 .2 98.3
DK 8 32 1.7 1.7 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0



MD85080 PARTY PREFERRED ON SOCI AL SERVI CES- R2E

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 19 1.0 1.0 1.0
CONSERVATI VE 1 572 30.2 30.2 31.2
LABOUR 2 537 28.4 28.4 59. 6
LI BERAL 3 68 3.6 3.6 63. 2
SCOTTI SH NATI ONAL 4 2 1 1 63. 3
OTHER PARTY 6 1 1 .1 63. 3
DK- NO DI FFERENCE 8 694 36.7 36.7 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00081 R S VIEW TAXES VS GOVT SERVI CES- 23A
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 22 1.2 1.2 1.2
VS- CUT TAXES 1 182 9.6 9.6 10.8
FS- CUT TAXES 2 183 9.7 9.7 20.4
MF- CUT TAXES 3 102 5.4 5.4 25.8
DOESN T MATTER 4 173 9.1 9.1 35.0
M- KEEP UP SERVI CES 5 198 10.5 10.5 45. 4
FS- KEEP UP SERVI CES 6 541 28.6 28.6 74.0
VS- KEEP UP SERVI CES 7 415 21.9 21.9 95.9
DK 8 77 4.1 4.1 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MDO0082  CON VI EW TAXES VS GOVT SERVI CES- Q23B
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 22 1.2 1.2 1.2
VS- CUT TAXES 1 603 31.9 31.9 33.0
FS- CUT TAXES 2 543 28.7 28.7 61.7
MF- CUT TAXES 3 120 6.3 6.3 68.0
DOESN T MATTER 4 72 3.8 3.8 71.8
M- KEEP UP SERVI CES 5 88 4.6 4.6 76.5



FS- KEEP UP SERVI CES 6 171 9.0 9.0 85.5
VS- KEEP UP SERVI CES 7 121 6.4 6.4 91.9
DK 8 153 8.1 8.1 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00083 LAB VI EW TAXES VS GOVT SERVI CES- @23C

vValid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 20 1.1 1.1 1.1

VS- CUT TAXES 1 56 3.0 3.0 4.0
FS- CUT TAXES 2 100 5.3 5.3 9.3
MF- CUT TAXES 3 65 3.4 3.4 12. 7
DOESN T MATTER 4 165 8.7 8.7 21.4
M- KEEP UP SERVI CES 5 175 9.2 9.2 30.7
FS- KEEP UP SERVI CES 6 570 30.1 30.1 60. 8
VS- KEEP UP SERVI CES 7 603 31.9 31.9 92.7
DK 8 139 7.3 7.3 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00084 | MPORTANCE | N VOTE: TAX VS SERVI CES- Q23D

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 25 1.3 1.3 1.3

EXTREMELY | MPORTANT 1 609 32.2 32.2 33.5
FAI RLY | MPORTANT 2 842 44.5 44.5 78.0
NOT VERY | MPORTANT 3 378 20.0 20.0 97.9
R SAYS DNV 4 4 .2 .2 98.2
DK 8 35 1.8 1.8 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MDO0085 PARTY PREFERRED ON TAX VS SERVI CES- (R3E



Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 25 1.3 1.3 1.3
CONSERVATI VE 1 711 37.6 37.6 38.9
LABOUR 2 553 29.2 29.2 68.1
LI BERAL 3 72 3.8 3.8 71.9
SCOTTI SH NATI ONAL 4 3 .2 .2 72.1
PLAI D CYMRU 5 1 .1 .1 72.1
OTHER PARTY 6 3 .2 .2 72.3
DK- NO DI FFERENCE 8 525 27.7 27.7 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD73086 R S VI EW NATI ONALI ZATI ON- QR4A
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 30 1.6 1.6 1.6
LOT MORE 1 105 5.5 5.5 7.1
A FEW MORE 2 190 10.0 10.0 17.2
NO MORE 3 756 39.9 39.9 57.1
DE- NATI ONALI ZE SOVE 4 700 37.0 37.0 94.1
DK 8 112 5.9 5.9 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD74087  CON VI EW NATI ONALI ZATI ON- Q4B
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 20 1.1 1.1 1.1
LOT MORE 1 91 4.8 4.8 5.9
A FEW MORE 2 57 3.0 3.0 8.9
NO MORE 3 290 15.3 15.3 24.2
DE- NATI ONALI ZE SOVE 4 1275 67.4 67.4 91.5
DK 8 160 8.5 8.5 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0



MD75088 LAB VI EW NATI ONALI ZATI ON- QR4C

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 22 1.2 1.2 1.2
LOT MORE 1 1017 53.7 53.7 54.9
A FEW MORE 2 518 27. 4 27. 4 82.3
NO MORE 3 157 8.3 8.3 90.5
DE- NATI ONALI ZE SOVE 4 32 1.7 1.7 92.2
DK 8 147 7.8 7.8 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD77089 | MPORTANCE | N VOTE: NATI ONALI ZATI ON- Q24D
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 25 1.3 1.3 1.3
EXTREMELY | MPORTANT 1 347 18.3 18.3 19.7
FAI RLY | MPORTANT 2 599 31.6 31.6 51.3
NOT VERY | MPORTANT 3 869 45.9 45.9 97.2
R SAYS DNV 4 3 .2 .2 97.4
DK 8 50 2.6 2.6 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD78090 PARTY PREFERRED ON NATI ONALI ZATI ON- QR4E
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 26 1.4 1.4 1.4
CONSERVATI VE 1 862 45.5 45.5 46.9
LABOUR 2 397 21.0 21.0 67.9
LI BERAL 3 80 4.2 4.2 72.1
SCOTTI SH NATI ONAL 4 3 .2 .2 72.3
PLAI D CYMRU 5 3 .2 .2 72. 4
OTHER PARTY 6 2 .1 .1 72.5
DK- NO DI FFERENCE 8 520 27.5 27.5 100.0



Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD00091 R S VI EW BEST WAY TO CREATE JOBS: - (25A

Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 20 1.1 1.1 1.1
VS-CO S KEEP PRCFI TS 1 553 29.2 29.2 30.3
FS-CO S KEEP PROFI TS 2 474 25.0 25.0 55.3
MF- CO S KEEP PROFI TS 3 147 7.8 7.8 63.1
DOESN T MATTER MJUCH 4 166 8.8 8.8 71.8
MF- GOV USE TAX MONEY 5 98 5.2 5.2 77.0
FS- GOV USE TAX MONEY 6 187 9.9 9.9 86.9
VS- GOV USE TAX MONEY 7 121 6.4 6.4 93.3
DK 8 122 6.4 6.4 99.7
UNCLASSI FI ABLE 9 5 .3 .3 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00092  CON VI EW BEST WAY TO CREATE JOBS: - @25B

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 20 1.1 1.1 1.1
VS-CO S KEEP PRCFI TS 1 1008 53.2 53.2 54.3
FS-CO S KEEP PROFI TS 2 383 20.2 20.2 74.5
MF- CO S KEEP PROFI TS 3 69 3.6 3.6 78.2
DOESN T MATTER MJUCH 4 65 3.4 3.4 81.6
MF- GOV USE TAX MONEY 5 34 1.8 1.8 83.4
FS- GOV USE TAX MONEY 6 92 4.9 4.9 88.3
VS- GOV USE TAX MONEY 7 53 2.8 2.8 91.1
DK 8 169 8.9 8.9 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00093 LAB VI EW BEST WAY TO CREATE JOBS: - @5C

Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent



0 21 1.1 1.1 1.1
VS-CO S KEEP PRCFI TS 1 53 2.8 2.8 3.9
FS-CO S KEEP PROFI TS 2 69 3.6 3.6 7.6
MF- CO S KEEP PROFI TS 3 33 1.7 1.7 9.3
DOESN T MATTER MJUCH 4 116 6.1 6.1 15.4
MF- GOV USE TAX MONEY 5 171 9.0 9.0 24.5
FS- GOV USE TAX MONEY 6 611 32.3 32.3 56.7
VS- GOV USE TAX MONEY 7 624 33.0 33.0 89.7
DK 8 195 10.3 10.3 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00094  PARTY PREFERRED ON CREATI ON OF JOBS- Q5D
Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 24 1.3 1.3 1.3
CONSERVATI VE 1 753 39.8 39.8 41.0
LABOUR 2 516 27.3 27.3 68. 3
LI BERAL 3 49 2.6 2.6 70.9
SCOTTI SH NATI ONAL 4 2 .1 .1 71.0
PLAI D CYMRU 5 3 .2 .2 71.2
OTHER PARTY 6 6 .3 .3 71.5
DK- NO DI FFERENCE 8 540 28.5 28.5 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MA58095 GONE TOO FAR WELFARE BENEFI TS- QR6A
Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 22 1.2 1.2 1.2
MJCH TOO FAR 1 388 20.5 20.5 21.7
LI TTLE TOO FAR 2 519 27. 4 27. 4 49.1
ABQUT RI GHT 3 597 31.5 31.5 80. 6
NOT QUI TE FAR ENOUGH 4 239 12.6 12.6 93.2
NOT NEARLY FAR ENOUG 5 69 3.6 3.6 96.9
DK 8 52 2.7 2.7 99.6
UNCLASSI FI ABLE 9 7 .4 .4 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0



Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MA50096 GONE TOO FAR SEX EQUALI TY- (26B

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 26 1.4 1.4 1.4
MJCH TOO FAR 1 155 8.2 8.2 9.6
LI TTLE TOO FAR 2 250 13.2 13.2 22.8
ABQUT RI GHT 3 852 45.0 45.0 67.8
NOT QUI TE FAR ENOUGH 4 397 21.0 21.0 88.7
NOT NEARLY FAR ENOUG 5 129 6.8 6.8 95.6
DK 8 84 4.4 4.4 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MA52097 GONE TOO FAR PORNOGRAPHY- (R6C
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 23 1.2 1.2 1.2
MJCH TOO FAR 1 700 37.0 37.0 38.2
LI TTLE TOO FAR 2 510 26.9 26.9 65.1
ABQUT RI GHT 3 516 27.3 27.3 92.4
NOT QUI TE FAR ENOUGH 4 49 2.6 2.6 95.0
NOT NEARLY FAR ENOUG 5 32 1.7 1.7 96.7
DK 8 56 3.0 3.0 99.6
UNCLASSI FI ABLE 9 7 .4 .4 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00098 GONE TOO FAR CHALLENG NG ATHORI TY- Q26D
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 26 1.4 1.4 1.4
MJCH TOO FAR 1 553 29.2 29.2 30.6

LI TTLE TOO FAR 2 571 30.2 30.2 60. 8



ABQUT RI GHT 3 366 19.3 19.3 80.1
NOT QUI TE FAR ENOUGH 4 174 9.2 9.2 89.3
NOT NEARLY FAR ENOUG 5 48 2.5 2.5 91.8
DK 8 148 7.8 7.8 99.6
UNCLASSI FI ABLE 9 7 .4 .4 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MA54099 GONE TOO FAR RACE EQUALI TY- QR6E

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 22 1.2 1.2 1.2

MJCH TOO FAR 1 209 11.0 11.0 12.2
LI TTLE TOO FAR 2 317 16.7 16.7 28.9
ABQUT RI GHT 3 723 38.2 38.2 67.1
NOT QUI TE FAR ENOUGH 4 376 19.9 19.9 87.0
NOT NEARLY FAR ENOUG 5 137 7.2 7.2 94.2
DK 8 109 5.8 5.8 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MA56100 GONE TOO FAR TEACH NG METHODS- QR6F

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 27 1.4 1.4 1.4

MJCH TOO FAR 1 452 23.9 23.9 25.3
LI TTLE TOO FAR 2 391 20.7 20.7 46.0
ABQUT RI GHT 3 516 27.3 27.3 73.2
NOT QUI TE FAR ENOUGH 4 146 7.7 7.7 80.9
NOT NEARLY FAR ENOUG 5 80 4.2 4.2 85.2
DK 8 281 14.8 14.8 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

Mi57101 GONE TOO FAR  ABCRTI ON: - @26G



Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 25 1.3 1.3 1.3
MJCH TOO FAR 1 454 24.0 24.0 25.3
LI TTLE TOO FAR 2 307 16.2 16.2 41.5
ABQUT RI GHT 3 754 39.8 39.8 81.4
NOT QUI TE FAR ENOUGH 4 137 7.2 7.2 88. 6
NOT NEARLY FAR ENOUG 5 62 3.3 3.3 91.9
DK 8 154 8.1 8.1 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MA59102 GONE TOO FAR M LI TARY CUTS- QR6H
Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 24 1.3 1.3 1.3
MJCH TOO FAR 1 563 29.7 29.7 31.0
LI TTLE TOO FAR 2 508 26.8 26.8 57.8
ABQUT RI GHT 3 428 22.6 22. 6 80.5
NOT QUI TE FAR ENOUGH 4 136 7.2 7.2 87.6
NOT NEARLY FAR ENOUG 5 83 4.4 4.4 92.0
DK 8 151 8.0 8.0 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00103 R S VI EW UK STAND ON EC ECON PQLI CY- QR7A
Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 24 1.3 1.3 1.3
VS- GO ALONG W TH EC 1 92 4.9 4.9 6.1
FS- GO ALONG WTH EC 2 172 9.1 9.1 15.2
MF- GO ALONG W TH EC 3 109 5.8 5.8 21.0
NO NEED FOR CHANGE 4 147 7.8 7.8 28.7
MrF- OPPCSE EC POLI CY 5 193 10.2 10.2 38.9
FS- OPPCSE EC POLI CY 6 464 24.5 24.5 63.4
VS- OPPCSE EC PCLI CY 7 473 25.0 25.0 88.4
DK 8 214 11.3 11.3 99.7
UNCLASSI FI ABLE 9 5 3 .3 100.0



Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD00104 CON VI EW UK STAND ON EC ECON POLI CY-Q@27B

Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 25 1.3 1.3 1.3
VS- GO ALONG W TH EC 1 371 19.6 19.6 20.9
FS- GO ALONG WTH EC 2 392 20.7 20.7 41.6
MF- GO ALONG W TH EC 3 128 6.8 6.8 48. 4
NO NEED FOR CHANGE 4 123 6.5 6.5 54.9
MrF- OPPCSE EC POLI CY 5 154 8.1 8.1 63.0
FS- OPPCSE EC PQLI CY 6 235 12. 4 12.4 75. 4
VS- OPPCSE EC PCLI CY 7 130 6.9 6.9 82.3
DK 8 335 17.7 17.7 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00105 LAB VI EW UK STAND ON EC ECON PQLI CY- @7C
Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 27 1.4 1.4 1.4
VS- GO ALONG W TH EC 1 95 5.0 5.0 6.4
FS- GO ALONG WTH EC 2 188 9.9 9.9 16.4
MF- GO ALONG W TH EC 3 105 5.5 5.5 21.9
NO NEED FOR CHANGE 4 250 13.2 13.2 35.1
MrF- OPPCSE EC POLI CY 5 232 12.3 12.3 47. 4
FS- OPPCSE EC PQLI CY 6 416 22.0 22.0 69. 4
VS- OPPCSE EC PCLI CY 7 259 13.7 13.7 83.0
DK 8 321 17.0 17.0 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD00106 | MPORTANCE | N VOTE: STAND ON EC ECON- Q27D

Valid Cum



Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 30 1.6 1.6 1.6
EXTREMELY | MPORTANT 1 308 16.3 16.3 17.9
FAI RLY | MPORTANT 2 655 34.6 34.6 52.5
NOT VERY | MPORTANT 3 832 44.0 44.0 96.4
R SAYS DNV 4 4 .2 .2 96. 6
DK 8 64 3.4 3.4 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00107 PARTY PREFERRED ON STAND ON EC ECON- R7E
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 28 1.5 1.5 1.5
CONSERVATI VE 1 537 28.4 28.4 29.8
LABOUR 2 459 24.2 24.2 54.1
LI BERAL 3 67 3.5 3.5 57.6
SCOTTI SH NATI ONAL 4 5 3 3 57.9
OTHER PARTY 6 4 2 .2 58.1
DK- NO DI FFERENCE 8 793 41.9 41.9 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD69108 BEI NG | N EC MAKE BRI TAI N BETTER OFF- (28
vValid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 25 1.3 1.3 1.3
BETTER OFF 1 403 21.3 21.3 22.6
WORSE OFF 2 725 38.3 38.3 60. 9
STAY THE SAME 3 616 32.5 32.5 93.4
DK 8 124 6.6 6.6 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD00109 R S VIEW TCO NANY | MM GRANTS LET I N- Q29A



Val ue Labe

YES TOO MANY
NO NOT' TOO MANY
DK

Valid cases 1893

Val ue Frequency Percent

28
1543
250
72

oo U1k O

Tot al 1893

M ssi ng cases

MD00110 STRENGTH OF FEELI NG ABQUTH | MM G5- (9B

Val ue Labe

VERY STRONGY
FAIRLY STRONGQY
NOT' VERY STRONGLY
DK

Valid cases 1893

Val ue Frequency Percent

27
781
722
336

cowN kO

Tot al 1893

M ssi ng cases

1.4
41. 3
38.1
17.7

4

MD00111 IS IMMGIN A PROBLEM AROUND HERE- Q29C

Val ue Labe

YES
NO
DK

Valid cases 1893

Val ue Frequency Percent

24
222
1626
21

Tot al 1893

o U1k O

M ssi ng cases

MD00112 PTY MORE LI KELY TO KEEP | MM GS QUT- Q29D

Valid
Per cent

Valid
Per cent

Valid
Per cent

Cum
Per cent

1.5
83.0
96. 2

100.0

Cum
Per cent

O © oA
CxoonE=
oW N ENIEN

Cum
Per cent

1.3
13.0
98.9

100.0



Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 29 1.5 1.5 1.5

CONSERVATI VE 1 1131 59.7 59.7 61.3

LABOUR 2 42 2.2 2.2 63.5

NOT MJCH DI FFERENCE 3 613 32.4 32.4 95.9

DK 8 78 4.1 4.1 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD00113 R S VIEW TO | MPROVE RACE RELATI ONS: - (BOA

Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 30 1.6 1.6 1.6
VS- STOP | MM GRATI ON 1 550 29.1 29.1 30.6
FS- STOP | MM GRATI ON 2 279 14.7 14. 7 45. 4
M- STOP | MM GRATI ON 3 127 6.7 6.7 52.1
LEAVE TH NGS AS ARE 4 126 6.7 6.7 58.7
MrF- TACKLE JOB PROBLM 5 130 6.9 6.9 65. 6
FS- TACKLE JOB PROBLM 6 304 16.1 16.1 81.7
VS- TACKLE JOB PROBLM 7 237 12.5 12.5 94.2
DK 8 97 5.1 5.1 99.3
UNCLASSI FI ABLE 9 13 .7 .7 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00114  CON VI EW TO | MPROVE RACE RELATI ONS: - 30B
Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 32 1.7 1.7 1.7
VS- STOP | MM GRATI ON 1 515 27.2 27.2 28.9
FS- STOP | MM GRATI ON 2 465 24. 6 24. 6 53.5
M- STOP | MM GRATI ON 3 186 9.8 9.8 63. 3
LEAVE TH NGS AS ARE 4 186 9.8 9.8 73.1
MrF- TACKLE JOB PROBLM 5 85 4.5 4.5 77.6
FS- TACKLE JOB PROBLM 6 138 7.3 7.3 84.9
VS- TACKLE JOB PROBLM 7 68 3.6 3.6 88.5
DK 8 218 11.5 11.5 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0



Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD00115 LAB VI EW TO | MPROVE RACE RELATI ONS: - 30C

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 33 1.7 1.7 1.7
VS- STOP | MM GRATI ON 1 52 2.7 2.7 4.5
FS- STOP | MM GRATI ON 2 59 3.1 3.1 7.6
M- STOP | MM GRATI ON 3 71 3.8 3.8 11. 4
LEAVE TH NGS AS ARE 4 596 31.5 31.5 42.8
MrF- TACKLE JOB PROBLM 5 227 12.0 12.0 54.8
FS- TACKLE JOB PROBLM 6 430 22.7 22.7 77.5
VS- TACKLE JOB PROBLM 7 200 10.6 10.6 88.1
DK 8 225 11.9 11.9 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00116 | MPORTANCE | N VOTE: RACE RELATI ONS- Q@BOD
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 33 1.7 1.7 1.7
EXTREMELY | MPORTANT 1 267 14.1 14.1 15.8
FAI RLY | MPORTANT 2 581 30.7 30.7 46.5
NOT VERY | MPORTANT 3 975 51.5 51.5 98.0
R SAYS DNV 4 4 .2 .2 98.3
DK 8 33 1.7 1.7 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00117 PARTY PREFERRED ON RACE RELATI ONS- (BOE
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 26 1.4 1.4 1.4

CONSERVATI VE 1 688 36.3 36.3 37.7



LABOUR

LI BERAL

SCOTTI SH NATI ONAL
OTHER PARTY

DK- NO DI FFERENCE

Valid cases 1893

ML12118

Val ue Labe

USUALLY

SOME OF THE TI ME
ONLY RARELY

DK

Valid cases 1893

ML11119

Val ue Labe

USUALLY

SOME OF THE TI ME
ONLY RARELY

DK

Valid cases 1893

MD00120

Val ue Labe

2 292 15. 4
3 54 2.9
4 2 .1
6 10 .5
8 821 43. 4
Tot al 1893 100.0
M ssi ng cases 0

RELY ON LAB GOVT TO DO WHAT' S RI GHT- (B1A

Val ue Frequency Percent
0 30 1.6
1 365 19.3
2 1062 56.1
3 399 21.1
8 37 2.0
Tot al 1893 100.0
M ssi ng cases 0

RELY ON CON GOVT TO DO WHAT' S RI GHT- (B1B

Val ue Frequency Percent
0 27 1.4
1 440 23.2
2 1015 53.6
3 336 17.7
8 75 4.0
Tot al 1893 100.0
M ssi ng cases 0

Val ue

D FFERENCE |F MP IS MAN OR WOVAN- (B2A

Frequency Percent

Valid
Per cent

Valid
Per cent

Valid
Per cent

Cum
Per cent

O ©~NN
CO®NOE
cocoocwo

Cum
Per cent

1.4
24.7
78.3
96.0

100.0

Cum
Per cent



0 28 1.5 1.5 1.5
ABSLTY NO DI FFERENCE 1 1579 83.4 83.4 84.9
WOWN BETTER THAN MAN 2 51 2.7 2.7 87.6
WOVAN NOT AS GOCD 3 202 10.7 10.7 98.3
DK 8 33 1.7 1.7 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00121 Dl FFERENCE UF PM IS MAN OR WOVAN- (B2B
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 29 1.5 1.5 1.5
ABSLTY NO DI FFERENCE 1 1339 70.7 70.7 72.3
WOWN BETTER THAN MAN 2 53 2.8 2.8 75.1
WOVAN NOT AS GOCD 3 368 19.4 19.4 94.5
DK 8 104 5.5 5.5 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00122 R S VI EW ELECTED ASSEMBLY FOR SCOTLD- B33
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 28 1.5 1.5 1.5
COVPLETE | NDEPENDCE 1 123 6.5 6.5 8.0
ELECTED ASSEMBLY 2 249 13.2 13.2 21.1
FIND SOVE OTHER WAY 3 689 36.4 36.4 57.5
KEEP GOV AS HAS BEEN 4 630 33.3 33.3 90.8
DK 8 174 9.2 9.2 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00123 R S VI EW ELECTED ASSEMBLY FOR WALES- (B4
Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent



0 27 1.4 1.4 1.4
COVPLETE | NDEPENDCE 1 81 4.3 4.3 5.7
ELECTED ASSEMBLY 2 188 9.9 9.9 15.6
FIND SOVE OTHER WAY 3 624 33.0 33.0 48.6
KEEP GOV AS HAS BEEN 4 785 41.5 41.5 90.1
DK 8 188 9.9 9.9 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00124 R S VI EW ASSEMBLI ES FOR REGQ ONS- (B5
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 27 1.4 1.4 1.4
ELECTED ASS FOR EACH 1 101 5.3 5.3 6.8
FIND SOVE OTHER WAY 2 510 26.9 26.9 33.7
KEEP GOV AS HAS BEEN 3 1110 58. 6 58. 6 92.3
DK 8 145 7.7 7.7 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
ML54A125 | NCOVE & PRI CES: CHANGES | N LAST YR- (B6A
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 33 1.7 1.7 1.7
| NCOVE FALLEN BEHI ND 1 1121 59.2 59.2 61.0
KEPT UP W TH PRI CES 2 587 31.0 31.0 92.0
| NCOVE UP BY MORE 3 118 6.2 6.2 98.2
DK 8 34 1.8 1.8 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

ML54126 I NCOMVE & PRI CES: CHANGES | N NEXT YR- (B6B

Valid Cum



Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 31 1.6 1.6 1.6
INC WLL FALL BEHI ND 1 1009 53.3 53.3 54.9
INC WLL KEEP UP 2 579 30.6 30.6 85.5
| NCOVE UP BY MORE 3 100 5.3 5.3 90.8
DK 8 168 8.9 8.9 99.7
UNCLASSI FI ABLE 9 6 .3 .3 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
ML56A127 BRI TAIN S ECONOMY | N LAST 6 MONTHS- (B7A
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 36 1.9 1.9 1.9
STAYED ABT THE SAME 1 523 27.6 27.6 29.5
GOl BETTER 2 406 21. 4 21.4 51.0
GOT WORSE 3 868 45.9 45.9 96. 8
DK 8 60 3.2 3.2 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
ML56128 BRI TAIN S ECONOWY | N NEXT FEW YEARS- (B7B
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 30 1.6 1.6 1.6
STAY ABQUT THE SAME 1 417 22.0 22.0 23.6
GET BETTER 2 706 37.3 37.3 60. 9
GET WORSE 3 530 28.0 28.0 88.9
DK 8 210 11.1 11.1 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

Mi60129 @OV SHOULD PUT MORE MONEY | N NHS- QBSA



Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 30 1.6 1.6 1.6
V | MPT SHD BE DONE 1 966 51.0 51.0 52.6
FAIRLY | MPT SHOULD 2 659 34.8 34.8 87.4
DOESN T MATTER 3 82 4.3 4.3 91.8
FAI RLY | MPT SHOULDNT 4 85 4.5 4.5 96. 2
V | MPT SHOULD NOT 5 37 2.0 2.0 98.2
DK 8 34 1.8 1.8 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
Mi61130 GOV SHOULD ESTABLI SH COVPREHENSI VES- (B8B
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 29 1.5 1.5 1.5
V | MPT SHD BE DONE 1 229 12.1 12.1 13.6
FAI RLY | MPT SHOULD 2 344 18.2 18.2 31.8
DOESN T MATTER 3 309 16.3 16.3 48.1
FAI RLY | MPT SHOULDNT 4 383 20.2 20.2 68. 4
V | MPT SHOULD NOT 5 463 24.5 24.5 92.8
DK 8 136 7.2 7.2 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MA62131 GOV SHOULD SEND COLOURD | MM GS BACK- (B8C
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 29 1.5 1.5 1.5
V | MPT SHD BE DONE 1 260 13.7 13.7 15.3
FAIRLY | MPT SHOULD 2 280 14.8 14.8 30.1
DOESN T MATTER 3 303 16.0 16.0 46. 1
FAI RLY | MPT SHOULDNT 4 494 26.1 26.1 72.2
V | MPT SHOULD NOT 5 434 22.9 22.9 95.1
DK 8 85 4.5 4.5 99.6
UNCLASSI FI ABLE 9 8 .4 .4 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0



Mi63132 @OV SHOULD CONTROL LAND FOR BUI LDNG @B8D

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 35 1.8 1.8 1.8
V | MPT SHD BE DONE 1 219 11.6 11.6 13.4
FAIRLY | MPT SHOULD 2 334 17.6 17.6 31.1
DOESN T MATTER 3 315 16.6 16.6 47.7
FAI RLY | MPT SHOULDNT 4 418 22.1 22.1 69. 8
V | MPT SHOULD NOT 5 345 18.2 18.2 88.0
DK 8 227 12.0 12.0 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MA64133 GOV SHOULD G VE MORE FORElI GN Al D- B8E
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 31 1.6 1.6 1.6
V | MPT SHD BE DONE 1 141 7.4 7.4 9.1
FAIRLY | MPT SHOULD 2 531 28.1 28.1 37.1
DOESN T MATTER 3 239 12.6 12.6 49.8
FAI RLY | MPT SHOULDNT 4 488 25.8 25.8 75.5
V | MPT SHOULD NOT 5 383 20.2 20.2 95.8
DK 8 80 4.2 4.2 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00134 GOV SHOULD BRI NG BACK DEATH PENALTY- (B8F
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 30 1.6 1.6 1.6
V | MPT SHD BE DONE 1 822 43. 4 43. 4 45.0
FAI RLY | MPT SHOULD 2 456 24.1 24.1 69.1
DOESN T MATTER 3 68 3.6 3.6 72.7
FAI RLY | MPT SHOULDNT 4 185 9.8 9.8 82.5



V | MPT SHOULD NOT 5 250 13.2 13.2 95.7
DK 8 82 4.3 4.3 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MA67135 GOV SHOULD G VE WORKERS MORE SAY- (B8G
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 32 1.7 1.7 1.7
V | MPT SHD BE DONE 1 314 16.6 16.6 18.3
FAI RLY | MPT SHOULD 2 701 37.0 37.0 55.3
DOESN T MATTER 3 218 11.5 11.5 66. 8
FAI RLY | MPT SHOULDNT 4 390 20.6 20.6 87.4
V | MPT SHOULD NOT 5 178 9.4 9.4 96. 8
DK 8 60 3.2 3.2 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MA68136 GOV SHOULD CURB COVMUNI STS | N BRI TN- (B8H
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 33 1.7 1.7 1.7
V | MPT SHD BE DONE 1 979 51.7 51.7 53.5
FAI RLY | MPT SHOULD 2 380 20.1 20.1 73.5
DOESN T MATTER 3 173 9.1 9.1 82.7
FAI RLY | MPT SHOULDNT 4 110 5.8 5.8 88.5
V | MPT SHOULD NOT 5 132 7.0 7.0 95.5
DK 8 86 4.5 4.5 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MA69137 GOV SHOULD GET RI D OF POVERTY- (38l
Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent



0 36 1.9 1.9 1.9
V | MPT SHD BE DONE 1 849 44.8 44.8 46. 8
FAI RLY | MPT SHOULD 2 634 33.5 33.5 80.2
DOESN T MATTER 3 140 7.4 7.4 87.6
FAI RLY | MPT SHOULDNT 4 117 6.2 6.2 93.8
V | MPT SHOULD NOT 5 35 1.8 1.8 95.7
DK 8 82 4.3 4.3 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MA70138 GOV SHOULD REDI STRI BUTE WEALTH Q38J
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 32 1.7 1.7 1.7
V | MPT SHD BE DONE 1 455 24.0 24.0 25.7
FAIRLY | MPT SHOULD 2 509 26.9 26.9 52.6
DOESN T MATTER 3 288 15.2 15.2 67.8
FAI RLY | MPT SHOULDNT 4 304 16.1 16.1 83.9
V | MPT SHOULD NOT 5 189 10.0 10.0 93.9
DK 8 116 6.1 6.1 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MA72139 GOV SHOULD PROTECT COUNTRYSI DE- Q38K
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 30 1.6 1.6 1.6
V | MPT SHD BE DONE 1 872 46. 1 46. 1 47.6
FAI RLY | MPT SHOULD 2 751 39.7 39.7 87.3
DOESN T MATTER 3 151 8.0 8.0 95.3
FAI RLY | MPT SHOULDNT 4 41 2.2 2.2 97.5
V | MPT SHOULD NOT 5 23 1.2 1.2 98.7
DK 8 25 1.3 1.3 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD00140 @OV SHOULD G VE STI FFER SENTENCES- (B8L



Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 31 1.6 1.6 1.6
V | MPT SHD BE DONE 1 1252 66. 1 66. 1 67.8
FAI RLY | MPT SHOULD 2 436 23.0 23.0 90.8
DOESN T MATTER 3 65 3.4 3.4 94.2
FAI RLY | MPT SHOULDNT 4 43 2.3 2.3 96.5
V | MPT SHOULD NOT 5 24 1.3 1.3 97.8
DK 8 42 2.2 2.2 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00141 GOV SHOULD LET COUNCI L TENANTS BUY- (B8M
Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 30 1.6 1.6 1.6
V | MPT SHD BE DONE 1 690 36.5 36.5 38.0
FAI RLY | MPT SHOULD 2 671 35.4 35.4 73.5
DOESN T MATTER 3 221 11. 7 11.7 85.2
FAI RLY | MPT SHOULDNT 4 141 7.4 7.4 92.6
V | MPT SHOULD NOT 5 99 5.2 5.2 97.8
DK 8 41 2.2 2.2 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00142 GOV SHOULD EXPAND NUCLEAR PONER | ND- (B8N
Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 32 1.7 1.7 1.7
V | MPT SHD BE DONE 1 291 15. 4 15.4 17.1
FAIRLY | MPT SHOULD 2 564 29.8 29.8 46.9
DOESN T MATTER 3 232 12.3 12.3 59.1
FAI RLY | MPT SHOULDNT 4 281 14.8 14.8 74.0
V | MPT SHOULD NOT 5 262 13.8 13.8 87.8
DK 8 231 12.2 12.2 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0



Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD00143 @OV SHOULD W THDRAW TROOPS FROM | RD- (B8O

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 31 1.6 1.6 1.6
V | MPT SHD BE DONE 1 572 30.2 30.2 31.9
FAIRLY | MPT SHOULD 2 306 16.2 16.2 48.0
DOESN T MATTER 3 80 4.2 4.2 52.2
FAI RLY | MPT SHOULDNT 4 381 20.1 20.1 72. 4
V | MPT SHOULD NOT 5 361 19.1 19.1 91.4
DK 8 162 8.6 8.6 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00144 GOV SHOULD REDUCE POAER OF LORDS- (B8P
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 28 1.5 1.5 1.5
V | MPT SHD BE DONE 1 199 10.5 10.5 12.0
FAI RLY | MPT SHOULD 2 247 13.0 13.0 25.0
DOESN T MATTER 3 587 31.0 31.0 56. 0
FAI RLY | MPT SHOULDNT 4 335 17.7 17.7 73.7
V | MPT SHOULD NOT 5 227 12.0 12.0 85.7
DK 8 270 14.3 14.3 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
ML14145 R VOTED | N GENERAL ELECTN Q39
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 17 .9 .9 .9
DI D VOTE 1 1605 84.8 84.8 85.7
DI D NOT VOTE 5 269 14.2 14.2 99.9
DK- REFUSED 8 2 .1 .1 100.0



Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

ML20146  WHEN R DECI DED HOW TO VOTE- (40

Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 296 15.6 15.6 15.6
LONG TI ME AGO 1 915 48. 3 48. 3 64.0
SOVETI ME TH S YEAR 2 232 12.3 12.3 76.2
DURI NG THE CAMPAI GN 3 447 23.6 23.6 99.8
DK 8 2 1 1 99.9
UNCLASSI FI ABLE 9 1 1 1 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
ML15147 PARTY VOTED FOR | N GENERAL ELECTI ON- (41

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 285 15.1 15.1 15.1
CONSERVATI VE 1 732 38.7 38.7 53.7
LABOUR 2 586 31.0 31.0 84.7
LI BERAL 3 215 11. 4 11.4 96.0
SCOTTI SH NATI ONAL 4 14 .7 .7 96. 8
PLAI D CYMRU 5 4 .2 .2 97.0
OTHER PARTY 6 7 .4 .4 97.4
DK- REFUSED 8 50 2.6 2.6 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
ML19148  THOUGHT M GHT VOTE FOR OTHER PARTY- (42

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 289 15.3 15. 3 15.3



YES CONSERVATI VE
YES LABOUR

YES LI BERAL

YES SCOT NATI ONAL
YES PLAI D CYMRU
YES OTHER PARTY
YES > ONE PARTY
DK- REFUSED

NO

Valid cases 1893

O©CoO~NOOITAWNPE
()]

Tot al 1893

M ssi ng cases

o
o

ORPFPOWWSNNDN

ML15A149 WD VOTE LIB IF LIBS WN MORE SEATS- (43

Val ue Labe

VERY LI KELY VOTE LI B
NOT' VERY LI KELY

NOT' AT ALL LI KELY
DK

UNCLASSI FI ABLE

Valid cases 1893

Val ue Frequency Percent

459
411
329
648

43

©O©oowN PO

Tot al 1893

M ssi ng cases

24.2
21.7
17. 4
34.2
3
2

MD00150 WERE THERE LCOCAL DI STRI CT ELECTI ONS- (44A

Val ue Labe

YES
NO
DK

Valid cases 1893

Val ue Frequency Percent

19
1258
559
57

Tot al 1893

o U1k~ O

M ssi ng cases

MD00151 R VOTED I N LOCAL ELECTI ONS- (44B

=
o

ORPFPOWWSNNDN

Valid
Per cent

24.2
21.7
17. 4
34.2
3
2

Valid
Per cent

22.
27.
38.
38.
39.
40.
40.
41.
100.

OhOOOO~NA~~NO

Cum
Per cent

24.
46.
63.
97.
99.
100.

QOO WON

Cum
Per cent

1.0
67.5
97.0

100.0



Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 636 33.6 33.6 33.6
YES 1 1064 56. 2 56. 2 89.8
NO 5 192 10.1 10.1 99.9
DK 8 1 1 1 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD00152 DI STRI CT COUNCI L VOTE

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
CONSERVATI VE ONLY 1 384 20.3 20.3 20.3
LABOUR ONLY 2 362 19.1 19.1 39.4
LI BERAL ONLY 3 103 5.4 5.4 44.8
PLAI D CYMRU ONLY 5 2 .1 .1 45.0
RATEPAYERS ONLY 6 20 1.1 1.1 46.0
| NDEPENDENT ONLY 7 36 1.9 1.9 47.9
OTHER CANDS ONLY 8 5 .3 .3 48. 2
LABOUR & CONS 21 25 1.3 1.3 49.5
LI BERAL & CONS 31 14 .7 .7 50. 2
LI BERAL & LABOUR 32 16 .8 .8 51.1
PLAI D & LABOUR 52 6 .3 .3 51.4
PLAID & LIB 53 1 .1 .1 51.5
RATEPYR & CONS 61 9 .5 .5 51.9
RATEPYR & LAB 62 10 .5 .5 52.5
RATEPYR & LI B 63 1 .1 .1 52.5
| ND & CONS 71 16 .8 .8 53.4
IND & LAB 72 5 .3 .3 53.6
IND & LIB 73 1 .1 .1 53.7
| ND & RATEPYR 76 1 .1 .1 53.7
OTHER & LAB 82 2 .1 .1 53.8
OTHER & LIB 83 1 .1 .1 53.9
OTHER & RATEPYR 86 1 .1 .1 53.9
DK REFUSED 88 31 1.6 1.6 55. 6
CON LAB & LI B 90 2 .1 .1 55.7
CON LAB LI B & RATEPY 91 1 .1 .1 55.7
CON LAB & RATEPYR 92 1 .1 .1 55.8
CON LAB & I ND 93 1 .1 .1 55.8
CON LIB & IND 94 1 .1 .1 55.9
LAB LIB & PC 95 2 .1 .1 56. 0
LAB PC & RATEPYR 96 2 .1 .1 56.1
LAB RATEPYR & OTHER 97 1 .1 .1 56. 2
NOT APPLI CABLE 99 830 43.8 43.8 100.0



Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

ML15153 PARTY VOTED FOR CCTCBER 1974- Q45

Val i d
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent
0 18 1.0 1.0
CONSERVATI VE 1 583 30.8 30.8
LABOUR 2 685 36.2 36.2
LI BERAL 3 190 10.0 10.0
SCOTTI SH NATI ONAL 4 23 1.2 1.2
PLAI D CYMRU 5 5 .3 .3
OTHER PARTY 6 4 .2 .2
TOO YOUNG TO VOTE 7 133 7.0 7.0
DK- REFUSED 8 56 3.0 3.0
DI D NOT VOTE 9 196 10. 4 10.4
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

ML24A154 PARTY VOTED FOR FEBRUARY 1974- Q46

Val i d
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent
0 152 8.0 8.0
CONSERVATI VE 1 589 31.1 31.1
LABOUR 2 667 35.2 35.2
LI BERAL 3 147 7.8 7.8
SCOTTI SH NATI ONAL 4 17 .9 .9
PLAI D CYMRU 5 5 .3 .3
OTHER PARTY 6 3 .2 .2
TOO YOUNG TO VOTE 7 4 .2 .2
DK- REFUSED 8 97 5.1 5.1
DI D NOT VOTE 9 212 11.2 11.2
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

ML25155 PARTY VOTED FCR 1970- (47

Val i d

Cum
Per cent

1.
31.
67.
78.
79.
79.
79.
86.
89.

100.

OCOoON~NOINOONO

Cum
Per cent

8.
39.
74.
82.
83.
83.
83.
83.
88.

100.

OCO~NUITWORrM~RELO



Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 167 8.8 8.8 8.8
CONSERVATI VE 1 567 30.0 30.0 38.8
LABOUR 2 601 31.7 31.7 70.5
LI BERAL 3 82 4.3 4.3 74.9
SCOTTI SH NATI ONAL 4 5 .3 .3 75.1
PLAI D CYMRU 5 3 .2 .2 75.3
OTHER PARTY 6 9 .5 .5 75.8
TOO YOUNG TO VOTE 7 106 5.6 5.6 81.4
DK- REFUSED 8 136 7.2 7.2 88.5
DI D NOT VOTE 9 217 11.5 11.5 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
ML29156  GENERALLY SPEAKI NG THI NK OF SELF AS- (48
Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 25 1.3 1.3 1.3
CONSERVATI VE 1 711 37.6 37.6 38.9
LABOUR 2 680 35.9 35.9 74.8
LI BERAL 3 214 11.3 11.3 86.1
SCOTTI SH NATI ONAL 4 12 .6 .6 86.7
PLAI D CYMRU 5 4 .2 .2 87.0
OTHER PARTY 6 8 .4 .4 87.4
NONE 7 185 9.8 9.8 97.1
DK- REFUSED 8 54 2.9 2.9 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
ML30157 THI NK OF SELF AS LITTLE CLOSER TGO - (49
Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 1651 87.2 87.2 87.2
CONSERVATI VE 1 52 2.7 2.7 90.0
LABOUR 2 47 2.5 2.5 92.4
LI BERAL 3 15 .8 .8 93.2
SCOTTI SH NATI ONAL 4 1 .1 .1 93.3
PLAI D CYMRU 5 1 .1 .1 93.3
NONE 7 102 5.4 5.4 98.7
DK- REFUSED 8 24 1.3 1.3 100.0



Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

ML31158 STRENGTH OF PARTY | DENTI FI CATI ON- (60

Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 157 8.3 8.3 8.3
VERY STRONG 1 406 21.4 21. 4 29.7
FAI RLY STRONG 2 874 46. 2 46. 2 75.9
NOT VERY STRONG 3 446 23.6 23.6 99.5
DK 8 10 5 5 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00159 PARTY WH CH R LI KES SECOND BEST- (b1

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 168 8.9 8.9 8.9
CONSERVATI VE 1 265 14.0 14.0 22.9
LABOUR 2 247 13.0 13.0 35.9
LI BERAL 3 898 47. 4 47. 4 83.4
SCOTTI SH NATI ONAL 4 15 .8 .8 84.2
PLAI D CYMRU 5 14 .7 .7 84.9
OTHER PARTY 6 23 1.2 1.2 86.1
NONE 7 206 10.9 10.9 97.0
DK- REFUSED 8 57 3.0 3.0 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00160 HOW STRONGLY AGAI NST CON PARTY- (62

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 62 3.3 3.3 3.3



V STRONGLY AGAI NST 1 338 17.9 17.9 21.1
NOT V STRGLY AGAI NST 2 698 36.9 36.9 58.0
DK 8 32 1.7 1.7 59.7
NOT APPLI CABLE 9 763 40.3 40. 3 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00161 HOW STRONGLY AGAI NST LAB PARTY- (62
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 58 3.1 3.1 3.1
V STRONGLY AGAI NST 1 431 22.8 22.8 25.8
NOT V STRGLY AGAI NST 2 647 34.2 34.2 60. 0
DK 8 33 1.7 1.7 61.8
NOT APPLI CABLE 9 724 38.2 38.2 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00162 HOW STRONGLY AGAI NST LI B PARTY- (B2
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 97 5.1 5.1 5.1
V STRONGLY AGAI NST 1 112 5.9 5.9 11.0
NOT V STRGLY AGAI NST 2 1369 72.3 72.3 83.4
DK 8 91 4.8 4.8 88.2
NOT APPLI CABLE 9 224 11.8 11.8 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00163 HOW STRONGLY AGAI NST PLAI D CYMRU- (62
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 188 9.9 9.9 9.9



V STRONGLY AGAI NST 1 353 18.6 18.6 28.6
NOT V STRGLY AGAI NST 2 566 29.9 29.9 58.5
DK 8 779 41.2 41. 2 99.6
NOT APPLI CABLE 9 7 .4 4 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00164  HOW STRONGLY AGAI NST NATI ONAL FRONT- 62
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 66 3.5 3.5 3.5
V STRONGLY AGAI NST 1 1326 70.0 70.0 73.5
NOT V STRGLY AGAI NST 2 248 13.1 13.1 86. 6
DK 8 252 13.3 13.3 99.9
NOT APPLI CABLE 9 1 1 1 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00165 HOW STRONGLY AGAI NST SNP- (62
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 169 8.9 8.9 8.9
V STRONGLY AGAI NST 1 386 20.4 20.4 29.3
NOT V STRGLY AGAI NST 2 693 36. 6 36.6 65. 9
DK 8 632 33.4 33.4 99.3
NOT APPLI CABLE 9 13 7 7 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
ML51166 LI B CLOSER TO LAB OR CLOSER TO CON (B3
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 29 1.5 1.5 1.5



CLCSER TO CONS 1 801 42.3 42.3 43.8

CLCSER TO LABOUR 2 768 40. 6 40. 6 84.4

NO DI FFERENCE- EQUAL 3 158 8.3 8.3 92.8

DK 8 132 7.0 7.0 99.7

UNCLASSI FI ABLE 9 5 .3 3 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
ML41167 MARK QUT OF TEN FOR LAB- (b4
Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 74 3.9 3.9 3.9
1 29 1.5 1.5 5.4
2 62 3.3 3.3 8.7
3 92 4.9 4.9 13.6
4 147 7.8 7.8 21.3
5 320 16.9 16.9 38.2
6 237 12.5 12.5 50. 8
7 277 14.6 14.6 65. 4
8 319 16.9 16.9 82.3
9 118 6.2 6.2 88.5
10 157 8.3 8.3 96. 8

NOT ASCERTAI NED 87 33 1.7 1.7 98.5

DK 88 25 1.3 1.3 99.8

REFUSED 99 3 .2 .2 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
ML42168 MARK QUT OF TEN FOR LI B- (54
vValid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 70 3.7 3.7 3.7
1 32 1.7 1.7 5.4
2 97 5.1 5.1 10.5
3 138 7.3 7.3 17.8
4 216 11. 4 11.4 29.2
5 370 19.5 19.5 48. 8
6 341 18.0 18.0 66. 8
7 219 11.6 11.6 78.3
8 215 11. 4 11.4 89.7
9 61 3.2 3.2 92.9



10 49 2.6 2.6 95.5

NOT ASCERTAI NED 87 36 1.9 1.9 97.4

DK 88 46 2.4 2.4 99.8

REFUSED 99 3 .2 .2 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
ML40169 MARK QUT OF TEN FOR CON- (B4
Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 83 4.4 4.4 4.4
1 37 2.0 2.0 6.3
2 84 4.4 4.4 10.8
3 87 4.6 4.6 15.4
4 123 6.5 6.5 21.9
5 251 13.3 13.3 35.1
6 209 11.0 11.0 46. 2
7 231 12.2 12.2 58. 4
8 363 19.2 19.2 77.5
9 197 10. 4 10.4 88.0
10 165 8.7 8.7 96. 7

NOT ASCERTAI NED 87 34 1.8 1.8 98.5

DK 88 26 1.4 1.4 99.8

REFUSED 99 3 .2 .2 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
ML44170 MARK QUT OF TEN FOR PLAI D CYMRU- (b4
Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 643 34.0 34.0 34.0
1 119 6.3 6.3 40. 3
2 177 9.4 9.4 49.6
3 118 6.2 6.2 55.8
4 105 5.5 5.5 61.4
5 135 7.1 7.1 68.5
6 35 1.8 1.8 70. 4
7 16 .8 .8 71.2
8 15 .8 .8 72.0
9 9 .5 .5 72.5
10 7 .4 .4 72.8



NOT ASCERTAI NED 87 45 2.4 2.4 75.2

DK 88 463 24.5 24.5 99.7

REFUSED 99 6 3 .3 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00171 MARK QUT OF TEN FOR NATI ONAL FRONT- (b4
vValid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 1412 74.6 74. 6 74.6
1 97 5.1 5.1 79.7
2 71 3.8 3.8 83.5
3 35 1.8 1.8 85.3
4 35 1.8 1.8 87.2
5 34 1.8 1.8 89.0
6 17 .9 .9 89.9
7 8 .4 .4 90. 3
8 6 .3 .3 90. 6
9 3 .2 .2 90.8

10 6 .3 .3 91.1

NOT ASCERTAI NED 87 37 2.0 2.0 93.0

DK 88 128 6.8 6.8 99.8

REFUSED 99 4 .2 .2 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
ML43172 MARK QUT OF TEN FOR SNP- (b4
Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 618 32.6 32.6 32.6
1 134 7.1 7.1 39.7
2 196 10. 4 10.4 50.1
3 127 6.7 6.7 56. 8
4 138 7.3 7.3 64.1
5 146 7.7 7.7 71.8
6 44 2.3 2.3 74.1
7 28 1.5 1.5 75.6
8 18 1.0 1.0 76.5
9 9 .5 .5 77.0

10 16 .8 .8 77.9
NOT ASCERTAI NED 87 44 2.3 2.3 80. 2



DK 88 370 19.5 19.5 99.7
REFUSED 99 5 .3 .3 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00173 MARK QUT OF TEN: THATCHER- (b5
Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 167 8.8 8.8 8.8
1 40 2.1 2.1 10.9
2 60 3.2 3.2 14.1
3 74 3.9 3.9 18.0
4 96 5.1 5.1 23.1
5 210 11.1 11.1 34.2
6 169 8.9 8.9 43.1
7 242 12.8 12.8 55.9
8 348 18.4 18.4 74.3
9 200 10.6 10.6 84.8

10 218 11.5 11.5 96. 4

NOT ASCERTAI NED 87 31 1.6 1.6 98.0

DK 88 35 1.8 1.8 99.8

REFUSED 99 3 2 .2 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00174  NMARK OQUT OF TEN: CALLAGHAN- (b5
Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 50 2.6 2.6 2.6
1 20 1.1 1.1 3.7
2 44 2.3 2.3 6.0
3 63 3.3 3.3 9.4
4 106 5.6 5.6 14.9
5 221 11. 7 11. 7 26. 6
6 244 12.9 12.9 39.5
7 304 16.1 16.1 55. 6
8 393 20.8 20.8 76. 3
9 210 11.1 11.1 87.4

10 180 9.5 9.5 96. 9
NOT ASCERTAI NED 87 32 1.7 1.7 98. 6
DK 88 23 1.2 1.2 99.8



REFUSED 99 3 .2 .2 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD00175 MARK QUT OF TEN: STEEL- (B5

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 53 2.8 2.8 2.8
1 11 .6 .6 3.4
2 59 3.1 3.1 6.5
3 65 3.4 3.4 9.9
4 123 6.5 6.5 16.4
5 280 14.8 14.8 31.2
6 311 16. 4 16.4 47.6
7 317 16.7 16.7 64. 4
8 333 17.6 17.6 82.0
9 165 8.7 8.7 90.7
10 94 5.0 5.0 95.7
NOT ASCERTAI NED 87 32 1.7 1.7 97.4
DK 88 47 2.5 2.5 99.8
REFUSED 99 3 2 2 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
ML50176 MARK QUT OF TEN: POAELL- Q65
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 285 15.1 15.1 15.1
1 79 4.2 4.2 19.2
2 151 8.0 8.0 27.2
3 133 7.0 7.0 34.2
4 174 9.2 9.2 43. 4
5 262 13.8 13.8 57.3
6 212 11.2 11.2 68.5
7 157 8.3 8.3 76.8
8 162 8.6 8.6 85.3
9 71 3.8 3.8 89.1
10 108 5.7 5.7 94.8
NOT ASCERTAI NED 87 33 1.7 1.7 96.5
DK 88 63 3.3 3.3 99.8
REFUSED 99 3 .2 .2 100.0



Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

ML50A177 MARK QUT OF TEN: BENN- (65

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 460 24.3 24.3 24.3
1 115 6.1 6.1 30.4
2 156 8.2 8.2 38.6
3 152 8.0 8.0 46. 6
4 187 9.9 9.9 56.5
5 222 11.7 11.7 68. 3
6 163 8.6 8.6 76.9
7 117 6.2 6.2 83.0
8 90 4.8 4.8 87.8
9 37 2.0 2.0 89.8
10 29 1.5 1.5 91.3
NOT ASCERTAI NED 87 32 1.7 1.7 93.0
DK 88 130 6.9 6.9 99.8
REFUSED 99 3 .2 .2 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
ML47178 MARK QUT OF TEN: HEATH (65
vValid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 170 9.0 9.0 9.0
1 41 2.2 2.2 11.1
2 99 5.2 5.2 16.4
3 89 4.7 4.7 21.1
4 178 9.4 9.4 30.5
5 270 14.3 14.3 44.7
6 263 13.9 13.9 58. 6
7 237 12.5 12.5 71.2
8 271 14.3 14.3 85.5
9 116 6.1 6.1 91.6
10 86 4.5 4.5 96.1
NOT ASCERTAI NED 87 32 1.7 1.7 97.8
DK 88 37 2.0 2.0 99.8
REFUSED 99 4 .2 .2 100.0



Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

Mi90179 DO TRADE UNI ONS HAVE TOO MJUCH POVER- (66A

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 44 2.3 2.3 2.3
YES- TOO MJCH PONER 1 1467 77.5 77.5 79.8
NG NOT' TOO MUCH PVR 5 326 17.2 17.2 97.0
DK 8 56 3.0 3.0 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MA91180 DOES Bl G BUSI NESS HAVE TOO MUCH PWR- (56B
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 35 1.8 1.8 1.8
YES- TOO MJCH PONER 1 1012 53.5 53.5 55.3
NG NOT' TOO MUCH PWVR 5 671 35.4 35.4 90.8
DK 8 175 9.2 9.2 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00181 LAB WLLI NG TO LI STEN TO TRD UNI ONS- (B7A
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 35 1.8 1.8 1.8
TOO WLLING TO LI STN 1 1188 62. 8 62. 8 64. 6
ABQUT RI GHT 2 503 26. 6 26.6 91.2
NOT W LLI NG ENOUGH 3 116 6.1 6.1 97.3
DK 8 51 2.7 2.7 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0



Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD00182 LAB WLLNG TO LI STN TO SELF EMPLOYD- 7B

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 38 2.0 2.0 2.0
TOO WLLING TO LI STN 1 57 3.0 3.0 5.0
ABQUT RI GHT 2 442 23.3 23.3 28.4
NOT W LLI NG ENOUGH 3 1223 64. 6 64. 6 93.0
DK 8 133 7.0 7.0 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00183 LAB W LLNG TO LI STN TO BUSI NESS& ND- (67C
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 37 2.0 2.0 2.0
TOO WLLING TO LI STN 1 177 9.4 9.4 11.3
ABQUT RI GHT 2 859 45. 4 45. 4 56.7
NOT W LLI NG ENOUGH 3 682 36.0 36.0 92.7
DK 8 138 7.3 7.3 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00184  CON W LLING TO LI STEN TO TRD UN ONS- 67D
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 39 2.1 2.1 2.1
TOO WLLING TO LI STN 1 88 4.6 4.6 6.7
ABQUT RI GHT 2 859 45. 4 45. 4 52.1
NOT W LLI NG ENOUGH 3 773 40. 8 40. 8 92.9
DK 8 134 7.1 7.1 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0



MD00185 CON WLLNG TO LI STN TO SELF EMPLOYD- (B7E

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 43 2.3 2.3 2.3
TOO WLLING TO LI STN 1 328 17.3 17.3 19.6
ABQUT RI GHT 2 1092 57.7 57.7 77.3
NOT W LLI NG ENOUGH 3 285 15.1 15.1 92.3
DK 8 145 7.7 7.7 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00186  CON W LLNG TO LI STN TO BUSI NESS& ND- (6 7F
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 45 2.4 2.4 2.4
TOO WLLING TO LI STN 1 540 28.5 28.5 30.9
ABQUT RI GHT 2 1035 54.7 54.7 85. 6
NOT W LLI NG ENOUGH 3 126 6.7 6.7 92.2
DK 8 147 7.8 7.8 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00187 PECPLE W SKI LLS OR RESP SHD BE PAI D: - (68
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 39 2.1 2.1 2.1
A LOT MORE 1 843 44.5 44.5 46. 6
A BIT MORE 2 869 45.9 45.9 92.5
NO PAY ABOVE AVERAGE 3 118 6.2 6.2 98.7
DK 8 24 1.3 1.3 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0



MD00188 HOW GOOD A JOB TUS DO FOR COUNTRY- (69

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent
0 39 2.1
VERY GOOD 1 77 4.1
FAI RLY GOCD 2 653 34.5
NOT VERY GOCD 3 770 40.7
NO GOOD AT ALL 4 312 16.5
DK 8 42 2.2
Tot al 1893 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases
MD00189 HOW GOOD A JOB TUS DO FOR MEMBERS- Q60
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent
0 36 1.9
VERY GOOD 1 404 21.3
FAI RLY GOCD 2 862 45.5
NOT VERY GOCD 3 410 21.7
NO GOOD AT ALL 4 96 5.1
DK 8 77 4.1
UNCLASSI FI ABLE 9 8 .4
Tot al 1893 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases
M245190 R MEMBER OF TRADE UNI ON Q61
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent
0 35 1.8
YES 1 572 30.2
NO 5 1285 67.9
DK 8 1 .1
Tot al 1893 100.0

Valid
Per cent

Valid
Per cent

1
21.

9
3
45.5
21. 7
1
1
4

Valid
Per cent

Cum
Per cent

2.
6.
40.
81.
97.
100.

QO WOoO Rk

Cum
Per cent

1.
23.
68.
90.
95.
99.

100.

QOO U1Th~ 0N ©

Cum
Per cent



Valid cases 1893

M ssi ng cases

MD00191 HOWNV GOOD A JOB DCES R S OMN TU DO (62A

Val ue Labe

VERY GOOD
FAIRLY GOOD
NOT' VERY GOOD
NO GOOD AT ALL
DK

Valid cases 1893

Val ue

O~ WNPEFEO

Tot al

Frequency Percent

1319
79
272
151
47
25

1893

M ssi ng cases

MD00192 R S OMN TU READY TO TAKE | ND ACTI ON- 62B

Val ue Labe

FAR TOO READY

A LITTLE TOO READY
ABQUT RI GHT

NOT' QUI TE RDY ENCUGH
NOT' NEARLY RDY ENOUG
DK

Valid cases 1893

MD00193 HAS R OR R S HUSBAND A PAI D JOB- (64

Val ue Labe

R HAS PAID JOB
R S HUSBAND HAS J(OB
OTHERS

Val ue

coulhwWwNEFO

Tot al

Frequency Percent

1325
30
63

294
96

M ssi ng cases

Val ue

WNPFPO

Frequency Percent

46
1156
237
454

2.4
61.1
12.5
24.0

Valid
Per cent

Valid
Per cent

Valid
Per cent

2.4
61.1
12.5
24.0

Cum
Per cent

69.
73.
88.
96.
98.

O~NNDNON

Cum
Per cent

70.
71.
74.
90.
95.
98.

cooulh OO O

Cum
Per cent

2.4
63.5
76.0

100.0



Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD00194 R S WAGE COVPARED TO H GHER PAI D: - Q65A

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 515 27.2 27.2 27.2
R S WAGE CATCHI NG UP 1 256 13.5 13.5 40.7
R S WAGE STAYED SAME 2 431 22.8 22.8 63.5
SLI PPI NG BEHI ND 3 620 32.8 32.8 96. 2
DK 8 71 3.8 3.8 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00195 R S WAGE COWPARED TO LOWER PAI D: - Q65B
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 515 27.2 27.2 27.2
OTHERS CATCHI NG UP 1 730 38.6 38.6 65. 8
OTHERS STAY THE SAME 2 338 17.9 17.9 83.6
SLI PPI NG BEHI ND 3 145 7.7 7.7 91.3
DK 8 158 8.3 8.3 99.6
UNCLASSI FI ABLE 9 7 4 4 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00196 R S VI EWWACGES SHD BE SET BY: - QG66A
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 38 2.0 2.0 2.0
VS- GOVT GUI DELI NES 1 269 14.2 14.2 16.2
FS- GOVT GUI DELI NES 2 319 16.9 16.9 33.1
MF- GOVT GUI DELI NES 3 106 5.6 5.6 38.7
LEAVE TH NGS AS NOW 4 100 5.3 5.3 44.0



MF- TUS & EMPLOYERS 5 177 9.4 9.4 53.3
FS- TUS & EMPLOYERS 6 471 24.9 24.9 78.2
VS-TUS & EMPLOYERS 7 284 15.0 15.0 93.2
DK 8 122 6.4 6.4 99.6
UNCLASSI FI ABLE 9 7 .4 4 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00197  CON VI EWWAGES SHD BE SET BY: - 66B

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 43 2.3 2.3 2.3

VS- GOVT GUI DELI NES 1 266 14.1 14.1 16.3
FS- GOVT GUI DELI NES 2 300 15.8 15.8 32.2
MF- GOVT GUI DELI NES 3 64 3.4 3.4 35.6
LEAVE TH NGS AS NOW 4 99 5.2 5.2 40. 8
MF- TUS & EMPLOYERS 5 165 8.7 8.7 49.5
FS- TUS & EMPLOYERS 6 439 23.2 23.2 72.7
VS-TUS & EMPLOYERS 7 284 15.0 15.0 87.7
DK 8 233 12.3 12.3 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00198 LAB VI EWWACGES SHD BE SET BY: - Q66C

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 40 2.1 2.1 2.1

VS- GOVT GUI DELI NES 1 555 29.3 29.3 31.4
FS- GOVT GUI DELI NES 2 409 21.6 21.6 53.0
MF- GOVT GUI DELI NES 3 114 6.0 6.0 59.1
LEAVE TH NGS AS NOW 4 186 9.8 9.8 68. 9
MF- TUS & EMPLOYERS 5 73 3.9 3.9 72.7
FS- TUS & EMPLOYERS 6 195 10.3 10.3 83.0
VS-TUS & EMPLOYERS 7 140 7.4 7.4 90.4
DK 8 181 9.6 9.6 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0



MD00199 | MPTCE | N VOTE: HOW WAGES SETTLED- Q66D

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 44 2.3 2.3 2.3
EXTREMELY | MPORTANT 1 460 24.3 24.3 26. 6
FAI RLY | MPORTANT 2 808 42.7 42.7 69. 3
NOT VERY | MPORTANT 3 541 28.6 28.6 97.9
R SAYS DNV 4 4 .2 .2 98.1
DK 8 36 1.9 1.9 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00200 PTY PREFERRED ON HOW WAGES SETTLED- Q66E
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 38 2.0 2.0 2.0
CONSERVATI VE 1 682 36.0 36.0 38.0
LABOUR 2 456 24.1 24.1 62.1
LI BERAL 3 58 3.1 3.1 65. 2
SCOTTI SH NATI ONAL 4 1 1 .1 65. 2
DK- NO DI FFERENCE 8 658 34.8 34.8 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00201 R S VI EW STRI CTR LAW TO REGULTE TUS- Q67A
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 37 2.0 2.0 2.0
VS- NEED STRI CTR LAWS 1 701 37.0 37.0 39.0
FS- NEED STRI CTR LAVWS 2 450 23.8 23.8 62.8
MF- NEED STRI CTR LAVWS 3 153 8.1 8.1 70.8
NO MATTER EI THER WAY 4 167 8.8 8.8 79.7
MF- NO STRI CTER LAWS 5 78 4.1 4.1 83.8
FS- NO STRI CTER LAWS 6 133 7.0 7.0 90.8
VS- NO STRI CTER LAWS 7 94 5.0 5.0 95.8
DK 8 80 4.2 4.2 100.0



Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD00202 CON VI EW STRI CTR LAW TO REGULTE TUS- @67B

Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 39 2.1 2.1 2.1
VS- NEED STRI CTR LAWS 1 1054 55.7 55.7 57.7
FS- NEED STRI CTR LAVWS 2 458 24.2 24.2 81.9
MF- NEED STRI CTR LAVWS 3 87 4.6 4.6 86.5
NO MATTER EI THER WAY 4 49 2.6 2.6 89.1
MF- NO STRI CTER LAWS 5 16 .8 .8 90.0
FS- NO STRI CTER LAWS 6 29 1.5 1.5 91.5
VS- NO STRI CTER LAWS 7 19 1.0 1.0 92.5
DK 8 142 7.5 7.5 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00203 LAB VI EW STRI CTR LAW TO REGULTE TUS- Q67C
Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 40 2.1 2.1 2.1
VS- NEED STRI CTR LAWS 1 72 3.8 3.8 5.9
FS- NEED STRI CTR LAVWS 2 103 5.4 5.4 11. 4
MF- NEED STRI CTR LAVWS 3 98 5.2 5.2 16.5
NO MATTER EI THER WAY 4 160 8.5 8.5 25.0
MF- NO STRI CTER LAWS 5 224 11.8 11.8 36.8
FS- NO STRI CTER LAWS 6 535 28.3 28.3 65.1
VS- NO STRI CTER LAWS 7 513 27.1 27.1 92.2
DK 8 148 7.8 7.8 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD00204 | MPTCE I N VOTE: LAW TO REGULATE TUS- Q67D



Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 46 2.4 2.4 2.4
EXTREMELY | MPORTANT 1 428 22.6 22.6 25.0
FAI RLY | MPORTANT 2 734 38.8 38.8 63.8
NOT VERY | MPORTANT 3 638 33.7 33.7 97.5
R SAYS DNV 4 5 3 .3 97.8
DK 8 42 2.2 2.2 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00205 PTY PREFERRD ON LAW TO REGULATE TUS- (67E
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 45 2.4 2.4 2.4
CONSERVATI VE 1 902 47.6 47.6 50.0
LABOUR 2 414 21.9 21.9 71.9
LI BERAL 3 57 3.0 3.0 74.9
SCOTTI SH NATI ONAL 4 1 1 1 75.0
OTHER PARTY 6 2 1 .1 75.1
DK- NO DI FFERENCE 8 472 24.9 24.9 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00206 HOW LI KELY R WOULD: CONTACT MP- Q68A
vValid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 41 2.2 2.2 2.2
VERY LI KELY 1 261 13.8 13.8 16.0
QU TE LI KELY 2 332 17.5 17.5 33.5
FI FTY- FI FTY 3 323 17.1 17.1 50. 6
NOT VERY LI KELY 4 798 42.2 42.2 92.7
CERTAI NLY WOULD NOT 5 126 6.7 6.7 99.4
DK 8 12 .6 6 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0



MD00207 HOW LI KELY R WOULD: SIT I N OR OCCUPY- (68B

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 39 2.1 2.1 2.1
VERY LI KELY 1 52 2.7 2.7 4.8
QU TE LI KELY 2 92 4.9 4.9 9.7
FI FTY- FI FTY 3 125 6.6 6.6 16.3
NOT VERY LI KELY 4 644 34.0 34.0 50. 3
CERTAI NLY WOULD NOT 5 931 49.2 49. 2 99.5
DK 8 8 .4 .4 99.9
| NCAPACI TATED 9 2 .1 .1 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00208 HOW LI KELY R WD: GO ON LEGAL MARCH Q68C
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 39 2.1 2.1 2.1
VERY LI KELY 1 126 6.7 6.7 8.7
QU TE LI KELY 2 252 13.3 13.3 22.0
FI FTY- FI FTY 3 222 11. 7 11.7 33.8
NOT VERY LI KELY 4 513 27.1 27.1 60. 9
CERTAI NLY WOULD NOT 5 730 38.6 38.6 99.4
DK 8 6 .3 .3 99.7
| NCAPACI TATED 9 5 .3 .3 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00209 HOW LI KELY R WD: REFUSE TO PAY TAX- Q68D
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 39 2.1 2.1 2.1
VERY LI KELY 1 122 6.4 6.4 8.5
QU TE LI KELY 2 286 15.1 15.1 23.6
FI FTY- FI FTY 3 308 16.3 16.3 39.9
NOT VERY LI KELY 4 624 33.0 33.0 72.8



CERTAI NLY WOULD NOT 5 502 26.5 26.5
DK 8 12 .6 6

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD00210 HOW LI KELY R WOULD: WRI TE TO PAPER- Q68E

Valid
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent
0 39 2.1 2.1
VERY LI KELY 1 184 9.7 9.7
QU TE LI KELY 2 411 21.7 21.7
FI FTY- FI FTY 3 252 13.3 13.3
NOT VERY LI KELY 4 630 33.3 33.3
CERTAI NLY WOULD NOT 5 371 19.6 19.6
DK 8 6 3 3
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD00211 HOW LI KELY R WD: GO ON BANND MARCH- (68F

Val i d
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent
0 39 2.1 2.1
VERY LI KELY 1 31 1.6 1.6
QU TE LI KELY 2 47 2.5 2.5
FI FTY- FI FTY 3 78 4.1 4.1
NOT VERY LI KELY 4 351 18.5 18.5
CERTAI NLY WOULD NOT 5 1334 70.5 70.5
DK 8 11 .6 .6
| NCAPACI TATED 9 2 .1 .1
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD00212 HOW LI KELY R WOULD: ATTEND MEETI NG Q68G

Val i d

99.4
100.0

Cum
Per cent

2.
11.
33.
46.
80.
99.

100.

O ~NPF 00010

Cum
Per cent

2.
3.
6.
10.
28.
99.

QOWOWWNSNPF



Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 39 2.1 2.1 2.1
VERY LI KELY 1 257 13.6 13.6 15.6
QU TE LI KELY 2 581 30.7 30.7 46. 3
FI FTY- FI FTY 3 370 19.5 19.5 65. 9
NOT VERY LI KELY 4 406 21.4 21. 4 87.3
CERTAI NLY WOULD NOT 5 231 12.2 12.2 99.5
DK 8 7 .4 .4 99.9
| NCAPACI TATED 9 2 .1 .1 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00213 HOW LI KELY R WOULD: BLOCK TRAFFI G- Q68H
Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 39 2.1 2.1 2.1
VERY LI KELY 1 22 1.2 1.2 3.2
QU TE LI KELY 2 37 2.0 2.0 5.2
FI FTY- FI FTY 3 67 3.5 3.5 8.7
NOT VERY LI KELY 4 436 23.0 23.0 31.7
CERTAI NLY WOULD NOT 5 1283 67.8 67.8 99.5
DK 8 8 .4 4 99.9
| NCAPACI TATED 9 1 .1 1 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00214  HOW LI KELY R WOULD: COLLECT PETI TI ON- 68l
Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 41 2.2 2.2 2.2
VERY LI KELY 1 290 15.3 15.3 17.5
QU TE LI KELY 2 548 28.9 28.9 46. 4
FI FTY- FI FTY 3 348 18.4 18.4 64.8
NOT VERY LI KELY 4 409 21.6 21.6 86.4
CERTAI NLY WOULD NOT 5 248 13.1 13.1 99.5
DK 8 7 .4 .4 99.9
| NCAPACI TATED 9 2 .1 .1 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0



Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD00215 HOW LI KELY R WOULD: DI SRUPT MEETI NG Q68J

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 42 2.2 2.2 2.2
VERY LI KELY 1 31 1.6 1.6 3.9
QU TE LI KELY 2 42 2.2 2.2 6.1
FI FTY- FI FTY 3 73 3.9 3.9 9.9
NOT VERY LI KELY 4 446 23.6 23.6 33.5
CERTAI NLY WOULD NOT 5 1251 66. 1 66. 1 99.6
DK 8 6 .3 .3 99.9
| NCAPACI TATED 9 2 .1 .1 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00216 PROTESTORS LI KELY TO GET THEI R WAY- (69
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 40 2.1 2.1 2.1
MORE LI KELY 1 337 17.8 17.8 19.9
NO DI FFERENCE 2 1145 60. 5 60. 5 80.4
LESS LI KELY 3 315 16.6 16.6 97.0
DK 8 50 2.6 2.6 99.7
UNCLASSI FI ABLE 9 6 .3 .3 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00217 PECPLE MAKE SACRI FI CE TO HLP COUNTRY- Q70
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 38 2.0 2.0 2.0
NEARLY ALL WD HELP 1 145 7.7 7.7 9.7
MOST WOULD HELP 2 673 35.6 35.6 45.2
SOVE WOULD HELP 3 762 40. 3 40. 3 85.5



VERY FEW WD HELP
DK

Valid cases 1893

MD00218

Val ue Labe

WD NOT CONSIDER I T
M GHT TRY TO HELP
WD USUALLY TRY TO HP
WD ALWAYS TRY TO HLP
DK

Valid cases 1893

MD00219

Val ue Labe

V. LI KELY TO HAPPEN

F LI KELY TO HAPPEN
NOT' VERY LI KELY

V. UNLI KELY TO HAPPEN
DK

Valid cases 1893

MD00220

Val ue Labe

4
8

Tot al

261
14

1893

M ssi ng cases

Val ue

O~ WNEFEO

Tot al

100.0

WD R MAKE SACRI FI CE TO HLP COUNTRY- Qr1

Frequency Percent

M ssi ng cases

Val ue

O~ WNEFEO

Tot al

WTH N 10 YRS: ECON DEPRESSI ON- Q72A

2.1
2.0
22.2
49. 4
23.7
6

Frequency Percent

42
168
597
829
183

74

1893

M ssi ng cases

Val ue

0

WTH N 10 YRS: LAW & ORDER BRKDOMWN- Q72B

Frequency Percent

41

2.2

100.0

Valid
Per cent

Valid
Per cent

Valid
Per cent

2.2

99.
100.

3
0

Cum
Per cent

2.
4.
26.
75.
99.
100.

OO WOLR

Cum
Per cent

2.
11.
42.
86.
96.

100.

OFRLP~,OEFLN

Cum
Per cent

2.

2



V. LI KELY TO HAPPEN 1 182
F LI KELY TO HAPPEN 2 427
NOT VERY LI KELY 3 868
V. UNLI KELY TO HAPPEN 4 323
DK 8 52
Tot al 1893
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases

N
a1
Nk, OO O

M)00221 WTHIN 10 YRS: REVOLUTN I N BRI TAI N-Q72C

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent
0 40 2.1
V. LI KELY TO HAPPEN 1 67 3.5
F LI KELY TO HAPPEN 2 164 8.7
NOT VERY LI KELY 3 644 34.0
V. UNLI KELY TO HAPPEN 4 911 48. 1
DK 8 67 3.5
Tot al 1893 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases

M)00222 W THI N 10 YRS: SERI QUS RACE Rl OTS- Q72D

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent
0 40 2.1
V. LI KELY TO HAPPEN 1 248 13.1
F LI KELY TO HAPPEN 2 793 41.9
NOT VERY LI KELY 3 548 28.9
V. UNLI KELY TO HAPPEN 4 187 9.9
DK 8 77 4.1
Tot al 1893 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases

M)00223 W THI N 10 YRS: GENERAL STRI KE- Q72E

Valid
Per cent

Valid
Per cent

2.
13.
41.

Val i d

11. 8
34.3
80. 2
97.3
100.0

Cum
Per cent

N
co®
QUITWWNPEF

Cum
Per cent

2.
15.
57.
86.
95.

QOFR,EFLPDNPEF



Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 39 2.1 2.1 2.1
V. LI KELY TO HAPPEN 1 176 9.3 9.3 11.4
F LI KELY TO HAPPEN 2 593 31.3 31.3 42.7
NOT VERY LI KELY 3 750 39.6 39.6 82.3
V. UNLI KELY TO HAPPEN 4 246 13.0 13.0 95.3
DK 8 89 4.7 4.7 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00224 W THI N 10 YRS: PCLI TI CAL TERRORI SM Q72F
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 43 2.3 2.3 2.3
V. LI KELY TO HAPPEN 1 109 5.8 5.8 8.0
F LI KELY TO HAPPEN 2 400 21.1 21.1 29.2
NOT VERY LI KELY 3 758 40.0 40.0 69. 2
V. UNLI KELY TO HAPPEN 4 483 25.5 25.5 94.7
DK 8 100 5.3 5.3 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
ML76225  CLASS | DENTI FI CATI ON UNFORCED- Q73
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 42 2.2 2.2 2.2
YES, M DDLE CLASS 1 312 16.5 16.5 18.7
YES, WORKI NG CLASS 2 532 28.1 28.1 46. 8
YES, OTHER RESPONSE 3 36 1.9 1.9 48.7
NO 5 940 49.7 49.7 98.4
DK 8 31 1.6 1.6 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

ML77226 CLASS | DENTI FI CATI ON FORCED- Q74



Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 888 46.9 46.9 46.9
M DDLE CLASS 1 293 15.5 15.5 62.4
WORKI NG CLASS 2 622 32.9 32.9 95.2
DK 8 90 4.8 4.8 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD00227 BEI NG MC RATHER THAN WC MAKES LI FE: - Q75

Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 1295 68. 4 68. 4 68. 4
A GOOD DEAL EASI ER 1 38 2.0 2.0 70. 4
A BI T EASI ER 2 175 9.2 9.2 79.7
NO DI FFERENCE 3 328 17.3 17.3 97.0
A BIT HARDER 4 35 1.8 1.8 98.8
A GOOD DEAL HARDER 5 6 .3 3 99.2
DK 8 16 .8 8 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00228 BEI NG WC RATHER THAN MC MAKES LI FE: - Q76
Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 740 39.1 39.1 39.1
A GOOD DEAL EASI ER 1 33 1.7 1.7 40. 8
A BI T EASI ER 2 84 4.4 4.4 45.3
NO DI FFERENCE 3 709 37.5 37.5 82.7
A BIT HARDER 4 246 13.0 13.0 95.7
A GOOD DEAL HARDER 5 55 2.9 2.9 98. 6
DK 8 26 1.4 1.4 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0



MD00229 R AWARE OF CLASS ON FI RST MEETI NG Q77

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 40 2.1 2.1 2.1
USUALLY NOTI CE 1 504 26. 6 26. 6 28.7
SOVETI MES NOTI CE 2 732 38.7 38.7 67.4
NEVER NOTI CE 3 600 31.7 31.7 99.1
DK 8 17 9 9 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00230 HAVI NG FRI ENDS | N OTHER CLASSES | S: - Qr8
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 47 2.5 2.5 2.5
HARD 1 105 5.5 5.5 8.0
LI TTLE DI FFI CULT 2 421 22.2 22.2 30.3
NO DI FFI CULTY 3 1273 67.2 67.2 97.5
DK 8 47 2.5 2.5 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
ML79231 FAM LY MC OR WC WHEN R GROWN NG UP- Q79
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 39 2.1 2.1 2.1
M DDLE CLASS 1 426 22.5 22.5 24. 6
WORKI NG CLASS 2 1384 73.1 73.1 97.7
DK 8 44 2.3 2.3 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

ML81232 FATHER S VOTE WHEN R GROW NG UP- (BOA



Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 39 2.1 2.1 2.1
YES, CONSERVATI VE 1 522 27.6 27.6 29.6
YES, LABOUR 2 794 41.9 41.9 71.6
YES, LI BERAL 3 134 7.1 7.1 78.7
PARENT DI D NOT VOTE 5 19 1.0 1.0 79.7
PARENT FOREI GN BORN 6 26 1.4 1.4 81.0
NO, CAN T REMEMBER 7 172 9.1 9.1 90.1
DK 8 178 9.4 9.4 99.5
FLOATI NG VOTER 9 9 .5 .5 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00233 MOTHER S VOTE WHEN R GRON NG UP- (80B
Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 41 2.2 2.2 2.2
YES, CONSERVATI VE 1 546 28.8 28.8 31.0
YES, LABOUR 2 687 36.3 36.3 67.3
YES, LI BERAL 3 119 6.3 6.3 73.6
PARENT DI D NOT VOTE 5 25 1.3 1.3 74.9
PARENT FOREI GN BORN 6 22 1.2 1.2 76.1
NO, CAN T REMEMBER 7 216 11. 4 11.4 87.5
DK 8 229 12.1 12.1 99.6
FLOATI NG VOTER 9 8 .4 .4 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MA95234 R S CHURCH OR RELI d QUS GROUP- (B2
Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 34 1.8 1.8 1.8
C OF E,C OF WS, EPSC 1 578 30.5 30.5 32.3
CHURCH OF SCOTLAND 2 81 4.3 4.3 36.6
METHODI ST 3 88 4.6 4.6 41.3
BAPTI ST 4 28 1.5 1.5 42.7
ROVAN CATHCLI C 5 184 9.7 9.7 52.5



OTHER, CHRI STI AN 6 73 3.9 3.9 56. 3
OTHER, NON CHRI STI AN 7 38 2.0 2.0 58. 3
DK- REF 8 5 .3 .3 58. 6
NO, NONE 9 784 41. 4 41. 4 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00235 HOW OFTEN R ATTENDS PLACE OF WORSHI P- (83

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 39 2.1 2.1 2.1

SEVRL TI MES A VEEK 1 59 3.1 3.1 5.2
ONCE A WEEK 2 210 11.1 11.1 16.3
SEVRL TI MES A MONTH 3 58 3.1 3.1 19.3
ONCE A MONTH 4 77 4.1 4.1 23.4
SEVERAL TI MES A YEAR 5 401 21.2 21.2 44.6
ONCE A YEAR 6 265 14.0 14.0 58. 6
LESS THAN ONCE A YR 7 430 22.7 22.7 81.3
DK- REF 8 10 .5 .5 81.8
NEVER 9 344 18.2 18.2 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MA97236 R BROUGHT UP AS PRACTI SI NG RELI G ON- (B4

vValid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 34 1.8 1.8 1.8

VERY MJUCH SO 1 895 47.3 47.3 49.1
TO SOVE EXTENT 2 631 33.3 33.3 82.4
NOT REALLY 3 329 17. 4 17. 4 99.8
DK 8 4 2 2 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD00237 EXAM TO ENTER LAST SCHOOL ATTENDED: - @B6A



Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 34 1.8 1.8 1.8
YES 1 619 32.7 32.7 34.5
NO 5 1233 65.1 65.1 99.6
DK 8 7 .4 4 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD00238 TU TI ON FEES CHARGED AT SCHOCOL: - (B6B

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 39 2.1 2.1 2.1
YES 1 241 12. 7 12. 7 14.8
NO 5 1609 85.0 85.0 99.8
DK 8 4 .2 2 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
ML84239  ACE LEFT SCHOOL- (B7
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 36 1.9 1.9 1.9
9 1 1 1 2.0
11 1 .1 .1 2.0
12 18 1.0 1.0 3.0
13 68 3.6 3.6 6.6
14 538 28.4 28.4 35.0
15 546 28.8 28.8 63.8
16 368 19.4 19.4 83.3
17 126 6.7 6.7 89.9
18 163 8.6 8.6 98.5
19 18 1.0 1.0 99.5
20 3 .2 .2 99.6
21 1 1 1 99.7
DK 88 2 1 1 99.8
STILL AT SCHOOL 99 4 2 2 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0



Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD00240 D D R HAVE FURTHER EDUCATN OR TRAI NG (B8

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 38 2.0 2.0 2.0
YES, FULL- TI ME 1 432 22.8 22.8 24.8
YES, PART- Tl ME 2 415 21.9 21.9 46. 8
NO 3 1008 53.2 53.2 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00241  ACGE R COWPLETED FULL- TI ME EDUCATI ON- Q90
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 1043 55.1 55.1 55.1
13 14 .7 .7 55.8
14 91 4.8 4.8 60. 6
15 152 8.0 8.0 68. 7
16 147 7.8 7.8 76. 4
17 86 4.5 4.5 81.0
18 66 3.5 3.5 84.5
19 29 1.5 1.5 86.0
20 41 2.2 2.2 88.2
21 61 3.2 3.2 91.4
22 42 2.2 2.2 93.6
23 21 1.1 1.1 94.7
24 14 .7 .7 95.5
25 7 .4 .4 95.8
26 6 .3 .3 96.1
27 8 .4 .4 96. 6
28 4 .2 .2 96. 8
29 1 .1 .1 96. 8
30 5 .3 .3 97.1
31 3 .2 .2 97.3
32 1 .1 .1 97.3
33 2 .1 .1 97.4
35 1 .1 .1 97.5
36 1 .1 .1 97.5
37 1 .1 .1 97.6
38 1 .1 .1 97.6
39 1 .1 .1 97.7



40 2 .1 .1 97.8
41 1 .1 .1 97.8
42 1 .1 .1 97.9
47 1 .1 .1 97.9
50 1 .1 .1 98.0
59 1 .1 .1 98.0
DK 88 4 .2 .2 98.3
STILL IN F-T EDUCATN 99 33 1.7 1.7 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00242 RSA OR I TY & GUI LDS- (@1
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
R DOESNT HAVE QUAL 0 806 42.6 42.6 42.6
R HAS QUAL 1 200 10.6 10.6 53.1
R HAS NO QUALS 9 887 46.9 46.9 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00243  CSE- Q@1
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
R DOESNT HAVE QUAL 0 878 46. 4 46. 4 46. 4
R HAS QUAL 1 128 6.8 6.8 53.1
R HAS NO QUALS 9 887 46.9 46.9 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00244 O LEVELS OR SCOT LOAER- (01
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

R DOESNT HAVE QUAL 0 618 32.6 32.6 32.6



R HAS QUAL
R HAS NO QUALS

Valid cases 1893

MD00245

Val ue Labe

R DOESNT HAVE QUAL

R HAS QUAL
R HAS NO QUALS

Valid cases 1893

MD00246

Val ue Labe

R DOESNT HAVE QUAL

R HAS QUAL
R HAS NO QUALS

Valid cases 1893

MD00247 TEACHERS'

Val ue Labe

R DOESNT HAVE QUAL

R HAS QUAL
R HAS NO QUALS

Valid cases 1893

1
9

Tot al

388
887

1893

M ssi ng cases

Val ue
0
1
9

Tot al

SCHOOL CERTI FI CATE OR MATRI G (01

20.5
46. 9

100.0

Frequency Percent

882
124
887

1893

M ssi ng cases

Val ue
0
1
9

Tot al

A LEVELS OR SCOT' H GHER- (01

Frequency Percent

809
197
887

1893

M ssi ng cases

Val ue
0
1
9

Tot al

TRAI NI NG QUAL- Q91

42. 7
10. 4
46. 9

Frequency Percent

920
86
887

1893

M ssi ng cases

100.0

20.5 53.1
46.9 100.0
100. 0
Valid Cum
Percent Percent
46. 6 46. 6
6.6 53.1
46.9 100.0
100. 0
Valid Cum
Percent Percent
42. 7 42. 7
10. 4 53.1
46.9 100.0
100. 0
Valid Cum
Percent Percent
48. 6 48. 6
4.5 53.1
46.9 100.0
100. 0



MD00248 DEGREE- (01

Val ue Label Val ue

R DOESNT HAVE QUAL 0 908

R HAS QUAL 1 98

R HAS NO QUALS 9 887
Tot al 1893

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases

MD00249 PROFESSI ONAL QUALI FI CATI ON- 91

Val ue Label Val ue

R DOESNT HAVE QUAL 0 854

R HAS QUAL 1 152

R HAS NO QUALS 9 887
Tot al 1893

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases

MD00250  APPRENTI CESH P- (©1

Val ue Label Val ue

R DOESNT HAVE QUAL 0 822

R HAS QUAL 1 184

R HAS NO QUALS 9 887
Tot al 1893

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases

MD00251 SPECI AL QUAL. GAI NED AT WORK- (01

Frequency Percent

Frequency Percent

Frequency Percent

Valid
Per cent

Valid
Per cent

Valid
Per cent

Cum

Per cent

48. 0
53.1
100.0

Cum

Per cent

45.1
53.1
100.0

Cum

Per cent

43. 4
53.1
100.0



Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

R DOESNT HAVE QUAL 0 879 46. 4 46. 4 46. 4

R HAS QUAL 1 127 6.7 6.7 53.1

R HAS NO QUALS 9 887 46.9 46.9 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD00252 OTHER QUALI FI CATI ON- Q01

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
R DOESNT HAVE QUAL 0 803 42. 4 42. 4 42. 4
R HAS QUAL 1 203 10.7 10.7 53.1
R HAS NO QUALS 9 887 46.9 46.9 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
ML92253 DOES R HAVE JOB, RETI RED, UNEMPLYD ETC 92
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 29 1.5 1.5 1.5
YES, HAS PAI D JOB 1 1167 61. 6 61. 6 63. 2
NO, TEMP  UNEMPLOYED 2 38 2.0 2.0 65. 2
NO, RETI RED- DI SABLED 3 236 12.5 12.5 77.7
NO, STUDENT 4 27 1.4 1.4 79.1
NO, HOUSEW FE 5 374 19.8 19.8 98.8
NO, OTHERS, NEVER VKD 6 22 1.2 1.2 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD00254 DCES R WORK FULL- OR PART- TI ME- (B3A

Valid Cum



Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 476 25.1 25.1 25.1
FULL- TI ME 1 1175 62.1 62.1 87.2
PART- Tl ME 2 240 12. 7 12. 7 99.9
DK 8 2 1 1 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00255 | F PART-TI MEE N OF HOURS PER WEEK- (03B
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 1674 88.4 88.4 88.4
2 1 .1 1 88.5
3 3 .2 2 88. 6
4 4 .2 2 88.9
5 4 .2 2 89.1
6 8 .4 4 89.5
7 6 .3 3 89.8
8 8 .4 4 90.2
9 4 .2 2 90.4
10 13 .7 7 91.1
11 2 .1 1 91.2
12 14 .7 7 92.0
13 2 .1 1 92.1
14 1 .1 1 92.1
15 27 1.4 1.4 93.6
16 9 .5 5 94.0
17 5 .3 3 94.3
18 11 .6 6 94.9
19 2 .1 .1 95.0
20 34 1.8 1.8 96. 8
21 6 .3 3 97.1
22 5 .3 3 97.4
23 4 .2 2 97.6
24 9 .5 .5 98.0
25 22 1.2 1.2 99.2
26 1 .1 1 99.3
27 2 .1 1 99.4
28 8 .4 4 99.8
DK 88 4 .2 2 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0



ML94256 R SELF- EMPLOYED COR BY SOVEONE ELSE- QQ4A

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 469 24.8 24.8 24.8
SELF EMPLOYED 1 135 7.1 7.1 31.9
WORK FOR S. ONE ELSE 2 1286 67.9 67.9 99.8
DK 8 3 2 2 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00257 | F S. EMPLOYED: DCES R HAVE EMPLOYEES- Q04B
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 1758 92.9 92.9 92.9
YES 1 59 3.1 3.1 96.0
NO 5 76 4.0 4.0 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00258 N OF R S EMPLOYEES- Q94C
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 1834 96.9 96.9 96.9
1 13 .7 .7 97.6
2 13 .7 .7 98.3
3 5 .3 .3 98.5
4 5 .3 .3 98.8
5 4 .2 .2 99.0
6 2 .1 .1 99.1
7 1 .1 .1 99.2
8 1 .1 .1 99.2
10 2 .1 .1 99.3
12 1 .1 .1 99.4
15 3 .2 .2 99.5
16 1 .1 .1 99.6
18 1 .1 .1 99.6
20 2 .1 .1 99.7
25 1 .1 .1 99.8



50 2 .1 .1 99.9
70 1 .1 .1 99.9
200 1 1 .1 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
ML94A259 SORT OF FI RM OR ORGZN R WORKS FOR- QO95A
vValid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 600 31.7 31.7 31.7
PRI VATE FI RM 1 763 40. 3 40. 3 72.0
CENTRAL GOVT 2 76 4.0 4.0 76.0
LOCAL GOVT 3 209 11.0 11.0 87.1
NATNZD | ND- PUB CORPN 4 177 9.4 9.4 96. 4
OTHER 5 63 3.3 3.3 99.7
DK- REF 8 5 3 3 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00260 I S R A SUPERVI SOR- Q05B
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 606 32.0 32.0 32.0
YES 1 375 19.8 19.8 51.8
NO 5 910 48. 1 48. 1 99.9
DK 8 2 1 1 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
ML94B261 N PERSONS EMPLOYED WHERE R WORKS- Q96D
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 462 24.4 24. 4 24.4



NO EST, R WORKS ALONE 1 82 4.3 4.3 28.7
FEVER THAN 10 EMPLYD 2 227 12.0 12.0 40.7
10 TO 24 EMPLOYED 3 178 9.4 9.4 50.1
25 TO 100 EMPLOYED 4 296 15.6 15.6 65. 8
101 TO 500 EMPLOYED 5 272 14. 4 14. 4 80.1
501 TO 1000 EMPLOYED 6 115 6.1 6.1 86. 2
MORE THAN 1000 EMPLD 7 207 10.9 10.9 97.1
DK 8 54 2.9 2.9 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
M200262 R S MARI TAL STATUS- Q97

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 31 1.6 1.6 1.6

SI NGLE, NEVER MARRI ED 1 227 12.0 12.0 13.6
Dl VORCED SEPARATED 2 80 4.2 4.2 17.9
W DONED 3 200 10.6 10.6 28.4
MARRI ED 4 1336 70. 6 70. 6 99.0
COMMON LAW MARRI AG 5 17 .9 9 99.9
REFUSED 8 2 .1 1 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
M201263 DOES R S SPOUSE HAVE JOB, RETI RED ETC (98

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 345 18.2 18.2 18.2

YES, HAS PAI D JOB 1 1042 55.0 55.0 73.3
NO, TEMP  UNEMPLOYED 2 19 1.0 1.0 74.3
NO, RETI RED- DI SABLED 3 162 8.6 8.6 82.8
NO, STUDENT 4 4 .2 .2 83.0
NO, HOUSEW FE 5 303 16.0 16.0 99.0
NO, OTHERS, NEVER VKD 6 15 .8 .8 99.8
DK- REFUSED 8 3 .2 .2 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0



MD00264 SPOUSE WORKS FULL- OR PART-TI ME- QQ9A

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 680 35.9 35.9 35.9
FULL- TI ME 1 983 51.9 51.9 87.8
PART- Tl ME 2 228 12.0 12.0 99.9
DK 8 2 1 1 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00265 | F SPOUSE P- TI ME: NO HOURS PER WEEK- Q09B
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 1683 88.9 88.9 88.9
2 3 .2 .2 89.1
3 2 .1 .1 89.2
4 3 .2 .2 89.3
5 7 .4 .4 89.7
6 5 .3 .3 90.0
7 2 .1 .1 90.1
8 13 .7 .7 90.8
9 5 .3 .3 91.0
10 19 1.0 1.0 92.0
11 1 .1 .1 92.1
12 12 .6 .6 92.7
13 3 .2 .2 92.9
14 3 .2 .2 93.0
15 11 .6 .6 93.6
16 6 .3 .3 93.9
17 5 .3 .3 94.2
18 8 .4 .4 94. 6
20 59 3.1 3.1 97.7
21 1 .1 .1 97.8
22 2 .1 .1 97.9
24 11 .6 .6 98.5
25 14 .7 .7 99.2
26 2 .1 .1 99.3
27 2 .1 .1 99.4
28 4 .2 .2 99.6
29 1 .1 .1 99.7
30 1 .1 .1 99.7
DK 88 5 .3 .3 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0



Valid cases

M ssi ng cases

M203266 SPOUSE SELF- EMPLYD OR NOT- QLOOA

Val ue Labe

SELF EMPLOYED

WORK FOR S. ONE ELSE

DK

Valid cases

Val ue Frequency Percent

681
120
1091

NP O

Tot al 1893

M ssi ng cases

MD00267 | F S EMPYLD: HAS SPOUSE EMPLOYEES- QLO0B

Val ue Labe

YES
NO

Valid cases

Val ue Frequency Percent

0 1775
1 60
5 58
Tot al 1893

M ssi ng cases

MD00268 N OF SPQUSE S EMPLOYEES- Q100C

Val ue Labe

Val ue Frequency Percent

1836
13

oo ~NOUMWNPEO
NNEFA~OI N

=

97.

PRPRPNWADMDNO

Valid Cum
Percent Percent
36.0 36.0
6.3 42. 3
57.6 99.9
1 100.0
100. 0
Valid Cum
Percent Percent
93.8 93.8
3.2 96.9
3.1 100.0
100. 0
Valid Cum
Percent Percent
97.0 97.0
L7 97.7
.4 98.1
.4 98.5
.4 98.9
.3 99.2
.2 99.4
.1 99.4
.1 99.5
.1 99.6



12
19
20
26
30
80
DK 888

Tot al

Valid cases 1893

M ssi ng cases

M203A269 SORT OF FIRM OR OGN SPSE WORKS FOR- QLO1A

Val ue Label Val ue

PRI VATE FI RM

CENTRAL GOVT

LOCAL GOVT

NATNZD | ND- PUB CCRPN
OTHER

DK- REF

coulhwWwNEFO

Tot al

Valid cases 1893

Frequency Percent

804
645
73
163
146
53

M ssi ng cases

MD00270 I'S SPQUSE A SUPERVI SCR- QL01B

Val ue Label Val ue

0 U1k~ O

YES
NO
DK

Tot al

Valid cases 1893

M203B271 N EMPLOYED WHERE SPOUSE WORKS- Q102D

Frequency Percent

826
292
767

1893

M ssi ng cases

43. 6
15. 4
40.5

Valid
Per cent

Valid
Per cent

43.
15.
40.

99.
99.
99.
99.
99.
99.
100.

QOWWOWOWONN

Cum
Per cent

42.
76.
80.
89.
96.
99.

QuUINO MOTOI

Cum
Per cent

43. 6
59.1
99. 6
100.0



Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 677 35.8 35.8 35.8
NO EST, R WORKS ALONE 1 79 4.2 4.2 39.9
FEVER THAN 10 EMPLYD 2 181 9.6 9.6 49.5
10 TO 24 EMPLOYED 3 159 8.4 8.4 57.9
25 TO 100 EMPLOYED 4 202 10.7 10.7 68. 6
101 TO 500 EMPLOYED 5 188 9.9 9.9 78.5
501 TO 1000 EMPLOYED 6 78 4.1 4.1 82.6
MORE THAN 1000 EMPLD 7 154 8.1 8.1 90.8
DK 8 175 9.2 9.2 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MA98272 DOES R HAVE CHI LDREN- QLO3A
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 265 14.0 14.0 14.0
YES 1 1382 73.0 73.0 87.0
NO 5 243 12.8 12.8 99.8
DK 8 3 .2 .2 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MA99273 HOW MANY CHI LDREN DOES R HAVE- QL0O3B
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 513 27.1 27.1 27.1
ONE CHI LD 1 355 18.8 18.8 45.9
TWO CHI LDREN 2 542 28.6 28.6 74.5
THREE 3 256 13.5 13.5 88.0
FOUR 4 132 7.0 7.0 95.0
Fl VE 5 47 2.5 2.5 97.5
Sl X 6 27 1.4 1.4 98.9
SEVEN 7 14 7 .7 99.6
El GHT OR MORE 8 5 3 .3 99.9
DK- REFUSED 9 2 1 .1 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0



Mb00274

Val ue Labe

YES

NO

Valid cases

MD00275

Val ue Labe

YES

NO

Valid cases

MD00276

Val ue Labe

1893

1893

YES ONE CAR OR VAN

YES TWO OR MCRE

NO
DK- REFUSED

Valid cases

MD00277

1893

ARE ANY OF R S CH LDREN UNDER 18- Q103C

Val ue Frequency Percent

0 509
1 828
5 556
Tot al 1893

M ssi ng cases

HAS R A PRI VATE TELEPHONE- QL04A

26.9
43.7
29.4

Val ue Frequency Percent

0 30
1 1310
5 553
Tot al 1893

M ssi ng cases

HAS ANYONE IN R S HH A CAR OR VAN- QL04B

Val ue Frequency Percent

0 32
1 903
2 316
5 641
8

1.7
47.7
16. 7
33.9

1

IS RIN PRI VATE MEDI CAL SCHEME- Q104C

Valid Cum
Percent Percent
26.9 26.9
43. 7 70.6
29.4 100.0
100. 0
Valid Cum
Percent Percent
1.6 1.6
69. 2 70. 8
29.2 100.0
100. 0
Valid Cum
Percent Percent
1.7 1.7
47. 7 49. 4
16. 7 66.1
33.9 99.9
.1 100.0
100. 0



Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 32 1.7 1.7 1.7
YES 1 145 7.7 7.7 9.4
NO 5 1710 90. 3 90. 3 99.7
DK- REFUSED 8 6 .3 .3 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD00278 DCES R PAY FOR HELP TO CLEAN HOUSE- Q104D

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 30 1.6 6
YES 1 105 5.5 5.5
NO 5 1758 92.9 9

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

oeNE
or o

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

ML91279 IN WHAT YEAR R BORN- QL05

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 1
1886
1887
1889
1890
1891
1893
1894
1895
1896
1897
1898
1899
1900
1901 16
1902 17
1903 12
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1904
1905
1906
1907
1908
1909
1910
1911
1912
1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960

27
10
19
11
22
20
26
24
27
29
22
26
21
18
14
30
26
29
25
37
37
46
27
32
27
46
45
25
36
33
27
35
30
26
36
26
33
33
42
35
34
44
62
52
39
42
39
38
44
35
31
24
20
29
32
24
30
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=
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1961 15 .8 .8 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

ML87A280 R S HOVE OMED CR RENTED- QLO6A

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 28 1.5 1.5 1.5
ONNED 1 1037 54.8 54.8 56. 3
RENTED 2 780 41.2 41. 2 97.5
OTHER 3 46 2.4 2.4 99.9
DK 8 2 1 1 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
ML87A281 | F OMNED: QUTRI GHT OR MORTGAGE- QL06B
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 858 45.3 45.3 45.3
QUTRI GHT 1 412 21.8 21.8 67.1
MORTGAGE 2 619 32.7 32.7 99.8
DK 8 4 2 2 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
ML87A282 | F RENTED: FROM COUNCI L OR PRI VATE- QLO6C
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 1078 56. 9 56. 9 56. 9
PRI VATELY 1 208 11.0 11.0 67.9
COUNCI L- NEW TOMN 2 571 30.2 30.2 98.1
TI ED COTTAGE 3 28 1.5 1.5 99.6
DK 8 8 .4 .4 100.0



100.0 100.0

1893

Tot al

M ssi ng cases

1893

Valid cases

HOW LONG LI VED I N AREA: DECI MAL YEARS

M249283

Cum
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Per cent

Frequency Percent
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67.0 8 .4 4 96.9
68.0 9 .5 5 97.4
69.0 2 .1 1 97.5
69. 2 1 .1 1 97.5
70.0 6 .3 3 97.8
71.0 1 .1 1 97.9
72.9 1 .1 1 97.9
73.0 5 .3 3 98.2
73.4 1 .1 1 98.3
74.0 4 .2 2 98.5
74.3 1 .1 1 98.5
75.0 2 .1 1 98.6
75.7 1 .1 1 98.7
76.0 2 .1 .1 98.8
76.1 1 .1 .1 98.8
77.0 2 .1 1 98.9
77.8 1 .1 1 99.0
78.0 3 .2 2 99.2
78.1 1 .1 1 99.2
79.0 2 .1 1 99.3
79.1 1 .1 1 99.4
80.0 4 .2 2 99.6
82.0 2 .1 1 99.7
86.0 1 .1 1 99.7
87.0 2 .1 1 99.8
90.0 1 .1 1 99.9
91.0 1 .1 1 99.9
93.0 1 .1 1 100.0
M SSI NG 88.8 1 .1 M ssi ng
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1892 M ssi ng cases 1
M212284 R S INCOVE OR | F MARRI ED: BOTH | NCS- QL09
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 42 2.2 2.2 2.2
UP TO $9 PER WEEK 1 16 . 8 .8 3.1
$10 TO $13 PER WEEK 2 18 1.0 1.0 4.0
$14 TO $18 PER WEEK 3 37 2.0 2.0 6.0
$19 TO $23 PER WEEK 4 98 5.2 5.2 11.1
$24 TO $28 PER WEEK 5 62 3.3 3.3 14. 4
$29 TO $33 PER WEEK 6 74 3.9 3.9 18.3
$34 TO $38 PER WEEK 7 96 5.1 5.1 23.4
$39 TO $48 PER WEEK 8 128 6.8 6.8 30.2
$49 TO $58 PER WEEK 9 165 8.7 8.7 38.9
$59 TO $77 PER WEEK 10 248 13.1 13.1 52.0
$78 TO $96 PER WEEK 11 225 11.9 11.9 63.9
$97 TO $115 PER WEEK 12 168 8.9 8.9 72.7
$116 TO $140 PER WK 13 91 4.8 4.8 77.5



$141 TO $170 PER WK 14 38 2.0 2.0 79.6
$171 AND OVER 15 63 3.3 3.3 82.9
DK- REFUSED 88 324 17.1 17.1 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
M215285  TYPE OF HOUSE R LI VES | N QL10A
vValid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 21 1.1 1.1 1.1
FLAT, MAl SONETTE, BSI T 1 257 13.6 13.6 14.7
TENEMENT 2 4 .2 .2 14.9
DETACHED 3 366 19.3 19.3 34.2
SEM - DETACHED 4 703 37.1 37.1 71. 4
TERRACED 5 492 26.0 26.0 97.4
CARAVAN 6 5 .3 .3 97.6
| NSTI TUTI ON 7 22 1.2 1.2 98.8
OTHER 9 23 1.2 1.2 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00286 | F FLAT OR TENEMENT: N OF FLOORS- QL10B
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 1651 87.2 87.2 87.2
1 6 .3 .3 87.5
2 99 5.2 5.2 92.8
3 85 4.5 4.5 97.3
4 23 1.2 1.2 98.5
5 4 .2 .2 98.7
6 4 .2 .2 98.9
7 6 .3 .3 99.2
11 5 .3 .3 99.5
12 2 .1 .1 99.6
15 3 .2 .2 99.7
16 1 .1 .1 99.8
19 2 .1 .1 99.9
22 1 .1 .1 99.9
24 1 .1 .1 100.0

Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0



Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

MD00287 'S R LIVING IN PARENTS HOMVE- Q110C

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
0 41 2.2 2.2 2.2
YES 1 137 7.2 7.2 9.4
NO 5 1715 90. 6 90. 6 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
ML99288  SEX-Ql1l1
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
MALE 1 915 48. 3 48. 3 48. 3
FEMALE 5 978 51.7 51.7 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
MD00289 FI NI SH NG TI ME DECI MAL
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
9.8 3 .2 .2 .2
10.0 2 .1 .1 .3
10.1 2 .1 .1 .4
10. 4 2 .1 .1 .5
10.5 6 .3 .3 .8
10.6 5 .3 .3 1.1
10.8 12 .6 .6 1.7
10.9 2 .1 .1 1.8
11.0 13 .7 .7 2.5
11.1 6 .3 .3 2.9
11.2 13 .7 .7 3.6
11.3 21 1.1 1.1 4.7
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22.8 4 .2 2 99.8
22.9 1 .1 .1 99.8
23.0 1 .1 .1 99.9
23.1 1 .1 1 99.9
23.5 1 .1 1 100.0
88.8 34 1.8 M ssi ng
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1859 M ssi ng cases 34
MD00290 DURATI ON OF | NTERVI EW DECI MAL HOURS
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
.1 3 .2 .2 .2
.2 8 .4 .4 .6
.3 15 .8 .8 1.4
.4 5 .3 .3 1.7
.5 5 .3 .3 1.9
.6 2 .1 .1 2.0
.7 10 .5 .5 2.6
.8 75 4.0 4.0 6.6
.9 80 4.2 4.3 10.9
1.0 195 10.3 10.5 21.4
1.1 167 8.8 9.0 30.4
1.2 195 10.3 10.5 40.9
1.3 400 21.1 21.5 62.4
1.4 116 6.1 6.2 68. 7
1.5 213 11.3 11.5 80.1
1.6 68 3.6 3.7 83.8
1.7 74 3.9 4.0 87.8
1.8 98 5.2 5.3 93.1
1.9 24 1.3 1.3 94.3
2.0 42 2.2 2.3 96. 6
2.1 9 .5 .5 97.1
2.2 8 .4 .4 97.5
2.3 18 1.0 1.0 98.5
2.4 4 .2 .2 98.7
2.5 10 .5 .5 99.2
2.6 5 .3 .3 99.5
2.7 2 .1 .1 99.6
2.8 3 .2 .2 99.8
2.9 1 .1 .1 99.8
3.0 1 .1 .1 99.9
3.1 1 .1 .1 99.9
3.3 1 .1 .1 100.0
88.8 35 1.8 M ssi ng
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1858 M ssi ng cases 35



M501291 DATE OF | NTERVI EW MONTH & DAY

Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
505 6 .3 .3 .3
506 1 .1 .1 .4
507 12 .6 .6 1.0
508 27 1.4 1.4 2.4
509 69 3.6 3.6 6.1
510 69 3.6 3.6 9.7
511 70 3.7 3.7 13.4
512 32 1.7 1.7 15.1
513 13 .7 .7 15.8
514 112 5.9 5.9 21.7
515 109 5.8 5.8 27.5
516 74 3.9 3.9 31.4
517 79 4.2 4.2 35.6
518 47 2.5 2.5 38.0
519 36 1.9 1.9 39.9
520 6 .3 .3 40. 3
521 77 4.1 4.1 44.3
522 77 4.1 4.1 48. 4
523 63 3.3 3.3 51.7
524 43 2.3 2.3 54.0
525 27 1.4 1.4 55. 4
526 11 .6 .6 56.0
527 3 .2 .2 56. 2
528 8 .4 .4 56. 6
529 32 1.7 1.7 58. 3
530 39 2.1 2.1 60. 3
531 34 1.8 1.8 62.1
601 31 1.6 1.6 63.8
602 42 2.2 2.2 66. 0
603 12 .6 .6 66. 6
604 33 1.7 1.7 68. 4
605 33 1.7 1.7 70.1
606 30 1.6 1.6 71.7
607 35 1.8 1.8 73.5
608 24 1.3 1.3 74.8
609 23 1.2 1.2 76.0
610 5 .3 .3 76.3
611 41 2.2 2.2 78. 4
612 40 2.1 2.1 80. 6
613 32 1.7 1.7 82.3
614 47 2.5 2.5 84.7
615 25 1.3 1.3 86.1
616 11 .6 .6 86. 6
617 5 .3 .3 86.9
618 24 1.3 1.3 88.2
619 16 .8 .8 89.0
620 17 .9 .9 89.9
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907
911
912
913
914
915
923
926
927
928
929
930
1002
1004
1005
1007
1008
1012
1015
1016
1017
1018
1019
1031

Tot al

Valid cases 1893

M260292 R S EMPLOYMENT STATUS

Val ue Label Val ue

NO | NFO TO CODE

S EMPLYD W EMPLYEES
S EMPLYD NO EMPLYEES
MANAGER

FOREMAN, SUPV

OTHERS

ALL OCC DATA UNCLASS

©CUuh~hWwWNEFLO

Tot al

Valid cases 1893

M258293 R S OCCUPATI ONAL UNI'T - SEE RG CLASS

PNPFRPFRPWONNRPRPOUORPRARORUONMNWEPNRPFRPUONMPENDN

M ssi ng cases

PR RPRNRPRRPORNNRPWORNRRPRWOR R R

Frequency Percent
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73

148

198
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26
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Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent

NO | NFO TO CODE 0 424 22.4 22.4 22.4
1 2 .1 .1 22.5
2 16 .8 .8 23.3
3 18 1.0 1.0 24.3
4 6 .3 .3 24.6
5 9 .5 .5 25.1
6 3 .2 .2 25.3
7 14 4 4 26.0

11 1 .1 .1 26.0
12 8 .4 .4 26.5
14 1 .1 .1 26.5
16 1 .1 .1 26.6
18 3 .2 .2 26.7
19 2 .1 .1 26.8
20 2 .1 .1 26.9
21 3 .2 .2 27.1
23 1 .1 .1 27.2
25 5 .3 .3 27.4
26 2 .1 .1 27.5
27 13 4 T 28.2
28 10 .5 .5 28.7
29 2 .1 .1 28.8
31 5 .3 .3 29.1
33 7 .4 .4 29.5
34 4 .2 .2 29.7
35 7 .4 .4 30.1
36 4 .2 .2 30.3
37 1 .1 .1 30.3
38 9 .5 .5 30.8
39 9 .5 .5 31.3
40 3 .2 .2 31.4
41 9 .5 .5 31.9
42 19 1.0 1.0 32.9
43 17 .9 .9 33.8
44 2 .1 .1 33.9
45 11 .6 .6 34.5
46 5 .3 .3 34.8
47 3 .2 .2 34.9
48 7 .4 .4 35.3
50 4 .2 .2 35.5
52 2 .1 .1 35.6
53 10 .5 .5 36.1
54 12 .6 .6 36.8
55 18 1.0 1.0 37.7
56 4 .2 .2 37.9
57 2 .1 .1 38.0
59 2 .1 .1 38.1
62 7 .4 .4 38.5
65 1 .1 .1 38.6
68 5 .3 .3 38.8
72 1 .1 .1 38.9
73 1 .1 .1 38.9
74 2 .1 .1 39.0
75 1 .1 .1 39.1
76 19 1.0 1.0 40.1
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210 4 .2 .2 95.5
211 5 .3 .3 95.7
212 4 .2 .2 95.9
213 3 .2 .2 96.1
214 5 .3 .3 96. 4
215 7 .4 .4 96. 7
217 3 .2 .2 96.9
218 3 .2 .2 97.0
219 6 .3 .3 97. 4
220 9 .5 .5 97.8
221 12 .6 .6 98.5
223 29 1.5 1.5 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
M261294 R S SOCI O ECONOM C GROUP
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO | NFO TO CODE .0 424 22.4 22.4 22. 4
MANAGERS LARCGE ENTS 1.2 101 5.3 5.3 27.7
EMPLOYERS SMALL ENTS 2.1 43 2.3 2.3 30.0
MANAGERS SMALL ENTS 2.2 42 2.2 2.2 32.2
PROFESSI ONAL S EMPLY 3.0 14 .7 .7 33.0
PROFESS|I ONAL EMPLYEE 4.0 51 2.7 2.7 35.7
I NT. NON-MAN ANCI LRY 5.1 125 6.6 6.6 42.3
I NT. NON- MAN FOREMVAN 5.2 48 2.5 2.5 44.8
JUNI OR NON- MANUAL 6.0 227 12.0 12.0 56. 8
PERSONAL SERVI CE VKKS 7.0 101 5.3 5.3 62.1
FOREMAN MANUAL 8.0 104 5.5 5.5 67.6
SKI LLED MANUAL 9.0 263 13.9 13.9 81.5
SEM - SKI LLED MANUAL 10.0 143 7.6 7.6 89.1
UNSKI LLED MANUAL 11.0 72 3.8 3.8 92.9
OMNN ACCOUNT VKR 12.0 51 2.7 2.7 95.6
FARVERS EMPLRS&VANGS 13.0 10 .5 .5 96.1
FARMVERS- OMN  ACCOUNT 14.0 9 .5 .5 96. 6
ACGRI CULTURAL VKRS 15.0 24 1.3 1.3 97.8
ARMED FORCES 16.0 12 .6 .6 98.5
PROB. "WORKI NG CLASS 21.0 2 .1 .1 98.6
UNCLASSI FI ABLE 27.0 27 1.4 1.4 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0

M262295 R S SOC AL GRADE



Valid Cum

Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO | NFO TO CODE 0 453 23.9 23.9 23.9
A- H GHER MANAGERI AL 1 90 4.8 4.8 28.7
B- LONER MANAGERI AL 2 204 10.8 10.8 39.5
ClA- SKI LLED NONVAN 3 175 9.2 9.2 48.7
C1B- LONER NON- MAN 4 262 13.8 13.8 62.5
C2- SKI LLED MANUAL 5 423 22.3 22.3 84.9
D- UN OR SEM SKD NMAN 6 286 15.1 15.1 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
M266296  SPOUSES EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO | NFO TO CODE 0 661 34.9 34.9 34.9
S EMPLYD W EMPLYEES 1 64 3.4 3.4 38.3
S EMPLYD NO EMPLYEES 2 59 3.1 3.1 41. 4
MANAGER 3 120 6.3 6.3 47.8
FOREMAN, SUPV 4 165 8.7 8.7 56. 5
OTHERS 5 812 42.9 42.9 99.4
ALL OCC DATA UNCLASS 9 12 .6 6 100.0
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
M264297  SP''S OCCUPATI ONAL UNI T- SEE RG CLASS.
Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO | NFO TO CODE 0 661 34.9 34.9 34.9
1 2 .1 .1 35.0
2 14 .7 .7 35.8
3 7 .4 .4 36.1
4 3 .2 .2 36.3
5 9 .5 .5 36.8
6 2 .1 .1 36.9
7 16 .8 .8 37.7
10 3 .2 .2 37.9
12 5 .3 .3 38.1
14 1 .1 .1 38.2
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160 1 .1 .1 79.
161 27 1.4 1.4 80.
162 14 4 T 81.
163 5 .3 .3 81.
164 27 1.4 1.4 82.
165 13 4 4 83.
166 32 1.7 1.7 85.
167 7 .4 .4 85.
168 1 .1 .1 85.
170 2 .1 .1 85.
171 5 .3 .3 86.
172 6 .3 .3 86.
173 3 .2 .2 86.
174 4 .2 .2 86.
175 9 .5 .5 87.
176 6 .3 .3 87.
177 2 .1 .1 87.
178 7 .4 .4 88.
179 12 .6 .6 88.
180 17 .9 .9 89.
181 6 .3 .3 89.
182 3 .2 .2 90.
183 23 1.2 1.2 91.
184 1 .1 .1 91.
191 1 .1 .1 91.
192 3 .2 .2 91.
193 34 1.8 1.8 93.
194 11 .6 .6 93.
195 5 .3 .3 94.
196 4 .2 .2 94.
197 3 .2 .2 94.
198 3 .2 .2 94.
199 1 .1 .1 94.
200 1 .1 .1 94.
201 6 .3 .3 95.
204 2 .1 .1 95.
206 6 .3 .3 95.
207 2 .1 .1 95.
208 1 .1 .1 95.
209 8 .4 .4 96.
211 2 .1 .1 96.
212 1 .1 .1 96.
213 3 .2 .2 96.
214 3 .2 .2 96.
215 13 4 T 97.
217 2 .1 .1 97.
218 3 .2 .2 97.
219 5 .3 .3 97.
220 5 .3 .3 98.
221 20 1.1 1.1 99.
222 2 .1 .1 99.
223 14 4 T 100.
Tot al 1893 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1893 M ssi ng cases 0
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Valid Cum
Val ue Label Val ue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO | NFO TO CODE .0 661 34.9 34.9 34.9
EMPLOYERS LARGE ENTS 1.1 2 .1 .1 35.0
MANAGERS LARCGE ENTS 1.2 72 3.8 3.8 38.8
EMPLOYERS SMALL ENTS 2.1 42 2.2 2.2 41.0
MANAGERS SMALL ENTS 2.2 43 2.3 2.3 43.3
PROFESSI ONAL S EMPLY 3.0 11 .6 .6 43.9
PROFESS|I ONAL EMPLYEE 4.0 45 2.4 2.4 46. 3
I NT. NON-MAN ANCI LRY 5.1 94 5.0 5.0